3

V.

For the best experience, open this PDF portfolio in
Acrobat X or Adobe Reader X, or later.

Get Adobe Reader Now!



http://www.adobe.com/go/reader


GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE MEETING
Thursday, January 26, 2023, 1:00 p.m.
Ed Ball Building, 214 North Hogan Street, 8" Floor
Room 851, Board Room “A”

Join Teams Meeting
Teams Meeting

CONSENT AGENDA

The Chief of the Procurement Division offers the following items for the Consent Agenda. Any item may be moved from the Consent Agenda to the Regular Agenda by a
committee member asking that the item be considered separately.

ITEM TITLE DEPT. OR DIV. VENDOR AMOUNT ACTION
1. SC-0288-19 JANITORIAL SUPPLIES - PROCUREMENT SOUTHEASTERN PAPER $0.00, EXTEND AWARD
CITYWIDE DIVISION GROUP TWENTY-FIVE DAYS TO

FEBRUARY 28, 2023,
NOT-TO-EXCEED
TOT.AMT. REMAINS

$2,828,021.00
2. CF-0043-20 URBAN CORE PUBLIC WORKS J.B. COXWELL $212,039.19 (CO#5),
RIVERFRONT ENGINEERING AND CONTRACTING, INC. TOT.REV.EXP.
REVITALIZATION & CONSTRUCTION NOT-TO-EXCEED
COMPLETE STREETS: MANAGEMENT $27,510,575.14
HART BRIDGE
EXPRESSWAY &
TALLYRAND CONNECTOR
3. SC-0434-20 BARRICADE RENTAL FOR TRAFFIC BOB’S BARRICADES, INC.  $95,000.00 (THIRD AND
TIAA STADIUM ENGINEERING FINAL RENEWAL
ACTIVITIES DIVISION OPTION),
TOT.REV.EXP.
NOT-TO-EXCEED
$370,000.00
4.  SC-0380-21 NITRILE GLOVES FOR JSO PURCHASING REFER TO AWARD $0.00, RETROACTIVELY
AND JFRD DIVISION RECOMMENDATION EXTEND AWARD

FORTY-SIX DAYS TO
FEBRUARY 28, 2023,
NOT-TO-EXCEED
TOT.AMT. REMAINS
$1,268,750.00



https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_Njc2N2NkODktZjIzYy00ZTc0LWIzNjAtZjI3NmVlMGVlZmY4%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%2269b7a791-5a9c-4661-b6cf-1c6fb3d271c6%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22176876c2-58da-4211-b061-9f6348519aea%22%7d



ITEM
5. CP-0179-22
6. CP-0459-22

7. JCS-0018-23

8.  SC-0280-23

9. PSC-0305-23

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE MEETING

TITLE

TAR KILN ROAD BRIDGE

PARKS TREE PLANTING &
MISCELLANEOUS
LANDSCAPING - 1-YEAR
MAINTENANCE /
WARRANTY

BROWARD ROAD BOX
CULVERT REPLACEMENT
SITE3

ICE MACHINE RENTALS
AND SERVICE

PIGGYBACK MANATEE
COUNTY SCHOOL
DISTRICT CONTRACT NO.
21-0053-MR BID ON PARK
& PLAYGROUND
EQUIPMENT

BLUE CYPRESS PARK

Thursday, January 26, 2023, 1:00 p.m.
Ed Ball Building, 214 North Hogan Street, 8" Floor
Room 851, Board Room “A”

CONSENT AGENDA

The Chief of the Procurement Division offers the following items for the Consent Agenda. Any item may be moved from the Consent Agenda to the Regular Agenda by a
committee member asking that the item be considered separately.

DEPT. OR DIV.

PUBLIC WORKS
ENGINEERING AND
CONSTRUCTION
MANAGEMENT

PARKS, RECREATION
AND COMMUNITY
SERVICES DEPARTMENT

PUBLIC WORKS
ENGINEERING AND
CONSTRUCTION
MANAGEMENT

PARKS, RECREATION
AND COMMUNITY
SERVICES DEPARTMENT

PARKS, RECREATION
AND COMMUNITY
SERVICES DEPARTMENT

VENDOR

CGC, INC.

REJECT:
DUVAL LANDSCAPE
MAINTENANCE LLC

AWARD:
GREENWAY LAWN &
LANDSCAPE

REJECT ONLY BID

B & G REFRIGERATIONS
CO INC.

PLAYMORE WEST, INC.

AMOUNT ACTION

$821,133.00

$10,000,000.00

N/A

$55,644.00

$609,232.18





GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE MEETING
Thursday, January 26, 2023, 1:00 p.m.
Ed Ball Building, 214 North Hogan Street, 8" Floor
Room 851, Board Room “A”

CONSENT AGENDA

The Chief of the Procurement Division offers the following items for the Consent Agenda. Any item may be moved from the Consent Agenda to the Regular Agenda by a
committee member asking that the item be considered separately.

ITEM TITLE DEPT. OR DIV. VENDOR AMOUNT ACTION
10. SS-13694-23 EZ-10 INTEROSSEOUS JACKSONVILLE FIRE TELEFLEX LLC $250,000.00
VASCULAR ACCESS AND RESCUE
SYSTEM
CONSENT AGENDA SECONDED BY:
MOVED BY:

Upon request, a copy of the minutes, as well as an audio recording of this meeting, is available to all interested persons.

This agenda is subject to additions and/or deletions.
Cc: CORPORATION SECRETARY
COUNCIL AUDITOR
COUNCIL SECRETARY
OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL





GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE MEETING
Thursday, January 26, 2023, 1:00 p.m.
Ed Ball Building, 214 North Hogan Street, 8" Floor,
Room 851, Board Room “A”

Join Teams Meeting
Teams Meeting

REGULAR AGENDA

The Chief of the Procurement Division offers the following items for the Regular Agenda:

ITEM TITLE DEPT. OR DIV. VENDOR AMOUNT

1. THERE ARE NO ITEMS ON THE
REGULAR AGENDA THIS WEEK.

REGULAR AGENDA

MOVED BY: SECONDED BY:

Upon request, a copy of the minutes, as well as an audio recording of this meeting, is available to all interested persons.

This agenda is subject to additions and/or deletions.

Cc: CORPORATION SECRETARY
COUNCIL AUDITOR
COUNCIL SECRETARY
OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL

ACTION



https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_Njc2N2NkODktZjIzYy00ZTc0LWIzNjAtZjI3NmVlMGVlZmY4%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%2269b7a791-5a9c-4661-b6cf-1c6fb3d271c6%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22176876c2-58da-4211-b061-9f6348519aea%22%7d



ITEM

ESC-0004-23

ESC-0210-20

ESC-0212-20

ESC-0218-20

CDB-0112-21

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE MEETING
Thursday, January 26, 2023, 1:00 p.m.
Ed Ball Building, 214 North Hogan Street, 8" Floor,
Room 851, Board Room “A”

Join Teams Meeting
Teams Meeting

CSPEC AGENDA
The Chief of the Procurement Division offers the following items for the CSPEC Agenda:

TITLE DEPT. ORDIV. VENDOR AMOUNT ACTION

PERMANENT SUPPORTIVE NEIGHBORHOODS THE ARC JACKSONVILLE $500,000.00

HOUSING FOR SPECIAL DEPARTMENT

NEEDS POPULATION

JUVENILE JUSTICE KIDS HOPE ALLIANCE REFER TO AWARD ($29,995.00), DECREASE,

PREVENTION AND RECOMMENDATION TOT.REV.EXP.

INTERVENTION PROGRAMS NOT-TO-EXCEED
$3,852,012.00

PRETEEN / TEEN SUCCESS: KIDS HOPE ALLIANCE REFER TO AWARD $466,068.00 (EXTEND

AFTERSCHOOL AND RECOMMENDATION AWARD SIX MONTHS TO

SUMMER PROGRAMS JULY 31, 2023),
TOT.REV.EXP.

NOT-TO-EXCEED
$6,117,162.00

SPECIAL NEEDS PROGRAMS  KIDS HOPE ALLIANCE .M. SULZBACHER $350,301.00 (AMEND TO
AND SERVICES CENTER FOR THE CORRECT AMOUNT),
HOMELESS, INC. TOT.REV.EXP.
REMAINS
$5,500,638.00
RFQ FOR SMALL ACTIVE PUBLIC WORKS ACON CONSTRUCTION ~ $395,451.10
AND PASSIVE PARKS ENGINEERING AND CO., INC. (AMENDMENT 7B),
DESIGN BUILD PROJECTS CONSTRUCTION TOT.REV.EXP.
BOONE PARK CLUBHOUSE  MANAGEMENT $419,181.10

RENOVATIONS



https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_Njc2N2NkODktZjIzYy00ZTc0LWIzNjAtZjI3NmVlMGVlZmY4%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%2269b7a791-5a9c-4661-b6cf-1c6fb3d271c6%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22176876c2-58da-4211-b061-9f6348519aea%22%7d



COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE MEETING

Thursday, January 26, 2023, 1:00 p.m.
Ed Ball Building, 214 North Hogan Street, 8" Floor
Room 851, Board Room “A”

CSPEC AGENDA

The Chief of the Procurement Division offers the following items for the CSPEC Agenda:

AMOUNT ACTION

$650,626.45
(AMENDMENT 11A)

$599,385.15
(AMENDMENT 1),
TOT.REV.AMT.
$760,209.94

ITEM TITLE DEPT. ORDIV. VENDOR
6. CDB-0132-21 RFQ — FOR DESIGN-BUILD PUBLIC WORKS J.B. COXWELL
SERVICES FOR HORIZONTAL ENGINEERING AND CONTRACTING, INC.
/ CIVIL (HORIZONTAL) CONSTRUCTION
DESIGN BUILD PROJECTS MANAGEMENT
BAY ST. UTILITY
RELOCATION
7. CDB-0053-22 RFQ FOR DESIGN BUILD PUBLIC WORKS J.B. COXWELL
SERVICES FOR ENGINEERING AND CONTRACTING, INC.
JACKSONVILLE CONSTRUCTION
FAIRGROUNDS RELOCATION MANAGEMENT
PROJECT
CSPEC AGENDA SECONDED BY:
MOVED BY:

Upon request, a copy of the minutes, as well as an audio recording of this meeting, is available to all interested persons.

This agenda is subject to additions and/or deletions.

cc: CORPORATION SECRETARY
COUNCIL AUDITOR
COUNCIL SECRETARY
OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL






SUBJECT: JANITORIAL SUPPLIES - CITYWIDE
BID #: SC-0288-19 OPEN DATE: 12/19/2018

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: SUPPLY CONTRACT - ONE (1) YEAR FROM DATE OF AWARD WITH THREE (3)
ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: PROCUREMENT DIVISION

BASIS OF AWARD: BY GROUP TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER(S)

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 11 NUMBER RECEIVED: 6 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

The Procurement Division recommends approval to extend the award with Southeastern Paper Group for an additional
(25) twenty-five days to allow time for new solicitation recommendation and award. Extended period of service will be

from February 4, 2023 through February 28, 2023. Total not-to-exceed award amount will remain the same at
$2,828,021.00.

Funding for this award will be encumbered from various agencies and accounts and executed by Purchase Orders.

ATTACHMENTS: F@écor_nﬁnendation Memo, Supplier Letter, Vendor Previous Award

anavst:_ ]\ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: S
Corey)Sidio) ¢’ REEMAN, CHIEF
[ 27 PROGYREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: DUSTIN FREEMAN, CHIEF, PROCUREMENT DIVISION

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






City of Jacksonville, Florida
Lenny Curry, Mayor

Procurement Division

Ed Ball Building

214 N. Hogan Street, Suite 800
Jacksonville, Florida 32202

ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE

To: Dustin Freeman, Division Chief, Procurement Division
From: Corey Sidlo, Purchasing Analyst? ;jf

Date: January 9, 2023 . 7

Subject: SC-0288-19 Janitorial Supplies - Citywide

The Procurement Division recommends approval to extend the award with Southeastern
Paper Group for an additional (25) twenty-five days. Extended period of service will be
from February 4, 2023 through February 28, 2023. Total not-to-exceed award amount
will remain the same at $2,828,021.00.

Thank you for your assistance and consideration in this matter.

CC: Annette Leslie-Burney
Manager of Purchasing Services, Assistant
Procurement Division

FINANCE & ADMINISTRATION DEPARTMENT
214 N. Hogan Street, 8t Floor  Jacksonville, FL 32202  Phone: 904.255.8802  Fax: 904.255.8837 www.coj.net 1-2





Sidlo, Corez

From: Steve Gundersen <steve.gundersen@sepapergroup.com>

Sent: Friday, January 20, 2023 8.48 AM

To: Sidlo, Corey

Subject: Re: City of Jacksonville - SC-0288-19: Request to Extend through 2/28/23

EXTERNAL EMAIL: This email originated from a non-COJ email address. Do not click any links or open any attachments
unless you trust the sender and know the content is safe.

Approved

Steve Gundersen
Southeastern Paper Group
904.521.1977

From: Sidlo, Corey <CSidlo@coj.net>

Sent: Friday, January 20, 2023 8:47:47 AM

To: Steve Gundersen <steve.gundersen@sepapergroup.com>

Subject: City of Jacksonville - SC-0288-19: Request to Extend through 2/28/23

ALERT: This message originated outside of Envoy Solutions' netwark. BE CAUTIOUS before clicking any link or
attachment

Good morning Steve,

The City of Jacksonville is interested in extending the contract for the subject/attached award, currently ending 2/3/23,
to extend through 2/28/23.

Extending through 2/28/23 will allow us time to determine who will receive the award for the current solicitation that
opened 1/18/23 without a break in service to the COJ.

| look forward to your response.
Sincerely,

Corey Sidlo

Purchasing Analyst
Procurement Division

City of Jacksonville

214 N. Hogan Street, Suite 833
Jacksonville, FL 32202

Phone: 904-255-8815

Email: csidlo@coj.net





CITY0F

CKSONVILLE

**+* privacy Act: This communication may contain privileged or other official city information. If you are not the
intended recipient or believe that you have received this communication in error, please reply to the sender indicating
that fact and delete the copy you received. It is a violation of Federal Law to print, copy, retransmit, disseminate, or
otherwise use this information.





SUBJECT: JANITORIAL SUPPLIES - CITYWIDE
BID #: SC-0288-19 OPEN DATE: 12/19/2018

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: SUPPLY CONTRACT - ONE (1) YEAR FROM DATE OF AWARD WITH THREE (3)
ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: PROCUREMENT DIVISION

BASIS OF AWARD: BY GROUP TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER(S)

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 11 NUMBER RECEIVED: 6 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to increase the award to Southeastern Paper Group in the amount of $40,000.00 to ensure
sufficient funding for the remainder of the contract period. Revised not-to-exceed award amount will be $585,000.00.
Total revised not-to-exceed award amount will be $2,828,021.00.

Funding for this award will be encumbered from various agencies and accounts and executed by Purchase Orders.

\ /

A
¥V IN PREEMAN, CHIEF
PRQCUREMENT DIVISION

ATTACHMENT;: Rgco/mmendation Memo; Previous Awards
ANALYST: h ' RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:

@/ Corgy Si
(G

CONCURRENCE BY: DUSTIN FREEMAN, CHIEF, PROCUREMENT DIVISION

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS ARPROVING _ 3 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING _¢ DATE: lj:z!zs

OTHER:
e /
/’ /4

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE IEX
APPROVED \-/ DISAPPROVED

Brian Hughes
OTHER (12 Chiet Administrative OHiicer

- Mayor Lenny Curry

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION Under Authority of:

Execulive UrasT NG 2019 02—

V





City of Jacksonville, Florida
Lenny Curry, Mayor

Procurement Division

Ed Ball Building

214 N. Hogan Street, Suite 800
Jacksonville, Florida 32202

ONE CITY. OME JACKSONVILLE

To: Dustin Freeman, Division Chief, Procurement Division
From: Corey Sidlo, Purchasing Anatyst (J

Date: January 9, 2023

Subject: SC-0288-19 Janitorial Supplies - Citywide

The Procurement Division recommends approval to increase the award to Southeastern
Paper Group in the amount of $40,000.00 to ensure sufficient funding for the remainder
of the contract period. Revised not-to-exceed award amount will be $585,000.00. Total
revised not-to-exceed award amount will be $2,828,021.00.

Thank you for your assistance and consideration in this matter.

CC: Annette Leslie-Bumey
Manager of Purchasing Services, Assistant
Procurement Division

FINANCE & ADMINISTRATION DEPARTMENT
214 N, Hogan Street, 8% Floor  Jacksonville, FL 32202 Phone: 904.255.8802 Fax: 904.255.8837 www.coj.net 1-2





SUBJECT: JANITORIAL SUPPLIES - CITYWIDE
BID #: SC-0288-19 OPEN DATE: 12/19/2018

G GOVERNMEN SC ITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: SUPPLY CONTRACT — ONE (1) YEAR FROM DATE OF AWARD WITH THREE (3)
ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: PROCUREMENT DIVISION
BASIS OF AWARD: BY GROUP TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER(S)
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 11 NUMBER RECEIVED: 6

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to increase the award to Southeastern Paper Group in the amount of $100,000.00 to ensure
sufficient funding for the remainder of the contract period. Revised not-to-exceed award amount for the third and final
renewal option will be $545,000.00. Total revised not-to-exceed award amount will be $2,788,021.00.

OTHER: 0

Funding for this award will be encumbered from various agencies and accounts and executed by Purchase Orders.

ATTACHMENTS: Recommendation Memo; Previous Awards

T W RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED
L DRVID KLAGES

CONCURRENCE BY: DUSTIN FREEMAN, CHIEF, PROCUREMENT DIVISION

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS AEPROVING 3 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING e DATE: [ ! / 2 / e 9\7\

OTHER
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY pate__ M1 [2022
APPROVED \/ DISAPPROVED
OTHER Chi'ol Administrative Officer
( Under Authority of.
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION Exacutive Order No: 2019-02






SUBJECT: JANITORIAL SUPPLIES - CITYWIDE
BID #: SC-0268-19 OPEN DATE: 12/19/2018

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMM(TTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: SUPPLY CONTRACT - ONE (1) YEAR FROM DATE OF AWARD WITH THREE (3)
ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: PROCUREMENT DIVISION
BASIS OF AWARD: BY GROUP TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIODER(S)

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: (11} NUMBER RECEIVED: (6) OTHER: (0}
SUMMARY OF 8IDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Due to the volatility of the janitorial supply chain, Southeastern Paper Group has requested unit price increases for cenain
contract tems.

Request approval of the unit price increases as noted on the attached spreadsheet. Total not-lo-exceed award amount
will remain unchanged al $2,688,021.00. Period of service will be from date of award through February 3, 2023,

Funding for this award will be encumbered from various agencies and accounts and executed by Purchase Orders.

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Unit Price Spreadsheet, Previous Awargs

Analyst: (% 25‘/2/4 _— RESPECTFULLY susmiTTED: 28T
BAVID KLAGES R
l‘/ PROGUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: GREGORY PEASE, CHIEF, PROCUREMENT DIVISI

M—
(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS 70\/
{
T

MEMBERS APPROVING 3 MEMBERS DisapprovinG ) oate: B9/ 2B,
< OTHER:

LE 7/
KcTion oF AWARD‘IO?AUTHORWY DATE % (“;' JICEL
DISAPPROVED
OTHER % .
/ Chiel Admunistrative Officer
~Eor-Mayor Lenny Gyt

APPROVED
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION

v Under Authosity of:
Executive Order No'. 2019-02





SUBJECT: JANITORIAL SUPPLIES - CITYWIDE
BID #: SC-0268-19 OPEN DATE: 12/19/2018
ENERAL GO E TTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: SUPPLY CONTRACT - ONE (1) YEAR FROM DATE OF AWARD WITH THREE (3)
ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: PROCUREMENT DIVISION
8ASIS OF AWARD: BY GROUP TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER(S)

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: (11) NUMBER RECEIVED: (6) OTHER: (0)
SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Due to the volatility of the janitorial supply chain, Southeastern Paper Group has requested unit price increases for caertain
contract tems,

Request approval of the unit price increases as nioted on the attached spreadsheet. Total not-to-exceed award amount
will remain unchanged al $2,688,021.00. Period of service will be from date of award through February 3, 2023,

Funding for this award will be encumbered from various agencies and accounts and executed by Purchase Orders.

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Unit Price Spreadsheet, Previous Awards

Analyst: ‘% }ﬁ«’z,& —
W/ DAVID KLAGES

CONCURRENCE BY: GREGORY PEASE, CHIEF, PROCUREMENT DIVISH

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)

ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS VI
MEMBERS APPROVING 3 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING Q DATE: 9 m

£ OTHER:
£
CTION OF AWARDVUTHORITY DATE f; o~
APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER % BriatrHa!
/ Chiet Administrative Officer

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION

b Under Authority of:
Executive Order No' 2019-02





SUBJECT: JANITORIAL SUPPLIES - CITYWIDE
BID #: SC-0288-19 OPEN DATE: 12/19/2018

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: SUPPLY CONTRACT - ONE (1) YEAR FROM DATE OF AWARD WITH THREE {3)
ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OFTIONS

AGENCY: PROCUREMENT DIVISION
BASIS OF AWARD: 8Y GROUP TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER(S)
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: (11) NUMBER RECEIVED: (6) OTHER: (0)

Y OF BI S:
Subject bid was awarded on 2/4/19 to Southeastern Paper Group for Groups 1, 2, and 3 in the amount of $660.000.00.
Increase in the amount of $70,000.00 awarded on 11/14/19; first renewal option in the amount of $745,330.00 awarded on
1/10/20; second renewal option in the amount of $767,691.00 awarded on 1/7/2; CPI increase awarded on 61721,
Recemmend approval o utitize the third and final renewal oplion with Southeastern Paper Group, including a 7% CPI
increase for all items, in the annual not-to-exceed expenditure amount of $445,000.00. Total revised award amoun! not-
to-exceed $2,688,021.00. Period of service will be from February 4, 2022 through February 3, 2023.
This award shall be encumbered from various accounts and executed by purchase ordes(s).

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Supplier Email, CPI Summary, Pravious Awards

Analyst: Qﬁ ';4“--"" RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:

dAVID KLAGES
CONCURRENCE BY: GREGORY PEASE. CHIEF, PROCUREMENT DIVISION

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING _.i MEMBERS DISAPPROVING _Q DATE: A_L/_QQLLQQB\

ASE, CHIEF
REMENT DIVISION

OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARBING AUTHORITY DATE [~ AES- QK
APPROVED Ve DISAPPROVED
OTHER
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION

Brian Hughes

Chiel Adminesicative Officer

For: Mayor Leany Curry

Under Autherity of

Execuliva Qrdar No 2019.02





SUBJECT: JANITORIAL SUPPLIES - CITYWIDE
BID #: SC-0288-19 OPEN DATE: 12/19/2018

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: SUPPLY CONTRACT — ONE (1) YEAR FROM DATE OF AWARD WITH THREE (3}
ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: PROCUREMENT DIVISION
BASIS OF AWARD: BY GROUP TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER(S)

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: (11) NUMBER RECEIVED: (6) OTHER: (0)
SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Subject bid was awarded on 2/4/19 to Southeastern Paper Group for Groups 1, 2, and 3 in the amount of $660,000.00.
Increase in the amount of $70,000.00 awarded an 11/14/18; first renewal option in the amount of $745,330.00 awarded on
1/10/20; second renewal option in the amount of $767,691.00 awarded on 1/7/21.

Request approval of a 2.4% CPI increase for at items under subject award due to the volatility of the janitorial supply
chain market. Total nol-to-exceed expenditura amount will rerain unchanged at $2,243,021.00. Period of service will be
date of award through February 3, 2022 with one (1) one (1) year renewal oplion remaining.
This award shail be encumbered Irom various accounts and executed by purchase arder(s).

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Previous Awards

Analyst: M_L——f_ : RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: 22 y
am!wu) KLAGES G AY PEASE, CHIEF
P

MENT DIVISION
CONCURRENCE BY: GREGORY PEASE, CHIEF, PROCUREMENT DIVISION

{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING _3 _ MEMBERS DISAPPROVING & DATE: 5/ +7 / 209
{J .
g -‘ ¥ 2 X A OTHER.

ACTION OF AWAyiNG AUT OZT'Y DATE 1T
AOVED [ DISAPPROVED

OTHER ’ ]/{fAL
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION Tﬂ

Ww " "

——






SUBJECT: JANITORIAL SUPPLIES - CITYWIDE
BID #: SC-0288-19 OPEN DATE: 12/19/2018

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: SUPPLY CONTRACT - ONE {1) YEAR FROM DATE OF AWARD WITH THREE (3)
ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: PROCUREMENT DIVISION

BASIS OF AWARD: BY GROUP TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER(S)

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: (11) NUMBER RECEIVED: (6) OTHER: {0)

S BY OF BIDS R L] ED A S:

Subject bid was awarded on 2/4/19 to Southeastern Paper Group for Groups 1, 2, and 3 in the amount of $660,000.00.
Increase in the amount of $70,000.00 awarded on 11/14/1 g; first renewal option in the amount of $745,330.00 awarded on
1/10/20; second renewal option in the amount of $767,691.00 awarded on 177721,

Request approval of a 2.4% CPI increase for all ilems under subject award due to the volatility of the janitorial supply
chain market. Total nol-to-exceed expenditure amount will remain unchanged at $2,243,021.00. Period of service will be
date of award through February 3, 2022 with one {1) one (1) year renewal option remaining.

This award shall be encumbered from various accounts and executed by purchase ordes(s).

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Previous Awards

Analyst: ( 224 % éz Z__ ) RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:
AVID KLAGES G R} PEASE, CHIEF
PRICUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: GREGORY PEASE, CHIEF, PROCUREMENT DIVISION

{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING _3 _  MEMBERS DISAPPROVING & DATE: ._.5/ LX) ,/ 209
y OTHER:

Trm
2
A

AGTION OF AW, yfns ‘“"éo’:?f DATE e [
[Tlpvﬁveo l DISAPPROVED,

OTHER /p [ I/ﬂ/\v/

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION i) I‘l U






SUBJECT: JANITORIAL SUPPLIES - CITYWIDE

BID #: SC-0288-19 OPEN DATE: 12/19/2018
AL GOVERN WARDS E

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: SUPPLY CONTRACT - ONE (1) YEAR FROM DATE OF AWARD WITH THREE (9)

ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: PROCUREMENT DiIVISION
BASIS OF AWARD: BY GROUP TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER(S)
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: (11) NUMBER RECEIVED: (6) OTHER: (0)

ARY OF D RECOMMENDED NS:
Subject bid was awarded on 2/4/19 to Southeastern Paper Group for Groups 1, 2 and 3 in the amount of $660,000.00.
increase in the amount of $70,000.00 awarded on 11/14/19; first renewal option in the amount of $745,330.00 awarded on
1/10/20.

Recommend approval to utiize the second renewal option with Southeastem Paper Group, including a 3% increase for all
#tems in Groups 1, 2, and 3, in the annual expenditure amount of $767,691.00, Total revised award amount not-to-exceed
$2,243,021.00. Period of service will be February 4, 2021 through February 3, 2022 with one (1) one (1) year renewal

option remaining.

Group 1, Paper Suppiies: $336,522.00
Group 2, Brooms, Mops, Etc.: $47,324.00
Group 3, Cleaning Supplies: $383,845.00

This award shall be encumbered from various accounts and executed by purchase order(s).

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Supplier’s Letter, Basis of Award, Previous Awards

Analyst: RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:
AVID KLAGES
CONCURRENCE BY: GREGORY PEASE, CHIEF, PROCUREMENT DIVISION

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS DISAPPROVING B DpaTE: l! ) ! Y ¥

OTHER:
|~
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE 1 FTEY)
M pﬁmoveo b‘t’} DISAPPROVED

OTHER _

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION ; RE C Ctwef Administrative Oficer
o ﬁwﬁ!ﬂﬂ—

U Under Authonty of.

Executive Order No 2019-02





SUBJECT: JANITORIAL SUPPLIES - CITYWIDE

BID #: SC-0288-19 OPEN DATE: 12/19/2018
G AL GOVER A COMM

KIND AND BASIS OF CONYRACT: SUPPLY CONTRACT ~ ONE (1) YEAR FROM DATE OF AWARD WITH THREE ()]
ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: PROCUREMENT DIVISION
BASIS OF AWARD: BY GROUP TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER(S)
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: (11) NUMBER RECEIVED: (6) OTHER: (0)
AR AND RE: ED
Subject bid was awardad on 2/4/19 fo Southeastem Paper Group for Groups 1, 2 and 3 in the amount of $660,000.00.
Increase in the amount of $70,000.00 awarded on 11/14/19.
Recommend approval lo utilize the first renewal option with Southeastem Paper Group, including & 2.1% CPI increase for
all #ems in Groups 1, 2 and 3, in the annual expendilure amount of $745,330.00. Total revised award amount not-to-

exceed $1,475,330.00. Period of service shall be February 4, 2020 through February 3, 2021 with two {2) cne (1) year
renewal options remaining.

Group 1, Paper Supplies: $326,720.00
Group 2, Brooms, Mops, Etc.: $45,945.00
Group 3, Cleaning Supplies: $372,665.00

This award shall be funded by encumbered by various accounts and executed by purchase order(s).
Attachments: Racommendation Memo, Vendor's Letter, CPl Summary, Basis of Avard, Prey

@Amlysl: M Q‘Za/" RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: N

DAVID KLAGES S.x- GREGORY PEASE, CHIEF
PROCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: GREGORY PEASE, CHIEF, PROCUREMENT DIVISION

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING _) _  MEMBERS DISAPPROVING ¢  DATE: nzmozo

Z;%Q\ oTHER:
4G ]

gl \ ] ]

ON OF AWABOING AUTHORTY DATE ] 1S3t e
ot f

/Y \ herroveD ¢ DISAPPROVED

OTHER
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION /)(bk/

U Brian Hughes
Cmel Agmimstrative Olficer
For Mayor Lenny Curry
Unders Authonty ol
Exccutive Order No 2019-02






SUBJECT: JANITORIAL SUPPLIES - CITYWIDE

BID #: SC-0288-19 OPEN DATE: 12/19/2018
GENERAL GOVER MM

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: SUPPLY CONTRACT - ONE {1) YEAR FROM DATE OF AWARD WITH THREE (3)
ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: PROCUREMENT DIVISION
BASIS OF AWARD: BY GROUP TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER(S)
NUMBER OF BIOS INVITED: (11) NUMBER RECEIVED: (6) OTHER: (0)

AND MMEND H
Subject bid was awarded on 2/4/19 1o Southeastem Paper Group for Groups 1, 2 and 3 in the amount of $660,000.00.
Increase in the amount of $70,000.00 awarded on 11/14/19.

Recommend approval to ulilize the first ranewal option with Southeasterm Paper Group, including a 2.1% CPl increase for
all items in Groups 1, 2 and 3, in the annual expenditure amount of $745,330.00. Total revised award amount not-1o-
exceed $1,475,330.00. Pericd of service shall be February 4, 2020 through February 3, 2021 with two {2) one (1) year
renewal oplions remaining.

Group 1, Paper Supplies: $326,720.00

Group 2, Brooms, Mops, Etc.: $45,945.00

Group 3, Cleaning Supplies: $372,6865.00

This award shall be funded by encumbaered by various accounts and executed by purchase order(s).

Attachments: Racommendation Memo, Vendor's Lelter, CP Summary, Basis of Award, Prey rds
Analyst: M 7‘/7-'-“ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITED:
DAVIO KLAGES Sc- GREGORY PEASE, CHIEF
PROCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: GREGORY PEASE, CHIEF, PROCUREMENT DIVISION

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING _1__  MEMBERS DISAPPROVING _ 2 DATE: | Zj Zzozo

OTHER:
oG

ON OF AWABDING AUTHORITY DATE
hPPROVED 47 H- DISAPPROVED

OTHER .
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION /7((/\-/

U Brian Hughes
Chel Admirnsirative Olficer
For Mayor Lenny Curtry

Undee Authonty of
Exccutive Order No 2019-02

\
t

|
f]'l\‘)!gll_a_c






SUBJECT: JANITORIAL SUPPLIES - CITYWIDE
BID #: SC-0288-19 OPEN DATE: 12/19/2018

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: SUPPLY CONTRACT - ONE (1) YEAR FROM DATE OF AWARD WITH THREE (3)
ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: PROCUREMENT DIVISION
BASIS OF AWARD: BY GROUP TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER(S)
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 11 NUMBER RECEIVED: § OTHER: 0

MARY OF BIDS AND 2
Recommend approval to increase award to Southeastemn Paper Group in the amount of $70,000.00 to assure sufficlent
tunding for the remainder of the initial contract period. Period of service shall be date of award through February 3, 2020.

Total revised award amount nol-to-exceed $730,000.00.

Group 1 - Paper Supplies: $320,000.00
Group 2 - Janitorial Products — Brooms, Mops, Eic.: $45.000.00
Group 3 - Cleaning Supplies: $365,000.00

Funding for this award shall be encumbered by various accounts and executed by Purchase Order(s).

ATTACHMENTS: Recommendation Memo: Pravious Awards
@mm.vsn N GA RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: 4"1
DAVID KLAGES GRRGORY PEASE, CHIEF

PROC MENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: GRE Y P AEMENT DIV

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING 2, MEMBERS DISAPPROVING (25_  DATe: {|-14- 19
OTHER:

S
/4
Ajllo/uos Awmm?umonm DATE Yy
m PROVED \ &E’ DISAPPROVED

OTHER P .
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION (/

8rian Hughes

Chiel Adminisiralive Oflicer
For: Mayor Lenny Curry
Under Authority of:

Executive Order No: 2019-02

+5






SUBJECT: JANITORIAL SUPPLIES - CITYWIDE
GI0 »: SC-0288-19 OPEN DATE: 2018-12-19
RAL GOVERNME W TTE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:
SUPPLY CONTRACT — ONE (1) YEAR FROM DATE OF AWARD WITH THREE (3) ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL

OPTIONS

AGENCY: PROCUREMENT DIVISION

BASIS OF AWARD: BY GROUP TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER(S)

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 11 NUMBERRECEIVED: & OTHER: Q

SUMMARY OF BIDS M DED ACTIO

Recommend approval to increase Southeastem Paper Group's price for Group 2, #tam 13 (BAG, BROWN PAPER: 57
LBS, 12 x 7 x 17, 57# KRAFT DURQ OR EQUIVALENT) from $23.27 per bundle to $40.84 per bundle due 10 a pricing
emor on the pan of the vendor. Total award expenditure not-to-exceed amount shall be unchanged ($660,000.00).
Funding lor this award 1o be encumbered by various accounts and executed by purchase order(s).

Attachmenls: Recommendation Memo; Emad Correspondence; Vendors' Bid Submittals

MW:QRO‘))/; — RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: /Z"‘—-

VID KLAGES GRE: EASE, CHIEF
PRQEUABMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Gt e, Chief Procyr ivision

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING 2 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING (D DATE: ___ 4 [u/
OTHER:

ouwm Wuonm S mn

Paoveo DISAPPROVED
OTHER 2 .
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION [ /

Sam E. Mousa

Chief Adminisirative Officer
For: Mayur Lenny Curry
Under Authority of:
Executive Order No. 2015-05





SUBJECT: JANITORIAL SUPPLIES - CITYWIDE
8I0 #: SC-0288-19 OPEN DATE: 2018-12-19
RAL GOVERNMENT AW MTE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:
SUPPLY CONTRACT - ONE (1) YEAR FROM DATE OF AWARD WITH THREE (3) ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL

OPTIONS

AGENCY: PROCUREMENT DIVISION

BASIS OF AWARD: 8Y GROUP TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIODER(S)
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 11 NUMBERRECEIVED: 6 OTHER: Q

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS;

Recommend approval to increase Southeastem Faper Group's price for Group 2, item 13 (BAG, BROWN PAPER: §7
LBS, 12 x 7 x 17, 57# KRAFT DURO OR EQUIVALENT) from $23.27 per bundie to $40.84 per bundle due 10 a pricing
emor on the pan of the vendor. Total award expenditure not-to-exceed amount shall be unchanged {$660,000.00).
Funding lor this award 1o be encumbered by various accounts and executed by purchase order(s}).

Attachments: Recommendation Memo; Email Correspondence; Vendors' Bid Submittals

mwz@& "?/’{ el RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:
VID KLAGES

CONCURRENCE BY: Gr sase, Chiel Procur ivigion

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING 3 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING (D DATE: ___4 lu/i9
AN OTHER:

A
N OF AWARINING AUTHORITY pate___ 71 /11119
mmveo_m_ DISAPPROVED
OTHER ' i PR
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION [ V/

Sam E. Mousa

Chief Administrative Officer
For: Moyur Lenny Curry
Under Authority of:
Executive Order No. 2015.0%





SUBJECT: JANITORIAL SUPPLIES - CITYWIDE

B8ID #: SC-0288-19 OPEN DATE: 2018-12-19
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE
KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:

SUPPLY CONTRACT - ONE (1) YEAR FROM DATE OF AWARD WITH THREE (3) ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL
OPTIONS

AGENCY: PROCUREMENT DIVISION
BASIS OF AWARD: BY GROUP TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSISLE BIDDER(S)
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 11 NUMBER RECEIVED: 6 OTHER: Q

p=11] Y OF COMMENDED S:
Recommend approval to reject Central Poly-Bag Corporation for Group 1 for not bidding on all items in the group as
slated in the bid documents.

Recommend approval to reject Threez Company, LLC., for quoting non-comgatible items in Group 1, specifically items 2,
3,and 9.

Southeastern Paper Group failed to acknowledge the Insurance Agent Acknowledgement lorm, Procurement has
received and recommends waiving the technicality as a minar irregularity.

Accordingly, recommend approval of award to the lowest responsive, rasponsible bidder for Groups 1, 2 and 3,
Southeastern Paper Group. Period of service will be one year from date of award with three (3), one (1) year renewal
oplions. Tolal award expenditure not-to-exceed $660.000.00.

Group 1 — Paper Supplies - $260,000.00

Group 2 - Brooms, Mops, efc. - $30,000.00

Group 3 - Cleaning Supglies - $350,000.00

Funding lor this award o be encumbered by various accounts and executed by purchase order(s).

Attachments: Recommendation Mamo, Bid Tabulation Sheet, Terms and Canditions, Specifications, Rejection Letters

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:

GREGDRY PEASE, CHIEF

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE
MEMBERS APPROVING _®_ MEMBERS OISAPPROVING _;Z DATE: _éZQ_ZLL
1975 N=3 OTHER:
AT 2T

Sam E. Mousa

ACTION OF AWARDI Wam DATE __ﬂ?@q/ /[
{ﬂ ﬂKPPRoveo 4 Al DISAPPROVED /

OTHER Chief Administrative Officer

[ u
m {/M For: Mayor Leany Cumry
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICA = A" {inder Authority of:

Executive Order No 2015-05







SUBJECT: URBAN CORE RIVERFRONT REVITALIZATION & COMPLETE STREETS: HART BRIDGE
EXPRESSWAY & TALLEYRAND CONNECTOR

BID #: CF-0043-20 OPEN DATE: 2019-01-15

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION FIXED

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: SUM TOTAL BASE BID (PART A, PART B AND C -LOWEST RESPOSIVE, RESPONSIBLE
BIDDER

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 6 NUMBER RECEIVED: 3 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Recommend approval to increase the award with J.B. Coxwell Contracting, Inc. by $212,039.19 for change order #5 as
outlined in the attached worksheet. Total revised estimated expenditure amount not-to-exceed $27,510,575.14.

This award is to be funded by various accounts to be executed by contract amendment through the Office of General
Counsel.

ATTACHMENTS: Recommendation Memo, Change Order #5 and Previous Awards

ANALYST: RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTE Pt
JACLYN'S S .3 REEMAN, CHIEF
PROCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Robin G. Smith, Chief, Engineering & Construction Management Division

{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE __

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






Gity of Jacksenville, Florida

Lenny Curry, Mayor

Department of Public Works

Engineering & Construction Management Division
214 N. Hogan Street, 10" Floor

Jacksonville, FL 32202

(904) 255-8762

ONE CITY ONE JACKSONVILLE www.Coj.net
January 9, 2023
TO. Dustin Freeman

Chief of Procurement M
THRU: Steven D. Long, Jr., PE. . M

Divector
FROM: Robin G. Smith, P.E.

Chief, E ngineerin§ Constrédion Management

Thomas G. McKnight YT =AT\ v

Capital Improvement Construction Manager

SUBJECT: Hart Bridge Expressway & Talleyrand Connector
BID# CF-0043-20 c/o 5
Contract 6533-65/ PO 600686-20-021

The subject contract was awarded under BID# CF-0043-20 in the amount of $25,456,249.15 to
J.B. Coxwell Contracting, Inc., Contract 6533-65. Change order #1 was for $679,100.53.
Change order #2 was for $792,158.35. Change order #3 was for $167,848.64. Change order
#4 was for $203,179.28. Change order #5 is detailed on the attached worksheet in the amount of
$212,039.19.

Accordingly, this is to recommend approval for Change Order #5 for the Hart Bridge
Erpssway & Talleyrand Connector in the amount of $212,039.18. The maximum
indebtedness to the city will be $27,510,575.14

Funding for the change order to be encumbered by contract is as follows:

ACCOUNT NO. Fund |  ENCUMBERED
AMOUNT
See Attached $212,039.19
TOTALS: $212,039.19

RGS/w

Attachments





CITY OF JACKSONVILLE
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
ENGINEERING DIVISION
CONSTRUCTION CHANGE ORDER

Change Order No. Five (5) Date January 9, 2023

Description of Project Hart Bridge Expressway & Talleyrand Connector

Name of Conlractor J. B. Coxwell Contracting, Inc.

Contractor's Address 6741 Lloyd Road West, Jacksonville, Florida 32254

Contract No. 6533-65

Account No.  See attached Original Contract $25,456,249.15

+ Previous Change Orders |-4 §t.842,286.80 + Change Order No. 5 $212,039.19
*See altached appendix for additional listings.
TOTAL REVISED CONTRACT $27,510.575.14
Bid Number  CF-0043-20 Construction Completion Date  February 23,2022
Revised Construction Completion Date _4:21:22- 6.29:22- 07/27/22-9/21/22-12/23/22
Contract Expiration Date _June 23 2022
Revised Contract Expiration Date 81922 10.27°22-11/24/22- 1/18/23-4/21/23

In compliance with General Conditions of above-referenced contract, CONTRACTOR and OWNER do both hereby agree that
the CONTRACTOR shall make the following changes, additions or deletions o the Work specified in the plans and
specifications: See attached. Add 93 non-compensable calendar days to construction completion and contract expiration dates.

Justification: See attached.

The [ssuing Authority has looked over cost and prnicing data for this change order and has determined that this change order 1s
necessary and all costs are reasonable.

Accepted for Contractor ). B. Coxwell Contracting, Inc.

Signed Altest

Title Title

Date Date

Signed Construction Management By

Issuing Authority Thomas G. McKnight Date
Capital Improvement Construction Manager

Chief, Engineering & Construction Mgmt Div.  Date Assistant Counsel Date
Director of Public Works Date Mayor Date
Chief of Procurement Date Corporation Secretary Date

Director of Finance Daic





CHANGE ORDER BREAKDOWN
Hart Bridge Expressway & Talleyrand Connector
Contract No. 6533-65

+Change Order No. | $679,100.53 + Change Order No. 2 $792.158.35
Less Contingency Amount Less Contingency Amount
Net Change Order No. 1 $679,100.53 Net Change Order No. 2 $792,158.35
+Change Order No. 3 $167,848.64 - Change Order No. 4 $203,179.28
Less Contingency Amount $0.00 Less Coatingency Amount
Net Change Order No. 3 $167,848.64 Net Change Order No. 4 £203,179.28
+Change Order No. 5 $212,039.19 + Change Order No. 6
Less Contingency Amount Less Contingency Amount
Net Change Order No. 5 $212,039.19 Net Change Order No. 6
+Change Order No. 7 + Change Order No. 8
Less Conlingency Amoun! Less Contingency Amount
Net Change Order No. 7 Net Change Order No. 8
+Change Order No. 9 + Change Order No. 10
Less Conlingency Amount Less Contingency Amournt
Net Change Order No. 9 Net Change Order No. 10
ORIGINAL CONTRACT $25.456,249.15
TOTAL CHANGE ORDERS $ 2.054,325.99
TOTAL REVISED CONTRACT $27,510,575.14





ATTACHMENT "A*
ACCOUNT NUMBERS
HART BRIDGE EXPRESSWAY TALLEYRAND CONNECTOR

ACCOUNT NO. PWCP33150541.06505-FPW0262-02-PWSOT7-19 |chma1sos41-ossosmzsz-uz-rwsore-19 |chmenos4m#wozszcz [Wmmmmmsz-uz
CTNO. 33101.153104.565050.001095.0000.0000.0000  33101,153104.565050.061095.0000.0000.0000  32111.153101.565050.001095.0000.0000 0000  32111,153104.565051.001095.0000.0000.0000
CTPW20000040-01 / PO B0068S-20 (TIGER)  CTPW20000040-2 J PO 600686-20 (FOOT) CTPW20000040-03 / PO 600686-20 CTPW20000040-04 | PO 600696-20
001095} 001095| 001095 001005
|PWCP PW Capt Proj- Rd 8 St Fac PWCP PW Capt Proi Rd & St Fac PWCP PW Capll Proj- Other Trans Sves PWCP PW Captl Proj- Other Trans Swis
565050 565050 565050 565051
2 2 ! 1
13101-331491-PWS0TT19 33101-334491-PWS07619 32111381910 32411-384020
Loriginal contract $12.462,500.00 $6.496,874.58 $6.492.00 $6.490,382.57
Adiustment '$1 988,541 80 $1,986,541.80 $0.00 $0.00
[Change Order #1 $73,162.41 $73,162.38 $0.00 $532,775.74
Adisstment 1$1.309 708 51) $2615272.10 $0.00 {$1,305.56.59)
Change Order #2 $158.977.72 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Change Order 43 $25.457.07 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Change Order #4 $2.01964 $2,019.64 $0.00 $0.00
Change Ordes #5 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Accouni Totals $3.423,866.53 $11,175,670.50 $6,492.00 $5.717.504 72

Page %





ATTACHMENT "A"

ACCOUNT NUMBERS
HART BRIDGE EXPRESSWAY TALLEYRAND CONNECTOR

ACCOUNT NO. PWCP32ERD543-063505-PW0262-02 TOTALS
CT NO. 32111,153101.565051.001095.0000.0000.0000

CTPW20000040-04 / PO 600686-20

010407
[PWCP PW Capil Proj- Othar Trans Sves
565051
1
I21-384020
ariginal contract $0.00 $25456,249.15
Adjustment $0.00 $0.00
Change Order #1 $0.00 $679,100.53
Adjusiment $0.00 $0.00
iChange Order #2 $633,180.63 $792,158.35
Ordes #3 $142,391.57 $167,848.64

(Change Order 84 $199,140.00 $203,179.26
Change Order #5 $212,039.19 $212,039.19
[Account Tolals $1.186,751.39 $271510,575.14

Page 2





1B. COXWELL CONTRACTING NG CHANGE ORDER # S
HART BRIDGE EXPRESSWAY RAMPS REALIGNMENT TALLEYRAND CONNETOR 192033
CONTRACT NO. 6533-65%

ADDL NET NET
NBR COR¥ MASTER ITEM DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UOM  UNITCOST  DAYS ABDITION DELETION TOTALS
UNFORESEEN CONDITIONS A
1 52 COR#S2 UNFORESEEN F BER CONDUIT N BARRIER WAL {RFIS8; 1000 LS § 177697 2 $  veer - § 177697

JUSTIFICATION. The Conbraclor encountered an unknown existing 2° conduit encased in the concrete base of the bamier wait whiie demo'ing Lhe RI. barier wail for the Bay
St ramp realignment during January, 2022 The conduit contained the existng fber cable that controlied the signal at A Philip Randolph & Bay St.

CORKS3 ADDITIONAL COSTS FOR LIGHT POLE BASES {POLE #5 26,

31,36 & 40) IN MEDIAN OF WEST M.S.E. WALL RAMP 1000 S $ 6100059 0 $ 6100369 $ .8 6100369

JUSTIFICATION: The Contracior detenmined that the median bamer wad shown al the locations for light pole #5 26 31, 36 & 40 did nol have encugh thickness at the op to
account lor the anchor bolts for the ighl pales. The final solubion was lo provide a gap in the median barmier wa'l and usa a standard JEA light pole base.

COR#54 HYDRO-BLAST REMOVAL OF PAVEMENT MARKINGS AT
FORSYTHE 8 MONROE STs. 1.000 S8 et 0 s 387118 $ - 8 3871.18

JUSTIFICATION. The CQJ Public Works requestad the remaval of the nghl tum only traffic striping at the Eastbound intersections of Forsyth St, and Liberty 5t. and Monwoe S1. and Liberty St.
and aflow the parking spols al those locations ko be put back in service  This was requested lo be completed ASAP and out of sequence for the Conyractor. The Contracior incumed additiona?
cosls in getting his subconbiactor to perform the work out of sequence

COR#SS CHANGES TO DRAINAGE STRUCTURE $-898 1000 LS § 109900 0 § 409900 § . § 109900

JUSTIFICAT ON; DUE TO EXISTING CONDITIONS, CHANGES TO STRUCTURE $-898 WERE MADE TO ACCOMMODATE THE CONDITIONS. THIS COR IS TO COMPENSATE THE
CONTRACTOR FOR THE COST OF THE STRUCTURE

COR#S6 ENHANCEMENTS TO PHASE 2 MOT ITEMS 1.060 LS 5 1180804 0 $ 1soopd § - 3 1180904

JUSTIFICATION: THE E O.R. WAS ONSITE FOR THE IMPLEMENTATION OF SHIFTING TRAFFIC INTO THE PHASE 2 ALIGNMENT AND MADE ENHANCEMENTS
(ADDITIONAL SIGNS AND TRAFFIC STRIPING) FOR SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS.

CONFLICTS WITH DRAINAGE STRUCTURES S-26A & S-29A. OO0 5 3 92188 v $ 921866 ¥ 13 Y7858

JUSTIFICATION: THE CONTRACTOR ENCOUNTERED UNFORESEEN OBSTRUCTIONS WHILE EXCAVATING FOR STRUCTURES $-26A, 5-29A AND THE PIPE
RUN IN BETWEEN.

CHANGE OF OPTIONAL BASE GROUP USED AT WESTBOUND OFF.
RAMP FROM HART BRIDGE TO GATOR BOWL BLVD 1000 LS § {23563.80) Q $ (2356383 § - §  (23,563.80)

JUSTIFICATION: THE CONTRACTOR CONSTRUCTED THE OPTIONAL BASE FOR THE OFF-RAMP USING LIMEROCK INSTEAD OF ASPHALT THISISACREDT
TO THE CITY AND THE E.0 R.'s ACCEPTANCE TO LEAVE IT IN PLACE.

PLAN REVISION # 18 TO ACCOMMODATE CHANGED FIELD
CONDITIONS AT A PHILW RANDOLPH & BAY ST s 1.000 Ls § 13282542 0 $ 13282542 § - $ 13282542

JUSTIFICATION THE E O.R. ADDRESSED CHANGES TO THE F BER OPTIC CONDUITS FOR THE TRAFFIC SIGNALS PEDESTRIAN SIGNALS & CCTV CAMERAS
PERRFA#s983 101

Page 1





16 COXWELL CONTRACTING, INC. CHANGE ORDER b S
HART BRIDGE EXPRESSWAY RAMPS REALIGNMENT TALLEYRAND CONNETOR 19,2023
CONTRACT NO. 6533-65

ADOL NET NET
NBR COR¥ MASTER ITEM DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UOM  UNITCOST DAYS ADDITION CELETION TOTALS
CHANGE TQ INCORPORATE FOOT D C.E MEMO 22-28 ALLOWING AN
INCREASE N RAP. PERCENTAGE IN ASPHALT M.XES
T w0 100 LS § (S .8 -8

JUSTIFICATION DUE TO MATERIAL SUPPLY SHORTAGES, THE F.D Q.T. ISSUED A MEMO {OCE MEMO#22-08) TO ALLOW CONTRACTORS TO INCREASE THE
ALLOWABLE PERCENTAGE OF RAP AGGREGATES IN ASPHALT MIXES. THIS IS TG INCORPORATE THAT CHANGE INTO THE CONTRACT

CHANGE TO ALLCW THE USE OF COARSE AGGREGATE FROM MINE
# BA.348 CURRENTLY STORED AT PREFERRED MATERIALS PLANT
#724177 FOR USE IN NON-STRUCTURAL CLASS NS CONCRETE FOR
USE IN CURB, GUTTER & SIDEWALKS ON THE HART BRDGE

10 g1 PROJCT 1000 LS § . 0§ . .8 .

JUSTIFICATION  DUE TO MATERIAL SUPPLY SHORTAGES, THE F.D.O T. ISSUED AN EMA). TO ALLOW THE CONTRACTOR TO USE THE COARSE AGGREGATE
STORED AT PERFERRED MATERIALS CONCRETE PLANT #72-477 TO BE USED IN NON-STRUCTURAL CONCRETE FOR USE IN CURBS. GUTTER AND
SIDEWALK PLACEMENT, THIS CHANGE ORDER IS TO INCORPORATE THAT CHANGE NTO THE CONTRACT

ADODITIONAL COSTS IN CONSTRUCTING THE GRAVITY WALL AT
11 62 POND40O 1.000 LS § 2562206 0 $ 2562206 § < § 2662206

JUSTIFICATION. WHILE EXCAVATING FOR THE FOUNDATION OF THE GRAVITY WALL AT POND 400, THE CONTRACTOR ENCOUNTERED AN UNFORESEEN 6°
JEAWATER MAIN. THIS COR IS FOR THE ADDITIONAL COSTS IN DEALING WITH THAT CONFLICT

12 63 CORM#E3 - NOT USED Days § - 1] $ -8 -

ADDITIONAL COSTS FOR THE REMOVAL AND STUMP GRINDING OF 8
13 64 OAK TREES ALONG GATOR BOWL BLVD 1.000 LS 8§ 948603 0 $ 94573 § $ 9,456 73

JUSTIFICATION WHILE LAYING OUT THE LOCATIONS FOR THE NEW CURB AND GUTTER, THE CONTRACTOR DISCOVERED THERE WERE 8 OAK TREES IN
CONFLICT WITH THE NEW SIDEWALK BETWEEN STA.s 702¢50 - 707480, Lt AT THE DIRECTION OF THE CITY, THE CONTRACTOR HAD THE TREES CUT,
REMOVED AND THE STUMPS GROUND DOWN

14 65 PAY TEM ADJUSTMENT 1000 5§ (10799%) O $ (10199 3 - 3 (2107936)

JUSTIFICATION:; PLAN REVISIONS #21 & 22 ADDED ADDITIONAL PERMANENT SIGNS AND CHANGED THE SIDEWALK DETAILS BETWEEN STA.s 702450

T07+80, Lt
TOTAL CHANGE ORDER NO. 5 DAYS + DOLLARS - DOLLARS NET DOLLARS
NET TOTAL CHANGE ORDER NO. § 40 $ 21203319 $ - 8 21203919

Fage 2





J.B. Coxwell Contracting, Inc. (™ OR #’-5 2

6741 Lloyd Road West
Jacksonville, Florida 32254
Office (904) 786-1120 Fax (904) 783.2970 | of \

September 25, 2022
Paul Bedard, P.E.
GAI Consultants
750 E. Bay Street
Jacksonville, FL 32202
RE:  FIN Project No.:443397-2.58-01
County: Duval
Project Name: Hart Expressway
JBCCI No. - 2004
Pricing for Unforeseen Barrier Wall Conduit
Mr. Bedard

As shown in RFI #98 and discussed in multiple field and progress meetings, J.B. Coxwell Contracting, Inc.
(JBCC]) faced unforeseen changed conditions at Bay Street and A. Phillip Randolph Street. JBCCI provides a
lump sum price of $1,776.97 for the additional wotk as outlined in the field and in plan revision No. 18.
Breakdown below and backup attached:

Description Qyy uom u.P. Total

1-8-22 T&M 1.8 $1,086.18  $1,086 18
1.21-22 T&M 118 $710.79  $71079
Total $1,776.97

As noted in RF[ #98, Unforeseen Fiber conduit was embedded in the existing concrete barrier wall to be
removed. JBCCI encountered slowed production in carefully removing the barrier wall to allow the two
conduits remain in tact as they fed the traffic signals and blackout signs towards the west, JBCCI met in the
field with the CEI, EOR, and Lighting/Electrical subcontractor to review the issues of the existing fiber in the
wall heading towards the west as well as multiple issues with the conduit, pedestrian signals, and existing
drilled shaft at the NE intersection of Bay and A. Phillips Randolph as noted in RFI No. 101. Plan Revision
No. 18 was developed to resolve these conflicts.

JBCCI intended 1o shifl traffic into phase 2 by January 31, 2022 from the December CPM update. Due to the
unforeseen impacts with the conduit in the barrier wall, JBCCI respectfully request 20 non-compensable
contract days for the time required to stop the work, conduct field meetings, and perform the additional demo
and conduit work per RFI #98 response due to impacts on activities 1945, 20, 2040, 2060, and 2080.

[ certify that this request is made in good faith and any supportive data provided is accurate and complete to
JBCCI’s best knowledge and belief.

Should you need additional information do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,
J. B. COXWELL CONTRACTING, INC.

B
Eddie K. Greene
Lir. 120a Vice President Operations

CG C05p919 * CU £053886
An Equal Opportunity Employer





COR#53
| o]

J.B. Coxwell Contracting, Inc.
6741 Lioyd Road West
Jacksonville, Florida 32254
Office (904) 786-1120 Fax (904) 7§3-2970

March 8, 2022

Paul Badard, P.E.
GAl Consultants
750 E. Bay Street
Jacksonville, FL 32202
RE:  FIN Project No.:443397-2-58-01
County: Duval
Project Name: Hart Expressway
JBCCI No. - 2004
Addidonsl Light Pole Bases per RFI #108

Mr. Bedard

J.B. Coxwell Contracting, Inc (JBCCI) provides a lump sum price of $61,003.69 for the additional light pole
bases and cast-in-place wall as required by RFI #105 response. Backup attached and breakdown below:

Subconiractor ALS $25,800.00
Subcontractor Gosalia ($7,400 X 4 EA)  $29,600.00
JBCCI Markaup 10% First 50k, 5% After  $5,270.00
Bond (0.55%) $333.60
Total $61,003.69

‘The plans called for barrier mounted light poles at 4 locations described in RFI #105. The median barrier wall
which the light poles were to be mounted to did not have enough thickness at the top to account for the anchor
bolt patiemns. The final direction provided was to lezve a gap in the wall for each light pole and use & JEA base
in-lieu of barrier mounting the poles. The atteched costs are to leave & gap during the slipping of the wall in
order to furnish and install 4 JEA light pole bases, and then: remobilizing to cast-in-place the left-out sections
of barrier wall. Please note, there is an 8-10 week lead time on these JEA light pole bases. Please review and
provide concurrence on the above so the procurement of bases may begin.

I certify that this request is made in good faith and any supportive data provided is accurate and complete 10
JBCCI's best knowledge and belief.

Should you need additional information do not hesitate to contact me.

Sircerely,
J. B. COXWELL OONTRACTING, INC.

et

Ltr. 123 Vice President Operations

€3 CO50010 * CU 053008
An Equal Opportunily Emplcysr





Cop T
COR #54 l 57{\ 2_

SUBJECT: Engincer’s Entitlement Analysis of Contractor’s Request for
HYDROBLASTING REMOVAL OF PAVEMENT MARKINGS AT FORSYTH St. AND

MONROE St.

Job Description: Hart Bridge Expressway Ramps Realignment & Talleyrand Connector
Finaricial Project Number: 443397-58-01

Federal Aid Project Number: D219-120-B

COJ Contract Number: 6533-65

FDOT Contract Number: G1H12

County - Section Number: Duval- 72000

June 28, 2022

Summary
J.B. Coxweli Contracting, Inc. (JBGCI - “Contractor”) was the successful Contractor

selected to construct the above referenced project. On the twenty-fourth (24%) of February, 2022,
the City of Jacksonville Public Works Depariment inquired as to why there were 6 parking meter
spaces “bagged” on Forsyth Street and Monroe Street still “bagged” for the detour of access to Hart
Bridge. Due to cost increases to the City, it was requested that the parking spaces taken for the
detour (by using 3 parking spaces each goad) be removed and the parking spaces allowed to be re-
activated. (See emails and Plan Sheet 245). J.B, Coxwell requested a cost from their subcontractor
to mobilize and complete ihe striping removal for this work. The work was completed on March
30%, 2022.

JBCCI is requesting $ 3,871.18 for the labor & burden, materials, equipment, and bond
premium for this change. The costs requested are summarized below:

Cost Markup Total

Labor and Burden $0.00 £0.00 $0.00

Materials $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Equipment $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Subcontractor $1.500.00 $£35000 | $§3.,850.00

Bond Premium $21.18 $0 $21.18

0 days Home office O.H. $0 $0 $0

TOTAL** [ $3.871.18

Description:

Contract Division 111 General Condition 20.34 Changes, Paragraph 20.34.1 states:

“The CITY and/or the ENGINEER shall have the right to meke changes within the scope of
the work or change the quantities of the work to be performed. Requests by the CONTRACTOR for
changes in the work must be made in writing to the ENGINEER within three (3) days after the need
for such change becomes known to the CONTRACTOR; and, without such written request, any
claim for additional compensation or time based on such work is specifically waived by the
CONTRACTOR.”






COR #54 c O £ #‘\5’4—
| 2 o4 2

Paragraph 20.34.2 states:

“In the event such changes causc an increase or decrease in the CONTRACTOR'S cost of
or time required for performance of the Contractor Agreement, the Contract Amount and/or period
of performance shall be equitably adjusted upon the ENGINEER’S recommendation and mutual
agreement between the CITY and the CONTRACTOR.”

O, 00,
Federal-Aid Participation: $ :8H=8/0 days
COJ Participation: $ 3,871.18/ 0 days

Eatitlement Analysis:

Entitlement has been found for the CONTRACTOR based on Contract General Condition 20.34
Changes. The out-of-sequence work was completed at the request of the City, thereby incurring
additional costs to the Contractor.

Engineer’s Estimate: Time Analysis and Justification:
No additional days were requested.

Engineer's Estimate: Overall Cost:

The cost for the work was based upon J.B. Coxwell’s actual costs for labor equipment and materials. to
have their subcontractor remove the striping. The contractor’s price of § 3,871.18 compares with GAl’s
Engineer’s Estimate of $ 789.39 {(using FDOT’s State-wide average unit costs, a defta of $3,060.61)

Revised plan Sheet Nos. —N/A
Design Error 6r Omission: - No
Contract Change Reason Code — 107 - M.O.T. — Medification of Maintenance of Traffic






COR #55

| of 2-

SUBJECT: Engincer’s Entitlement Analysis of Contractor’s Request for
MODIFICATION TO DRAINAGE STRUCTURE 5-898

Job Description: Hart Bridge Expressway Ramps Realignment & Talleyrand Connector
Finencial Project Number: 443397-58-01

Federal Aid Project Number: D219-120-B

COJ Contract Number: 6533-65

FDOT Contract Number: G1H12

County - Section Number: Duval- 72000

June 28, 2022

Sammary
1.B. Coxwell Contracting, Inc. (JBCCI - “Contractor”) was the successful Contractor

selected to construct the above referenced project. On the fourth (4%) of April, 2022, while working
on drainage structure S-89B, J.B. Coxwell Contracting encountered the drainage line filled with
water and was unable to plug it to pump it out. They then submitted RFM #23 explaining the
situation and suggested leaving the existing bottom structure and enly changing the structure top.
They outlined their logic in the RFM, and by proceeding with their suggestion, the cost to the City
would result in a savings of $1,753.61. The Engineer of Record reviewed their proposal and
concurred with their recommendation. JBCCI is looking to recover their net cost for the drainage
structure S-89B, and would underrun the existing contract City line item #1200 by a quantity of 1
and overrun the existing contract City line item #1220 by a quantity of 1.

JBCCI is requesting $ 1,099.00 for their net cost of the drainage structure in this COR. The
costs requested are summarsized below:

Cost Markup Total

Labor and Burden $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Materials $ 1,099.00 $0.00 $ 1,099.00

Equipment $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Subcontractor $0.00 ~$0.00 $0.00

Bond Premium $0.00 $0 $0.00

0 days Home office O.H. $0 50 $o

TOTAL** $ 1,099.00

Description:
Contract Division 111 General Condition 20.34 Changes, Paragraph 20.34.1 states:

“The CITY and/or the ENGINEER shall have the right to make changes within the scope of
the work or change the quantities of the work to be perforied. Requests by the CONTRACTOR for
changes in the work must be made in writing to the ENGINEER within three (3) days after the need
for such change becomes known to the CONTRACTOR; and, without such writier request, any
ctaim for additional compensation or time based on such work is specifically waived by the
CONTRACTOR.”






S R £ s de e o st — o et b

Coﬁ#b‘:é’"
2 of 2

“In the event such changes cause an increase or decrease in the CONTRACTOR’S cost of
or time required for performance of the Contractor Agreement, the Contract Amount and/or period
of performance shall be equitably adjusted upon the ENGINEER’S recommendation and mutual
agreement between the CITY and the CONTRACTOR.”

¢.00 ‘
Federal-Aid Participation: $ 4:89808 /0 days
COJ Participation: § 1,099.00/ 0 days

COR #55

Paragraph 20.34.2 states:

Entitternent Analysis:
Entitlement has been found for the CONTRACTOR based on Contract General Condition 20.34
Changes. The net change results in a cost savings to the City.

Engineer’s Estimate: Time Analysis and Justification:
No additional days were requested.

Engineer’s Estimate: Overall Cost®

The: cost for the work is based upon J.B. Coxwell’s actual costs for materials (see attached invoice) for
drainage structure S-89B. The contractor’s price of § 1,099.00 compares with GAI's Engineer’s Estimate
of § 1,763.09 (a delta of $-664.09)

Revised plan Sheet Nos. - N/A
Design Emror or Omission: - No
Contract Change Reason Code — 115 - Required Drainage Modifications






CORFSD

J.B. Coxwell Contracting, Inc. | ‘9{? l
6741 Lloyd Road West
Jacksonville, Florida 32254
Office (904) 786-1120 Fax (904) 783-2970

June 13, 2022
Paul Bedard, P.E.
GAI Consultants
750 E. Bay Strest
Jacksouville, FL 32202
RE:  FIN Project No.:443397-2-58-01
County: Duval
Project Name: Har{ Expressway
. JBCCI No. - 2004
‘ Priciug for Phase 2 MOT Enhancements
Mr, Bedard

J.B. Caxwell “ontracting, Inc (JBCCY) provides a hump swmn price ¢£$11,809.04 for the additional MOT
enbancements, including signage avd striping, perfonued as directed by the City after the Phase I Traffic
Swap. Backup attached.

I cextify that this request is made in good faith and any supportive data provided is accurate and complete to
JBCCF s best knowledge and belief.

Should you need additional infonnation do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,
J. B. COXWELL CONTRACTING, INC.

(m (W0~ e
Eddie K. Greene
Le. 127 Vice President Operations

CG 059010 * CU COB3B38
An Equal Opporiunity Employer





) COR¥5 7
COR #57 ‘ 0‘€ 2_

SUBJECT: Engineer’s Entitflement Analysis of Contractor’s Reguest for additional costs
due to S-26a & $29a H-PILE CONFLICTS

Job Description: Hart Bridge Expressway Ramps Realignment & Talleyrand Connector
Financial Project Number: 443397-58-01

Federal Aid Project Number: D219-120-B

COJ Contract Number: 6533-65

FDOT Contract Number: G1H12

County - Section Number: Duval- 72000

Oct. 28, 2022

Summary

J.B. Coxwell Contracting, Inc. (JBCCI - “Contractor”) was the successful Contractor
selected to construét the above referenced project. On the twenty-second (22" ) of March, 2022,
while working on placing the 18” pipe between drainage structyres S-26A and S-29A, J.B. Coxwell
Contracting encountered several old 6’x6'x2’ foundations on wood piling in conflict with the pipe
run. JBCCI encountered a similar conflict on March 23, while placing pipe for the same pipe run
between S-26A and S-29A. Then, on March 28%, JBCCI encountered 2 “H” pile in conflict with
structure S-29s location. This C.O.R. is for the additional costs involved in removing the
foundations and piling in conflict with this pipe run between structures S-26A and S-29A.

JBCCI is requesting $ 9,218.86 for their additionat labor and equipment costs during the
installation of pipe in this COR. The costs requested are summarized below:

Cost Markup Total
Labor and Burden $4,016.89 $ 602.53 $4,619.42

Materials $0.00 $0.00 3 0.00
Equipment $ 3,955.65 $ 593.35 $ 4,549.00

Subcontractor $0.00 $0.60 $0.00

Bond Premium $ 50.44 $0 $50.44

' O days Home office O.H. $0 $0 $0

TOTAL** | $9,218.86

Description:

Contract Division ITI General Condition 20.34 Changes, Paragraph 20.34.1 states:

“The CITY and/or the ENGINEER shall have the right to make chaoges within the scope of
the work or change the quantities of the work to be performed. Requests by the CONTRACTOR for
changes in the work must be made in writing to the ENGINEER within three (3) days after the need
for such change becomes known to the CONTRACTOR,; and, without such written request, any
claim for additional compensation or time based on such work is specifically waived by the
CONTRACTOR.”






A + L e gl S LA o Y - = —p—

COR #57 C.00 K:#: 3 7
Paragraph 20.34.2 siates: 2_ 0{-\ 2—

“In the event such changes cause an increase or decrease in the CONTRACTOR’S cost of
or time required for performance of the Contractor Agreement, the Contract Amount and/or period
of performance shall be equitably adjusted upon the ENGINEER'S recommendation and mutual
agreement between the CITY and the CONTRACTOR.”

Federal-Aid Participation: $9,218.86 / 0 days
COJ Participation: $ 9,218.86 / 0 days

Entitlement Analysis:

Entitlernent has been found for the CONTRACTOR based on Contract General Condition 20.34
Changes. The unforeseen obstructions in conflict with the installation of this pipe run hindered the
Contractor’s production rate and created additional costs of both labor and equipment.

Engineer’s Estimate: Time Analysis and Justification:
No additional days were requested.

Engincer’s Estimate: Overall Cost:

The cost for the work is based upon J.B. Coxwell’s actuaf costs for labor & equipment for the work in
removing the conflicts with the pipe run between structures S-26a and $-29a. The contractor’s price of §
9,218.86 compares with GAI's Engineer’s Estimate of $ 9,218.84 (2 delta of $ 0.02)

Revised plan Sheet Nos. - N/A

Design Error or Omission: - No

Contract Change Reason Code — 103 — Incorrect or insufficient subsoil information included
in the plans






COR #38

SUBJECT: Engincer’s Entitlement Analysis of Contractor’s Request for

CHANGE OF OPTIONAL BASE USED FOR W8 OFF-RAMP AT GATOR BOWL BLVD.

Job Description: Hart Bridge Expressway Ramps Realignment & Tatleyrand Connector

Financial Project Number: 443397-58-01
Federal Aid Project Number: D219-120-B

COJ Contract Number: 6533-65
FDOT Contract Number: G1H12

County - Section Number: Duval- 72000

Sept. 28, 2022

Summary
J.B. Coxwell Contracting, Inc. (JBCCI - “Contractor”) was the successful Contractor

selected to construct the above referenced project. On the eighth (8™) of Sept., 2022, J.B. Coxwell
Contracting submitted RFM #27 requesting guidance on how to proceed after discovering they built
the base for the connector rarp from Commodore Expressway to Gator Bowl Blvd. vsing limerock
instead asphalt base, per Typical Section No. 13. JBCCI is offering a credit to the City in returm for
letting the completed roadway section remain in place. GAI forwarded the request to the EOR for
review to see if they had any concerns with leaving it in place. They replied that since that section
of road was in a fill section coming off the ramp from Hart Bridge and should remain above any
mean high water elevation, there should be no concern for impacts tq the base,

JBCCY is offering a credit of §-23,563.80 for the cost difference in tlie base types in this
COR. The costs requested are summarized below:

Cost Markup Total

Labor and Burden $0.00 $ 0.00 $0.00
Matetials $-23,563.80 30.00 $-23,563.80

Equipment $0.00 $£0.00 $0.00

Subcontractor $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Bond Premium £ 0.00 30 $0.00

0 days Home office O.H. $0 $0 $0

TOTAL** | §.23,563.80

Description:
Contract Division Il General Condition 20 34 Changes, Paragraph 20.34.1 states:

“The CITY and/or the ENGINEER shali have the right to make changes within the scope of
the work or change the quantities of the work to be performed. Requests by the CONTRACTOR for
changes in the work must be made in writing to the ENGINEER within three (3) days after the need
for such change becomes known to the CONTRACTOR,; and, without such written request, any
claim for additional compensation or time based on such work is specifically waived by the
CONTRACTOR.”






T .l_.—_ﬂ_:_=:=__=!'

o

COR #58

2 ot 2

“In the event such changes cause an increase or decrease in the CONTRACTOR'S cost of
or time required for performance of the Contractor Agreement, the Contract Amount and/or period
of performance shall be equitably adjusted upon the ENGINEER’S recommendation and mutual
agreement between the CITY and the CONTRACTOR.”

Paragraph 20.34.2 states:

Federal-Aid Participation: $ -23,563.30 /0 days
COJ Participation: $ -23,563.80 / 0 days

Entitlement Analysis:

Entitlement has been found for the CONTRACTOR based on Contract General Condition 20.34
Changes. The ambiguity in the detail of the Typical Section #13 provides reasonable uncertainty in
the Contractor’s interpretation of allowable base options. Time constraints in completing the project
would severely impact the Contractor if he had to remove and reconstruct this section of road in
order to match the original design typical section. The E.O.R. sces no critical impact to the design
life of this section of road and concurs with the recommendation to leave it in place. The net change
results in a cost savings to the City.

Engineer’s Estimate: Time Analysis and Justification:
No additional days were requested.

Engineer’s Estimate: Overall Cost:

The credit for the materials used is based upon J.B. Coxwell’s actual bid costs for materials. The
contractor’s price for using limerock base in lieu of asphait base of $ -23,563.80 compares with GAI’s
Engineer’s Estimate of $ -24,171.42 (a delta of $-607.62)

Revised plan Sheet Nos. - N/A

Design Error or Omission: - No

Contract Change Reason Code — 105 — Discrepancies between plan notes, plan details, pay
jitems, standard indexes and specifications






v’ﬁ’?P\ #5@
[ of 2

SUBJECT: Engineer’s Entitlement Analysis of Contractor’s Request for PLAN
REVISION # 18 CHANGES

COR #59

Job Description: Hart Bridge Expressway Ramps Realignment & Talleyrand Connector
Financia) Project Number: 443397-58-01

Federal Aid Project Number: D219-120-B

COJ Contract Number: 6533-65

FDOT Contract Number: G1H12

County - Section Number: Duval- 72000

Sept. 28, 2022

§Illl'l mary

J.B. Coxwell Contracting, Inc. (JBCCI - “Contractor”) was the successful Contractor selected to
construct the above referenced project. On the fifth (5*) of January, 2022, while working on removing
the existing concrete barrier wall along the right shovlder of Bay St. (Sta. 555+50 - 556+50, Rt.), the
Contractor encountered an existing 2 conduit which had been encased in the footing of the barrier wall.
Upon exploring what was inside the conduiit, it-was discovered that the fiber optic cable inside was the
interconnect feed for the traffic signals at A. Philip Randolph St. and Bay St. which ran from the
controller cabinét on the west side of Hogan Creek bridge along the south side of Bay St. east to the
intersection. A field meeting was held with J.B. Coxwell, American Lighting & Signalization, GAJ and
the EOR.to discuss the concerns the Contractor had with both the traffic signals and the pedestrian
signals involved at A. Philip Randolph St. & Bay St. intersection. The ¢oncern revolved around
maintaining the existing signal and pedestrian crosswalk signal functionality while constructing the new
mast arm signals and pedestrian signals.

A few days later, after ALS began work at the intersection of A. Philip Randolph St. and Bay St., it was
discovered that there were additional conflicts inferfering with installation of the conduits for the
pedestrian signals at the same intersection. Another field mecting took place, and it was decided to issue
Plan Revision #18 to address the necessary changes to the traffic and signalization plans to
accommodate the field conditions.

JBCCI is requesting $ 132,825.49 for their costs of changes to the {raffic and signalization plans as well
as 20 days of home office ovechead due to the delays caused by the conflicts involved in this COR. The
costs requested are summarized below:

Cost Markup Total
Labor and Burden $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Materials $0.00 3 0.00 £0.00
Equipment $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Subcontractor 3 68,944 .46 $ 6,894.45 $ 75,838.91
Bond Premium §417.11 30 $417.11
20 days Home office Q.H.| $ 56,569.20 $0 $ 56,569.40 /
TOTAL** | $132,82542






CoR#£?)

J.B. Coxwell Contracting, Inc. ) 0€ 2.-
6741 Lioyd Road West -
Jacksonville, Florida 32254
Office (904) 786-1120 Fax (904) 783-2970
Septlember 25, 2022
Paul Bedard, P.E.
GAI Consultants

750 . Bay Street
Jacksonville, F1. 32202
RE: FIN Project No,:443397-2-58-01
. ' County: Duval
Project Nsme: Hart Expressway

JBCCI No. -2009
Pricing for Unforesecr Work With Plan Rewsmn
s ™

M. Bedard

Asshown in RFI #101 and discussed in multiple ficld and progress mectings, J.B. Coxweli Coniracting, Inc.
{IBCCI) fuced unforescen changed conditions at Bay Street and A, Phillip Randolph Street. JBCCI pravides a lump
sunt pnoe of $132,87549 for the addilional work as outlined in the Fu.ld and in plen revision No. 18, Breakdown
helow and backup attached: - &

Descriptldn Qty UOM u.P. Total
ALS Subcontract 1Ls $76,256.08 $76,256.09
Home Office Ovarhead 20 Day $2,828.47 $56,565.40
Total $132,825.40—

L]

JBCC) submmcd RFL#101 after concerns with the NW intersection of A.P.R and Bay Street were encountered.
JBCCI, the EOR, and CEI had a Field meeting to discuss some of the concerns and plan revision #18 was developed
Additional work in getting conduit ta the pedestrian ciossings by at the imtersection as well as connecting the
interconnect to the cabiret to conlrol the signals necessary for phase 2 work was part of this plan reviston.
Additional conduil was necded-to the west ind connected 1o the bridgeto tie into the existing contoller cabinet
West of Lafayette.

JBCCl intended to-shift traffic into phase 2 by Janvary 31, 2022 trom the December CPM update. The rict impatts
of thése unforesect cooflicts have caused additional iime for plan revision design, ficld reviews, material
procurement, subcontracior mobilization, and additional work which. has pushed the phase 2 MOT swap to March
13,2022 For the additonal work associaled with plen revision No. 18, JBCCI respectfully request 20 compensable
contract days of the 41 total impacted days be added duc to impucis on the controlling items of work in activities
1945, 1947, and 2220 .

| certify that this request is made 12 good faith and any supportive data provided is accurate and complete
FBCCI's hest knowledge and beliefl

Should you need additiona! informauon do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,
J.B. GOXWELL CONTRACTING, INC.

(dend X TRy yo—
FEddic K. Greene
Lir. 120b Vice President Operalions

CG C059919 ¢ CU C(53986
An Fqua! Qgporunily Employar






CORF L

\ll

J.B. Coxwell Contracting, Inc. / O ‘}[ /
6741 Lloyd Road West
Jackzonville, Florids 32254
Office (904) 786-1120 Fax (904) 783-2970
June 20, 2022
Paul Bedard, P.E.
GAI Consultants
750 E, Bay Street
Jacksonville, FL 32202
RE:  FIN Project No.:443397-2.58-01
County: Duval
Project Name: Hart Expressway
JBCCI No. - 2004
Pricing for Additional Work at Gravity Wall
Pond 400
Mr. Bedard

J.B. Coxwell Contracting, Inc (JBCCI) prc. ides a iump sum price of $57,841.47 for the addit nal dewatering
and waterline work at the gravity we 1 in Pc d 400. Breakdown below and backup attac red.

As described in RFI #102, an unforeseen waterline not shown in the plans was in conflict with the installation
of the gravity wall. Additionally, as noted in RFI #103, unforeseen muck was encountered below the gravity
wall footer which required demucking and backfill not shown in the plans. Due to the muck encountered at the
bottom of the gravity wall, additional dewatering was needed to overexcavate 2' below the bottom of the
footer and backfill with clean material. With the muck around the gravity wall, JBCCI’s wellpoints were not
able to pull the necessary water and a secondary sock line had to be run below the gravity wall. Due to the
conflict of the waterline and proximity to the gravity wall, it was agreed to take the line out of service to install
the gravity wall and then place the line back in service after. This increased the duration of dewatering to allow
time to take the waterline out of service and place back after completion of the gravity wall. JBCCI did not
intend on placing wellpoints or a sock line at the gravity wall as we oaly accounted for a pump to draw the
pond down to perform the work.

JBCCI proposes 50% of the additional dewatering cost and 100% of the waterline reinstallation be placed on
JEA and 50% of the additional dewatering cost be placed on the City of Jacksonville due to the above
referenced unforeseen changed conditions. This totals $25,622.06 for the City of Jacksonville and $32,219.41
for JEA.

I certify that this request is made in good faith and any supportive data provided is accurate and complete to
JBCCI's best knowledge and belief.

Should you need additional information do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,
1. B. COXWELL CONTRACTING, INC.

Eddiec K. Greene
Lt 128 Vice President Operations

CG C050019 * CU CO53989
An Equel Opparfunily Employer





CoORHF T
J.B. Coxwell Contracting, Inc.
6741 Lioyd Road West f 0.( I

Jacksonville, Florida 32254
Office (904) 786-1120 Fax (904) 783-2970

b
.

July 18, 2022

Paul Bedard, P.E.
GAI Consultants
750 E. Bay Street

Jacksonville, FL. 32202
RE:  FIN Project No.:443357-2-58-01

County: Duval
Project Name: Hart Expressway
JBCCI No. - 72004
] 7 ercien for Tree Removal and Dicorssai

Mr. Bedard

3.B. Coxwell Contracting; Inc (. 3CCl psurovi-!ss a lump sum price of $9,456.73 ..r the .’ee ret.oval and
disposal along the North side of ators. 'wi .lvd. Breakdown below and backu;  ttzck .

Subcontractor $8,550.00
Contractor Markup $855.00
Bond (0.55%) $51.73
Total $9,456.73

Pricing includes clear cutting of 8 trees, grinding stumps to 6” below bottom of sidewalk grades, and
removal of tree debris and mulch. Please note to avoid costly delays to the overall completion of this
project, your concurrence with the above is needed by Friday, July 22, 2022.

I certify that this request is made in good faith and any supportive data provided is accuraté and complete
to JBCCI's best knowledge and belief, -

Should you need additional information do not hesitate to contact me,
Sincerely,
J. B. COXWELL CONTRACTING, INC.

Eddie K. Greene
Lir. 133 Vice President Operations

CG C058019 * CU C053986
An Equal Opportunily Emplayer





COR ¥ &S

COR #65 , p 1(‘ 3

SUBJECT: Engineer’s Entitlement Analysis of Contractor’s Request for
PAY ITEM ADJUSTMENTS DUE TO PLAN REVISIONS #s 21 & 22

Job Description: Hart Bridge Expressway Ramps Realignment & Talleyrand Connector
Financial Project Number: 443397-58-01

Federal Aid Project Number: D219-120-B

COJ Contract Number: 6533-65

FDOT Contract Number: GIH12

County -~ Section Number: Duval- 72000

November 9, 2022

Summary

J.B. Coxwell Contracting, Inc. (JBCCI - “Contractor”) was the successful Contractor
sclected to construct the above referenced project. On May 17*, 2022, the Coritractor (JBCCI) sent
an email asking for direction on how to proceed concemning 8 trees that are shown tg remain
between Sta. 702400 and Sta, 708+00, Lt. The problem is that the change in grade from the
existing sidewalk elevation and the proposed new sidewalk elevation would expose the root ball of
the trees and conflict with the new sidewalk footprint. The pians also call for ADA compliant tree
grates to be around the trees. At first, the Contractor inquired as to whether or not they could just
eliminate the tree grates, but then the elevation difference would still be significant and leave the
tree root balls exposed. Cutting away the root ball would more than likely kill the trees. The CEl
(GALI) began an email conversation with the City’s project manager, and the Engineer of Record.
The COJ PM thenalso inquired with the City’s Landscape Architect also looking for suggestions.
The various émails between all these parties resulted in a field meeting on July 22, 2022, with the
COJ representatives, the Contractor (JBCCI), the Engineer of Record (STV) and the CEI (GAI)
The result of that meeting was that the 8 trees would be removed, and the EOR would revise the
planned sidewalk in that area to narrow the sidewalk width and leave a sodded area that the City’s
landscape people could address later. (See Plan Rev. #22)

JBCCI is requesting $ 8,742.22 for their subcontractor costs of the additional signs involved
in Plan Revision #21. The addition/deletion of existing pay items involved in Plan Revision #22
would be at the existing bid unit price. GAl recommends utilizing existing bid unit prices for the
additional signs in plan revision #21 also. The costs requested are summarized below:

Cost Markup Total

Labor and Burden $ 0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Materials $-21,079.96 $0.00 $-21,079.96

Equipment $0.00 $£0.00 $0.00

Subcontractor $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Bond Premium $0,00 54 $ 0.00

0 days Home office O.H. $0 30 $0

TOTAL** | §-21,079.96






cop Fls

COR #63 2— o _F 5

Description:
Contract Division [[I General Condition 20.34 Changes, Paragraph 20.34.] states:

“The CITY and/or the ENGINEER shall have the right to make changes within the scope of
the work or change the quantities of the work to be perforined. Requests by the CONTRACTOR for
changes in the work must be made in writing to the ENGINEER within three (3) days after the need
for such change becomes known to the CONTRACTOR; and, without such written request, any
ctaim for additional compensation or time based on such work is specifically waived by the
CONTRACTOR."

Paragraph 20.34.2 states:

“In the event such changes cause ari increase or decrease in the CONTRACTOR'S cost of
or time required for performance of the Contractor Agreement, the Contract Amount and/ar period
of performance shall be equitably adjusted upon the ENGINEER'’S recommendation and mutual
agreement between the CITY and the CONTRACTOR."

Federal-Aid Participation: § -21,079.96 / 0 days
COJ Participation: $ -21,079.96 / 0 days

Entitletnent Analysis:

Entitlement has been found for the CONTRACTOR based on Contract General Condition 20.34
Changes. The resulting changes involved in the iwo plan revisions {(#s 21 & 22) utilize existing unit
pay items already in the contract. Adjustments will be made to the existing contract unit price
quantities for the affected items.

Engineer’s Estimate: Time Analysis and Justification:
No additional days were requested.

Engineer’s Estimate: Overall Cost:

The cost for the work is based upon J.B. Coxwell’s actual costs for materials for concrele sideway and
driveways, performance turf (sod), cast iron tree grates and single-post signs. The contractor’s price of $
-21,079.96 compares with GAI’s Engineer's Estimate of $ -25,752.54 (a delta of § 4,672.56)

Revised pian Sheet Nos. — N/A

Design Error or Omission: - No

Contract Change Reason Code — 107 — Medification of Maiatenance of Traffic for
pedestrians, boats, ears, bikes, etc.






CORFHsS

-
J.B. Coxwell Contracting, Inc. __7) o ‘F -
6741 Lloyd Road West
Jacksonville, Florida 32254
Office (904) 786-1120 Fax (904) 783-2970

August 10, 2022
Paul Bedard, P.E.
GAI Consultants
750 E. Bay Strest
Jacksonville, FL 32202
RB:  FIN Project No.:443397-2-58-01
County: Duval
Project Name: Hart Expressway
JBCCI No. - 2004
Pricing for Plap Revision #21 and #22.
Mr. Bedard

J.B. Coxwell Contracting, Inc (JBCCI) provides a price of $8,742.22 for plan revision No. 21 and No. 22.
Below is breakdown of revisions.

Plan Revision No. 21 (Added Signs)

Subdéontractor $7.904.00
Contractor Markup $790.40
Bond (0.55%) $47382
Tota) $8,742.22

Plan Revision No. 22 will include utifization of existing pay items 522-2, 6” Concrete Sidewalk, and
overrun of existing item 570-1-2, Performance Turf Sod.

I contify that this request is made¢ in good faith and any supportive data provided is accurate and complete
to JBCCI's best knowledge and belief.

Should you need additional information do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,
J. B, COXWELL CONTRACTING, INC.

£ RN
Bddic K. Greene
Ltr. 134 Vice President Operations

CG C059918 * CU CO53988
An Equed Opportonily Empioyer






TWIZH - Sor 34g-

SUBJECT: URBAN CORE RIVERFRONT REVITALIZATION & COMPLETE STREETS: HART BRIDGE
EXPRESSWAY & TALLEYRAND CONNECTOR

BID #: CF-0043-20 OPEN DATE: 2019-01-15
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION FiXED

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: SUM TOTAL BASE BID (PART A, PART B AND C -LOWEST RESPOSIVE, RESPONSIBLE
BIDDER

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 6 NUMBER RECEIVED: 3 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to increase the award with J.B. Coxwell Contracting, Inc. by $203,179.28 for change order #4 as
outlined in the attached worksheet. Total revised estimated expenditure amount not-to-exceed $27,298,535.95.

This award is to be funded by various accounts to be executed by contract amendment through the Office of General

Counsel.

GREGQURY]PEASE, CHIEF
PROGUREMENT DIVISION

ATTACHMENTS: R dation Memo, Change Order #4 and Previous Awards

ANALYST:
@ANN ETTE BURNEY

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED

CONCURRENCE BY: Robin G. Smith, Chief, Engineering & Construction Manaagethen Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING <2 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING Q DATE: 3/3/ /MQL
Y, ,/c/ OTHER
/7

L0 QR &,
%“

/ 7
ACTION O.F AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE %/f///z o2&
APPROVED |/ DISAPPROVED
OTHER N Z/k_/
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION TJ/V”
Brian Hughes

Chiet Administrative Officer
tor Mayor Lenny Curry
Under Authority of

Executive Grder No, 2019-02





SUBJECT: URBAN CORE RIVERFRONT REVITALIZATION & COMPLETE STREETS: HART BRIDGE
EXPRESSWAY & TALLEYRAND CONNECTOR

BID #: CF-0043-20 OPEN DATE: 2019-01-15

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION FIXED

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: SUM TOTAL BASE BID (PART A, PART B AND C -LOWEST RESPOSIVE, RESPONSISBLE

BIDDER

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 6 NUMBER RECEIVED: 3 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to increase the award with J.B. Coxwell Contracting, Inc. by $167,848.64, submitted as change
order #3 for unforeseen repairs. Total revised estimated expenditure amount not-to-exceed $27,095,356.67.

This award is to be funded by various accounts to be executed by contract amendment through Office of General
Counsel.

ATTACHMENTS: Recom dation Memo and Previous Awards

ANALYST: RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED

{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPRogl\iG ‘-3 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING 9 DATE: Z%ZQ@Z&,Z

OTHER

/N

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY PATE Jd - 107 - |
APPROVED DISAPPROVED
OTHER Va R .
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION /(7/( (A—/
Brian Hughes

Chicl Admimistrative Officer

I or. Mayor Lenny Curry
Under Authorily of

Executive Order No. 2019-02





Mitchell, Pearl
h

From: Hertlein, Tami

Sent: Friday, January 20, 2023 9:58 AM
To: Mitchell, Pearl

Cc: Borne, Kayla

Subject: PO# 641553-22

Pearl,

Good afternoon. Please Finally Close PO# 641553-22. The vendor billed less on Line Item 3 than the quoted pricing and we cannot do a change
order on the PO to close it which has left a balance of $.04 on the purchase order. All items have been received and invoices have been paid. Thank
you!

Tami

Tamowra J. Hevtlein

Tamara J. Hertlein

Assistant Manager
Procurement & Payroll
Jacksonville Fire/Rescue Dept.
515 North Julia Street
Jacksonville, FL 32202

Office: (904) 255-3275

Cell: (904) 603-5752
tamih@coj.net





SUBJECT: URBAN CORE RIVERFRONT REVITALIZATION & COMPLETE STREETS: HART BRIDGE
EXPRESSWAY & TALLEYRAND CONNECTOR

BID #: CF-0043-20 OPEN DATE: 2019-01-15
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION FIXED

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: SUM TOTAL BASE BID {(PART A, PART B AND C .LOWEST RESPOSIVE, RESPONSIBLE
BIDDER

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: § NUMBER RECEIVED: 3 OTHER: @

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Recommend approval of Change Order #2 to 4.8 Coxwell Contracting, Inc. (contract #6533-65) in the amount of
$792,158.35, for a revised tolal award amount nol-to-exceed $26,927,508.03.

This award is to be funded by various account lo be executed by conlract change order through Office of General

Counsel.

GRBGORY PEASE, CHIEF
PROCUREMENT DIVISION

ATTACHMENTS: Recommendation Memo, Change Order, Previous Award(s}

ANALYST: RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED

CONCURRENCE BY: Robin G. Smith, Chief, Engineering & Construction

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING _J_ MEMBERS DISAPPROVING €7 oate:__[ /,/ a4 / 20%¢

OTHER
-—*/-’
A
’ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE___J[- & - 2]
APPROVED DISAPPROVED
OTHER L) o 2

PN
A

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






SUBJECT: URBAN CORE RIVERFRONT REVITALIZATION & COMPLETE STREETS: HART BRIDGE
EXPRESSWAY & TALLEYRAND CONNECTOR

BID # CF-0043-20 OPEN DATE: 2016.01-15
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION FIXED

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: SUM TOTAL BASE BID (PART A, PART B AND C -L OWEST RESPOSIVE, RESPONSIBLE
BIDDER

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: (6) NUMBER RECEIVED: (3) OTHER (0)

SUMMARY OF BiDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Subject bid was awarded on 0123120 (o J.B. Coxwell Contracling, tnc. {contract #6533-65), in the amoumt of
$25,456,249.15 (city poriion).

Recommend approval of Change Order #1 10 J.B. Coxwell Conlracling, Inc., in the amounl of 5679,100.53, for 3 revised
lolal award amount nol-lo-exceed $26,135,349.68.

This award is 1o be funded by accouni{s): 001095.565050.2.33101.331491-PWSO?719-S?3.162.4I;
001095.555050.2.33101.334491.PWSD?519- 373,162.38, anpd 001085.565051.1.32111.384020- §532,775.74 1o be
executed by conlracl change order through Office of Generai Counsel.
Allachments: Recommendatian Memo, Change Order, Previous Award

A~

MARILYN LAIDLER

ANALYST: RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED

GRE SE, CHIEF
PROZUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Robin G. Smith, Chief, Engingering & Gonstruction Maragement Division

{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED F UNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING 3 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING a DATE: ;/ L'// -0 &l

OTHER
7 A
— r ! -3 I ] ,
ACTION OF Awnyams AUTHORITY D TE Z~] %7 Z .
’ [
/}Lé-PR/OVED =y ___ DISAPPROVED

OTHER

Al
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION / Z :1}/[7/( n_—
!






SUBJECT: URBAN CORE RIVERFRONT REVITALIZATION & com PLETE STREETS; HART BRIDGE
EXPRESSWAY & TALLEYRAND CONNECTOR

BID #: CF.0043.20 OPEN DATE: 201 5-01-15

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION FIXED

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS
BASIS OF AWARD: S TOTAL BASE BID (PART A, PART 8 AND -LOWEST RESPOSIVE, RESPON {BLE

NUMBER oOF BiDS INVITED: (5) NUMBER RECEIVED; {3) OTHER {0)

SQMM@Y OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Becommand approval of award lo the lowas| 'esponsive, responzible bidder J.8. Coxwel) Contracling, Inc., in the amounl|

of $25,455,220 15 {Part A) (cily's porllon); Pan B In the amount of $121,427,37, Part C - $268,824.02 {$390,251.39 Total)
will be awarded byJEAIna separate agreemenl. Taial award amount nol-lo-excasd $25,846,500.54.

This award s 10 be junded by aceounl(s): PWCP33130541-06505-FW0252-02~PWSO77-19- 512.452.500.00;
FWCPSSISDSd1-06505-PW0252-02-PW5075-19- SE,d96,874.58: PWCP325FIDS49-OSSDS-FWDEG?-G?- $8,492.00;
PWCPGEEFIDSsi9-059505-PW0262-02- $6.490,302.57, ang Jea $390,251.39 1o he exaculed by formal contracy through
OHlce of Genera) Counsel.

AYatRments: ﬁscommandaﬁon Memo, Bid Tabulation Sheet, Basis ol Award, Scope of Wosk

ANALYST; RESPECTFULLY SusmirTen

LAIDLER GRE4OR SE, CHIEF

PROCURELENT BIVISION
G. Smith, Chiet, En ineerin & Construclion Maba 2

CONCURRENCE BY: R bin

menl Bivision

S ——.

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING 3 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING _Qj pate: /JL 3 / 2
7/

r272F : —. OTHER:
,- a3 a %
L =D ‘
4 Z o .
/w OF vaa’ AUTHORITY DATE ‘j AT ]
APPROVED &H" DISAPPROVED
OTHERA Al 11 4
/ j\ AN
SIBNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION 4
V7

Brian Hughas

Cilet Aummislralive Ol
Fos: Mayor Leany “

ur
Under Aulhority of: 7
Eaeculivg Qrdor ya: 2019-02






SUBJECT: BARRICADE RENTAL FOR TIAA STADIUM ACTIVITIES

BID #: 3C-0434-20 OPEN DATE: 2020-04-29

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: SERVICE CONTRACT- JUNE 29, 2020 THROUGH JUNE 28, 2021, WITH THREE
(3) ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: TRAFFIC ENGINEERING

BASIS OF AWARD: ALL OR NONE , LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 3 NUMBER RECEIVED: 2 OTHER 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to utilize the third and final renewal option with Bob’s Barricades, Inc. in the estimated annual not-
to-exceed expenditure amount of $95,000.00. Total revised not-to-exceed award amount will be $370,000.00. Period of
service will be from June 29, 2023 through June 28, 2024.

This award will be funded from account 00111.158001.544020.000000.00000000.00000.0000000 and processed via
Purchase Order(s).

ATTACHMENTS: Recommendation Memo, Supplier's Letter, Basis of Award, Previous Awards

-~

ANALYST: @&3 “’Zf( __  RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTE
DAVID KLAGES

UETIN FREEMAN, CHIEF
EMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: CHRISTOPHER W. LEDEW, P.E.. CHIEF, TRAFFIC ENGINEERING DIVISION

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






Gity of Jacksonvitie, Florida

Lenny Curry, Mayor

Department of Public Works
Traflic Engineering Division
1007 Superior Street
Jacksonwille, FL. 32254
{904) 255-7533

ONE CITY ONE JACKSONVILLE www.coj.net

MEMORANDUM January 11, 2023
TO: Dustin L. Freeman, Chief of Procurement

THRU: Steven D. Long, P.E., Director MJ j '
FROM: Christopher W. LeDew, P.E., Chief C)g() *ZQK‘

SUBJECT: Barricade Rental for TIAA Stadium Activities
Bid No.: $C-0434-20
Bid Open Date: April 4, 2020
Current Not to Exceed Amount: $275,000.00
Increase Request: $ 95,000.00
Utilize Final of Three (3) Renewals
Internal Services Account No: 00111.158001

Traffic Engineering respectfully requests to utilize the final of three one-year renewals for Bid SC-0434-20 with Bob's
Barricades, Inc., for Barricade Rental for TIAA Stadium Activities. The period of service will be from June 29,2023,
through June 28, 2024. The requested amount for this period is $95,000.00. The new not to exceed Jlimit will be
$370,000.00.

Attached is a signed memo from Bob’s Barricades, Inc., expressing interest in utilizing the final renewal.
Funding: 00111.158001.544020.000000.00000000.00000.0000000

Attachment





AIIBAR RICAD ESTT

921 SHOTGUN ROAD
SUNRISE, FLORIDA 33326

January 10", 2023

Fay Deschenes

City of Jacksonvitle
Traffic Engineering
1007 Superior Street
Jacksonville, FL 32254

Dear Fay Deschenes,
Please be advised that ), on behalf of Bob's Barricades, Inc., do hereby express our wish to

exercise out renewal option for SC-0434-20 Barricade Rental for TIAA Stadium Activities for an
additional year under the terms of the contract from June 29%, 2023 to June 28, 2024,

Vice President
Bob’s Barricades, Inc.





BID # SC-0434-20

TERMS AND CONDITIONS
Barricade Rental for TIAA Stadium Activities

1. SCOPE

The City of Jacksonville’s Public Works, Traffic Engineering is currently accepting bids to obtain a
source of supply for the item(s) / service(s) as outlined in the bid documents provided. The purpose of
this bid invitation is to obtain information about your firm and its ability to provide these item(s) /
service(s) and to obtain pricing commitments for Barricade Rental for TIAA Stadium Activities as
listed in the bid documents.

2. AWARD

Award will be ALL. OR NONE to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder(s). Bidders must bid on all
iterns to be considered for award. The City reserves the right to reject any or all bids. ALL awards are
subject to the availability of funds.

3. TERM OF AGREEMENT

The term of this agreement will be June 29, 2020 through June 28, 2021 with three (3) one (1) year
renewal options. Renewal Options may be exercised at the discretion of the City based on supplier
performance and adherence to the terms and condition set forth in the bid documents.

City reserves the right to terminate the agreement at any time and for any reason by giving written
notice to Supplier. If the agreement is terminated for convenience as provided herein, City will be
relieved of all further obligations other than payment for that amount of Services actually performed
to the date of termination. Access to any and all work papers will be provided to the City of
termination of the agreement. The parties understand and agree that Supplier shall not have a
reciprocal right to terminate the Agreement for convenience; it being understood that Supplier’s
payvment for Services forms the consideration for City not having this right.

4. MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS

Bidders should submit or comply with the following requirements; failure to submit any of these
requirements may be grounds for rejection:

a. Vendor shall provide proof of applicable local business license.
b. Vendor must be proficient in placement of barricade and Maintenance of Traffic procedures.
c. Proof of Advanced Maintenance of Traffic certified.

d. Vendor must have all equipment (barricades, bike racks, lights, etc.) necessary for proper set up for
Game Day and other special events.

5. PRE-BID CONFERENCE
None

6. STATE CONTRACTS

The City reserves the right to utilize contracts established by the State of Florida and or other
governmental agencies for item(s)/service(s) covered under this bid. The city reserves the right to cancel
this contract in whole or in part for such item(s)/service(s).

16





SUBJECT: BARRICADE RENTAL FOR TIAA STADIUM ACTIVITIES

BID#: SC-043420 OPEN DATE: 2020-04-29

3

AGENCY: TRAFFIC ENGINEERING

BASIS OF AWARD: £

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 3 NUMBER RECEIVED: 2  OTHERQ

Recommend approval to utilize the second of three ranewal options with Bob’s Barricades, Inc. for the rental of barricades
to be used in TIAA Stadium aclivities. Period of service will be from June 29, 2022 through June 28, 2023, with an annual

expenditure amount of $95,000.00. Total revised award amount not-to-axceed $275,000.00.

This award is to be funded by account{s): 00111.158001 -544020.000000.00000000.00000.0000000 and processed by
individual releases against the master blanket.

ATTACHMENTS: Recommendation Memo, Supplier Renewa) Letter, Previous Award(s)

ANALYST:

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

EMBERS APPROVING S MEMBERS DISAPPROVING & oATE 3 t& 2{_’20}},

2 VAW - OTHER

Az P4
ACTION OF AWARDING yuonm' DATE a?/ :ﬁ/zez.z-
APPROVED DISAPPROVED
OTHER
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION : ZU\/
Bran Hughos

Chicl Adminsurative Oflicer
For tayor Lenny Curry

Undor Authorily of
Executive Order No. 2019-02





SUBJECY: BARRICADE RENTAL FOR TIAA STADIUM ACTIVITIES

BiD# SC-0434-20 OPEN DATE: 2020-04-29

ERAL GOVERNM AWARDS cO

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: SERVICE CONTRACT- JUNE 29, 2020 THROUGH JUNE 28, 2021, WITH THREE
(3) ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: IRAFFIC ENGINEERING

BASIS OF AWARD: ALL OR NONE , LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: (3) NUMBER RECEIVED: (2) OTHER (0)

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECO NDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to utilize the first of three renewal oplions with Bob's Barricades, Inc. for the rental of barricades o
be used in TIAA Stadium activities. Period of service will be from June 29 2021 through June 28, 2022, with a2n annual
expenditure amount of $95,000.00.

This award is to be funded by accounl{s): 00111.158001.544020.000000 00000000.00000.0000000 and processed by
individual releases against the master blanket,

Altachments: Recommendation Memo, Supplier Renewal Letter, Previous Award {s)

RY PEASE, CHIEF
MENT DIVISION

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS DISAPPROVING & pare _%LQ-MI

OTHER:
L /
ACTION OF AW‘ARyG AUTHORITY DATE ‘};éa—f/ f202,
APPROVED é@? DISAPPROVED
OTHER 0 I
{ ﬂ Vi~
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION 1 !

AN





SUBJECT: BARRICADE RENTAL FOR TIAA STADIUM ACTIVITIES

BID 8: 5C-0434-20 OPEN DATE: 2020-04-29

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: SERVICE CONTRACT- JUNE 29, 2020 THROUGH JUNE 28, 2021, WITH THREE
(3) ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: IRAFEIC ENGINEERING

BASIS OF AWARD: ONE, LO R V. SPONSIBLE 81D

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: (3) NUMBER RECEIVED: {2) OTHER (0)

Y RECOMMENDED AC R
Recommend approval of eward Io 8ob's Barricade, as the ldwast responsive, responsible bidder in (|he annual
expendilure amount of $85,000.00. Pericd of service will be Irom June 29, 2620 through June 28, 2021, with thras {3) one
(1) year renewal options.

This award I5 to be fundad by accouni{s): 0011 1.158001.544020.000000.00000000.00000.0000000 and processed by
idual releases agains! the master blankel.

Atlachmenis: Recommendation Memo, Bid Tabulation Sheet, Terms and Conditions, Specifi

ANALYST: ¢! RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED
MARILYN LAIDLER Sor- GREGORAY PEASE, CHIEF
PROCUREMENT DIVISION
CONCURRENCE BY: r her W. w, P,W Tealfle Engin i

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWPULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING _~J  MEMBERS DISAPPROVING O opate <) ‘f} 20
7, .

OTHER:
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE ‘571 <) JQ )
Agmovso v DISAPPROVED
OTHER AL 4.
IR
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION W 1 ’
H






SUBJECT: NITRILE GLOVES FOR JSO AND JFRD
BID #: SC-0380-21 OPEN DATE: 5/19/2021

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: SUPPLY CONTRACT - SIX (6) MONTHS FROM DATE OF AWARD WITH TWO (2)
SIX (6) MONTH RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: PURCHASING DIVISION

BASIS OF AWARD: BY GROUP TO THE TWO (2) LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDERS
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 10 NUMBER RECEIVED: 22 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to retroactively extend award by (46) forty-six days with the below suppliers to allow time for new
contract to be awarded. Total revised award amount will remain the same, not-to-exceed $1,268,750.00. Period of

service will be from January 13, 2023 through February 28, 2023.

¢ Bound Tree Medical, LLC (Group 1 Primary Supplier)

¢ Bliss Trading Company (Group 2 Primary Supplier)

e U.S. Health Express Corporation (Group 3 Primary Supplier)
e Bliss Trading Company (Group 3 Secondary Supplier)

Funding for this award will be encumbered from various agencies and accounts and executed by Purchase Orders.

ATTACHMENTS}'\‘ecommendation Memo, Suppliers’ Letters, Previous Awards

ANALYST: RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTE e
c:o;é@’suyé [, DJSTIN FREEMAN, CHIEF
7 REMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENC(E/',BY: GREG PEASE, CHIEF, PROCUREMENT DIVISION

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER __

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






Gity of Jacksonville, Horida
Lenny Curry, Mayor

Procurement Division

Ed Ball Building

214 N. Hogan Street, Suite 800
Jacksonville, Florida 32202

ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE

To: Dust}g Ej-eeman, Division Chief, Procurement Division
From: g@lo, Purchasing Analyst

Date: January 23, 2023

Subject: SC-0380-21 Nitrile Gloves for JSO and JFRD

Recommend approval to retroactively extend award by (46) forty-six days with the below suppliers to allow time
for new contract to be awarded. Total revised award amount will remain the same, not-to-exceed $1,268,750.00.
Period of service will be from January 13, 2023, through February 28, 2023,

e Bound Tree Medical, LLC (Group 1 Primary Supplier)

e Bliss Trading Company (Group 2 Primary Supplier)

e U.S. Health Express Corporation (Group 3 Primary Supplier)
e Bliss Trading Company (Group 3 Secondary Supplier)

Funding for this award will be encumbered from various agencies and accounts and executed by Purchase Orders.
Thank you for your assistance and consideration in this matter.
CC:  Annette Leslie-Burney

Manager of Purchasing Services, Assistant
Procurement Division

FINANCE & ADMINISTRATION DEPARTMENT
214 N. Hogan Street, 8t Floor  [acksonville, FL 32202  Phone: 904.255.8802  Fax: 904.255.8837  www.coj.net 1-2





Sidlo, Corez

From: Charlie Phipps <Charlie.Phipps@Boundtree.com>

Sent: Monday, January 23, 2023 10:10 AM

To: Sidlo, Corey

Subject: Fw: City of Jacksonville:: SC-0380-21Nitrile Gloves for JSO & JFRD - Request to Extend
through 2/28/23

EXTERNAL EMAIL: This email originated from a non-COJ email address. Do not click any links or open any attachments
unless you trust the sender and know the content is safe.

Hey Corey,

Just wanted to provide a quick update. The bids team is extending until the end of February, and | will forward that over
as soon as they send it back

Charlie Phipps Paramedic/FF

Bound Tree Medical | Account Manager-Florida
{904) 640-1752
Charlie.phipps@boundtree.com
www.Boundtree.com

N Bound Tree

£ ADVOCACY .-

From: Jeanelle Mendenhall <Jeanelle.Mendenhall@BoundTree.com>

Sent: Monday, January 23, 2023 8:49 AM

To: Charlie Phipps <Charlie.Phipps@Boundtree.com>; Christopher Fyffe <Christopher.Fyffe@BoundTree.com>
Subject: RE: City of Jacksonville:: SC-0380-21Nitrile Gloves for 1SO & JFRD - Request to Extend through 2/28/23

Hi
I will extend out until the end of Feb. | will have pricing extend it and copy you on the request.

Jeanelle Mendenhall

Pricing Analyst-Bound Tree Medical

614.760.5360

Customer Service 800.533.0523
jeanelle.mendenhall@boundtree.com | www.boundtree.com

From: Charlie Phipps <Charlie.Phipps@Boundtree.com>

Sent: Monday, January 23, 2023 8:47 AM

To: Jeanelle Mendenhall <Jeanelle.Mendenhali@BoundTree.com>; Christopher Fyffe
<Christopher.Fyffe@BoundTree.com>

Subject: FW: City of Jacksonville:: SC-0380-21Nitrile Gloves for JSO & JFRD - Request to Extend through 2/28/23

Importance: High

1





Sidlo, Core!

From: Jeanelle Mendenhall <Jeanelle.Mendenhall@BoundTree.com>

Sent: Monday, January 23, 2023 9:08 AM

To: Sidlo, Corey

Subject: City of Jacksonville:: SC-0380-21Nitrile Gloves for JSO & JFRD - Request to Extend
through 2/28/23

EXTERNAL EMAIL: This email originated from a non-COJ email address. Do not click any finks or open any attachments
unless you trust the sender and know the content is safe.

Good Morning,
Hope you had a good weekend. | will get this extended out to 2/28/23.
Have a nice day!

Jeanelle Mendenhall

Pricing Analyst-Bound Tree Medical
614.760.5360

Customer Service 800.533.0523

jeanelie.mendenhall@boundtree.com | www.boundtree.com

Disclaimer

The information contained in this communication from the sender is confidential. 1t is intended solely for use by the recipient and
others authorized to receive it. If you are not the recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution or
taking action in relation of the contents of this information is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful.

This email has been scanned for viruses and malware, and may have been automatically archived.





Sidlo, Corex

From: Steve S Jung <blisstrading3@gmail.com>

Sent: Monday, January 23, 2023 10:21 AM

To: Sidlo, Corey

Subject: Re: City of Jacksonville:: SC-0380-21Nitrile Gloves for JSO & JFRD - Request to Extend
through 2/28/23

EXTERNAL EMAIL: This email originated from a non-CQJ email address. Do not click any links or open any attachments
unless you trust the sender and know the content is safe.

Dear Sidio,

Yes, | accept.
agree to extend the contract.

Thank you.
God Bless
20234 18 23 (8) 27 5:39, Sidlo, Corey <CSidlo@coj.net> = O] &4

Good morning All,

Just sending a quick follow up; Ideally, | need to submit the extension by noon (EST) today.

Please respond to this email as soon as you can, to let me know if you would like to extend the contract, per the below.

Sincerely,

Corey Sidlo

Purchasing Analyst

Procurement Division

City of Jacksonville

214 N. Hogan Street, Suite 833





Sidlo, Core!

M S—— R
From: Daniel Xu <daniel xu@jointown-intl.com>
Sent: Monday, January 23, 2023 4:50 PM
To: Sidlo, Corey
Subject: Re: City of Jacksonville:: SC-0380-21Nitrile Gloves for JSO & JFRD - Request to Extend
through 2/28/23

EXTERNAL EMAIL: This email originated from a non-COJ email address. Do not click any links or open any attachments
unless you trust the sender and know the content is safe.

Yes. Jointown international is our dba name.

Daniel

On Jan 23, 2023, at 1:33 PM, Sidlo, Corey <CSidio@coj.net> wrote:

Daniel, are you with U.5. Health Express Corp?
Sincerely,

Corey Sidlo

Purchasing Analyst
Procurement Division

City of Jacksonville

214 N. Hogan Street, Suite 833
Jacksonville, FL 32202

Phone: 904-255-8815

Email: csidlo@coj.net

<image001.png>

*** privacy Act: This communication may contain privileged or other official city information. If you are

not the intended recipient or believe that you have received this communication in error, please reply to
the sender indicating that fact and delete the copy you received. It is a violation of Federal Law to print,

copy, retransmit, disseminate, or otherwise use this information.

From: Daniel Xu <daniel.xu@jointown-intl.com>

Sent: Monday, January 23, 2023 12:54 PM

To: Sidlo, Corey <CSidlo@coj.net>

Cc: chad.truini@boundtree.com; blisstrading3 @gmail.com; JIANPING .LIU@jointown-intl.com;
charlie.phipps@boundtree.com

Subject: Re: City of Jacksonville:: SC-0380-21Nitrile Gloves for JSO & JFRD - Request to Extend through
2/28/23





EXTERNAL EMAIL: This email originated from a non-COJ email address. Do not click any links or open any attachments
unless you trust the sender and know the content is safe.

Hi Corey

Yes. We can extend the contract as requested.
Where can we find the new bid documents?
Thanks

Daniel xu
jointown international

On Jan 23, 2023, at 8:39 AM, Sidlo, Corey <CSidlo@coj.net> wrote:

Good morning All,

Just sending a quick follow up; Idezlly, | need to submit the extension by noon (EST)
today.

Please respond to this email as soon as you can, to let me know if you would like to
extend the contract, per the below.

Sincerely,

Corey Sidlo

Purchasing Analyst
Procurement Division

City of Jacksonville

214 N, Hogan Street, Suite 833
lacksonville, FL 32202

Phone: 904-255-8815

Email: csidlo@coj.net

<image001.png>

*** Privacy Act: This communication may contain privileged or other official city
information. If you are not the intended recipient or believe that you have received this
communication in error, please reply to the sender indicating that fact and delete the
copy you received. It is a violation of Federal Law to print, copy, retransmit,
disseminate, or otherwise use this information.

From: Sidlo, Corey

Sent: Friday, January 20, 2023 9:14 AM

To: chad.truini@boundtree.com; blisstrading3@gmail.com; jianping liu@jocintown-
intl.com; blisstrading3@gmail.com

Subject: City of Jacksonville:: SC-0380-21Nitrile Gloves for JSO & JFRD - Request to






Sidlo, Corez

To: chad.truini@boundtree.com; blisstrading3@gmail.com; jianping.liu@jointown-intl.com;
blisstrading3@gmail.com

Subject: City of Jacksonville:: SC-0380-21Nitrile Gloves for JSO & JFRD - Request to Extend
through 2/28/23

Attachments: SC-0380-21 - GGAC Award.pdf

Good morning Suppliers of the subject/attached award.

The City of Jacksonville is interested in extending the current award through 2/28/23, to allow time to identify the
winner{s) of the solicitation that opened 1/4/23.

| look forward to your response to this request.
Sincerely,

Corey Sidlo

Purchasing Analyst
Procurement Division

City of Jacksonville

214 N. Hogan Street, Suite 833
Jacksonville, FL 32202

Phone: 904-255-8815

Email: csidlo@coj.net

LITY

JAGKSONVILLE

*** Privacy Act: This communication may contain privileged or other official city information. If you are not the
intended recipient or believe that you have received this communication in error, please reply to the sender indicating
that fact and delete the copy you received. it is a violation of Federal Law to print, copy, retransmit, disseminate, or
otherwise use this information.





SUBJECT: NITRILE GLOVES FOR JSO AND JFRD
BID #: SC-0380-21 OPEN DATE: 5/18/2021

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: SUPPLY CONTRACT - SIX (6) MONTHS FROM DATE OF AWARD WITH TWO (@)
SIX (6) MONTH RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: PURCHASING DIVISION
BASIS OF AWARD: BY GROUP TO THE TWO (2) LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDERS
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 10 NUMBER RECEIVED: 22 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Subjecl bid was awarded on 7/15/21 to: Bound Tree Medical, LLC (Group 1 Primary Supplier) in the amount of
$260,000.00; Lancaster Packaging. Inc. (Group 1 Secondary Supplier) in the amount of $130,000.00; Bliss Trading
Company (Group 2 Primary Supgplier) in the amount of $40,000.00; Tri-Tech Forensics, Inc. {Group 2 Secondary Supplier)
in the amount of $20,000.00; U.S. Health Express Corporation (Group 3 Primary Supplier) in the amount of $2,500.00;
and Bliss Trading Company (Group 3 Secondary Supplier) in the amount of $1,250.00.

Bound Tree Medical, LLC has reduced their pricing for Group 1, ltems 1 — 4, effective December 13, 2021, Recommend
approval to adjusl the awarded pricing accordingly.

Recommend approval {o utilize the first renewal option with: Bound Tree Medical, LLC {Group 1 Primary Supplier) in the
not-to-exceed amount of $200,000.00; Lancaster Packaging, Inc. (Group 1 Secondary Supplier} in the not-to-exceed
amount of $100,000.00; Bliss Trading Company (Group 2 Primary Supplier) in the not-to-exceed amount of $75,000.00;
Tri-Tech Forensics, Inc. (Group 2 Secondary Supplier) in the not-to-exceed amount of $30,000.00; U.S. Health Express
Corporation (Group 3 Primary Supplier) in the not-to-exceed amount of $10,000.00; and Bliss Trading Company (Group 3
Secondary Supplier) in the not-to-exceed amount of $10,000.00. Total revised award amount rot-to-exceed $878,750.00.
Period of service will be from January 15, 2022 through July 14, 2022 with one (1) six (6) month renewal option remaining.

Funding will be encumbered from various accounts and executed by Purchase Qrders.
ATTACHMENTS: Recommendation Memo, Suppliers’ Letters, Bid Tabulation, Basis of Awa. d, Previgus Award
ANALYST: Q@W’L/ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: /L«rv

@DAWD KLAGES GREEORY PEASE. CHIEF
PADCYREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: GREG PEASE, CHIEF, PROCUREMENT DIVISION

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING 5 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING 2 pate: 42/ 22>
) OTHER:

UL G

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY oate [A- 2 A-R|

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

Brian Hughes

Chuet Adminiczien Higor——
Fur: bayor Lenny Curry

Undcr Authonily of:

W ; V kxecubive Order Mo, 2019.02

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






SUBJECT: NITRILE GLOVES FOR JSO AND JFRD
BID #: SC-0380-21 OPEN DATE: 5/19/2021

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE
KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: SUPPLY CONTRACT — SiX {6) MONTHS FROM DATE OF AWARD WITH TWO (2)
SIX (6) MONTH RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: PURCHASING DIVISION
BASIS OF AWARD: BY GROUP TO THE TWO (2) LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDERS
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 10 NUMBER RECEIVED: 22 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Subject bid was opened on 5/19/21. Recommend approval to reject the following bidders for submitting product samples
that did nol meet the specifications per the using agencies: AllStates Medical Equipment Distribution; Datta Holdings LLC;
Medica PPE, Inc.; ProcureNet America; Steadfast Solutions, Inc.; SanitizeNow, Inc.; and Vertex Packaging Supplies. In
addition, recommend approval to reject: Bison Production for nol bidding on all items in a group as was required in the
solicitation; Malor & Company, Inc. for stating via email that their products do not meet the specifications; and Campbell
Drug Steres Limited dba PharmacyGo for not providing product samples when requested.

Recommend approval of award as follows:

* Group 1 Primary Supplier: : Bound Tree Medical, LLC in the initial nol-to-exceed amount of $260,000.00
Group 1 Secondary Supplier: Lancaster Packaging, Inc. in the initial not-to-exceed amount of $130,000.00
Group 2 Primary Supplier: Bliss Trading Company in the initial not-to-exceed amount of $40,000.00
Group 2 Secondary Supplier: Tri-Tech Forensics, Inc. in the initial not-to-exceed amount of $20,000.00
Group 3 Primary Supplier: U.S. Health Express Corporation in the initial not-to-exceed amount of $2,500.00
Group 3 Secondary Supplier: Bliss Trading Company in the initial not-to-exceed amount of $1,250.00

Total initial not-to-exceed expenditure amount will be $453,750.00. Period of service will be six (6) months from date of
award with two (2} six (6) month renewal options.

Funding will be encumbered from various accounts and executed by Purchase Orders.
ATTACHMENTS: Recommendation Memo: Bid Tabulation: Rejeclion Letters; Add. 3; Terms,& Cmmzt(rm’;fpecifications

ANALYST: eg "‘% — RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:
AVID KLAGES GR PEASE, CHIEF

PHQCYREMENT DIVISION
CONCURRENCE BY: GREG PEASE, CHIEF, PROCUREMENT DIVISION

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING .'3 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING @ DATE: 7{ Zg[;og-l

OTHER:

hdl_¢

ngn OF AWARDING AUHHITY pate 111D )& |
m PPROVED t DISAPPROVED Brian Hughes

Chiel Admuustrative Officer
OTHER 3 A For. Mayor Lenny Curry

[i 1 VL/ Under Authonty uf

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION g Executive Order No. 2019-02







SUBJECT: TAR KILN ROAD BRIDGE
BID #: CP-0179-22 OPEN DATE: 10/26/2022

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION SERVICE - FROM DATE OF AWARD UNTIL COMPLETION
AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 27 NUMBER RECEIVED: 1 OTHER: 1

SUMMARY QOF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to award to CGC, Inc., as the only responsive, responsible bidder in the amount of $821,133.00.
Period of service will be from date of award until completion.

Funding Source: 32124.153101.565051.010609.00000000.00000.0000000 - $821,133.00 - to be executed by formal
contract through Office of General Counsel.

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Bid Tabulation, Scope of Work

Analw - RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: C—
JACLYN HrAMos— p FREEMAN, CHIEF

P REMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE/BY: Robin Smith, P.E., Chief, Engineering and Construction

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






 Gity of Jacksonville, Forida

Lenny Curry, Mayor

Department of Public Works
214 N. Hogan St., 10* floor
Jacksonville, FL 32202
(904) 255-8786
www.coj.net

ONE CITY ONE JACKSONVILLE
January 17, 2023

TO: Dustin Freeman
Chief of Procurement

THRU: Steven D. Long, Jr., P.E. W %
Director

FROM:  j Robin G. Smith, P. E. M’ M

Chiet, Engineering & Construction Management
SUBJECT: RECOMMENDATION TO AWARD

RE: Tar Kiln Road Bridge
Bid No.: CP-0179-22
Bid Date: November 2, 2022
Award Amount: $821,133.00

The Department of Public Works has reviewed the one (1) bid received on the referenced project for accuracy
and compliance with the contract documents. The bid by CGC, Inc. has been reviewed by the EBO Office who
has determined that the bidder is in compliance with the 30% JSEB goals for this project. Part A will be funded
by the city in the amount of $821,133.00. JEA will not be awarding Part B. In addition, Public Works has
confirmed through www.myfloridalicense.com the appropriate licenses for this contractor and listed
subcontractors, if applicable.

We therefore recommend that the Total Base Bid for Tark Kiln Road Bridge be awarded to CGC, Inc., 7026 W.
12" Street, Jacksonville, FL 32220 in accordance with the attached bid documents for Part A in the amount of
$821,133.00.

Funding for this project is as follows:

[ ACCOUNTS: ‘ [ TOTAL
32124.153101.565051.010609.00.00.00
010609
PWCP Public Works Capital Proj. Other Trans Svcs
565051 .
1
32124-384020
$821,133.00
RGS/w
Attachments
cc. Lori West, Engineering and Construction Management

Gary Goldsberry, P.E. Engineering and Construction Management





TAR KILN ROAD BRIDGE

N SECTION 3 PROPOSAL CGC, Inc.
T CcP=0179-22 CITY OF JACKSONVILLE - PART A
Bid coJ Est Unit
Ita Spec. Qty Coat
a Saction
Item Description Unit Total Coat
1 31.9 |MOBILIZATION LS 1] $113.106 00 $113.106 00
2 31.10 |SITE PREPARATION LS 1] $243 668.00]  $243 668 00
» . ¥
3 31.11 |AS-BUILT DRAWLNGS LS U $4.00000 $4.000 00
[ 31.12 |PROJECT SIGNS EA | st 00000 $1.000 00
S 31.13 |MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC LS 11 $96.371.00 $96.371 00
6 31.14 |EROSION CONTROL AND POLLUTION ABATEMENT LS 1| $20 496 00 $20.496 00
7 31.15 |DEWATERING LS 1 $500.004 $500.00!
& 31.16 |REGULAR EXCAVATION & FILL LS 1| $7.50000 $7.500 00
9 31.16 |HAULING AND DISPOSAL OF UNSULTABLE MATERIAL cY
{CONTINGENCY} 25 $50.00 $1,250 00
10 31.16 |OVEREXCAVATION (CONTINGENCY) cY 25 $50.00 $1250 00
- L}
11 31.16 |A-3 SAND BACKEILL (CONTINGENCY) cY 25 $50.00 $1.250 00
12 31.17 |MILL EXEISTING ASPHALT (i.5") Y 215 $32.00 $6.880 00
13 31.17 |ASPHALTIC CONCRETE TYPE (SP-12.5) ™ P $393.00 $26.331 00
14 31.17 |STABILIZED SUBGRADE (127} sY 96 $20.00 $1920 00
15 31.18 |CITY STD. CURB £ GUTTER LE 180 $57.00 $10260 00
16 31.19 [CONCRETE, SIDEWALK (4° THICK) SY s $85.00 $7.565 00
17 31.19 |CONCRETE FLUME CONSTRUCTION 5Y 5 $430.00 $2.15000
18 31.20 [ADJUST / RELOCATE EXIST, WOODEN FENCING LF 65 $40.00 $2.600 00
19 31.20 |NEW WOUDEN FENCING (CONTINGENCY) LF 25 $100,00] $2,500.00|
20 31.21 [SAW CUT EXIST. APPROACH SLAB. LF 20 $100.00 $2.000 00'
21 31.22 |TL-2 GUARDRAIL 3 265 $69.00 $18.285.00
22 31.22 |DEEP GUARDRAIL POST (UPCHARGE) EA 14 $270 00 $3.780.00
23 31.22 |GUARDRALIL END TREATHENT (TRAILING ANCHORAGE EA
TERMINAL) 2] $2.893.00 $5,786.00
Z4 31.22 |GUARDRAIL END TREATMENT (PARALLEL APPROACH EA
TERMINAL} 2| $4.804 00 $9,608 00
25 31.22 |GUARDRAIL TRANSITION CONNECTION TO RIGID BARRIER, [EA
APPROACH TL-2 ] 3412800 $16,512.00
26 | 31.23 |2 MISC. ASPHALT SY 30| $11100 $3.330 00
27 31.24 |15" RCP PIPE LF 20 $372.00 $14.880 00
28 31.24 |CITY STD. CURB INLET EA 2| $10999.00 $21998 00
29 31.24 JADJUST EXIST. CURE INLET TOP EA 3| $4.000.00 $12.000 00
30 31.24 |CONNECT PROPOSED 15" RCP TO E-3 EA 1] 54.000.00] $4.000 00
R 31.24 |PLUG AND GROUT FILL EXIST 15" RCP CF 35 $100.00| $3.500 00
32 31.25 (RUBBLE RIPRAP (CONTINGENGCY) ™ 60 $200.00 $12.000 00
33 31.26 |GRAEFITI REMOVAL (CONTINGENCY) 33 750 $10.00 $7.50000
34 31.27 |TRASH / DEBRIS REMOVAL {UWDER BRIDGE) LS 1| $5.000.00 $5.000.00
35 31.28 |APPROACH SLAB LIFTING - TWO COMPONENT LB
POLYURETHANE INJECTION {CONTINGENCY) 550 $1800 39,900 00
36 31.29 |GROUT VOIDS UNDER ABUTMENTS (CONTINGENCY) CF 200 $198.00 $39.600 00






37 31.30 |CLEAN AND REPLACE BRIDGE JOINTS LF 72 $142.00 $10.224 00
36 31.31 |CLERN AND SEAL SAW CUTS IN APPROACH SLABS LF 20 $219.00 $4.380.00
J ,380.
39 31.32 |CONCRETE SURFACE REPAIR (TYPE I) {CONTINGENCY) SF
5 $740.00 $3.700 00
40 31.32 |CONCRETE SURFACE REPAIR (TYPE II} (CONTINGENCY) SE
S $810.00 $4,050 00|
41 31.33 |EPOXY INJECT CRACKS IN CONCRETE (CONTINGENCY) LF
30 $303 00 §9,090 00|
42 31.34 |SEAL CRACKS IN CONCRETE (CONTINGENCY!} LF 30 $36.00 $1.080 00
43 31.35 |TYPE 3 OBJECT MARKER €A 4 $439 00 $1.756 00
44 31.35 |SINGLE POST SIGH EA P $696.00] $1392 00|
45 31.35 |TRAEFIC BARRLER MOUNTED CHEVRON EA 6| $5.002.00 $300|200|
46 31.35 |GROUND MOUNTED CHEVRON EA 6 $438.00 $2.628 00
a7 31.35 |SOLLD THERMOPLASTIC STRIPE (WHITE) ( &") LF 530 500 $4.650 00
48 31.35 |SOLID THERMOPLASTIC STRIPE (YELLOW) ( 6"] LF 1000 $5.00 $5 000 00|
49 31.35 |SOLID THERMOPLASTIC STRIPE (YELLOW) ( 187} LF 5 $15.00 $90 00
S0 31.35 |RETROREFLECTIVE PAVEMENT MARKERS EA 35 23 001 $205 00
S1 31.36 |SOD (HATCH EXISTING) SY 250 $8.00l $2.000 00
BASE BID - PART A (ITEM NOS. 1 ~ S1) $821,133.00
JEA (FORCE MAIN )- PART B
Bid coy lest [Unit cost
Ite Spec. Qty
m Secticn
Item Description Unit Total Cost
52 31.9 [MOBILIZATION LS 1 $3.579.00 $3.579.00
53 31.10 |SITE PREPARATION LS 1| $28520.00 $28 520 00
54 31.13 |MARINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC LS 1 $500 00 $500 00
55 31.14 |EROSION CONTROL AND POLLUTION ABATEMENT LS 1] $1.00000 $1.000 00
56 31.37 |AASHTO CLASS A-3J SOIL (CONTINGENCY) (JEA SPEC. [
801 111.4.2) 25 $50 00 $1.250 00
57 31.37 |REMOVE EX1ST. 4" SFM PIPE BELOW GRADE (JEA SPEC. |LF
BOL 111.2.4) 53 $50 00 £2.650 00
58 31.37 |FURNISH AND INSTALL 4" BVC (DR 18) SEM PLPE (JEA [LF
SPEC. B0l XVI.L) 53 $163 00 £8,639 00
59 31,37 |FURNISH BND INSTALL 4" DI MJ 45 DEG. BEND (JEA EA
SPEC. B0l XVI.3) 4|  $2,49200 $9.568 00
60 31.37 |FURNISH AND INSTALL 4~ DI MJ 22.5 DEG.BEND (JEA EA
SPEC. B0l XVI.3) 1| $249100 $2.491 00
61 31.37 |FURNISH AND INSTALL 4" DI MJ SLEEVE IN EXIST. EA
PIPELINE {JER SPEC. 801 XVII.3) 2| $3441.00 $6,882.00
62 31.37 |FURNISH AND INSTALL 4" MECHANICAL PIPE BELL EA
RESTRAINT (JER SPEC. §01 XVI.7}) S| $208000 $10.400 00
63 31.37 |FURNISH SEWAGE REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL (ALLOWANCE) LS
(JEA SPEC. 801 XVI,2) 1} $2.50000 $2.500 00
64 31.37 |SUPPLEMENTAL WORK AUTHORIZATION (USE REQUIRES LS
ADDITIONAL APPROVAL) 1l $5.00000 $5.000 00
BASE BID - PART B (ITEM NOS. 52 - 64) $83,379.00
TOTAL BASE BID PART A + PART 8 (ITEM NOS. 1-63) $904,512.00






30.1

30.2

303

TAR KILN ROAD BRIDGE IMPROVEMENTS
SECTION 30

SCOPE OF WORK

Scope The work covered by these plans and specifications consists of furnishing all
labor, materials and equipment; and performing all operations necessary for the
construction of TAR KILN ROAD BRIDGE IMPROVEMENTS, as specified in the
Contract Documents.

Location This project is located within the limits of the City of Jacksonville, Florida.
The construction area includes Tar Kiln Road from approximately 75 feet east of Dylan
Ct. to approximately 150 feet west of Dunraven Trail. Additionally, the job site shall
include all City property, right-of-ways, and easements delincated on the contract
drawings.

Intent It is the intent of these Contract Documents to construct the TAR KILN ROAD
BRIDGE IMPROVEMENTS project as shown on the plans and including but not

limited to:
1. Site Preparation, Including Clearing & Grubbing
2. Earthwork
3. Roadway Construction
4. Bridge Maintenance Activities
5. Guardrail Construction
6. Drainage Construction
7. Concrete Construction
8. Bank Stabilization

9. Erosion Control & Pollution Abatement
10. Maintenance of Traffic

11. Utility Construction

12. Grassing

It is not the intent of these Contract Documents to minutely define the mode and fabric

of construction of this project, but rather to set forth reasonable and rational criteria for
the construction thereof.

30-1 Reissued 06/18






SUBJECT: PARKS TREE PLANTING & MISCELLANEOUS LANDSCAPING — 1-YEAR MAINTENANCE/WARRANTY
BID #: CP-0459-22 OPEN DATE: 2022-11-09
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION PARTICIPATION — PERIOD OF SERVICE WILL BE ONE YEAR
FROM DATE OF AWARD WITH TWO (2) ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: PARKS, RECREATION AND COMMUNITY SERVICES DEPARTMENT
BASIS OF AWARD: ALL OR NONE TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 48 NUMBER RECEIVED: 4 OTHER: 1

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Recommend approval to reject the bid of Duval Landscape Maintenance LLC due to not bidding for ALL lump sum bid numbers
as stated in solicitation document listed in Section 2.9.1 in order to be considered for any award.

Recommend approval of award to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder GREENWAY LAWN & LANDSCAPE for the
PARKS TREE PLANTING & MISCELLANEQUS LANDSCAPING - 1-YEAR MAINTENANCE/WARRANTY. Period of service will
be one (1) year from the date of award with two (2) one (1) year renewal options. The total award expenditure not to exceed
$10,000,000.00.

Funding Source: 32111.167101.565051.000962.00000000.00000.0000000, to be executed by formal contract through the Office
of General Counsel and process by purchase order(s).

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Bid Tabulation, Terms and Conditions, Specifications

ANALYST: / RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:

RUBEN OLA L

REEMAN, CHIEF

PR EMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Daryl Joseph, Director, Parks, Recreation and Community Services Department

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






City of Jacksonville, Florida
Daryl Joseph, Director

Parks, Recreation and Community Services Department
214 N Hogan Street, 4" Floor

Jacksonville, FL. 32202

2 (904) 255-7903

ONE CITY. ONE www.coj.net

JACKSONVILLE,

January 13, 2023

MEMORANDUM
TO: Dustin Freeman, Chief
Procurement Division
FROM: Daryi T. Joseph, Directo%ls“::(:--ii‘i‘:.f&*"“
RE: CP-0459-22 PARKS TREE PLANTING & MISCELLANEOUS LANDSCAPING - 1-YEAR

MAINTENANCE/WARRANTY- Award Recommendation

%

In response to the bid solicitations for the Parks Tree Planting and Miscellaneous Landscaping, the Procurement
Division received four (4) bids and forwarded the results to the Parks, Recreation and Community Services
Department to review for a recommendation of award.

After reviewing the bid as documented on the attached Bid Proposal Forms, Parks, Recreation and Community
Services forward the request for review and recommendation by JSEB Office. After reviewing the JSEB Office
determined that the second qualified lowest bidder/proposer is Greenway Lawn & Landscape.

Parks, Recreation and Community Services would like to reject Duval Landscape Maintenance LLC, proposal
due to the supplier not meeting 30% JSEB requirement and not bidding on alt items outlined on the bid
documents and respectfully recommends awarding to second lowest bidder Greenway Lawn & Landscape.
The bid will be for one year from date of award, with two (2) one (1) year renewal options.

The total not-to exceed maximum indebtedness will be $10,000,000.00

The funding source will be as follows:

32111-167101-565051-000962-00000000-00000-0000000 - $0.01

Your assistance in concurring with this recommendation for the respective award would be appreciated.
If you have any questions or if further information is required, please contact Amy Honey at 255-7509.
DJ/ah

Attachment: Bid Tab
JSEB Memo





BID TABULATION SHEET

PARKS TREE PLANTING AND MISCELLANOUS
TITLE: LANDSCAPING - 1-YEAR & o A
MAINTENANCE/WARRANTY & N
BID NO.: CP-0459-22 ‘\VS‘ & ,\o“q'é,"'b
OPEN DATE: November 9, 2022 ‘S;\Q’ vgq,\ Q,'t:’e,ovg
PURCHASING RUBEN OLA Qq,“‘ & &
ANALYST: o 5 o> (\\?
BID ANNOUNCER: M. SPITLER, BID RECORDER: M. PIERCE \F'é) 01’\-’ «,@Q'
No. Invited: (48) No. Received (4) No Bids: {1) A"y 5
0\)
ITEM DESCRIPTION QUANTITY AMOUNT AMOUNT \*" AMOUNT
|PARKS TREE PLANTING AND
MISCELLANOUS LANDSCAPING - 1-YEAR .
1 MAINTENANCE/WARRANTY 1L0T Bid Rejected 5,719,328.00 | § 5,532,970.00 6,508,465.00
(LINE ITEM NOS. 1-6)
TOTAL BASE BID/LUMP SUM BID: §,719,328.00 | § 5,532,970.00 6,508,465.00
Submitted only the Good Faith
JSEB 30% PARTICIPATION:|Effort Documentation. v v v _
BID BOND/SECURITY: v v v v W)
) CONFLICT OF INTEREST: v v v S|
ADDENDUMIS ){ 1,2 ): 1 1,2 1,2 1,2 N1
[Bld Rejected due to not bidding for ALL
lurnp sump bid numbers as stated in
solicitation document listed in Section
2.9.1 in arder to be considered for any
award. No bid submitted for line-itern nos.
1.20, 2.23, 2.25, and 3.5. Bidder did not
meat the timely submittal of the required
NOTES: [JSEB 30% Participation Goal.

BID TABULATION SHEET CP-0459-22 Rav

Page 1





Department of Finance and Administration
Procurement Division

CITY OF JACKSONVILLE

December 15, 2022

To: Lustin L, Freeman, Chief
Procurement Division

From: Dinah Coleman Mason, EBO/JSE ministrotor
Sandy Simpson, Businass Anclyst
Equal Business Opportunity Office / Jacksonville Small &
Emerging Business Progrom

Re: CP-0459-22 PARKS TREE PLANTING AND MISCELLANOUS
LANDSCAPING - 1-YEAR MAINTENANCE/WARRANTY

The Equal Business Opportunity Office has reviewed the lowest bidder/ proposer
for compliance with the Jacksonvile Small and Emerging Business (JSEB)
progrom. Based upon the review, and the areas of certification. the lowest
bidder/proposer is DUVAL LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE LLC. with a total base bid
of $4,956,205.16. Based upon teview the lowest bidders/proposers did not meet
the Requirements.

The Equal Business Opporlunity Office hos reviewed the second lowest
bidder/proposer for complionce with the Jacksonvile Small and Emerging
Business (JSEB) program. Based upon the review, and the areas of certification,
the second lowest bidder/proposer is GREENWAY LAWN & LANDSCAPE, with a
total base bid of §5,532,970.00. Based upon review of the JSEB schedule of work,
the tetters of intent, ond the areas of certificotion. the second lowest
bidders/proposers meet the goal by utitizing 30% participation with the following
JSEB's:

Green Earth $1,659,891.00

Our review efforts are documented and available upon request. Please let us
know if you have any questions or concerms. | can be reached at (904) 255-8828.

cc¢: Ruben Qla
Dinah Coleman Mason

214 N Hogan Street, Suite 800 Jacksonville, FL 32202 | Phone 9042558840 | Fax: 904.255.8842 | www seb cojnet





PROCUREMENT DIVIESION

NOTIFICATION OF RECOMMENDED BID REJECTION

Date: January 18, 2023

Via Email: info@duvallandscape.com

Bidder’s Name: Duval Landscape Maintenance LLC

Address: 7011 Business Park Blvd.,
Jacksonville, Florida 32043

Contact Name: Attn: Michael Wooldridge, Branch Manager
Bid No: CP-0459-22

Title: PARKS TREE PLANTING & MISCELLANEOUS LANDSCAPING - 1-YEAR
MAINTENANCE/WARRANTY

Date Opened: November 9, 2022

REASON FOR RECOMMENDED BID REJECTION: The City intends to reject the bid due to not
bidding for ALL lump sump bid numbers as stated in solicitation document listed in Section 2.9.1 in
order to be considered for any award. Specifically, no bid submitted for line-item nos. 1.20, 2.23, 2.25,
and 3.5. Furthermore, bidder did not meet the timely submittal of the required JSEB 30% Participation
Goal.

If you wish to protest the recommended rejection of this bid, please respond in accordance with the City
of Jacksonville’s bid protest procedures and email a copy to the City Purchasing Analyst associated with
the protested bid.

NOTE: This intended action is only a recommendation to the appropriate Awarding Authority. The
authority recommending award for this bid is the General Government Awards Committee scheduled for

Thursday, January 26, 2023 at 1:00 p.m. \ __J [

Purchasing Analyst’s Signature: Ruben B. Ota
ﬂ/ RUBEN OLA, Purchasing Analyst

214 N. Hogan St, Suite 800 Jacksonville, FL 32202 | Phone; 904.255-8815 | Fax: 904.255-8837





Ola, Ruben
“

From: Ola, Ruben

Sent: Wednesday, January 18, 2023 4:00 PM

To: info@duvallandscape.com

Subject: Notification of Recommended Bid Rejection; CP-0459-22 PARKS TREE PLANTING &
MISCELLANEOUS LANDSCAPING — 1-YEAR MAINTENANCE/WARRANTY

Attachments: Bid Rejection Letter Form - CP-0459-22 Duval Landscape Maintenance LLC.pdf

Good Afternoon,

Attached is notification of recommended bid rejection for the above subject solicitation.
Thank you for participation and appreciate your interest in doing business with the City of Jacksonville.

Sincerely,

Ruben Ola, Purchasing Analyst
City of Jacksonville

Procurement Division

214 N. Hogan Street, Suite 800
Jacksonville, FL 32202

Phone: 904.255.8823

Fax: 904.255.8837

Email: rubeno@coj.net

One City. One Jacksonville.





Ola, Ruben
h

From: Administrative Assistant <info@duvallandscape.com>

Sent: Wednesday, January 18, 2023 4.01 PM

To: Ola, Ruben

Subject: Your Email Was Received Re: Notification of Recommended Bid Rejection: CP-0459-22
PARKS TREE PLANTING & MISCELLANEOUS LANDSCAPING — 1-YEAR
MAINTENANCE/WARRANTY

EXTERNAL EMAIL: This email originated from a non-COJ email address. Do not click any links or open any attachments
unless you trust the sender and know the content is safe.

We just wanted to let you know we received your message and will be in touch by
the end of the business day. If you need immediate assistance, please call 888-325-

7173. Have a great day!

[(x] 2

Duval Landscape Maintenance LLC
7011 Business Park Blvd N
Jacksonville, FL 32256
904-900-1127

Jacksonville | Tampa | Orlando | West Palm Beach | Sarasota | Naples





CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA

SPECIFICATIONS FOR

COUNTYWIDE TREE PLANTING AND MISCELLANEOUS LANDSCAPING — 1-YEAR

MAINTENANCE/WARRANTY

SECTION 2
INSTRUCTION TO BIDDERS

2.1 CONTRACT DOCUMENTS PROCURABLE

2.1.1.

The Contract Documents are on file and may be examined in or obtained from the office of the Procurement
Division, Ed Ball Building, Suite 105, 214 N. Hogan Street, Jacksonville, Florida 32202,

2.2 CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

221

222

The Contract Documents contain the following component parts:

Plans, Drawings, Specifications, and Addenda
Invitation to Bid

Instruction to Bidders

Equal Business Opportunity Program (if applicable)
Bid Proposal

Impact Proposal (if applicable}

Bid Bond

Contract Agreement

Contract Bonds

General Conditions

Federal Regulations (if applicable)

Special Conditions

City Standard Specifications

City Standard Details

City Standard Details and City Standard Specifications may be obtained from Development Services, 2™
Floor, Ed Ball Building, 214 N. Hogan Street, Suite 2100, Jacksonville, Florida 32202, at a cost of $40.00
for Details and $80.00 for Specifications. Payment for such documents shall be by cash only and is not
refundable. Both Details and Specifications should include revisions I through 16. Bidders currently
possessing these documents, but lacking any of the revisions, may obtain a set of the revisions from the
Engineering Division at a minimal fee.

2.3 BID SECURITY

231

Parks Tree Planting - 1 Yr. Maintenance/Warranty

If required below, the Proposal shall be accompanied by a Bid Security in the form of a Bid Bond
executed by the Bidder and a Surety company regularly commissioned and currently licensed as a
resident or non-resident agent in the State of Florida or in the form of a certified or cashier’s check
drawn on any national bank in an amount of $50,000 made payable to the City of Jacksonville. Said
Bid Security guarantees the Bidder will not withdraw from the competition after opening the Bids and, in
the event the Contract is awarded to the Bidder, it will execute the Contract and furnish the required bonds
within ten (10) days after notification. If it withdraws or fails to provide the bonds, the Bid Security and
all proceeds therefrom shall become the property of the CITY as agreed upon, to be fixed as reasonable
liquidated damages. In any Contract involving the expenditure of Federal funds, the bond must be written
by a Federally approved bonding agency. A copy of the currently approved agencies will be furnished
prospective bidders on request from the U. S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (H.U.D.).

Federal funds involved: Yes [] Neo

Bid Na. CP-0459-22 2-2 Section 2-Instruction to Bidders





Bid Security Required: Yes[X] No [

2.4 RETURN OF BID SECURITY

24.1

As soon as Bids have been satisfactorily evaluated by the CITY, the Bid Securities accompanying Bids
which in the CITY's judgment would not likely be considered for the award may be returned. All other
Bid Securities will be held until the award has been made and executed, after which the Bid Securities will
be returned to the respective Bidders who tendered same

2.5 BID PROPOSAL

2.5.1

252

253

254

255

2.56

All Bids must be made on the attached Proposal form. (Bidders are cautioned to make their Proposals on
the Proposal form and not in the blank spaces in the Contract Agreement form.) The CITY may reject
Bids which are incomplete, conditioned, or obscure; or which contain additions, interlineations,
omissions, alterations, or other similar irregularities unless all changes, corrections and erasures, are
INITIALED by the same person signing the bid. All blank spaces on the Proposal must be completed or,
where permissible, contain the statement “No Bid." All blank spaces shall be filled, and all entries shall
either be typed or in ink.

Bids must be properly signed in ink by the Bidder if an individual or by an authorized official or agent
when the Bidder is a partnership, firm or corporation. When the Bid is made by a partnership, firm or
corporation, the signature must include the firm name and title of the official or person authorized to bind
the entity to the Contract. Proof of signature authority, and the names and business addresses of the
President, Secretary, and Treasurer of corporations, or principals in partnerships is required.

The Bid, with the accompanying Bid Security, must be enclosed in a sealed envelope and be addressed to
the City of Jacksonville, Florida. The envelope shall be mailed or delivered to Suite 105, Ed Ball Building,
214 N. Hogan Street, Jacksonville, Florida 32202. The Bid number shall be shown on the OUTSIDE of
the envelope. The Bidder shall designate on the Bid Proposal its official address to which all
communications are to be mailed.

Only the amount shown on the appropriate proposal form inside the envelope will be accepted. Changes
in the bid amounts appearing on the bid envelope containing the bid shall not be considered.

In the preparation of the Bid, the BIDDER shall include all additional costs for any shift work that may be
necessary in the completion of the project. The auxiliary cost should be for iterns such as water outages,
traffic control officers, night lighting, etc. The above referenced costs shall be included into the items
which are construction requiring shift work.

Contractors submitting bids on this project must submit current proof of all applicable business licenses
required by Local, State and Federal Agencies, including a Local Business Tax Certificate, if applicable.

2.6 QUALIFICATIONS OF BIDDERS

26.1

2.6.1.1
26.1.2
26.1.3

26.14

26.15

The Contract shall only be awarded to a responsible Bidder who is qualified by experience and who is
financially capable of doing the work specified. In order to award the Contract, the Bidder must promptly
submit the following upon request:

Experience record showing training and experience on similar work.
A list and brief description of satisfactorily completed similar work, its location and date of completion.

Evidence of organization, capital, equipment, and machinery necessary to complete the work within the
time limit established.

Furnish the name of its surety for Contract Bonds and a statement from the surety or authorized agent of
the surety stating the surety will provide Contract Bonds if the Bidder s awarded the Contract for this
project.

Required: Yes X} No[]

Where applicable, evidence that the Bidder is legally qualified to contract for and perform the project (see
section 20.54, General Conditions).

Required: Yes [] No[X]

_Parks Tree Planting - 1 Yr. Maintenance/Warranty

Bid No. CP-0459-22 2-3 Section 2-Instruction to Bidders





2.7

2.8

2.9

2.10

2.11

_Parks Tree Planting - 1 Yr. Maintenance/Warranty

2616

2.6.1.7

2.6.1.8

Where applicable, evidence that Plumbing, Electrical, Mechanical and other contractor or subcontractor
are legally qualified to perform work on the project in specialty trades (See Section 20.55, General
Conditions).

Required: Yes [] No

Work requiring the installation of water, sewer and storm drainage systems shall be performed by
contractors licensed as underground utility contractors, in accordance with Chapter 489 Florida Statutes.

Required: Yes [] No[X

For work requiring the drilling of potable water wells, the Bidder shall certify that the well driller holds a
current permit issued by the Division of Environmental Health, State of Florida.

Required: Yes[] No

DISQUALIFICATION OF BIDDER FOR MULTIPLE BIDS OF COLLUSION

2.7.1

If more than one Bid is submitted from an individual, firm, partnership, corporation, or association under
the same or a different name, none of these bids will be considered. "Reasonable grounds" that a Bidder
has an interest in more than one Proposal for the same work shall be sufficient cause for rejection of all
Proposals in which such Bidder is believed to be interested. If there is reason to believe collusion exists
among Bidders, no participants in such collusion will be considered in this work and in future Proposals
for the same work.,

BASIS OF AWARD

281
282

283

The award will be made as specified in the Proposal.

In the event of mathematical errors in the extension of prices or in the addition total for any base bid, unit
prices will prevail. The corrected base bid will be used to determine the low qualified Bidder. The award
of this contract will establish the CONTRACTOR and the unit prices which will be used during the life of
the contract.

The award will not be made until all necessary investigations have been made as to whether the low Bidder
is qualified to do the work and has the necessary organization, capital and equipment to carry out the
provisions of the contract.

AWARD OF CONTRACT

2.9.1

Award of the Contract, if it is awarded, shall be to the lowest responsible Bidder of each Lump Sum Bid
that meets or exceeds the specifications, and whose bid is in the best interest of the CITY. Bidders must
provide a bid for ALL lump surn bid numbers in order to be considered for ANY award. The CITY reserves
the right to award any one of the lump sum bid numbers. However, until the CITY issues a Notice to
Proceed with a specific start date, the CITY shall not be liable for any expenses incurred by the
CONTRACTOR prior to such start date.

EXECUTION OF CONTRACT

2.10.1

The Bidder to whom the Contract has been awarded shall sign two (2) original copies of the Contract
Agreement and the Contract Bonds in the form herein contained without any additions, deletions, or
modifications, and return same to the CITY within ten (10) days after receipt. Failure to execute the
Contract Agreement and the Contract Bonds and retum of them to the CITY within ten (10) days after
receipt from the CITY shall be a breach of the Contract and may result in forfeiture of the award by the
Bidder and forfeiture of the bid security to the CITY. The award may then be made to the next lowest
responsible bidder or re-advertised as the CITY may elect.

CONTRACT PERFORMANCE AND PAYMENT BONDS

2,111

Except as provided in Section 20.45 of the General Conditions, Contract Bonds in the form provided in
these Contract Documents will be required in an amount equal to one hundred percent (100%) of the
Contract Amount and shall be written with a surety company regularly commissioned and currently
licensed as a resident or non-resident agent in the State of Florida. Such surety company must be approved
by the CITY'S Division of Insurance and Risk Management. The bonds shall guarantee the faithful

Bid No. CP-0459-22 2-4 Section 2-Instruction to Bidders





2.12

2.13

2.14

2.15

2.16

Parks Tree Planting - 1 Yr. Maintenance/Warranty

performance of this Contract, including delay damage expense, and payment for labor, materials, and
supplies used therefore. For a Contract involving Federal funds, the bond must be written by a federally
approved bonding agency. (A copy of bonding agencies currently approved by the Federal Government
will be furnished upon request from the U. S. Housing and Urban Development {H.U.D.) Department).

Federal funds involved: Yes (] No ¥
Performance and Payment Bonds Required: Yes [ No [

2112 When Performance and Payment Bonds are not required, the CONTRACTOR, prior to final payment, will
certify by affidavit that laborers, materialmen and Subcontractors, as defined in Florida Statute s. 713.01,
have no claims against the Contractor resulting from the completion of the work provided for in the
Contract. Payments will be made by the CITY jointly between or among the Contractor and its
Subcontractors and suppliers.

RIGHT RESERVED TO REJECT BIDS

2.12.1 The CITY reserves the right to reject any or all bids, with or without cause.

2.12.2 Bids in which the prices are obviously unbalanced are subject to rejection. The CITY shall not be liable
to the CONTRACTOR for failure to reject or notify the Bidder of any unbalanced bid.

WITHDRAWAL OF BIDS

2.13.1 A Bidder may withdraw its Bid without forfeiture of the bid security not later than the day and hour set in
the advertisement for receiving Bids, "the bid time," by communicating its withdrawal in writing to the
CITY at the address given in the Invitation, and the Proposal will be returned to the Bidder unopened,
When "the bid time” has passed, no Bidder shall thercafter have a right to withdraw its bid. Subsequent to
the opening of the Bids, withdrawal will subject the Bidder's Bid Security to forfeiture.

CONDITIONS IN BIDDER'S PROPOSAL

2.141 The Bidder shall not stipulate in its Bid Proposal, or append thereto, any conditions contrary to those
contained in the Contract Documents.

TAXES

2.15.1 Bidders shall include in their bid prices any sales taxes or use taxes which they are required by law to pay.
Bidders are reminded that it is the CONTRACTOR'S responsibility to pay all Florida Sales Taxes that are
required to be paid to the State under the subject contract. These taxes, by State law, are not to be set forth
as a separate line item. Therefore, the CONTRACTOR shall devise his own method to insure recovery.
Additional allowances will not be made for failure to include these required taxes in the proposal.

LIST OF MAJOR SUBCONTRACTORS AND SHOP FABRICATORS:

2.16.1 Inasmuch as it is unlawful for a person to engage, within the city of Jacksonville, in the business of
contracting or act in the capacity of a contractor as provided in Chapter 342, Jacksonville Ordinance Code
or Chapter 489, Florida Statutes, without a valid contractor certificate or license, bidders for all capital
improvement projects are required, on or before the date and time of bid opening, to furnish, with their
bids, the names, addresses and scopes of work to be performed by all subcontractors required to be
certified, qualified. or licensed in accordance with Chapter 342 and/or Chapter 489, as either may be
revised from time to time. On or before the date and time of bid opening, bidders, if applicable, are required
to indicate, as part of their bids, all scopes of work that they intend to self-perform and to provide evidence
that they currently hold the required certifications, qualifications, or licensing necessary for all scopes of
work to be self-performed. The subcontractors required to be listed under this section shall be listed in the
Schedule of Licensed Subcontractors of Appendix C-1, hereof.

2.16.2 The bidder shall furnish, PRIOR TO AWARD, the names, addresses and scopes of work to be performed
by all subcontractors and/or shop fabricators that are NOT required to be certified, qualified, or licensed in
accordance with chapter 342, Jacksonville Ordinance Code and/or Chapter 489, Florida Statutes. All
subcontractors and/or shop fabricators required to be listed under this section shall be listed in the chart
provided in Paragraph 2 of Section 3, Appendix C.

Bid No. CP-0459-22 2-5 Section 2-Instruction to Bidders





CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA

SPECIFICATIONS FOR
PARKS TREE PLANTING AND MISCELLANQUS LANDSCAPING - 1-YEAR
MAINTENANCE/WARRANTY

SECTION 3
BID PROPOSAL

PROJECT NO: N/A BID NUMBER: CP-0459-22

TO: THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA

FROM:

In accordance with the Invitation to Bid to provide PARKS TREE PLANTING AND MISCELLANOUS
LANDSCAPING - 1-YEAR MAINTENANCE/WARRANTY for the City of Jacksonville, Florida, subject
to the Specifications, Standard Specifications and Details, Addenda thereto, if any, all of which are made a
part of this Proposal, the undersigned proposes to provide PARKS TREE PLANTING AND
MISCELLANOUS LANDSCAPING - 1-YEAR MAINTENANCE/WARRANTY or the Lump Sum Bid

as follows:

LUMP SUM BID (B1.1 - UNIT PRICES FOR 12 MONTH MAINTENANCE/WARRANTY GRAND TOTAL ITEMS 1
THRU 4 + B1.2 - ADDITIONAL LANDSCAPE SERVICES GRAND TOTAL ITEMS 5 THRU 6)

g (Numerals) (See following Proposal Schedule)
(Written)

A. PROPOSAL SCHEDULE

A Bidder must provide a price on each item listed. All entries in the entire Proposal must be made clearly
in ink. Prices bid must be written in figures. Bidder must insert extended prices obtained by multiplying
the proposed quantities times the unit prices. In case of error, unit price will govern. The corrected extended
prices and Total Base Bid will be used to determine the lowest qualified, responsive and responsible Bid.
Proposals in which the prices obviously are unbalanced will be rejected.

NOTE:

The bid schedule contains estimated quantities for each bid item. The City makes no promise that all of
these quantities will be used and certain items may not be used, while some items will be used more than
estimated. The purpose of the bid schedule is to provide the City with a “shopping list” of work that may
be required to correct deficiencies related to the requested scope of services, except as otherwise noted. No
one item will be contingent upon another.

The Award, including subsequent years, will be subject to appropriation by the City. The City has no
obligation for payment and work hereunder, is not authorized unless funds are appropriated. A written
notification in the form of a purchase order will be provided in the event that funds have been appropriated.

{SEE NEXT PAGE FOR UNIT PRICE PROPOSAL SCHEDULE)

Parks Tree Planting — 1 Yr. Maintenance/Warranty )
Bid No, CP-0459-22 3-1 Section 3-Unit Price Bid Proposal






PROPOSAL SCHEDULE

ITEM EST. EXTENDED
# DESCRIPTION # UNIT | UNITPRICE | SUBTOTAL SUBTOTAL ITEM TOTAL

UNIT PRICES FOR 12 MONTH MAINTENANCE/WARRANTY
ITEM 1: SHADE TREES AND CONIFERS
1.1 | ACER RUBRUM (RED MAPLE)

15 Gal., 1.5" Cal, 5" Ht. 10 EA | § $
2" Cal, 10" Ht, 4’ Spd, 25G or 24" BB 20 EA $ $
3" Cal, 12’ Ht, 6’ Spd, 65G or36” B&B 50 EA $ S
4" Cal, 14’ Ht, 8' Spd, 100G or 40” B&B 10 EA | 5 $
5" Cal, 16" Ht, 10" Spd, 200G or 44" B&B 2 EA S $

ITEM 1.1 EXTENDED SUBTOTAL

1.2 CARYA SP. (HICKORY) Min order of 10

15 Gal., 1.5" Cal, 5’ Ht. 10 EA $ $
2" Cal. &' Ht, 4’ Spd, 25G or 24” B&B, Dense 10| EA |$ 5
ITEM 1.2 EXTENDED SUBTOTAL
1.3 CUPRESSOCYPARIS LEYLANDII (LEYLAND CYPRESS)
15 Gal., 1.5" Cal, 5’ Ht. 5 EA $ $
25 Gal, 7-8' Ht., Dense 10 EA | § $
30 Gal, 8-9° Ht., Dense 10 EA $ $
45 Gal, 10-12' Ht., Dense 10| EA | $ S
ITEM 1.3 EXTENDED SUBTOTAL
1.4 DIOSPYROS VIRGINIANA (PERSIMMON} Min order of 10
15 Gal., 1.5" Cal, 5’ Ht. 10 EA $ s
30 Gal., 8-10’ He. 10| EA |$ $
ITEM 1.4 EXTENDED SUBTOTAL
15 GORDONIA LASIANTHUS {LOBLOLLY BAY)
15 Gal., 1.5" Cal, 5’ Ht. 10| EA |$ $
30 Gal., 8-10" Ht. 10 EA $ $
45 Gal., 10-12’ Ht. 4 EA S $

ITEM 1.5 EXTENDED SUBTOTAL

1.6 JUNIPERUS SILICICOLA (SOUTHERN RED CEDAR)

15 Gal., 1.5" Cal, 5’ Ht. 10 EA $ $
2" Cal. 6’ Ht, 4’ Spd, 25G or 24” B&B, Dense 30 EA |5 s
3" Cal, 10’ Ht, 4’ Spd, 65G or 36" B&B, Sense S0 | EA |$ $
4" Cal, 12’ Ht, 6’ Spd, 100G or 40" B&B, Dense 30 EA S S
.;"e:sa: 14’ Ht, , 7’ Spd, 200G or 44" B&B, 50 EA $ $
ITEM 1.6 EXTENDED SUBTOTAL
1.7 LIQUIDAMBAR STYRACIFLUA (SWEET GUM)
15 Gal,, 1.5" Cal, 5 Ht. | 10] ea |3 $

Parks Tree Planting — 1 Yr. Maintenance/Warranty .
Bid No. CP-0459-22 3-2 Section 3-Unit Price Bid Proposal






M| pescripion EiT‘ UNIT | UNITPRICE | SUBTOTAL :ﬁg’;‘:i‘: ITEM TOTAL
_ | 2" Cal, 10° Ht, & Spd, 256 or 24" B&B | 20| ea |$ 8
' 3" cal, 12’ Ht, 6’ Spd, 65G or36” B&B | 50| EA | § I
1 4" Cal, 14’ Ht, 8’ Spd, 100G or 40"—;53 20| EA | $ S

ITEM 1.7 EXTENDED SUBTOTAL | §

1.8 LIRIODENDRON TULIPIFERA (TULIP TREE) Min order of 10

15 Gal., 1.5" Cal, 5' Ht. 10 e |3 $

2" Cal, 10° Ht, 4’ Spd, 25G or 24” BB 20 €ea |$ $

[ | 3 cal, 12’ H, & 5pd, 656 or36” B&B a0 | EA |$ s
| 4" Cal, 14’ Ht, 8 Spd, 100G or 40” BSB EIESE IR

ITEM 1.8 EXTENDED SUBTOTAL
19 MAGNOLIA GRANDIFLORA "DD BLANCHARD" (SOUTHERN MAGNOLIA)

15 Gal., 1.5" Cal, 5’ Ht. 10| EA | $ $
2" Cal, 8 |-_|T, 4’ Spd, 30G or 24" B&B 10 | EA ' $ S
3" Cal, 10" Ht, ' $pd, 65G or 36” B&B 50 EA | $
[ 1 4" Cal, 12’ Ht, 6'-S;d_1006 or 40" B&B 50 EA |$ $
5" Cal, 14’ Ht, 7’ Spd, 200G or 44” B&B a| EA |$ %
T 6" Cal, 16’ Ht, 8’ Spd, 300G or 52” B&B ‘ 4| EA |$ $

ITEM 1.9 EXTENDED SUBTOTAL

1.10 | NYSSA SYLVATICA (BLACK GUM) (Min Each Order 10 trees)

; 15 Gal., 1.5" Cal, 5’ Ht. 10! EA | $ $
' 2" Cal, 10 Ht, 4’ Spd, 25G or 24” B&B 10 €A |$ $
[ ,...3" Cal, 12’ Ht, 6’ Spd, 65G or36” B&B 20 EA |$ $

| 4" Cal, 14’ Ht, &' Spd, 100G or 40" B&B s T EA | $ | s

ITEM 1.10 EXTENDED SUBTOTAL

1.11 | PINUS CLAUSA (SAND PINE)
10 Gal. | s| ea | Ts

ITEM 1.11 EXTENDED SUBTOTAL

1.12 | PINUS ELLIOTTII OR TAEDA (SLASH PINE OR LOBLOLLY PINE)

15 Gal., 1.5" Cal, 5' Ht. 10 €A |$ l $

| 2" Cal, 8' Ht, 3' Spd, 256 ar 24" B&B [ 15| ea [ $

- | 3" cal, 10" M, 3" Spd, 656G or 327 B&B 15| EA [ s
4” Cal. 12'Ht, &' Spd, 100G or 40" B&B + 10 ea |s 3

ITEM 1,12 EXTENDED SUBTOTAL

113 PINUS PALUSTRIS (LONG LEAF PINE}

' | 15 Gal., 1.5" Cal, 5’ Ht. 10 :-Ex $ $
i | 2" Cal, & Ht, 2-1/2' Spd, 256 or 24" B&B 30 €A |$ $
| 3" cal, 10" Ht, 3 Spd, 656 or 32” BB 50| ea [ I's

4" Cal. 12’Ht, 4’ Spd, 100G or 40" B&B L w0 EA [$ ‘s

ITEM 1.13 EXTENDED SUBTOTAL

| 1.14 | PLATANUS OCCIDENTALIS (SYCAMORE)
' 15 Gal., 1.5" Cal, &' Ht. | 10] e |$ $

Parks Tree Planting — 1 Yr. Maintenance/Warranty
Bid No. CP-0459-22 3-3 Section 3-Unit Price Bid Proposal






'Tim DESCRIPTION EST’; UNIT | UNITPRICE | SUBTOTAL
2" Cal, 10’ Ht, 4’ $pd, 256G or 24” B&B 10/ EA |$ $
3" Cal, 12 Ht, 6’ Spd, 65G or36” B&B s0| EA |3 $
4" Cal, 14’ Ht, 8’ $Spd, 100G or 40” BB s| ea |3 $
ITEM 1.14 EXTENDED SUBTOTAL
1.15 | QUERCUS GEMINATA (SAND LIVE OAK) {Min Order 10 trees)
15 Gal., 1.5" Cal, 5’ Ht. 10| EA |3 $
2" Cal, 8 Ht, 4’ Spd, 25G or 24” B&B 20| EA |$ $
ITEM 1.15 EXTENDED SUBTOTAL
1.16 | QUERCUS LYRATA OR NUTTALLII (OVERCUP OR NUTALL OAK)
15 Gal., 1.5" Cal, 5 Ht. 10| EA |$ $
2" Cal, 10’ Ht, 4’ Spd, 256G or 24" B&B 10 EA |$ S
3" Cal, 12 Ht, 6’ Spd, 656G or36” B&B 00| EA |$ $
4" Cal, 14’ Ht, 8’ Spd, 100G or 40" B&B 10| EA |§ $
ITEM 1.16 EXTENDED SUBTOTAL
1.17 | QUERCUS MICHAUXII {SWAMP CHESTNUT OAK)
15 Gal,, 1.5" Cal, 5’ Ht. 10| EA | $
2" Cal, 10° Ht, 4’ Spd, 25G or 24" B&B 10| EA |3 $
3" Cal, 12’ Ht, 6’ Spd, 65G or36” B&B 30| EA |$ $
4" Cal, 14’ Ht, 8’ Spd, 100G or 40" B&B 10| EA |$ $
ITEM 1.17 EXTENDED SUBTOTAL | $
1.18 | QUERCUS SHUMARDII (SHUMARD OAK)
15 Gal., 1.5" Cal, S’ Ht. 10| EA |$ $
2" Cal, 10’ Ht, 4’ Spd, 256G or 24" B&B 10| EA | § s
3" Cal, 12 Ht, 6’ Spd, 65G or36” B&B 30| EA |3 $
4" Cal, 14’ Ht, 8’ Spd, 100G or 40” 888 10| EA |$ $
ITEM 1.18 EXTENDED SUBTOTAL
1.19 | QUERCUS VIRGINIANA (LIVE OAK)
15 Gal., 1.5" Cal, 5’ Ht. 50| EA |3 $
2" Cal, 10’ Ht, 4’ Spd, 25G or 24" B&E 10| EA |$ $
3" Cal, 12’ Ht, 6’ Spd, 65G or36” BB 150 | EA | $ $
4" Cal, 14’ Ht, 8’ Spd, 100G or 40” B&B 10| EA |$ $
5" Cal, 16’ Ht, 10’ Spd, 200G or 44” B&EB 2| EA |[$ $
6" Cal., 18’ Ht, 12’ Spd, 200G or 52" B&B 2| EA |$ $
ITEM 1.19 EXTENDED SUBTOTAL
1.20 | QUERCUS V. "HIGHRISE" {HIGHRISE LIVE DAK)
15 Gal., 1.5" Cal, 5' Ht. 5| EA |§ $
2" Cal, 10’ Ht, &’ Spd, 25G or 24” B&B 10| EA |$ $
3" Cal, 12’ Ht, 6’ Spd, 65G or36” B&B 30| EA |$ $
4" Cal, 14’ Ht, 8’ Spd, 100G or 40" B&B 20| EA |$ $
5" Cal, 16 Ht, 10° Spd, 200G or 44" BB 2| EA | $
Parks Tree Planting — 1 Yr. Maintenance/Warranty
Bid No. CP-0459-22 3-4 Section 3-Uﬁit Price Bid Proposal





M| bescripTioN | Ef:' | UNIT :RT(':TE SUBTOTAL z;ET':,':i'f ITEM TOTAL
6" Cal., 18’ Ht, 12’ Spd, 200G or 52" BB 2| ea [s l's
| ' ITEM 1.20 EXTENDED SUBTOTAL
| 1.21 | TAXODIUM DISTICHUM (BALD CYPRESS)
15 Gal,, 1.5" Cal, ' Ht. 10 €A | $
2.5" Cal, 8 Ht, 256G, & Ht,2.5' Spd, 30| EA |$ $
:__ 3.5" Cal, 10° Ht, 656G, 5’ Spd, 65G or 36" B&B 00| EA S E
4.5" Cal, 12’ Ht, 4’ Spd, 100G or 40" B&B 0| A $ $
| 5.5" Cal, 14’ Ht, 4.5’ Spd, 200G or 44" B&B _ | ea |s $
| 6.5"Cal. 16 Ht, 5.5’ Spd, 200G or 48" B&B | sl Ea [s $
- ITEM 1.21 EXTENDED SUBTOTAL | $
1.22 | ULMUS ALATA
15 Gal,, 1.5" Cal, §' Ht. " 10 e | $
2" Cal, 10 Ht, 4’ Spd, 25G or 24” B&E | 10| ea |3 $
3" Cal, 12 Ht, 6 Spd, 65G or36” B&B 150 | €A | ‘s
4" Cal, 14’ Ht, 8 Spd, 100G or 40" B&B o ea[s s
‘ ITEM 1.22 EXTENDED SUBTOTAL
1.23 | ULMUS PARVIFOLIA 'EMER II' {ALLEE ELM)
:'_ 15 Gal., 1.5" Cal, 5' Ht. 10 EA | $ K
'_ 2" Cal, 10’ Ht, 4' Spd, 256G or 24” B&B | 1] e s '$
| 3 cal, 12" Ht, 6' Spd, 65G or 36" B&B | 20 Ea |3 $
| 4" cal, 14’ Ht, 8’ Spd, 100G or 40 B&B . 10| ea | $
_ ITEM 1.23 EXTENDED SUBTOTAL | $
| 1.24 | ULMUS PARVIFOLIA 'UPMTF (BOSQUE ELM) "
| 15Gal, 1.5" cal, 5" H. | 10] e [s $
2" cal, 10 Ht, 4" Spd, 256 or 24” B&B | 10| ea |s s
3" Cal, 12’ Ht, &' Spd, 65G or 36” B&B 20| Ea | $
| 4" cal, 14’ He, &' Spd, 100G or 40" B&E 10 A | B
_ FTEM 1.24 EXTENDED SUBTOTAL
1.25 | ULMUS PARVIFOLIA ‘DRAKE’ (DRAKE ELM)
15 Gal,, 1.5" Cal, §' Ht. 10 EA |§ [s
2" Cal, 10 Ht, 4’ Spd, 25G or 24” B&B 10 EA | $ l's
| 3 Cal, 12 Ht, & Spd, 65G or 36” B&B 20 EA [$ $
| 4" Cal, 14’ Ht, 8 Spd, 100G or 40" B&B 10 €A |3 $

ITEM 1.25 EXTENDED SUBTOTAL | $

TOTAL ITEM 1.1 TC 1.25: SHADE TREES AND CONIFERS | $

_Parks Tree Planting — 1 Yr. Maintenance/Warranty

Bid No. CP-0459-22

Section 3-Unit Price Bid Proposal





]

ITEM

EXTENDED

"M | DESCRIPTION ’ | orice | SUBTOTAL cusroraL | TEMTOTAL
ITEM 2: SMALL TREES
2.1 | BETULA NIGRA ‘DURA HEAT' ('DURA HEAT RIVER BIRCH)
15 Gal., Min. 3 Tks @ 4-6' Ht. 10] ea |3 $
Min. 3 Trunks 10' th. 25G or 24* B&I.’; . 20 EA | S $
: Min. 3 Trunks 12 Ht,. 45G or 32" B&B S0 | EA | S $
| Win. 3 Trunks 14' Ht, 656 or 36” 888 EEEE $
' ITEM2.1 EXTENDED SUBTOTAL
22 | CARPINUS CAROLINIANA (JRONWOOD, AMERICAN HORNBEAM) Min order of 10
| 15 Gal., 1.5" Cal, 5’ Ht. 10| EA |$ $
" 2" cal, & Ht, 3 5pd, 306 or 24” 888 10| EA |$ $
| 3" Cal, 10’ Ht, 3.5’ Spd. 65G or 36" B&B | 30| ea |3 s
' o ITEM 2.2 EXTENDED SUBTOTAL
2.3 | CERCIS CANADENSIS (RED BUD)
15 Gal., 1.5" Cal, 5 Ht. 0] ea | s
2 Cal, 8' Ht, 30G or 24” B&B | 30| ea [$ $
3" Cal, 12' Ht, 65G or 36" B&B T 30| EA |$ |'s
[ B ITEM 2.3 EXTENDED SUSTOTAL
2.4 | CHIONANTHUS RETUSA (CHINESE FRINGE TREE) Min order of 10
1” Cal, 6’ Ht, 2’ Spd, 15G, Std 10| EA |3 $
2" Cal, 8 Ht, 4’ Spd, 30G or 24” B&B, Std 30| EA |$ $
| 2.5" Cal, 10’ Ht, 36" B&B, Std 1 1] Ea |3 $ ;
' ITEM 2.4 EXTENDED SUBTOTAL | $
25 | CHIONANTHUS VIRGINICUS (FRINGE TREE, GRANCY GRAY BEARD) Min order of 10
15 Gal., 1.5" Cal, 5’ Ht. 0] EA |$ I
_ Min 3 Trks @ 6' Ht, 4.5’ Spd, 30G or 24" B&B 0| EA |$ $ _
[ ITEM 2.5 EXTENDED SUBTOTAL | $
2.6 | CRATAEGUS SPP. (HAWTHORN) Min order of 10 ' e
15 Gal., 1.5 Cal, §' Ht. | 10| EA $ s
12" cal, & it, 3 spd, 30G or 24" 8EB 10 EA S 3
ITEM 2.6 EXTENDED SUBTOTAL
2.7 | ELAEOCARPUS DECIPIENS (JAPANESE BLUEBERRY TREE) Min order of 10
15 Gal., 1.5" Cal, §' Ht. | 10| ea [ $
| 8 Ht, 2.5 5pd, FTG, 30G or 24” B&B | 0| €A |3 $
| 10 Ht, 3 Spd, FTG, 456 or 32" 848 | o e $ $
| 12 Ht, 4’ Spd, FTG, 656 or 36” BEB | 20| e [ $
14' Ht, & Spd, FTG, 100G or 44” B&B 10 EA | $ $
| ITEM 2.7 EXTENDED SUBTOTAL
28 | ERIOBOTRYA JAPONICA {LOQUAT) Min order of 10 -
1” Cal, 6' Ht, 2’ Spd, 156, Std 10| EA |$ $
! 2" Cal, 8’ Ht, 4’ Spd, 30G or 24" B&-B, Std .10 EA S s
_ Parks Tree Planting - 1 Yr. Maintenance/Warranty -
Bid No. CP-0459-22 3-6 Section 3-Unit Price Bid Proposal





TV | oescripTion E‘:T' UNIT ;’;:(':TE SUBTOTAL :ﬁ;ﬁ:’:ﬁ ITEM TOTAL
2 .5" Cal, 10’ Ht, 36” B&B, Std 10! Ea T $ 1E
ITEM 2.8 EXTENDED SUBTOTAL | $
2.9 | ILEX ATTENUATA 'EAST PALATKA or I. A. 'EAGLESTON’ (EAST PALATKA OR EAGLESTON HOLLY) :
8' Ht, 2.5’ Spd, FTG, 30G or 24" B&B 1 10| ea [s $
10' Ht, 3’ Spd, FTG, 45G or 32" B&B 2| ea | Ts
'''' | 12'mt, 4" spd, F76, 656 or 36" B&B 0| EA | $ s
| 14’ Ht, &' Spd, FTG, 100G or 44" B&B | 20 ea | $ s ‘
ITEM 2.9 EXTENDED SUBTOTAL |
2.10 | ILEX ATTENUATA ‘EAST PALATKA or I. A. 'EAGLESTON' (EAST PALATKA OR EAGLESTON HOLLY)
| 15 Gal., 1.5" Cal, 5’ Ht. | so| Ea |3 $
[ 1 2" cal, & Ht, 2.5' 5pd, 306 or 24” 888 10 EA | 1's
3" Cal, 12 Ht, 4’ Spd, 65G or 36” B&B 100 | EA | $ ‘s
| 3.5" cal, 14' Ht, 6 Spd, 1006 or 44" BEB 10| ea Ts E
ITEM 2.10 EXTENDED SUBTOTAL
2.11 | ILEX CASSINE [DAHOON HOLLY) =
8' Ht,, 2.5 Spd, FTG, 30G or 24" B&B 5| EA |s $
[ 1 10' e, 3 Spd, FTG, 456 or 32” 886 20| EA IE $
12' Ht, 4 Spd, FTG, 65G or 36" B&B 60 | EA | $ $
14' Ht, 4’ Spd, FTG, 100G or 44" B&B sl ea | 's
] ' " ITEM 2.11 EXTENDED SUBTOTAL
2.12 | ILEX CASSINE (DAHOON HOLLY) _
'_ | 15Gal,, 1.5" Cal, 5’ Ht. 10 ea s $
' | 2" Cal, 8 Ht, 2.5’ Spd, 30G or 24” B&B 10 e |3 $
3" Cal, 12’ Ht, 4’ Spd, 65G or 36” B&B 30 | EA $ | $
3.5" Cal, 14' Ht, &' Spd, 100G or 44” B&B 0] A 8 s
ITEM 2.12 EXTENDED SUBTOTAL
2.13 | ILEX VOMITORIA ‘PRIDE OF HOUSTON’ (YAUPON HOLLY)
15 Gal., Min. 3 Tks @ 4-6' Ht. | 10 EA | $
Min. 3 Tks @ 6' Ht, 4’ Spd, 30G or 24" B&B T 10| ea s $
| Min.3Tks @ 8' Ht, 5* Spd, 45G or 32" B&B 100 | EA + $ E
| Min.3Tks @ 10' Ht, 6 Spd, 65G or 36" B&B 0 e |s 8
ITEM 2.13 EXTENDED SUBTOTAL
2.14 | ILEX VOMITORIA PENDULA (WEEPING YAUPON)
15 Gal., Min. 3 Tks @ 4-6' Ht. 10] EA |$ $
Min. 3 Tks @ 8 Ht, 306 or 24" B&B 5| ea IE $
Min. 3 Tks @ 10° Ht, 45G or 32" B&B 20| EA | $ s
I Min. 3 Tks @ 12' Ht, 65G or 36” B&B 5| ea |$ _'_s
ITEM 2.14 EXTENDED SUBTOTAL |
Parks Tree Planting - | Yr. Maintenance/Warranty .
Bid No. CP-0459-22 37 Section 3-Unit Price Bid Proposal





M | pescripTion E‘?‘ ' uNIT ;’R“I'; | SUBTOTAL :ﬁ;ﬁt‘:ﬂ: ITEM TOTAL
2.15 | LAGERSTROEMIA INDICA ‘NATCHEZ, 'MUSKOGEE' or ‘TUSKEGEE' (CRAPE MYRILE)
b 15 Gal., 1.5" Cal, 5' Ht. | 30| ea | $
B 2" Cal, Std, 8 Ht, 4’ Spd, 30G or 24" B&B . | ea |3 $
3" Cal, Std, 12’ Ht, & Spd, 65G or 36” BB " so| EA |$ $
4" Cal., Std, 14’ Ht, 7’ Spd, 100G or 44" B&B 50| EA |$ $
© ITEM 2.15 EXTENDED SUBTOTAL | §
21 | LAGERSTROEMIA INDICA ‘NATCHEZ, MUSKOGEE', TUSCARORA ‘or ‘TUSKEGEE' (CRAPE
MYRTLE)
15 Gal., Min. 3 Tks @ 4-6' Ht. so| EA |$ E
Min 3 Tks @ 8' Ht, 4’ Spd, 30G or 24” B&B 10, EA | $ E
[ 'Min3Tks @ 10' Ht, 5 Spd, 456 or 32 B&B | so| ea |3 1s
Min 3 Tks @ 12' Ht, 6’ Spd, 65G or 36” B&B | 40| ea |3 $
[ Min3Tks@14'Ht, 7' 5pd, 100G oraa"BEB | 10| EA | $
ITEM 2.16 EXTENDED SUBTOTAL
-I2.17 LAGERSTROEMIA INDICA (CRAPE MYRTLE) {Other species not included in Item i.:s)
15 Gal., Min. 3 Tks @ 4-6" Ht. 10 EA |$ $
Min 3 Tks @ 8' Ht, 4’ Spd, 30G or 24" B&B 20 €A |$ K
Min 3 Tks @ 10’ Ht, 5 Spd, 45G or 32” B&EB 20 EA |$ B
_ Min 3 Tks @ 12' Ht, 6’ Spd, 65G or 36” B&B 0] e s $
T ITEM 2.17 EXTENDED SUBTOTAL
" 2.18 | LIGUSTRUM JAPONICUM (TREE FORM WAX LEAF LIGUSTRUM)
15 Gal., Min. 4 Tks @ 4-6' Ht. EEDEIE $
Min4Tks @ 6 Ht, &' Spd, 2.5 CT, 30Gor24°B&B | 10 | EA | $ $
Mina Tks @ 8' Ht & Spd, 3.5' CT, 36” B&SB 30| EA |$ $
Min 4 Tks @ 10' Ht & Spd, &' CT, 44” B&B 10 €A [$ $
' B [TEM 2.18 EXTENDED SUBTOTAL
2.19 | MAGNOLIA GRANDIFLORA 'LITTLE GEM' ('LITTLE GEM' MAGNOLIA)
15 Gal., 1.5" Cal, 5’ Ht. 10| €A $ .8
1-1/2" Cal, & Ht, 3’ Spd, 25G or 24" B&B 10 EA | $ $
z-1/z"' Cal, 8’Ht, 4’ Spd, 45G or 32" B&B 40 | EA + $ $
:_ 3-1/2" Cal. 10 H,5’ Spd, 65G or 36” B&B 20 ea |3 I :
[ B ITEM 2.19 EXTENDED SUBTOTAL
"2.20 | MAGNOLIA MACROPHYLLA SSP. ASHE! (ASH MAGNOLIA) Min order of 10
j 15G, 1.5" Cal, 5’ Ht. | 10] Ea |s $
[ ITEM 2.20 EXTENDED SUBTOTAL | $
221 | MAGNOLIA VIRGINIANA (SWEETBAY MAGNOLIA) Min order of 10 B
15 Gal., 1.5" Cal, §' Ht. 10 ea |$ $
30 Gal, 8-10' Ht. . 30| EA |$ $
i 45 Gal, 10-12' Ht. T 20| EA |$ $

ITEM 2.21 EXTENDED SUBTOTAL | $

Parks Tree Planting — I YT. fMaintenanccf'Warranty

Bid No. CP-0459-22 3-8 Section 3-Unit Price Bid Proposal





| TV | DESCRIPTION E';T‘ | UNIT :r:lc: SUBTOTAL E:-:'I;Prilz ITEM TOTAL
| 2.22 | MYRICA CERIFERA (WAX MYRTLE) 5 '
15 Gal,, Min. 4 Tks @ 4-6' Ht. 10 EA |$ K
Min 4 Tks @ 6 Ht, 4’ Spd, 25G or 24” B&B, Full a0 ea |s IB
| minaTks @ 8 e, 6 Spd, 456 or 32" B2, Full 0 eA s s
ITEM 2.22 EXTENDED SUBTOTAL |
2.23 | OSTRYA VIRGINIANA (AMERICAN HOPHORNBEAM) Min order of 10
15 Gal., 1.5" Cal, 5' Ht. ] 10 e |8 $
2" Cal, 10" Ht, 4’ Spd, 25G or 24" B&B 10| EA |$ |'s
| S SA .
3" Cal 12’ Ht, &' Spd, 65G 0r36” B&8 | 2] ea[s B
ITEM 2.23 EXTENDED SUBTOTAL
| 224 | PRUNUS ANGUSTIFOLIA (CHICKASAW PLUM) Min order of 10
15 Gal., 1.5 Cal, 5’ Ht. 10| EA | $
127 Cal, & Ht, 3 pd, 306 or 24" B2 10| eA |$ s
| ] ' ITEM 2.24 EXTENDED SUBTOTAL
| 2.25 | PRUNUS UMBELLATA (FLATWOODS PLUM) Min order of 10
15 Gal., 1.5" Cal, 5’ Ht. o 10 ea | $
2" Cal, 8' Ht, 3’ Spd, 30G or 24” B&B 10| A ‘ $ $
ITEM 2.25 EXTENDED SUBTOTAL | $
| 226 | VIBURNUM OBOVATUM (WALTER'S VIBURNUM) i
| 15Gal, Min. 3 Tks @ 4-6' H. 0] EA |$ $
| Min 3 Tks @ 6' Ht, 306 or 24" B&B | 30| ea
Min 3 Tks @ 8' Ht, 45G or 32" B&B 20| €A
ITEM 2.26 EXTENDED SUBTOTAL |
2.27 | VITEX AGNUS-CASTUS {CHASTE TREE) Min order of 10
| 15 Gal,, Min. 3 Tks @ 4-6' Ht. | 10| ea |3 $
| Min3Tks @ 6 Ht, 4' Spd, 24" BEB T 20 Ea |8 $
Min. 3 Tks @ 8 Ht, 6’ Spd, 36" B&B 10| A |$ s
[ [TEM 2.27 EXTENDED SUBTOTAL
TOTAL ITEM 2.1 TO 2.27 - SMALL TREES
3.1 | BUTIAGRUS NABONNANDII (MULE PALM) 14 Cal, Min 12 Mature Lvs
12' OA, 10 EA |$ s
- : .
14' 0A 10 EA |§ $
16 OA s| EA | $ s
18' 0A 5| ea [s $
| ITEM 3.1 EXTENDED SUBTOTAL | $

3.2 | LIVISTONIA DECORA or DECIPENS {RIBBON PALM) 15" Cal, Min 20 Mature Lvs, Classic Cut

l12cr | 20 ea $ $
—_— - - 1
[ 14'CT | 20| EA |$ $
Parks Tree Planting ~ | Y. Maintenance/Warranty
Bid No. CP-0459-22 3-9 Section 3-Unit Price Bid Proposal





3 : .
M | bescripTion E?' | UNIT :::'CL SUBTOTAL ::;ﬁ%‘:': ITEM TOTAL
16'CT 20 ' EA | § 'S :
18'CT 5| EA | $ $
ITEM 3.2 EXTENDED SUBTOTAL
33 | LIVISTONIA NITIDA {CARNAVON GORGE PALM) 15” Cal, Min 18 Mature Lvs, Classic Cut
‘ 12'cT 20| EA |$ $
14'cT 20| EA | $ 5
| 16'CT 20 EA |$ $
L1ser 5 EA | § $
i ITEM 3.3 EXTENDED SUBTOTAL
34 | PHOENIX DACTYLIFERA “MEDJOOL {MEDJOOL DATE PALM) 14” Cal, Min 29 Mature Lvs, Classic
Cut Leaf Base
| 12'CT 2| EA | $
' 14 CT 2| Ea |$ $
16'CT 2| EA |$ $
l18'cT 2| EA |3 5
| 20°CT 2| EA |$ $
L2t a| EA | $ $
ITEM 3.4 EXTENDED SUBTOTAL
35 | PHOENIX DACTYLIFERA “ZAHIDI' (ZAHIDI DATE PALM) 14” Cal, Min 29 Mature Lvs, Classic Cut
Leaf Base
12'cT 2| EA | § $
| 14'CT 2| EA |3 $
[ 16'CT 2| EA |$ $ -
18'CT 2| €A $ 5
200 CT 2| EA |3 5
22'CT 2! EA |3 S
N ITEM 3.5 EXTENDED SUBTOTAL
. T"PHOENIX SYLVESTRIS (SILVER or WILD DATE PALM) 14” Cal, Min 40 Mature Lvs, Classic Cut Leaf
| Base
L12cT 6 EA |$ $
14'CT 6| EA | $ 3
16' CT 6| EA | $ $
18'cT 6| EA  $ |
ITEM 3.6 EXTENDED SUBTOTAL | $

Parks Tree Planting — 1 Yr. Maintenance/Warranty

Bid No. CP-0459-22 3-10 Section 3-Unit Price Bid Proposal





I T T T
M pescripTiON E?‘ UNIT | :RT::L SUBTOTAL Eﬁ;ﬁgﬁ? ITEM TOTAL
' 3.7 | SABAL PALMETTO (CABBAGE PALM) Regenerated, 12” Cal, Booted or Clean Trunk =
{1zer | 30| ea |¢ $
16'CT 30/ EA | $ I's
20'CT | 30 ea | s $
o | . |
24'CT 20 EA |$ | $
' TEM 3.7 EXTENDED SUBTOTAL
| 3.3 | WASHINGTONIA ROBUSTA (WASHINGTON PALM) Min 8 Mature Lvs, 12" Cal
- Juza 10 ea | $
| 1acT 10 A $ I'$
[ | 16 CT 10‘; EA |$ K
18 CT  s|oea [s | $
IRE | s e |s s
- ITEM 3.8 EXTENDED SUBTOTAL | $
;g | WASHINGTONIA FILIBUSTA (FILIBUSTA WASHINGTON PALM} Min & Mature Lvs, 127
Cal
[ 12'CcT BEIEE $
18' T T 10 ea | $
16'CT 10 | EA | $ $
_—* 18' CT s Ea |$ $
EEE 5| €A ‘ $ $
| ITEM 3.9 EXTENDED SUBTOTAL
3.10 | SERENOA REPENS or S. R. CINERA (SIILVER or GREEN SAW PALMETTO) =
3G, 12" Ht, Min 10 Lvs 30| EA |$ $
76, 14” Ht, Min 20 Lvs 20| EA " $ $
: ' ' ITEM 3.10 EXTENDED SUBTOTAL | $
TOTAL ITEMS 3.1 TO 3.10 - PALMS
ITEM &: SHRELBS, ORMAMEMNTAL GRASSES, & GROUNDCOVERS
COMMOCN ORNAMENTAL SHRUBS & GRASSES (i.e., Ligustrum, Pittosporum, Dwarf
4.1 Burford Holly, Elaeagnus, Parson's Juniper, Raphiolepis, Viburnum, Shillings Yaupon,
| | Fakahatchee Grass)
|= 36,3 0. Typ | 200 Eea |$ 3
ITEM 4.1 EXTENDED SUBTOTAL
a2 | COMMON ORNAMENTAL éhgq&NDCO‘\IEBS (ie. Liriope, Aztec Grass, African Iri,
Creeping Fig, Confederate Jasmine, Asiatic Jasmine)
16,18 0.c. Typ | 200 i EA | $ $
[ ITEM 4.2 EXTENDED SUBTOTAL | $

Parks Tree Planting — | Yr. Maintenance/Warranty

Bid No.

CP-0459-22 3-11 Section 3-Unit Price Bid Proposal





TV | oescripTion Ef‘ uNIT :RT{':TE SUBTOTAL :ﬁ;ﬁ'gﬁt ITEM TOTAL
4.3 ZAMIA FLORIDANA or PUMILA {COONTIE PALM}
3G, Min. 12 Excellent Lvs @ 12-16” Long 50| EA | § S
7G, Min 24 Excellent Lvs @ 20-24” Long 30 EA | § $
ITEM 4.3 EXTENDED SUBTOTAL

TOTAL ITEMS 4.1 TO 4.3 - ORNAMENTAL SHRUBS, GRASSES, GROUNDCOVERS

B1.1 - UNIT PRICES FOR 12 MONTH MAINTENANCE/WARRANTY GRAND TOTAL
ITEMS 1 THRU 4

ADDITIONAL LANDSCAPE SERVICES (No Maintenance/Warranty after Acceptance)

ITEM 5 MISCELLANOUS SERVICE

Payment for Bid Item 5 services will be 100% of the total service price upon completion and acceptance of

| the service. No maintenance/warranty is required.

j_5.1 TREE REMOVAL, SINGLE TRUNK {Remove entire Tree, including rootball, & dispose)
[ 2-3" Cal. 20 EA $ $
3-4" Cal. 20 | EA | $ . $
| 45" Cal. 20” EA |3 —$
| 56" cal. | 20 EA |$ | $
6-7" Cal. 20 . EA ! $ I $

ITEM 5.1 EXTENDED SUBTOTAL

5.2 TREE REMOVAL, MULTI-TRUNK (Remove entire Tree, including rootball, & dispose)
I | F 10| EA |$ $
10" Ht. . 20 EA $ $
f 12' Ht. 20 EA $ $
| 14'He. | 20 EA $ +$
-~ ! 4
| 16' -18’ Ht. 20 EA | $ | $
P - ITEM 5.2 EXTENDED SUBTOTAL
[ 5.3 PALM REMOVAL, MODERATE TRUNK (8-16" DBH] (i.e. Sabal, Washintonia Palms. Remove entire
| palm, including rootball, & dispose)
| 18 cT | 5| EA |$ $
1 8-14' CT 10 EA $ $
14-20' CT | 20 EA $ $
| 2026 CT T s] ea |s s
{ 26+ S| EA |3 L I35
: ITEM 5.3 EXTENDED SUBTOTAL
Parks Tree Planting — 1 Yr. Maintenance/Warranty
Bid No. CP-0459-22 3-12 Section 3-Unit Price Bid Proposal





EXTENDED

ITEM EST.
u DESCRIPTICN “ UNIT UNIT PRICE | SUBTOTAL SUBTOTAL ITEM TOTAL
54 PALM REMOVAL, HEAVY TRUNK (217" DBH] (i.e. Phoenix, Livistona. Remove entire palm, including
’ rootball, & dispose)
1-8'CT 5 EA S $
8-14'CT 10| EA | § s
14-20' CT 10| EA | § $
20-26' CT 5/ EA |$ $
- . Ee
26°+ 5 EA $ S
ITEM 5.4 EXTENDED SUBTOTAL
5.5 | TURF REMOVAL g
Remove and dispose of existing turf; rake area
to smooth finish grade 2000 S_Y } 5 s
ITEM 5.5 EXTENDED SUBTOTAL
5.6 | SHRUB & GROUNDCOVER REMOVAL
"Remove & dispose of existing shrubs and
groundcovers in existing multiple plant beds; 2000 sy
rake to smooth finish grade |
ITEM 5.6 EXTENDED SUBTOTAL
5.7 REPLACEMENT OF UNSUITABLE SOQIL =
Ex_cav?te & remove unsuitable soil & replace w/ 2000 | CY 1 $ $
soil mix | I |
_—*—n.- | |
ITEM 5.7 EXTENDED SUBTOTAL
5.8 | APPLICATION OF SOIL MIX '
Ap.ply 3" of soil mix & incorporate into existing ]— 2000 | oy s $
| | soil, & rake smooth 1
{TEM 5.8 EXTENDED SUBTOTAL
5.9 APPLICATION OF MULCH NOT REQUIRED BY INSTALLATION & MAINTENANCE SPECIFICATIONS |
| Apply 3” of Shredded Hardwood Mulch 1000 SY $ $
Apply 3” of Pine Bark Mulch 1000 SY S S
Apply 3" of Pine Needles 1000 Sy |[$ s
f iTEM 5.9 EXTENDED.SUBTOTAL |
5.10 SUPPLEMENTAL FERTILIZATION: TREES (Lesco 12-2-14 Fertilizer}
4-6’ Canopy Spd (0.25 Ib} 100 EA | $ S
6-10' Canopy Spd {0.5 Ib) 200 EA  $ S
o £ ]
10-12' Canopy Spd (0.75 Ib) 200 EA | § $
12-14’ Canopy Spd (1.0 [b) 100 | EA |$ S
| 24-16' Canopy Spd (1.5 lbs) 50 | EA | $ $
16-18’ Canopy Spd { 1.75 lbs) 50 EA § S
ITEM 5.10 EXTENDED SUBTOTAL
5.11 | SUPPLEMENTAL FERTILIZATION: MULTIPLE PLANT BEDS (Lesco 12-2-1_4 Fertilizer)
1000 SF | 25| EA |$ $
ITEM 5.11 EXTENDED SUBTOTAL | $
Parks Tree Planting — 1 Yr. Maintenance/Warranty
Btd No. CP-0459-22 3-13 Section 3-Unit Price Bid Proposal





ITEM EST. UNIT [ EXTENDED

M DESCRIPTION 4 UNIT PRICE SUBTOTAL SUBTOTAL ITEM TOTAL
5.12 | WATERING OF TREES NO LONGER UNDER WARRANTY :
2” Cal (4 gallons/application) 50 EA $ s
e e—— . +
| 3” Cal {6 gallons/application) 100 EA | $ S
4” Cal. {8 gallons/application) 100 | EA | § S
I 3 i
5" Cal. (10 gallons/application) 25| EA | S s
6" Cal. (12 gallons/application) 25 | EA | $ $

ITEM 5.12 EXTENDED SUBTOTAL | $
TOTAL ITEMS 5.1 THRU 5.12 — MISCELLANEOUS SERICES | 5

ITER 6: 500 INSTALLATION

Payment for sod installation will be 100% after min. 90 day maintenance and acceptance

6.1 | ST. AUGUSTINE ‘BITTERBLUE' SOD

[ Install and maintain {45¢ SF min order} r 15000 | SF | s s
6.2 COMMON BERMUDA 500D

[ Install and maintain (450 SF min order} | 15000 l SF T $ | S
63 | ARGENTINE BAHIA SOD

| Install and maintain {450 SF min order) ] 15000 SF | S l s

6.4 | ARACHIS GLABRATA 'ECOTURF' {'ECOTURF' PERENNIAL PEANUT}

: Install and maintain solid sod 900 | sY | $ . s

TOTAL ITEMS 6.1 TO 6.4 — SOD INSTALLATION | §
B1.2 - ADDITIONAL LANDSCAPE SERVICES GRAND TOTALITEMS 5 THRU 6 | $

Note: Caliper shown includes caliper up to, but not including the caliper shown. Palm caliper is measured at 3’
Height.

All trees &palms are single trunk standards, unless specified as multi-trunk.

CT = Clear Trunk Cal. = Caliper DBH = Diameter Breast Height
SY = Square Yards CY = Cubic Yards Tks = Trunks Typ = Typical Std = Standard
LUMP SUM BID
LUMP SUM BID
B1.1 Unit Prices For 12 Month Maintenance/Warranty Grand Total (Bid Items 1 thru 4)
B1.2 Additional Landscape Services Grand Total {Item 5 & 6)
LUMP SUM BID $
{81.1+B1.2)

Parks Tree Planting — 1 Yr. Maintenance/Warranty )
Bid No. CP-0459-22 3-14 Section 3-Unit Price Bid Proposal






B. BASIS OF AWARD

The project may be awarded to the lowest responsive, responsible Bidders, or the project may be awarded
to both the lowest and second lowest responsive, responsible Bidders for the Total Lump Sum Bid amount
submitted by each bidder. Each award is contingent on the availability of funds within the project’s
approved budget. The City reserves the right to assign the specific, individual projects to either
contractor(s) using the unit prices established in its bid.

C. REVISIONS OF BID PROPOSAL FORM

Request for revision of the Bid Proposal Form must be made to the Procurement Division at least ten (10)
days prior to date of opening of Bids. Revision of the Bid Proposal by the Bidder will void the Bid.

D. CONTRACT EXPIRATION DATE AND CONTRACT EXTENSIONS

The Contract expiration date shall be established as follows:

The Contract shall be for one (1) year beginning on the date established in the Contract with
two (2) one (1) year renewal options. Renewal Options may be exercised at the discretion of the
City based on supplier performance and adherence to the terms and condition set forth in the bid
documents. The contract and each contract extension shall remain in effect until the contract
requirements for landscape work, including maintenance, covered by each purchase order is
completed and accepted by the City. The Contract will expire 120 days thereafter in order to
comply with Executive Order 2013-05.

The Contractor may submit a written request to increase the unit prices before each contract renewal, if
the request is received by certified letter at [east 30 days before the completion of the previous contract
period. The City may agree to or decline the price increase or may choose to terminate the contract. The
Contractor’s request for a price increase will be based solely upon the percentage change of Consumer
Price Index for all Urban Consumers-South Region All Items, (Series CUUR0300SAO) each year,
compounded annually, beginning on the date of the execution of the contract and each contract renewal.
If the City agrees to the requested price increases, the new adjusted Contract Unit Prices will be
calculated using the Contract Unit Prices of the established in the previous contract or contract renewal
and adjusting them by the amount of the submitted CPI increase.

E. BID CHANGES

No changes in the amount of Bids appearing on the outside of Bids will be considered. Only the amounts
shown on bid documents inside the envelope will be considered. All changes, corrections and erasures
must be initialed by the person signing the bid.

F. CONSTRUCTION COMPLETION

The Contractor shall not begin work until it has received a Purchase Order for each project requested by
the Contract Manager. All installation work required by each Purchase Order must be completed by the
scheduled construction completion date for each project unless extended by the Contract Manager.

G. SUBMITTAL STATEMENT

The undersigned Bidder certifies that this proposal is made in good faith, without collusion or connection
with any other entity bidding on this work.

The undersigned Bidder has examined and read (cover to cover) all Drawings, Specifications, General and
Special Conditions, and other Contract Documents, and all Addenda thereto; and is acquainted with and
fully understands the extent and character of the work covered by this Proposal and the specified
requirements, for the proposed work.

Parks Tree Planting ~ 1 Yr. Maintenance/ Warranty _
Bid No. CP-0459-22 3-15 Section 3-Unit Price Bid Proposal







SUBJECT: BROWARD ROAD BOX CULVERT REPLACEMENT SITE 3
BID #: JCS-0018-23 OPEN DATE: 1/11/23

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT - FROM AWARD EXECUTION THROUGH
COMPLETION

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: ALL OR NONE TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 31 NUMBER RECEIVED: 1 OTHER: 0
SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to reject the only bid. The bid received exceeded the budget allotted. This bid will be resolicited at
a later date.

ATTACHMENTS: Recommendation Memo; Bid Tabulation, Scope of Work, Rejection Letter

ANALYm RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:

JACL TAMOS “~— INJFREEMAN, CHIEF
PROCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURREN BY: Robin Smith, Chief, Engineering and Construction Management Division, Public Works

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION =






Gity of Jacksonvills, Florida
Lenny Curry, Mayor

Department of Public Works
214 N. Hogan St., 10% floor
Jacksonville, FL 32202
(904) 255-8786
www.coj.net

ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE

January 18, 2023

TO: Dustin Freeman
Chief of Procurement

THRU: Steven D. Long, Jr., P.E. W%
Director

FROM: .+ Robin G. Smith, P. E. o M

Chief, Engineering & Construction Managements

SUBJECT: RECOMMENDATION TO REJECT ALL BIDS

RE: Broward Road Box Culvert Replacement Site 3
Bid No.: JCS-0018-23
Bid Date: January 11, 2023
Award Amount; N/A

The Department of Public Works has reviewed the one (1) bid received on the referenced project for accuracy
and compliance with the contract documents. The bid by CGC, Inc. in the amount of $2,623,464.50 exceeds
the available budget of $1,331,782.29 in project 009023 by more than 10%.

We therefore recommend that the bid for JCS-0018-23 be rejected at this time and to request approval to rebid
the project at a later date.

RGS/w

Attachments

cc: Lori West, Engineering and Construction Management
Michael Derbaum, P.E., Engineering and Construction Management





30.1

30.2

30.3

BROWARD ROAD BOX CULVERT REPLACEMENT - SITE 3

SECTION 30
SCOPE OF WORK
Scope The work covered by these plans and specifications consists of furnishing

all labor, design, materials, and equipment and performing all operations necessary for
construction of the box culvert replacement (with rigid inclusion support system),
asphaltic concrete pavement, concrete curb and gutter, concrete sidewalk and drainage
improvements. Additional related work includes, but is not limited to, clearing, erosion
and sedimentation control, dewatering, earthwork, asphalt milling, sodding,
maintenance of traffic and temporary dratinage control in accordance with the Contract
Drawings and Specifications.

Location  This project is located within the limits of the City of Jacksonville,
Florida. More specifically, the construction site is located along Broward Road
approximately 750 ft east of Biscayne Boulevard.

Intent It is the intent of these Contract Documents to construct the BROWARD
ROAD BOX CULVERT REPLACEMENT - SITE 3 project as shown on the plans and
including but not limited to:

Rigid Inclusion Construction
Box Culvert Construction
Pavement Construction
Earthwork

Maintenance of Traffic
Sidewalk Construction

Drainage Construction

Signing and Pavement Markings
Sodding

S o U

It is not the intent of these Contract Documents to minutely define the mode and fabric
of construction of this project, but rather to set forth reasonable and rational criteria for
the construction thereof.

0-1 Reissued 06/18





TITLE: BROWARD ROAD BOX CULVERT REPLACEMENT- SITE 3
BID NO.: JCS-0018-23
OPEN DATE: 01 JANUARY 2023 @ 2 P.M. CGC. INC
ANALYST: JACLYN STAMOS '
No. Invited: (31) No. Received (1) NoBids:{ )
Recorded By: MELISSA PEIRCE Announcer: JOHN HERNANDEZ
PART A
ITEM DESCRIPTION EST.QTY| UNIT | UNIT PRICE | TOTAL COST
1 MOBILIZATION, includes one project sign. 1.00 LS
2 |SITE PREPARATION 1.00 LS
3 |MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC 1.00 LS
4 JEROSION CONTROL AND POLLUTION ABATEMENT 1.00 EA
5 |DEWATERING 1.00 LS
6  |REGULAR EXCAVATION AND FILL 320.00 cY
7  |SUBSOIL EXCAVATION (CONTINGENCY) 250.00 cY
8  |EMBANKMENT 725.00 cY
9  |MILL EXISTING ASPHALT PAVEMENT 1" (AVG) 5357.20 | SY
10 [TYPE SP ASPHALT (2") (TRAFFIC B) 100.13 N
11 |FRICTION COURSE FC 9.5 (1") (PG 76-22) 344.72 TN
12 |ASPHALT BASE (TYPE B 12.5) (8") 910.28 SY
13 |TYPE B STABILIZATION (127) 910.28 SY
14 |SIDEWALK CONCRETE (4" THICK) 409.14 SY
15 |DRIVEWAY CONCRETE (5" THICK) 39.58 SY
CURB AND GUTTER - CITY STD (INCLUDIN
16 | haneimion ER-C { G 706.00 | LF
17 |CURB INLET 2.00 EA
18 |PARTIAL CURB INLET 2.00 EA
19  |PARTIAL DOUBLE CURB INLET 1.00 EA
20 |15"RCP 124.00 LF
21 |CONNECT PIPE TQ EXSISTING STRUCTURE 2.00 EA
22 |ADJUST DRAINAGE MANHOLE 4.00 EA
23 [sOD (BAHIA) 787.00 SY
24  |THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD, WHITE, SOLID, 6" 0.45 GM
25 |THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD, YELLOW, SOLID, 6" 0.39 GM
26  [THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD, WHITE, SKIP, 6" 0.01 GM
27  |THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD, YELLOW, SKIP, 6" 0.10 GM
28  |THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKINGS (LEFT TURN AR[__13.00 EA
29 | THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKINGS (BIKE LANE) 4.00 EA
30 | THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKINGS (BIKE LANE AT .
ARROWS}) .
31 |REMOVE & REINSTALL SINGLE POST SIGNS 1.00 EA
32 |RETRO REFLECTIVE PAVEMENT MARKERS 312.00 EA
33 |RIGID INCLUSIONS (BOX CULVERT SUPPORT) 1.00 EA
34 |EXCAVATION OF STRUCTURES 1209.80 | CY
35 |SELECT BEDDING MATERIALS 91.00 cY
36 |CONCETE CLASS IV, CULVERTS 79.10 cY
37  |REINFORCING STEEL- ROADWAY 13292.00 LB
38  [SHEET PILING STEEL, TEMPORARY CRITICAL 3905200 | SF
39 |RUBBLE RIPRAF, BANK AND SHORE 110.00 N
40 |BEDDING STONE 39.00 N
41  |RIPRAP, SAND CEMENT BAGS 14.80 cY
42 [AS BUILTS PRODUCTION 1.00 LS
PART A TOTAL :| § -
PART B
43 [CASE B RELOCATION, 16" D.l. WATER MAIN [ 6200 | LF | [$ -
GRAND TOTAL OF PART A AND B TOTAL :l
CONFLICT OF INTEREST: Y
BID BOND: Y
JSEB COMPANY: PRIME
~Page 10Ny GFFENDERS: Y
ADDENDUMS (1) : Y






Stamos, Jaclzn

From: Stamos, Jaclyn

Sent: Thursday, January 19, 2023 11:33 AM

To: Tammy Burkard

Subject: JCS-0018-23 Broward Road Box Culvert Replacement Site 3
Attachments: Scanned from a Xerox Multifunction Printer.pdf

Good morning,
Please find this as an official notification of rejection of bid. We thank you for bid on this project.

V/R

Jaclyn Stamos
Purchasing Analyist
City of Jacksonville
214 Hogan Street
Jacksonville, FL 32202
{0) (904) 255-3844

(f} (904) 255-8837
jstamos@coj.net

Please click on the links below for any of the following for Bids and Awards:
For Bidding Opportunities: COJ.net - Bidding Opportunities {Including Capital Improvement and Design/Build)
For COJ weekly award intentions: COJ.net - Agendas and Minutes

For bid award information: Procurement Division (coj.net)

For Public Records: COJ Public Records (govga.us)





PROCUREMENT DIVISION

NOTIFICATION OF RECOMMENDED BID REJECTION

Date: 19 Jan 2023

Via Email: office@cgecivil.com

Bidder’s Name: CGC, INC

Contact Name: Tammy Burkard

Bid No: JCS-0018-23

Title: Broward Road Box Culvert Replacement Site 3

Date Opened: 11 January 2023

REASON FOR RECOMMENDED BID REJECTION:.

The City Reserves the right to reject all bids. Bids were more than agency budget. This will be
advertised again at a later date.

If you wish to protest the recommended rejection of this bid, please respond in accordance with the City
of Jacksonville’s bid protest procedures and email a copy to the City Purchasing Analyst associated with
the protested bid.

NOTE: This intended action is only a recommendation to the appropriate Awarding Authority. The
authority recommending award for this bid is the General Government Awards Committee scheduled for

Thursday, 26 January 2023 at 1:00 p.m.

Purchasing Analyst’s Signature: %\

Jaclyn L Stamos, Purchasing Analyst

214 N. Hogan St., Suite 800 | Jacksonville, FL 32202 Phone: 904.255-8815 Fax: 904.255-8837






SUBJECT: [CE MACHINE RENTALS AND SERVICE
BID #: SC-0280-23 OPEN DATE: 2023-01-04

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: SERVICE CONTRACT - PERIOD OF SERVICE WILL BE ONE YEAR FROM
DATE OF AWARD WITH THREE (3) ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: PARKS, RECREATION AND COMMUNITY SERVICES DEPARTMENT
BASIS OF AWARD: ALL OR NONE TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 20 NUMBER RECEIVED: 2 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval of award to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder B & G REFRIGERATIONS CO INC. in the amount
of $55,644.00 for ICE MACHINE RENTALS AND SERVICE. Period of service will be one (1) year from the date of award with
three (3) one (1) year renewal options.

Funding Source: 00111.166105.544020.000000.00000000.00000.0000000, to be executed by purchase order(s).

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Bid Tabulation, Terms and Conditions, Specifications

ANALYST: _ / S RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:
RUBEN OLA
(nr 8

CONCURRENCE BY: Daryl Joseph, Director, Parks, Recreation and Community Services Department

EEMAN, CHIEF
MENT DIVISION

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






Gity of Jacksonville, Florida
Daryl Joseph, Director

Parks, Recreation and Community Services Department
214 N Hogan Street, 4™ Floor

y Jacksonville, FL 32202
il (904) 255-7919

ONE CITY. ONE WWW.Coj.net

JACKSONVILLE.

January 18, 2023

MEMORANDUM
TO: Dustin Freeman, Chief
Procurement Division
FROM: Keith Meyerl, Chief {VV"
Community and Recreational Rrogramming Division
RE: Award Recommendation- SC-0280-23 ICE MACHINE RENTALS AND SERVICE

In response to the solicitation for bids for Ice Machine Rentals and Service, the Procurement Division received
responses from two (2) bids and forwarded the results to the Parks, Recreation and Community Services
Department to review for a recommendation of award.

After reviewing the bid, Parks, Recreation and Community Services Department respectfully request that the
lowest bidder, B&G Refrigeration Co Inc. be awarded.

Funding for this request will be: 00111 166105 544020 000000 00000000 00000 0000000
Your assistance in concurring with this recommendation for the respective award would be appreciated.

If you have guestions or need additional information regarding this request, please contact Amy Honey at 255-
7909.

Attachment: Bid Tabulation Sheet

KM/ah





BID TABULATION SHEET

TITLE: 1CE MACHINE RENTALS AND SERVICE .]'-
BID NO.: SC-0280-23

OPEN DATE: January 4, 2023

PURCHASING RUBEN OLA

ANALYST:

BID ANNOUNCER: J, HERNANDEZ, BID RECORDER: M. PIERCE
No.invited: (20)  No. Received (2) No Bids: {0)

[
ITEM DESCRIPTION QUANTITY  |MONTHLY uNIT| mm&%’ EXTENDED MONTHLY | MONTH UNIT | EXTENDED MONTHLY | MONTHLY | EXTENDED MONTHLY
PRICE | PRICE PRICE PRICE PRICE UNIT PRICE PRICE
200 # Ice maker with 250 # Bin - Ice | 1
machine service, rental, and

1 maintenance ,- 1SEA 35000 | § 5250.00 | § 160.00 | § 2,400.00

+ - + -+ +
325 # lce maker with 360 # Bin - ice
2 machine service, rental, and 2EA $ 35000 |3 700.00 | $ 16000 | § 320.00
maintenance
- : + +
1400% Ice maker w/500 # hin lce
3 machine service, rental, and G EA $ 35000 % 210000 | $ 160.00 | 8 980.00
maintenance !
S + & = - -+ . - —
KM-1340MAH w 900# bin Ice machine
4 sarvice, rantal, and malntanance 3EA $ 700.00 | § 2,100.00 | § 31500 | § 9700 !
.- » _'_,.l
Y Pl 0,150, / 4,837, N
{EXTENDED YEARLY PRICE X 12 MONTHS) $ 10,150,060 $ ; 837.00 -tf-;\ /O PL
1 L]
GRAND TOTAL: § 121,800.00 | $ E\ 59,844.00
TERMS: \
e
DELIVERY (Businsss Days): 10 DAYS 15 DAYS

CONFLICT OF INTEREST: v v

ADDENDUM(S }{ }

NOTES: Offored differant modes!

BID TABULATION SHEET $C-0280-23 xIs

Fage 1





BID # SC-0280-23
TERMS AND CONDITIONS

ICE MACHINE RENTALS AND SERVICE
SCOPE

The Parks, Recreation and Community Services Department of the City of Jacksonville, Florida is
currently accepting bids to obtain source(s) of supply for the items as outlined in the bid documents
provided. The purpose of this bid invitation is to obtain information about your firm and its ability to
provide these item(s)/ service(s) and to obtain pricing commitments for ICE MACHINE RENTALS AND
SERVICE, as listed in the bid documents.

AWARD

Award will be ALL OR NONE to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder grand total amount. Bidders must bid
on all items to be considered for award. ALL awards are subject to the availability of funds.

TERM OF AGREEMENT

The term of this agreement will be one year from date of award with three (3) one (1) year renewal options.
Renewal Options may be exercised at the discretion of the City based on supplier performance and
adherence to the terms and condition set forth in the bid documents.

MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS

Bidders should submit or comply with the following requirements; failure to submit any of these
requirements may be grounds for rejection:

a) Contractor shall provide proof of applicable local business license.
PRE-BID CONFERENCE

None

STATE CONTRACTS

The City reserves the right to utilize contracts established by the State of Florida and or other governmental
agencies for item(s)/service(s) covered under this bid. The city reserves the right to cancel this contract in
whole or in part for such item(s)/service(s).

QUANTITIES

Quantities indicated reflect the estimated quantities to be purchased throughout the contract period and
are subject to fluctuation in accordance with actual requirements. The City reserves the right to add or
delete items, or increase the volume of services required, or not to make any purchase against this bid if
it so deems necessary at any time during the contract period,

DELIVERY

The services in the bid documents shall be performed at various city locations throughout the City of
Jacksonville, Duval County, Florida.

ESCALATION/DE-ESCALATION

All pricing submitted shall remain firm for the initial term period. Upon renewal (if applicable), a supplier
may submit in writing a request for price escalation/de-escalation for the percentage of change as listed in
the Consumer Pricing Index (CP!) and/or documentation notifying of an industry wide increase. The City

25





10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

BID # SC-0280-23
reserves the right to decline any price increase request.

PRICES

All unit prices shall include freight, delivery, and handling charges to the delivery location as outlined in
the bid documents.

PICK UP AND RETURNS

The City reserves the right to return an order in whole or in part if the merchandise is not in compliance
with the bid specifications. The City or its agencies will determine compliance with bid specifications.
Pick up and returns will be made within 48 hours of notification at no charge to the City or its agencies.

COMPLIANCE WITH SPECIFICATIONS

The bidder, by affixing their signature to the bid form submitted, agrees to provide item(s)/service(s) in
accordance with the bid documents provided. Bid only a single offering for each bid item. Multiple
offerings, alternates (unless stated) and or stipulations may be cause for bid rejection. Bid only on forms
provided herein unless otherwise stated. Bid submissions shall be in ink or typewritten. All corrections
must be initialed.

INVOICING

Invoices will be issued once supplies/services are delivered and/or rendered to the City of Jacksonville or
its agencies. At a minimum, invoices must include: purchase order number or contract number, item
number and description, date of shipment, quantity ordered and shipped, unit prices, unit of measure, and
extended totals. Payment terms are Net 30 days. All original invoices shail be submitted through the City
of Jacksonville 1Cloud procurement system email at COJ1CloudInvoices(@coj.net. or to: City of
Jacksonville, General Accounting Division, 117 West Duval Street, Suite 375, Jacksonville, Florida
32202.

INSURANCE/INDEMNIFICATION

Each supplier shall maintain, for the entire term of this bid, current insurance coverage as stated in the bid
documents. All insurance certificates shall list the City of Jacksonville as an additional insured. Bid
number should be listed on certificate. The awarded bidder is required to submit their insurance certificate
within ten (10) days after notice of award.

REPORTING

The City may request, during the term of this bid, reports including but not limited to; usage, pricing, and
delivery. Suppliers will be required to provide reports requested in hard copy and electronic format as
required.

SUPPLIER ACCESSIBILITY

The City or its representative must be able to contact, during normal business hours, by telephone or email
any supplier providing goods or services to the City or its agencies. Any supplier accessibility
requirements outlined in the specifications supersede this section.

26





SPECIFICATIONS

ICE MACHINE RENTALS AND SERVICE

. SPECIFICATION

BID # SC-0280-23

The ice machines provided must meet or exceed the noted capacity and should have the following

minimum requirements:

a. The units will have antimicrobial technology to inhibit the growth of bacteria, mildew, & mold

within the units

b. The units will be Energy Star qualified

c. Stainless steel or Poly finish

d. The units will come with removable filters

e. All units will use a zero-chlorine, R-404a refrigerant that is environmentally-friendly The bins
used with the ice machines will have the following minimum requirements:

f. Stainless steel or Poly finish

8. The bins will have antimicrobial technology to inhibit the growth of bacteria, mildew, & mold
h

. Polyethylene bin liners for sanitary storage during the day

. MAINTENANCE REQUIREMENTS

To ensure each machine is producing a product that is safe and clean, the successful bidder will be required

to meet or exceed the following minimum standards:

1. Quarterly
a. Check all supply lines to ensure they are clog free and free from leaks
b. Check cooling components to ensure proper cooling levels
¢. Check each machine to ensure proper sanitation and for leaks
d.

working order

Ensure all storage compartment doors are in good working order and any seals are in good

e. Check to ensure each machine is clean and free from dirt and grime (inside and out)

2. Seasonal maintenance

a. Disassemble and drain units during hard freeze warnings issued for Duval County

3. Installation

a. Units will be installed at each location and will utilize existing water and electric lines at

each location

4. Semi-Annual
a. Change filters on machines

. DELIV ATI

Maintenance Shops:

-Ed Austin Regional Maintenance, 11751 McCormick Rd, 32225
-Metropolitan Park Maintenance, 4110 Gator Bowl Blvd, 32202
-Chuck Rogers Maintenance, 11950 San Jose Blvd, 32223

-Mary Lena Gibbs Maintenance Building, 6974 Wilson Blvd, 32210
-JaxParks Maintenance Facility, 555 W 44th St, (2 machines)

325#/360#
KM-1340MAH/900
325#/360#
400#/500#
KM-1340MAH/900

27





Community Centers:

-Balis Community Center, 1999 San Marco Blvd, 32207 400#/500#
-Charles Clark Community Center, 8793 Sibbald Rd, 32208 200#/250%
-Cuba Hunter Community Center, 3620 Bedford Rd, 32207 400#/500#
-Dinsmore Community Center, 7126 Civic Club Rd, 32219 200#/250#
-Emmett Reed Community Center, 1093 W. 6th Street, 32209 200#/250#
-Forestview Community Center, 4203 Kenndle Rd, 32208 200#/250#
-Ft Caroline Community Center, 4131 Ferber Rd, 32277 200#/250#
-Henry T Jones Community Center, 3856 Grant Rd, 32207 200#/250#
-Johnnie Walker Community Center, 2500 W 20th St, 32209 200#/250#
-Julian Barrs Community Center, 9800 Crystal Spring Rd, 32221 400#/500#
-Mary Lena Gibbs Community Center, 6974 Wilson Blvd, 32210 200#/250#
-McGirts Creek Community Center, 8435 118th St, 32244 200#/250#
-Oceanway Community Center, 12215 Sago Ave, 32218 200#/250#
_Robert F Kennedy Community Center, 1133 lonia St, 32206 - 400#/500#
Tennis Facilities:

-Clanzel T Brown Tennis Center, 4575 Moncrief Rd, 32208 200#/250#
-Fort Family Regional Park Tennis Center, 8000 Baymeadows Rd, 32256 200#/250#
-Southside Tennis Center, 1539 Hendricks Ave, 32207 200#/250#
Concession Stands:

-Johnnie Walker Concession stand, 2500 W 20th St, 32209 200#/250#
-Yancey Park Concession stand, 3352 Soutel Dr, 32208 200#/250#
-Rondette Park Concession Stand, 3500 Rondette Lake Rd. 32277 400#/500#

BID # SC-0280-23

28






SUBJECT: Piggyback Manatee County School District Contract No. 21-0053-MR Bid on Park &
Playground Equipment

BID #: PSC-0305-23 OPEN DATE: 07/22/2020

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: PIGGYBACK CONTRACT ~ TERM OF AGREEMENT SHALL BE FROM SEPTEMBER 1,
2020 THROUGH AUGUST 31, 2023, WITH ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTION

AGENCY: PARKS, RECREATION AND COMMUNITY SERVICES DEPARTMENT

BASIS OF AWARD: Piggyback Manatee County School District Contract No. 21-0053-MR Bid on Park &
Playground Equipment

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: ( ) NUMBER RECEIVED: ()  OTHER [ )

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to Piggyback Manatee County School District Contract No. 21-0053-MR Bid on Park & Playground
Equipment with PLAYMORE WEST, INC. for the playground equipment at Blue Cypress Park. Period of service will be
from date of award through August 31, 2023. The requested total expenditure not-to-exceed $608,232.18.

Funding Source: 32111.167101.565051.010422.00000000.00000.0000000
To be executed by formal contract through the Office of General Counsel and process by purchase order.

ATTACHMENTS: Recommendation Memo; Risk Approval; Vendor Quote; Contract

ANALYST: _/ ' RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED A‘

RUBEN OLA 2

N FREEMAN, CHIEF
REMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Daryl Joseph, Director of Parks, Recreation and Community Services Department

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






Gity of Jacksonville, Florida
Daryl Joseph, Director

Parks, Recreation and Community Services Department
214 N Hogan Street, 4" Floor

Jacksonville, FL 32202

(904) 2565-7819

ONE CITY. ONE Www.coj.net
JACKSONVILLE.

January 4, 2023

MEMORANDUM

TO: Dustin Freeman, Chief
Procurement Division

FROM: Jill Enz, Chief

RE: Piggyback Manatgé County School District Contract No. 21-0053-MR, Blue Cypress
Park-Playmore Recreational Products & Services

—_ —————— — ____ — -  — ———— - ————————————
The Manatee County School Disfrict Agreement with Playmore Recreational Products & Services for various
equipment and amenities for parks and playgrounds was competitively bid and awarded for the initial term of
three years from September 1, 2020, through August 31, 2023.

The Parks, Recreation and Community Services Department respectfully request approval to piggyback service
under the Manatee County School District Agreement 21-0053-MR with Playmore Recreational Products &

Services.

The Parks, Recreation and Community Services Department have reviewed for compliance the reference
project. We respectfully request to recommend awarding to Playmore Recreational Products & Services for
playground equipment at Blue Cypress Park.

Total funding for this project will be:
32111.167101.565051.010422.00000000.00000.0000000- $609,232.18

If you have any questions or if further information is required, please contact Amy Honey 255-7909.
JE/ah
Attachment: Manatee County School District Agreement 21-0053-MR

Playmore Quote
COl





Parks, Recreation & Community Services
Job Scope / Specifications

Admin Award Request Tnformal Quote Request 1TQ

Agreement Amendment Request New Low Bid Request ITB

CIP Construction Services Request for Proposat RFP

Contract Purchase Agreement X Piggyback Reguest

Direct Material Purchase Single Source

Emergency Request Federal Funded [i.e. COBG]

Close a PO/BO Change Order on PO listed

POA: | |
Date: 12/6/22
recommenoes Playmore Recreational Products & Services
Address:
City/State/Zip:
Quote Attached | Yes
FY22 Special Committee on Parks & Quality Life
POETA Project#| Task# WW Contract# Funding Source
010422 1 565051 PRSC 32111-384020] Parks & Rec Capital Projects

1Cloud Funding Fund | Center | Account Project Activity Interfund Future
L. KVERD] 167101 565051 010422 00000000 00000 0000000
Description of Item / Or Involce # qQry UNIT UNIT $ AMOUNT
Project is located at' Blue Cypress Park (4012 Unwversity $ } $ _

Bivd. N 32277)

Contractor to provide material / labor /

equipment / transportation / taxes to: Installation
of new layground Equspement and all associated footers $ i
and safety surfaces.

Supply and install of new playground eqp. with
associated footers and safety surfaces. This includes,

excavation, concrete curbing and permitting. 1 Job $609,232.18 | $ 609,232.18

Job $

Note: All questions/ciarifications about the scope must be submitted at least 3 days prior to the bid closing. No questions will be
answered 2 days prior to bid ciose to allow the Project Manager time to respond. Contractor wilt be responsible for all site clean-up and
removal of all debris everyday while insta lation/work is being completed. Contractor wil| not be al'owed to store any materiats/supphes

or equipment on site during this project completion. Contractor is responsible for ail broken walkways, irrigatian, water or electrical
lines that they may damage during the installation of the project. Any speil prles shall not be ieft on site. Project compietion shail be
verified by the project manager prior to payment. All projects and work shall be compliant with loca building codes and with the
Americans with Cisabilites Act compliance regulat’ons, This project shall be compteted wthin 30 days after rece ving the official PO
notification from the City of Jacksonville. Ail projects will be reviewed by COJ Project Manager(s) to ensure adherence to scope. All
measurements shall be field verified by the Contractor before bidding on the project.

Contact: vy Henderson @ 904.255.7944 upon receipt of
purchase order

Total Amount of Order $ 609,232.18

Ship to: N/A

Requested By: Ivy Henderson Requested For: Ivy MHenderson

Approved: C%e—_i%/ Date. 12/6/22
aryl T. Joseph, DI or





10271 Deer Run Famms Road, Suite 1
Fort Myers, FL 33366
(239) 791-2400 {239} 791-2401 fax
(888) 886-3757 toll free
www.playmoreonline.com
L]

QUOTATION

0170223
Job Number. 17662
. Phase: (Opt3RevA
Recreational Revison:
P d ts & s : Client  City of Jacksonvlle Job: Blue Cypress Park
roauc ervices 117 West Duval St 4012 University Bivd N
Jacksonville FL 32202 Jacksonville FL 32277
Contact: Jill Enz Phene: 608-469-0112 Fax: Email: jenz@co).net
Sales Rep: James Peacock Terms: 50% Equipment Deposit™Net 30
Item Description Quantity Cost Subtotal
1 Equipment
Berliner Pentaboo M'DNA L.02 Combi as per drawing USP.05962-3 - ] $366,069.00 $366,069.00
11/04:22, Including: Trii 2, Tri1 3, 3x Small Mesh Net Tunnels,
Suspension Bridge DNA L.02, Duck Jibe, Fast Lane Slide. &
Stainless Steel Slide
Berliner Mini Mars Combi as per drawing USP.05962-3 - 11/04.22, 3x | $23.569.00 $23,569.00
Flubber Pods, Climbing Rope 2/ 2x HDPE Pods, Flag, & Fast
Lane Slide
Berliner UDB Swingo 2.3 i $5.372.00 $5.372.00
Berliner UDB Eddie 04 1 $3.689.00 $3.689.00
Discount School District of Manatee County 21-0053-MR -1 $11,960.97 -$11,960.97
ZZXX0660 CONCERTO SMALL CABASA ] $1.016.00 $1.016.00
ZZXX0661 CONCERTO MEDIUM CABASA 1 $1.138.00 $1.138.00
ZZXX06064 CONCERTO 3 CONGAS l $2,505.00 $2,505.00
ZZXX0666 CONCERTO VIBES 1 $£5,121.00 $5,121.00
PLAYCUBES-1 PLAYCUBES 1.0 2 $3,545.00 $7,090.00
Discount School District of Manatee County 21-0053-MR -1 $843.50 -$843.50
Subtotal: $402,764.53
2 Freight
Freight Berliner Freight 1 $31,638.00 $31,638.00
Freight Playworld Freight l $890.00 $890.00
Freight EWF Freight | $£4,000.00 $4,000.00
Subtotal: $36,528.00
Notes:

Page |





10271 Deer Run Fams Road, Suite 1
Fot Myers, L 30969 QUOTATION
(239) 791-2400 (239) 791-2401 fax
(888) 886-3757 toll free 01/02/23
|

www.playmoreonline.com Job Number: 17662
Recreational Phase: Opt 3Rev A
. Revision:
Products & Services

Chent:  City of Jacksonwille Job:  Blue Cypress Park
117 West Duval St. 4012 University Bivd N
Jacksonville FL 32202 Jacksonville FLL 32277

Item Description Quantity Cost Subtotal

3 Installation

Installation

PS) Installation
Installation
Site Prep
Concrete Curb
Eng Drwgs
Permits

insiallation of Berliner Equipment per Manatee Contract 1 $123.756.17 $123,756.17
Installation of Playworld Equipment per Manatee Contract 1 $5.128.48 $5.128.48
installation of EWF 1 $7,875.00 $7.875.00
Excavation. Take off Site. | $12,180.00 $12,180.00
Concrete Curb, priced per LF 300 $35.00 $10,500.00
Engineered Sealed Drawings { $1.500.00 $1.500.00
Building Permit Expenses and Expediting Costs ] $9,000.00 $9.000.00
Subtotal: $169,939.65

Grand Totals: $609,232.18

Page 2





10271 Deer Run Farms Road, Suite 1 U OT ATI 0 N
Forl Myers, FL 33966

(239) 791-2400 (239) 791-2401 fax
(B84} 886-3757 toll free 01/02/2023

www.playmoreonline.com Job Number 17662
Recreational 1351 CoL5 v &
Pl'oducts & Se[vices Client: City of Jacksonville Job:  Blue Cypress Park

117 West Duval St 4012 University Blvd N
Jacksonville FL 32202 Jacksonville FL 32277

General Terms:
Acceptance by a signature, purchase order, or contract based on this proposal indicates that you are in full agreement with alt terms and conditions of
this proposal, including the following:
- Prices are velid for 30 days. unless otherwise noted. After 30 days, prices are subject to change without notice.
Sales Tax will be charged unless a valid Sales Tax Exemption Cerificate 1s presented with order.
Specify all colors and options in wiiting. Ary discrepancies that anise due (o oral selections will be the responsibiity of the customer
If the customer is installing equipment, all equipment is to be installed per manufacturer's instructions and applicable guidelines.
Installation, site work. permits engineering, etc. are not included unless noted.

Building Permits:
Bt.ﬁldinggpemuls are the responsibitity of the owner. If a building permit is required for your project. the following options are available
e Add 5% (minimum $1.500) to the quolationicontract price. Playmore Recrestional Products and Services will cover the costs of all the
building permit fees and expedior fees.
e  Playmore Recreational Products and Services can assist the customer in obtaining their own permit. Customer is responsible for all fees
directly to the permitting agency and/or the expediting company.
NOTE - All 20rwng, planning, emaronmental. elc. permits and approvals are the responebility of others as well as any required site plans I signed and
sealed engineered drawings are needed for the nstallation of equipment. this will be included on the proposal, Ifitis omitted and later discovered
necessary. the cost will be the respensibidity of the customer.

Standard Services In¢lude:

. Shipping Nadlification/Receiving Instructions = Layout of Equipment

=  Pre-instaflation On-Site Meeting e instollation of Equipment and Materials per Manufacturer s Instrucbons
&  Underground Uity Check (Sunshine State One Call) =  Trash Clean Up (Leave on site.)

L] Accept Delivery and Unload Equipment (If site is ready.) e Postinstallation Walk Through

. Meving New Equpment at Job Site - Maintsnance Explanation

Customer Responsibilities (unless otherwise noted in the applicable quotation/contract):
. Trash Disposal = Dumpsters or Off Site Disposal
Accepl Delivery and Unload Equipment (If site is not ready ). $500 00 Charge wall apply if Customer wants Installers o Unload
Provide Area for Storage and Staging.
Secure Site and Equipment.

Some Optional Responsibilities (Must be clearty outlined in the applicable quotation/contract):

Removal of Existing Equipment.

Site Preparation, Grading. Drainage Systems, elc

Engineered Crawings for Purchased Equipment.

Other Pemmits or Engineered Drawings (i ¢ zomng permits, environmental permits. site surveys, elc )

*Any other responsibitities must be clearly outlined in the applicable quotation/contract.

General Notes

AccessAhilities. Access must be provided o the instaflation area for heavy trucks and equipment  Access of equipment and personnel is the
obligation of the customer to provide until the project is fully compleled We will inke every precaution to avoid damage, however any damage caused
by the normal installation of our product, such as to sod, concrele sidewatks, privale underground utifities, elc., will be the responsibiity of the customner,
&3 will any additional costs associated with imiting damage such as providing plywood over sod for access. |f access is not reasonably close to the
jobsite, any additional costs incured due to having to transport malenials andlor supplies will be the responsibility of the customer

Rocl/Foreign Object Clause, Most installations require digging of holes and footing equipment in concrete befow finished grade. Removad of exsting
ground covers such as asphalt, concrete, tan bark, sand, pea gravel. wood fiber, rubber malling. poured-in-place rubber surfacing. or any other material
that inlerferes or delays the digging of holes is the responsibility of olhers, unless otherwse noted. If excessive underground cbstructions such as
rocks, coral, asphal, concrele, pipes. dranags systems, root systems, water, or any cther unknown obstructions are discovered, charges wil be added
to the onginal proposal.

Playground Surfacing. Al playground equpment 1s to be mstalied over safely surfacing per CPSC gudelines and ASTM standards. If the customer
contracts for something conirary lo the guidelines. they are accepling all respansthility far any ligbility and future litigalion that may arise.

Acceptance Signature X Date: PO#

Page 3of3





DATE {MMDDYY YY)

N
ACORD CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 111612022

1 ON ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
APPROVED AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
ONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

By itzel Ehrman at 10:26 am, Dec-02, 2022 PLDER.
e 1A 1-JRED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed,

it SUBROGATION 1S WAIVED, subjact to the terms and conditions of the policy, cartain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does net confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER . CORTACT Bl Hodgkins )
gggﬁ,e;;gﬁ,”';l“"e e R, e 765-534-3152 FAX oy 888-262-9217
Lapel IN 46051 _._lgq_g‘g'ss; bilth@cooperindiana.com
INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE V NAICH
NSURER A : Cincinnab § edialty Un Ins Co 13037
INSURED PLAYWES S ycumer 6 : National Union Fire ins Co 19445

Playmore West, Inc.

10271 Deer Run Farm Rd, Ste 1 SEEURERC
Fort Myers FL 33966 INSURER D :
INSURERE :
INSURER F :
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 2120325847 REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERICD
INDICATED NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN. THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POUICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR L "ABDCEYBR e FOLICY EFE | POLICY EXP .
b X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY Y Y  CSU0143119 12/14/2021  12114/2022  EACH OCCURRENCE $ 1,000 000
T X MAGE TO RENYEDY i
CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR PREMISES [Ea occurmence) $ 100,000
X xcu 'MED EXP (Any one perscn) _ §5.000
X contraciual PERSONAL 8 ADVINJURY | $1.000 000
GENL AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER GENERAL AGGREGATE 3 000,000
X eoucr X 5B Loc PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG | § 3 000,000
OTHER 1 $
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY ey oLELMT g
b
ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) | §
OWNED SCHEDULED i
S e oty o  BODILY INJURY (Per accdent; | §
HIRED NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE s
ALTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY Per acaden) 1
5
W UMBRELLA LIAD X occur BEQ58406691 12114/2029 121472022 | EACH OCCURRENCE ls 5.000,000
X | EXCESSLIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE s
| DED RETENTIONS s s
WORKERS COMPENSATION i TPER T
AND EMPLOYERS” LIABILITY YIN MILJ___EE
ANYPROPRIE TOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE E L EACH ACCIDENT s
GFFICER/MEMBER EXCLLDED? D Nia 5
{Mandatery In NH) E L DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE $
If yas dascnbe under
| SCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS baiow T : | EL _DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT_ $
OESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS | LOCATIONS | VEHICLES (ACORD 101, M;I!_lémlmmrks Schedule, may be hed it more space is required)

Project: Blue Cypress Park
ity of Jacksonville. its members, officials. officers, employees and agents are named as additional insured on a primary and non-contributory basis. Waiver of
subrogation in favor of the City of Jacksonville. its members, officials, officers. employees and agents apply.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELWERED IN

City of Jacksonville ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

117 W Duval Street

Suite 335 AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

Jacksonville FL 32202 W{_ o

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.
ACORD 25 {2016/03) The ACORD name and logo are registerad marks of ACORD





o
ACORD CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE W‘:‘:z:;‘n"""’“ o
d P P R OV E D ON GALY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
A INSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
By ltzel Ehriman at 10:26%am, Dec 02, 2022 |HOLOER.
\_ T b - - et
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsementys).

AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
LB N ED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.

PRODUCER | SIS KEITH ROSSELL
Carlock & Associates Insurance, Inc. Mm 549-0221 | FBX o (239) 549-6098
2002 Del Prado Boulevard $ Ste #200 DeftEss:  keith@carlockinsurance.com
Cape Conal, FL 33990 | MSURERISIAFFORONG COVERAGE Puscs_|
INSURER A . AUTO-OWNERS INSURANCE COMPANY 18988

INSURED [ INSURER B ;

PLAYMORE WEST INC DBA PLAYMORE RECREATIONAL |msurerc:

PRODUCTS & SERVICES | NSURER D

10271 DEER RUN FARMS ROAD SUITE #1 e

FORT MYERS, FL_33966-1078 E:
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE iNSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS.
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

] TYPE OF INSURANCE W POLICY NUMBER RO | MO ren LTS
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY  excw ccummence s
] ciumsmaoe [ occur s
| |MEC EXP (Ary one pergor | $
| PE SADVINJURY 1§
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER. GENERAL AGGREGATE | §
pOLICY s Loc e - COMPIOR s
QTHER' s
| AUTOMOBILE LIABRITY FaREOSNGLE LMY | 5 4 000,000
A L ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY [Per parson; | $
VL Qoo SCHEOWED | x (| X | 4687381400 07/46/22  [07M6/23 | BOORY WIURY (P sccwsenty] 3
o) NON-OWNED PROPERTY OAMAGE .
—— AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY | [Per accident) "
|| UNMBRELLAUAB | | gecun | EACH OCCURRENCE 3
EXCESS UAB GLAMS-MADE | | AGGREGATE $
pep | | mevenmons P
gy oy X [ L 5
A |OFrEEameneen exciuness Ve[ | [wea| x | 061712 20685578 0716122  lo7M6r23 | ELEACHACCIOENT 11,000,000
«mem 1 - EA EMPLOYEE] 5 1,000,000
OESEAIPTION OF GPERATIONS below EL DISEASE - poLICY LT | 5 1,000,000
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES {ACORD 101, Additionat R cky Schedule, may be sttached if more space is required)
CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, TS MEMBERS, OFFICIALS, OFFICERS, EMPLOYEES AND AGENTS ARE NAMED AS ADDITIIONAL INSURED
ON AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY, COVERAGE IS PRIMARY AND NON-CONTRIBUTORY. V

A WAIVER OF SUBROGATION IN FAVOR OF THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, ITS MEMBERS, OFFICIALS, OFFICERS, EMPLOYEES,
AGENTS APPLIES TO AUTO LIABILITY AND WORKERS COMPENSATION.

30 DAY NOTICE OF CANCELLATION TO THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE APPLIES TO ALL COVERAGE.

PROJECT: BLUE CYPRESS PARK

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION
SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
CITY OF JACKSONVILLE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DEUVERED IN
117 W. DUVAL STREET ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
SUITE 335

JACKSONVILLE, FL 32202 AUTHORZED REPRESENTATIVE ‘ ; = <DMm>
Phone: - : i § }
(Fax: - = B,

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.
ACORD 25 (2016/03) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD





Agency Code 12-0151-00

Policy Number  46-873-814-00

58504 (1-15)

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

DESIGNATED INSURED FOR COVERED
AUTOS LIABILITY COVERAGE - BLANKET COVERAGE

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL AUTC POLICY

SECTION 0l - COVERED AUTOS LIABILITY COVER-
AGE is amended. The following provision is added.
Any person or organization is an insured for Covered
Autos Liabiity Coverage, but only to the extent that

58504 (1-15)

includes copyrighted matenial of Insurance Services Office. Inc., with its permission.

person or organization qualifies as an insured under
SECTION Il - COVERED AUTOS LIABILITY COVER-
AGE, A. COVERAGE, 1. Who s An Insured.

All other palicy terms and conditions apply.

Page 1 of 1

58583 (1-19)

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

WAIVER OF OUR RIGHT TO RECOVER PAYMENTS
(WAIVER OF SUBROGATION) - BLANKET

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL AUTC POLICY

SECTION V CONDITIONS, A. LOSS CONDITIONS is

amended. 5. Our Right to Recover Payments is de-

leted and replaced by the following condition.

S. Our Right to Recover Payments
If we make a payment under this policy and the per-
son to or for whom payment is made has a right to
recover damages from another, we will be entitled to
that right. That person shall do everything neces-
sary to transfer that right to us and do nothing to
prejudice it.

58583 (1-15)

Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission

However, we waive our right to recover payments made

for bodily injury or property damage:

a. Covered by the policy; and

b. Arising out of the operation of autos covered by the
policy. in accordance with the terms and conditions
of a written contracl between you and such person
ar entity

only if such rights have been waived by the written con-

tract prior to the accident or foss which caused the

bodily injury or property damage.

All other policy terms and conditions apply.

Page 1 of 1





Agency Code 12-0151-00 Policy Number 061712 20685578

27060 (10-86)}
Warker's Compensation and Employers Liabulity Insurance Policy

WAIVER OF OUR RIGHT TO RECOVER FROM OTHERS ENDORSEMENT

WC 0003 13
We have the right to recover our payments from anyone liable for any injury covered by this policy. We will not enforce

our right against the person or organization named in the Schedule.

This agreement shall not operate directly or indirectly to benefit anyone not named in the Schedule.

Schedule

FLORIDA
Any person for whom, or organization in which, you perform a service.

27060 (10-86} Page 1 of 1





PURCHASING DEPARTMENT
215 Manatee Avenue West

Bradenton, Florida 34205
Direct Line (941} 708-8770  FAX Line (941) 708-8485

Contract of Award Agreement No. 21-0053-MR

THIS AGREEMENT is entered into by and between the Manatee County School District, hereinafter “District” and
Playmore West, Inc., “Contractor”.

WITNESSETH, that the District and the Contractor in consideration of the mutual covenants contained herein agree
as follow:

1.

The Work: Contractor shall perform and render ali services as prescribed and required by the Instructions to
Proposers, Proposal Form, General Conditions, Specials Conditions, Scope of Work, Specifications, and all other
documents forming a part of the Proposal package and any other documents signed by both parties relating
to the subject matter of the Agreement, all of which are incorporated by reference as though set forth in full

herein for;
PARK AND PLAYGROUND EQUIPMENT, SDMC No. 21-0053

Contract Term: The term of this Agreement shall be from September 1, 2020_ through August 31, 2023 . Any
deviation from the awarded contract period or cancellation of any item(s) awarded may result in your company
being barred from doing business with the School District of Manatee County, in accordance with School
District Policies and Procedures. Multi-year contracts will automatically renew for one (1) year periods during
the initial contract period above, unless the District notifies the supplier of intent to rebid or negotiate new
terms ninety (90) days prior to the contract anniversary date. This Agreement shall not expire until all work
under Purchase Orders issued is completed, accepted and paid for by the District. All indemnification
provisions contained in the Agreement shall survive beyond the expiration of the Agreement.

Payment Terms: The standard payment terms for the School District of Manatee County are Net 30. Invoices
must include the purchase order number prominently displayed in order to receive payment. Payments will
be made only to the vendor listed on the purchase order,

Invoice Requirements: The selected Proposer shall submit an invoice to the District, each month, after the
services have been performed and have been received and accepted by the District. The amount charged shall
not be in excess of the rates and fees in the Agreement.

The date of the invoices shall not exceed ten (10) working days from the performance of the work. Under no
circumstances shall the invoice be submitted to the District in advance of the performance of the work.

The invoice shall contain the following basic information: the awarded Bidder's name and address, invoice
number, date of invoice, description of the service performed, the contract number, purchase order number,
and any discounts. The invoice shall be in detail sufficient for a proper pre-audit and post audit thereof. Each
bill or invoice must properly identify the services, portion of services, and expenses for which compensation is
sought.

Non-Funding: In the event sufficient budgeted funds are not available for a new fiscal period, the Purchasing
Department shall notify the vendor of such an occurrence and the contract shall terminate on the last day of
the current fiscal period without penalty or expense to the District.

Termination for Cause: The School District of Manatee County reserves the right to terminate this contract
in whole or in part at any time before the date of completion, in the event it is determined that the provider

has failed to comply with the conditions of the agreement. The School Board shall promptly notify the Provider
in writina of the determinatian and the reacnnc for the tarminatinn tnnathar with tha affactive data nf tha





Contract of Award Agreement
[Bid/RFP Park and Playground Equipment, SDMC No. 21-0053-MR

9.

10.

1.

termination. Payments made to Providers or recoveries by the School Board under contracts terminated for
cause shall be in accordance with the legal rights and liabilities of the parties under the laws of the State of
Florida. Termination for cause includes terminations under 215.4725, F.S.

Termination for Convenience: Termination of this contract in whole or in part may be made by School District
Manatee County when the district determines that the continuation of the contract would not produce
beneficial results commensurate with the further expenditure of funds or in furtherance of the goals and
directives of the School District Manatee County. Termination may be initiated within 30 days’ notice when
Board approval is not required and subject to Board approval when required.

Compliance with the Sunshine Law: The Florida Sunshine Law is a series of laws designed to guarantee that
the public has access to the public records of governmental bodies in Florida, Fla. Stat. sec. 286.011 et. seq.
and Fla. Stat. sec. 119.01 et. seq. The contracting party with The School Board of Manatee County hereby
acknowledges and agrees to comply with The Florida “Sunshine” Law, including but, not limited to keeping
and maintaining all records that relate and/or pertain to the terms of this agreement available for inspection
and copying, public records requests, internal audits and for any other informational purpose.

Equal Employment Opportunity: Except as otherwise provided under 41 CFR Part 60, all contracts that meet
the definition of “federally assisted construction contract” in 41 CFR Part 60-1.3 must include the equal
opportunity clause provided under 41 CFR 60-1.4(b), in accordance with Executive Order 11246, “Equal
Employment Opportunity” (30 FR 12319, 12935, 3 CFR Part, 1964- 1965 Comp., p. 339), as amended by
Executive Order 11375, "Amending Executive Order 11246 Relating to Equal Employment Opportunity,” and
implementing regulations at 41 CFR part 60, "Office of Federal Contract Compliance Programs, Equal
Employment Opportunity, Department of Labor.”

Anti-Discrimination: a. the bidder certifies that they are in compliance with the non-discrimination clause
contained in Section 202, Executive Order 11246, as amended by Executive Order 11375 relative to equal
employment opportunity for all persons without regard to race, color, religion, sex or national origin. The
provisions of the ADA Act of 1990 pertaining to employment shall also be applicable. b. the bidder shall not
discriminate on the basis of race, gender, gender identity or expression, religion, national origin, ethnicity,
sexual orientation, age or disability in the solicitation, selection, hiring, or treatment of sub-contractors,
vendors, suppliers, or commercial customers. Bidder shal! provide equal opportunity for sub-contractors to
participate in all of its public sector and private sector sub-contracting opportunities, provided that nothing
contained in this clause shall prohibit or limit otherwise lawful effarts to remedy the effects of marketplace
discrimination that has occurred or is occurring in the marketplace. Bidder understands and agrees that
violation of this clause is a material breach of the contract and may result in contract determination,
debarment, or other sanctions.

Minority, Small, and Women Owned Business: School District of Manatee County encourages the use of
Minority Owned Businesses, Small Businesses, and Women Owned Businesses. Contractor agrees to ensure
small businesses, minority owned businesses and women's business enterprises are used whenever possible,
such as when participation as partners, joint-venture's, prime contractor, sub-contractors, and in contracting
opportunities.

Force Majeure: The term "FORCE MAJEURE" means circumstances beyond the reasonable control of a party,
(such as acts of God, government restriction, wars, insurrections, labor disputes, financial insolvency, economic
hardship, strife, failure of suppliers, communications or data systems) which delay or prevent the party from
performing under the terms of this agreement. Affected performance obligations will be suspended during

Page 2 of 8





Contract of Award Agreement
[Bid/RFP Park and Playground Equipment, SDMC No. 21-0053-MR

12

13.

14.

15.

16.

the duration of the Forge Majeure., In the event that the Force Majeure persists more than 90 days, the party
may elect to terminate this agreement upon written notice.

Governing Law: This agreement will be governed by the internal laws of the State of Florida, without regard
to its conflicts of laws rules. Each party agrees to comply with all applicable laws in the performance of this
agreement. All disputes are to be resolved in Manatee County, Florida by binding Arbitration before the
American Arbitration Association or other mutually agreed and similar forum. The costs of such dispute will
be borne by the individual party.

Davis-Bacon Act, as amended (40 U.S.C. 3141-3148): When required by Federal program legislation, all prime
construction contracts in excess of $2,000 awarded by non-Federal entities must include a provision for
compliance with the Davis-Bacon Act (40 U.S.C. 3141-3144, and 3146-3148) as supplemented by Department
of Labor regulations (29 CFR Part 5, “Labor Standards Provisions Applicable to Contracts Covering Federally
Financed and Assisted Construction”). In accordance with the statute, contractors must be required to pay
wages to laborers and mechanics at a rate not less than the prevailing wages specified in a wage determination
made by the Secretary of Labor. In addition, contractors must be required to pay wages not less than once a
week. The non-Federal entity must place a copy of the current prevailing wage determination issued by the
Department of Labor in each solicitation. The decision to award a contract or subcontract must be conditioned
upon the acceptance of the wage determination. The non-Federal entity must report all suspected or reported
violations to the Federal awarding agency. The contracts must also include a provision for compliance with
the Copeland "AntiKickback™ Act (40 US.C. 3145), as supplemented by Department of Labor regulations,

Contract Work Hours and Safety Standards Act (40 U.S.C. 3701-3708). Where applicable, all contracts
awarded by the nonFederal entity in excess of $100,000 that involve the employment of mechanics or laborers
must include a provision for compliance with 40 U.S.C. 3702 and 3704, as supplemented by Department of
Labor regulations (29 CFR Part 5). Under 40 U.S.C. 3702 of the Act, each contractor must be required to
compute the wages of every mechanic and laborer on the basis of a standard work week of 40 hours. Work in
excess of the standard work week is permissible provided that the worker is compensated at a rate of not iess
than one and a half times the basic rate of pay for all hours worked in excess of 40 hours in the work week.
The requirements of 40 U.S.C. 3704 are applicable to construction work and provide that no laborer or
mechanic must be required to work in surroundings or under working conditions, which are unsanitary,
hazardous, or dangerous. These requirements do not apply to the purchases of supplies or materials or articles
ordinarily available on the open market, or contracts for transportation or transmission of intefligence.

Rights to Inventions Made Under a Contract or Agreement: If the Federal award meets the definition of
“funding agreement” under 37 CFR §401.2 (a) and the recipient or sub recipient wishes to enter into a contract
with a small business firm or nonprofit organization regarding the substitution of parties, assignment or
performance of experimental, developmental, or research work under that “funding agreement,” the recipient
or sub recipient must comply with the requirements of 37 CFR Part 401, “Rights to inventions Made by
Nonprofit Organizations and Small Business Firms Under Government Grants, Contracts and Cooperative
Agreements,” and any implementing regulations issued by the awarding agency.

Clean Air Act (42 U.S.C. 7401-7671q.) and the Federal Water Pollution Control Act (33 US.C. 1251-1387), as
amended: Contracts and sub grants of amounts in excess of $150,000 must contain a provision that requires
the non-Federal award to agree to comply with all applicable standards, orders or regulations issued pursuant
to the Clean Air Act (42 U.S.C. 7401-7671q) and the Federal Water Pollution Control Act as amended (33Us.C
1251-1387). Violations must be reported to the Federal awarding agency and the Regional Office of the
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA). Mandatory standards and policies relating to energy efficiency which
are contained in the state energy conservation plan issued in compliance with the Energy Policy and

Conservation Act (42 U.S.C. 6201).
Page 3 0of 8





Contract of Award Agreement
[Bid/RFP Park and Playground Equipment, SOMC No. 21-0053-MR

17.

18.

19.

20.

21

22.

Debarment and Suspension (Executive Orders 12549 and 12689): A contract award (see 2 CFR 180.220) must
not be made to parties listed on the government wide Excluded Parties List System in the System for Award
Management (SAM), in accordance with the OMB guidelines at 2 CFR 180 that implement Executive Orders
12549 (3 CFR Part 1986 Comp., p. 189) and 12689 (3 CFR Part 1989 Comp. p. 235), "Debarment and
Suspension.” The Excluded Parties List System in SAM contains the names of parties debarred, suspended, or
otherwise excluded by agencies, as well as parties declared ineligible under statutory or regulatory authority
other than Executive Order 12549.

Byrd Anti-Lobbying Amendment (31 U.S.C. 1352): Contractors that apply or bid for an award of $100,000 or
more must file the required certification. Each tier certifies to the tier above that it will not and has not used
Federal appropriated funds to pay any person or organization for influencing or attempting to influence an
officer or employee of any agency, a member of Congress, officer or employee of Congress, or an employee
of a member of Congress in connection with obtaining any Federal contract, grant or any other award covered
by 31 USC. 1352. Each tier must also disclose any lobbying with non-Federal funds that takes place in
connection with obtaining any Federal award. Such disclosures are forwarded from tier to tier up to the non-
Federal award.

Section 6002 of The Solid Waste Disposal Act: The requirements of Section 6002 include procuring only
items designated in guidelines of the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) at 40 CFR part 247 that contain
the highest percentage of recovered materials practicable, consistent with maintaining a satisfactory level of
competition, where the purchase price of the item exceeds $10,000 or the value of the quantity acquired
during the preceding fiscal year exceeded $10,000; procuring solid waste management services in a manner
that maximizes energy and resource recovery; and establishing an affirmative procurement program for
procurement af recovered materials identified in the EPA guidelines. (78 FR 78608, Dec. 26, 201 3, as amended
at 79 FR 75885, Dec. 19, 2014).

Record Retention Requirements for Contracts Paid for with Federal Funds 2 CFR 5200.333: When federal
funds are expended by SDMC for any contract resulting from this procurement process, the vendor certifies
that it will comply with the record retention requirements detailed in 2 CFR §200.333. The vendor further
certifies that vendor will retain all records as required by 2 CFR §200.333 for a period of three years after
grantees or sub-grantees submit final expenditure reports or quarterly or annual financial reports, as
applicable, and all other pending matters are closed.

Indemnification: Contractor agrees to defend indemnify and hold harmiess the School Board, their agents,
employees, officers and Board Members against any and all third-party claims, losses, damages, expenses, or
liabilities arising from any action or failure to act with respect to this agreement to the extent provided by law.
When pertaining to a contract Contractor will obtain at its own cost and expense general liability insurance
with minimum coverage amounts of at least one million dollars per occurrence and three million doliars in
aggregate coverage and such insurance will name The School Board, their Board Members and School District
Employees as an additional insured. To the extent applicable, Contractor will maintain and furnish workers
compensation insurance. A certificate of insurance will be furnished within ten business days from the
execution of this agreement. Failure to provide such insurance allows the School Board, the election to
immediately terminate this agreement. Certain employees are subject to written waiver of indemnification.
Failure to provide such insurance allows the District the election to immediately terminate this agreement.

Insurance: Contractor shall furnish the School District of Manatee County with proof of:
a. Statutory Limits of Worker's Compensation in compliance with Chapter 440, Florida Statute, if required.
b. Employer's Liability Insurance in an amount not less than $1,000,000.00 per occurrence.

Page 4 of 8





Contract of Award Agreement
(Bid/RFP Park and Playground Equipment, SDMC No. 21-0053-MR

23.

24.

25.

26.

c. Comprehensive General Liability Insurance in an amount equal to or greater than $1,000,000.00 per
occurrence for any occurrence resulting in bodily injury or death to any one or group of persons,
including any consequential damages that arise therefrom.

.. If policy is on a "CLAIMS MADE" basis, contractor’s insurance carrier will identify policy as such
and indicate in writing the amount of claims paid by this policy and reserves outstanding. Policy
aggregates must equal at least two (2) times the occurrence limit.

d. Liability Insurance in an amount equal to or greater than $1,000,000.00 per occurrence for bodily injuries
and/or death to any person or persons caused by passenger automobiles or commercial vehicles.

e. Liability Insurance equal to or greater than $1,000,000.00 per occurrence for property damage caused
by passenger automobiles or commercial vehicles.

Compliance with Jessica Lunsford Act: The School District of Manatee County and State of Florida, requires
all contractors/subcontracts to comply with the Jessica Lunsford Act (JLA) which consists of a level I
background screening via fingerprinting. Vendors, individuals or entities under contract with the School Board
of Manatee County required to go on school grounds when students are present, must comply with the
requirements of the law and agree to indemnify and hold harmless the School Board of Manatee County for
any claims made against the School Board related to the failure to comply with Florida Statute Section
1012465 and Section 1012.32 Florida Statutes. Information on JLA requirements and how to comply can be

accessed at www.manateeschools.net.

Sovereign Immunity: The parties acknowledge and agree that the School Board of Manatee County, Florida,
as an agency of the State of Florida, is a sovereign entity that is by law immune from suit except to the extent
specified in 768.28 of Florida Statutes. No provision of the agreement shall constitute, or be interpreted as, a
waiver of sovereign immunity, and all defenses relative to sovereign immunity shall be preserved.

IF THE CONTRACTOR HAS QUESTIONS REGARDING THE APPLICA BILITY OF CHAPTER 119,
FLORIDA STATUTES, TO THE CONTRACTOR' SDUTY TO

PROVIDE PUBLIC RECORDS RELATING TO THIS CONTRACT, CONTACT THE CUSTODIAN

OF PUBLIC RECORDS:

Linda Lambert, Communications/ Public Records Associate, 215 Manatee Avenue W. Bradenton, Florida, 34205

{941) 708-8770 lamberti@manateeschools. net

Entire Agreement: The proposal and this agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the parties
and supersedes all prior agreements or representations, whether written or oral, concerning its subject matter.
This agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which will be deemed an original and
all of which will constitute one and the same instrument. The terms of this agreement will supersede any
conflicting terms in any counterpart, exhibit or attachment. No modification, amendment, or waiver of any
provision of this agreement will be effective unless in writing and signed by both parties. Notice is by writing
sent certified mail.

Authority to Execute: The individual executing this Agreement on behalf of the Contractor is duly and fully
authorized to execute this Agreement on behalf of the Contractor and to bind the Contractor to each and
every, condition and covenant of the Contract Documents.

SIGNATURES:

CONTRACTOR

Page 50f8





Contract of Award Agreement
[Bid/RFP Park and Playground Equipment, SODMC No. 21-0053-MR

///’,4\,@ §-4-2

Signature Date
Ly gosSTee g presipes T
Type or Print Name Title
/04,4 Vimore WesT, |ac. 39 a4t 2Hoo
Business/Company Name Phone

[0 DEER Ry Fakns 14, $0iTE] 239 na; 2vo;

Address Fax
ET. MYELS, £C 339(4.¢6 (A foe Alaymoreen lal. com
City, State, Zip Email

SCHOOL DISTRICT OF MANATEE COUNTY

Pitelnll 7 B 9/2/2020
Legal Counsel Date
Superintendent Date
SCHOOL BOARD
%%% 9/3/2020
Board Chair Date

Page 6 of 8





Contract of Award Agreement
[Bid/RFP Park and Playground Equipment, SDMC No. 21-0053-MR

ADDENDUM A

CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM
SUPPLIER NAME: Playmore West, Inc.

TELEPHONE NUMBER:

LIST EMPLOYEE(s) THAT WILL BE DOING WORK FOR THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OF MANATEE
COUNTY: Please print clearly and duplicate form as needed. Please list badge expiration for all employees

who currently have a contractor's badge. If a designated employee does not have a contractor's badge,
indicate their Appointment Date and Time for fingerprinting.

Please reference the District website for JLA requirements: https://www.manateeschools.net/ Page/6689
Last Name, First Name

Contractor/ILA Badge Expiration Fingerprint ApptDate/Time

Page 7 of 8






Contract of Award Agreement
[Bid/RFP Park and Playground Equipment, SDMC No. 21-0053-MR

@
O

| SUPPLIERS MUST-HAVE-A-VALID-HEA BADGE-TO-PERFORM-SERVICES ON-SCH C
SUPPLIERS WITH NO BADGE, MUST BE ESCORTED ON AND OFF CAMLEUS_AND_SHBERMISEDJMHILE__.

RENDERING SERVICES.

Contractor/Vendor Disqualifiable Offenses:
& Any offense listed in s. 943.0435 (1){a) 1., relating to the registration of an individual as a sexual offender.
& Section 393,135, relating to sexual misconduct with certain developmentally disabled clients and thereporting
of such sexual misconduct.
% Section 394.4593, relating to sexual misconduct with certain mental health patients and the reporting of such
sexual misconduct.
< Section 775.30, relating to terrorism.
< Section 782.04, relating to murder.
< Section 787.01, relating to kidnapping.
& Any offense under chapter 800, relating to lewdness and indecent exposure.
< Section 826.04, relating to incest.
& Section 827.03, relating to child abuse, aggravated child abuse, or neglect of a child.

Page 80f 8





NOTICE OF INTENT TO AWARD
BID ON PARK AND PLAYGROUND EQUIPMENT, MCSD No. 21-0053-MR
CONTRACT PERIOD: SEPTEMBER 1, 2020 THROUGH AUGUAST 31, 2023

BOARD APPROVED ON AUGUST 2§, 2020

Page 1 of 21





Bids Duc: 3:00 p.m., July 22,2020

TABULATION OF BIDS ON PARK AND PLAYGROUND EQUIPMENT, MCSD No. 21-0053-MR

ITEM J: PLAYGROUND EQUIPMENT

BIDDERS: Catalog Name Number Discount
SRP Components 2020 5%
SportsPlay 2018 ; 5%
» Recreation 2019 {13 %
Atliletic Connectlon 2020/ I 5%
‘Bison 202021 ' 5%
Jaypim '2019-2020 (2) | 5%
A&B Managemeni Group, Inc. dba Southern Park and Play Systems Hadar A T | | R R T s e e Ty
R3/Groands for-Play 2 2%
tltenPiny 3 2%
14 Scalptore 4 %
Chikdforms 5 2%
{Playlopla 6 1%
Freenotes Harmony q %
SRP Barts 9 %
SportiPlay 1 10 2%
Advanced Recreational Concepits ‘Dynamo Sy :__i i 2 30"5: _____ S| (R T 2%
|
Apollo Sunguard Systems, Inc, No Bid No Bid ‘NoBid!
iPlay and Park Structures T A4 0%
Big Toys 8 5%
UltraPiny X 5%
Freesotes Harmony 1 19 5%
Soug Play ' X 5%
. Sportipley 4 X 5%
jBIiss Products and Services, Inc. Elephant Play || bt X it £ 5%
i ;
Crealive Shade Solotions Ne Bid Mo Bid No Bld!
Industrial Shadeparts, Inc. Industria] Shadeports 00 i 10%6
Kompan, Inc. . ‘Kempan US Price List. 1 ’ %

Page 2 of 21






TABULATION OF BIDS ON PARK AND PLAYGROUND EQUIPMENT, MCSD No. 21-0053-MR

Bids Due; 3:00 p.m., July 22, 2020

ITEM 1: PLAYGROUND EQUIFMENT
BIDDERS: Catalog Name Number Diununl
SRP - Superior Play Components || |
SRP -_Gmnds.forl‘liy_
SRP - Freeantes Harmoay Park:

'Big Tays
Lamicr Plans, Inc. dba Korkat Mhyaamo

[McTEOR Education, LLC

‘Bieuchers;

UPC Parks :
Miller Recreation Equipment & Design, Inc./Miracle Recreation Equipment, CX Action Hy&ﬂ_

PlayCare Wisconsin DBA Game Time Game Time

Playmore West, Inc /Berliner.

E,E-
Big

Playspace Services, Inc. e o h_m.f i;

s
i a:
.é‘

Playpower LT Farmingian, Inc. Llftle Tikes Conimercisl

Page 3 of 21





Bids Duc: 3:00 p.m., July 22, 2020

TABULATION OF BIDS ON PARK AND PLAYGROUND EQUIPMENT, MCSD No. 21-0053-MR

ITEM 1: PLAYGROUND EQUIPMENT

e BIDDERS: Catalog Name Number Discount
Tambette 2019-20 %
Piay Gronnd Equipment:com Volume 2' I 10%
Project Innovations, Inc. Kids Pro Surf Torf & Play Pad. Profoct asovatisos T ! 5%
Rep Services. Inc. Landseaps Sirociares, Inc. EE %
Adventure Playground Systems Playgronnd & Park Besign| 3%
KidstulT Playsystem Catalog #1005 %
Chilldforms Valame 12 3%
Supenor Park Systems, Inc. Childforms I Sales Brochure ! kY
Heoderson Recreation i 2020 Eries List 6%
Swartz Associales, Ine. Action Play Bysierm b wWPriceldd . 2N 1!..“‘
Top Line Recreation, Inc. BCI Barke e e ol ] 5%
Varsity Spons dba BSN Sports, LLC (42) BSN Sperts Eqolpment, 2057307 110%

Page 4 of 21






TABULATION OF BIDS ON PARK AND PLAYGROUND EQUIPMENT, MCSD No. 21-0053-MR

Bids Due: 3:00 p.m., July 22, 2020

ITEM 2: SITE EQUIPMENT
BIDDERS: Catalop Nome Number Discount
Jﬂlllg_ck [ 260 - 2019 ! 1B 5%
‘Ultra gﬂn 1l 1220 :! -f:"
Uttra Play iI': 2030 1 5%,
‘Pally Products I Z019! { 3
A&B Management Group, Inc. dba Southern Park and Play Systems Superior Stie. Amenities T I T
Uy e — —-gﬁ_m —
SRP Ameaities. 1 1 3%
Paris Fliness and Amenities 13" II 2%,
ActioaFit 24 1| 3%
Blson| | 18 ] 3%
The Pack Catalog theparkeatalog.com 2%
JeyPro | 116! 3%
NRS Bleachers ! 19| 3%
Advanced Recreational Concepts Ky Park 1 e 21 4 2%
| i
Apolle Sunguard Systems, Inc. i ‘No Bid, ! L . Nobid IL No'Bid!
i |' =
Juybawk Plastice/Frog Purnishings| | ! 5%
'Doty & Sons Conevele Eroducts. | ] [ ;'“'
Action Fit J j 5%,
Bliss Products and Services, Inc. 'Bark Park: S e i I, 5% ;
e r T —— L E— e o
5
; No'R | 1 | ‘No BLY
Creative Shade Solutions _ _No_Bﬁl'_.. |E ____io_l_ﬂ_dl o 4' -NO_B_I_II;..._.‘.._
Industria} Shadeports, Inc. . Toddsriel Shadigrts J_ .. | R |
i f
Kompan, Inc. _ TPPPrice List HE i ALY

Page 5 of 21





Bids Duc: 3:00 p.m., July 22, 2020

TABULATION OF BIDS ON PARK AND PLAYGROUND EQUIPMENT, MCSD No. 21-0053-MR

ITEM 2: SITE EQUIPMENT i
BIDDERS: Catalog Name Number Discount
Lanier Plans, Inc. dba Korkat SRP - Superior Amenities l 2020 4%
McTEOR Education, LLC Kidstuff Playsystems 2005, .| ADDM%(S |
E— I - :. e 1 ....h. CO ] --znzn - P 51“‘.-
'Daugins Todustries 1 %
'Rison Sports ! . 5%
Kay Park | | 5%
Wabath Valley 5%
Foresite Designs 5%
Murdock Fountalos 5%
Most Dependable Fountains 5%
RCP Sheliers 5%
Coverworx Shelters 5%
Miller Reercatton Equipment & Design, Inc/Miracle Recreation Equipment, CO DogiPet (Pet Stations) 5%
GTiSite 2020 5%,
PlayCore Wisconsin DBA Game Time Ultra Site 2020 1" 5%
1 ;
Playmore West, Inc. - Wabsash Valley 2020 i) 5%
Ultrasite 1 T Tastall Only
SRP Ameoitles 12 Install Only
ParisFliness and Amenities 13 Tnstall Only
ActlonFit 14 fosinli Oaly
‘Blson 15 Tnstall Quly
The'Park Catalog theparkestatog.com: Tustsl] Only
JayPro 16 Install Only
NRS Bicachers 19 Instail Osity
Playspace Services, Inc. Kay Park 21 [Snstall ODuky
Playpawer LT Farmumgton, Inc. Luttte Thes Commerelal 2020 (29) L 5% 30)

Page G of 21





TABULATION OF BIDS ON PARK AND PLAYGROQUND EQUIPMENT, MCSD No. 21-0053.-MR

Bids Due: 3:00 p.m., July 22, 2020

ITEM 2: SITE EQUIPMENT

BIDDERS: Catalog Name Number Discount
Ptay, Ground Eguipment.com: \Vohume 2. ;.l ll!!}
Project Innovations, Inc. Frog Furekdiings : 018 ﬁl_:’f" e
f B j
Rep Services. [nc. ‘DuMor Site’ g i | St i 3%
Sapertor Ameatties] ] 2020 Catileg ' 2%
Kay ParkRecreation | 2020 Gataleg: j 2%
Superior Park Sysicms, Inc. Adventurs Site Amenities ] ] esign Gulde | 2%l
'Sitescapes)iune, j 20PriceList/ (5%
Kay ParkRecreation’ | 2020 | (6%
Ultra Site ! ‘2020 Price List i %
Vists Furnlshings 2020 Pricollist; , 5%
Superior, Site Amenities: 2020 Briee'List: ! %
Blue Valley Induttrics 2020 Prics List : 5%
Jsypro Sports | 2020 T%
National Recreation Systems ! 2020 Price List %
Swartz Assoctates, Inc. __ MyTCoat, 1 ﬁi_‘;mm L
Top Line Recreation, Inc. ‘Premier Polysted ! Mk b I 3% j
| —— . r PTa —i
Varsity Sporis dba BSN Sports, LLC (42) /BSN Sperts Equipment| 2087307 | 10%

Page 7 of 21





Bids Due: 3:00 p.m., July 22, 2020

TABULATION OF BIDS ON PARK AND PLAYGROUND EQUIPMENT, MCSD No. 21-0053-MR

ITEM 3: SHADE STRUCTURE

BIDDERS: Cafalog Nate Number Discount
Fiberbuoilt 2019 T3
Saperfor Shade Volame 11 5%
A&B Management Group, Inc. dba Southem Parsk and Play Systems BiySnan 2020 b Y
N SRP Shade 1 TNARY, PR

Uttra Shade 1181 5%

! Ball Fabrics baltfabricecom 1%
JCON Shelters 12 5%

Cedar,Forest Products 23 5%

'RCP Shelter 24 5%

Advanced Recreational Concepts SRP Shelter. 15 : '5%

I
Apollo Sunguard Sysiems, Inc. s Apello Surguard 2019 3 . B%(6) ..

Shade Systems ¥ '$%

Shade Ameriea 5%

Ultra Shade 5%

Ultra Shelter 5%

Cedar Forest 55;}6

USA Shade 5%

|Bliss Products and Services, Inc. Superior it 5%
{Creative Shade Solutions Creative Shade (10) 1 1%
Industrial Shadeports, Inc. Industrial Ehadeparts 2‘_20 ssiagik: 0%
Kampan, Inc. TPP Price List. %

Page 8 of 21






TABULATION OF BIDS ON PARK AND PLAYGROUND EQUIPMENT, MCSD No. 21-0053-MR

Bids Due: 3:00 p.m., July 22, 2020

ITEM 3: SHADE STRUCTURE
BIDDERS: Catolog Name Number
Lanier Plans, Inc. dba Korkat m-m - Amdalties : e e )
i 3
McTEOR Education, LLC 'Kidstoff Piaysystesms. ' 1003
Mikler Recreation Equipment & Design, Tnc.Miracle Recreation Equipment, CX = |USA Shade | - ]

PayCore Wisconsin DBA Game Time GT Shade 2018/ 2020
USA'Shade 2020
Sbade Systems| 2020
Apollo Sungunrd 2020
Playmore West, Inc, : 'Snperior Shelters Sy ]
SRP Slinte 37
Ultrashade 18
Ball Fabrica ‘ballfabrics.com’
TCON Shelters p ]
Cedar PorestiProducts 3
RGP Shelier, 24
Playspace Services, Inc. . SRP, Shelter 2 25
Playpower LT Farmington, Inc. ‘Liiftle Tikes Commercia) i .2620 81)° | 5% G

Page 9 of 21





Bids Due: 3:08 p.m., July 22, 2020

TABULATION OF BIDS ON PARK AND PLAYGROUND EQUIPMENT, MCSD No. 21-0053-MR

ITEM 3: SHADE STRUCTURE

G ~__ BIDDERS: Catalog Name Number Discount
Praject Innovations, (ne o Pro Shade %
SkyWays Sbades . 3%
USA Shade ! %

Rep Services. Ine, Porter Corp & 3%

: Shade Systems, Ine, i ProductCatsiog %
{Superior Park Systems, Inc. s e Adventure Shede Structures 'Playground & Park Design Gu!doil" 3%
Ultra Shade 2020 Price List i 4%
Swanz Associates, Inc. O Utira Shelter 2020 Price List: T 4%
Shade System, Inc. 03 ™%
Tap Line Recreation, Inc. ) Americona 4 5%
Varsiry Sports dba BSN Sports, LLC . BSN Sperts Equipment: 20-57307 10%

Page 10 of 21






Bids Due: 3:00 p.m., July 22, 2020

TABULATION OF BIDS ON PARK AND PLAYGROUND EQUIPMENT, MCSD No. 21-0053-MR

ITEM 4: SURFACING MATERIALS

Catalog Name Number Discount
R il : —— T —
il i A
A&B Management Group, Inc. dba Southem Park and Play Systems Garlck i 2020-21 Qootation, . | LA
Robber Desigas | s %),
Advanced Recreational Concepts Playspuce ADA WoodMuich || per regloast suppiler: | 5% 0
T il T =~
Apollo Sunguard Systems, Inc. NoBid| |No B i 'ﬁé"!i
Safetylst) ! TR S%
Woed Mulch\Products | 5%
Xgrass I 5%
Zeager 5%
Fisar, 1] 5%
|Esst Cosst Mulch| i 5%
Bliss Producis and Services, inc, IMC Ogatiloor. s il 5%
i e e r —
[
Creative Shade Solutions NoBid| | No Bid| Na:Bid =
- : s —
Industrial Shadeports, Inc, Tndustrial Shadegorts f 2020 il 10%
— S5 — —- T
Turf Sorfacing ; i 4%
PIP Surfacing g 4%
Rubber Sefoty Thes | 4%
Kompan, tuc. Rubber Mulch L 4%

Page 11 of 21





Bids Due: 3:00 p.m., July 22, 2020

TABULATION OF BIDS ON PARK AND PLAYGROUND EQUIPMENT, MCSD No. 21-0053-MR

ITEM 4: SURFACING MATERIALS

BIDDERS: - Catalog Name Number Discount
!
b 3
Lanier Plans, Inc. dba Korkat Gutdoor Safety Surfacieg -.‘l 5%
I
MeTEOR Education, LLC Kidstu{f Playsysiems 1005 ADD 34% (15)
Rubber Recycle (Shredded Rubber) 5%
Fibar Systems (EWF) 5%
Forever Lawn (Artiicial Turf) 5%
NoFautlt (Poured Io Place Surfacing) 5%
Miller Recreation Equipment & Design, Inc./Miracle Recreation Equipment, C( Durzbie Lawn {Artificiel Turf) o dﬁ
PlayCore Wisconsin DHA Game Time GT Impnx 1020 = 5%
Robertson TOT Turl { 3%
No Pantt i %
X Grass j 3%
Farever Lawn i %
Mulch & Soll, Co. l %
Playmore West, Inc. Zeager A 3%
Robber Designs 8 { | 5% (24)
Playspace Services, Inc. Playipate ADA Wood Mulch' ‘Per Rogiooal Supplier . . || 5% (25
Playpower LT Farmingion, Inc. No Faalt NiA ‘5% (%)

Page 12 of 21






TABULATION OF BIDS ON PARK AND PLAYGROUND EQUIPMENT, MCSD No. 21-0053-MR

Bids Due: 3:00 p.m., July 22, 2020

ITEM 4: SURFACING MATERIALS

BIDDERS: Catio! Name Number

Project Innovations, Inc. | Kids Pre Surl Twrf & PlayPad | | E!l'l_l.llﬂﬁ' vations Ion's R !I! i
‘Forever Cawn’ | 3 T 3%
VitefTurt ' | 3
Mo Fault Sparts Groop
1”&!
Rep Services. Inc. rvine|

e —— —

Poruver I
Supenor Park Systems, Inc. . Forever 1 N
Foresty Resources
Cowart & Mukb

'IMC Ontdoor
Swanz Associates, Ine. Plérect _51_‘ her Products

Top Linc Recreation, Inc. ; NaBid|

| Varsity Sparts dba BSN Sports, LLC (42) 'BSN Sperts Equipinent:

Page 13 of 21





TABULATION OF BIDS ON PARK AND PLAYGROUND EQUIPMENT, MCSD No. 21-0053-}R

Bids Due: 3:00 p.m., July 22, 2020

ITEM 5: INSTALLATION OF PLAYGROUND EQUIPMENT, SITE EQUIPMENT, SHADE

STRUCTURE AND SURFACING MATRERIAL

BIDDERS: Instalier/Sub Contraclor Name Percentage Mark up
‘Ultimate Attitude, LLC 0%
A&B Management Group, Inc. dba Southem Park and Play Sysiems Soothern Park sud Play Syricoa 10"%
Playspace Services - playgrounds %
Playspace Services - Siade Install 49%
Playspace Services - Shie Furnishings 5%
|Ptayspace Serviees - Safety Surfacing *(5)
Advanced Recreational Concepls Mayspace Services - Shetien _69%
Cocozzs Coastruction & Consulting “15%)
Dragon Recrestion Services 5%
Someson Homes 5%
Apollo Sunguard Systems, Inc. The Best of Sonthwest Framing 75%
Bliss Products 50% (THB)
Shady Surfacing 50% (THB)
Jammin Playgrounds 50% (7H8)
Complete Construoction 50% (M8
Premier Recreation. 50% (T)E)
Bliss Products and Services, [nc. Stewanrt Teonlds 50% (T}
Creative Shade Solutions Crestive Shade {10) _50% (11}
Industrial Shadepons, Inc. Industrial Bhadeports 130% (41}
Kompan, Inc. Precision Playgrounds, Fuc. || 30%-100% (12){23} |

Page 14 of 21






TABULATION OF BIDS ON PARK AND PLAYGROUND EQUIPMENT, MCSD Na, 21-0053-MR

Bids Due: 3:00 p.m., July 22, 2020

ITEM §: INSTALLATION OF PLAYGROUND EQUIPMENT, SITE EQUIPMENT, SHADE
STRUCTURE AND SURFACING MATRERIAL

BIDDERS: Instalter/Sub Cnnlruclor Name Perceulgﬁ Mark up

e 1k

Lanicr Plans, Inc. dba Korkat

'qu-' : m‘n‘a.qié.ﬁxuitﬂ'

MeTEOR Education, LLC
[Mitter Recreation Equipment & Design, Inc./Miracle Recreation Equipmem, €. | | . 2T%
-+ -
I'thpmb ! f a‘mﬁ
PlayCore Wisconsin DBA Game Time Shade it 30% =
Piaymore West, Inc. - Playgroand Riuipmeat: ' %'_"
l'hymouwut; Tue. - SIhW| | ﬁ!%z
o
Playmore West, Inc. i g0 ]
[
| =
Playspace Scrvices, Inc. ; | . '65%.
ZPhywnmPhﬁmLIC Playmmd udl'l‘hﬂ!ﬂi Baris) | 4T% B9
rwrhym‘ubc -Slta M'.P“I' 1 BN
Playpower LT Farmington, Inc., No it - Bont lu‘!llu s:rrue (7 5%

Page 15 of 21





TABULATION OF BIDS ON PARK AND PLAYGROUND EQUIPMENT, MCSD No. 21-0053-MIR

Bids Due: 3:00 p.m., July 22, 2020 |

o " "ITEM 5: INSTALLATION OF PLAYGROUND EQUIPMENT, SITE EQUIPMENT, SHADE
STRUCTURE AND SURFACING MATRERJAL
i BIDDERS: Installes/Sub Contractor Name Perceniage Mark up
| 'Projéct Innovations-Piaygroand Equipment 7 8%
Project Innovations-Pro Shades $0%
Projectrinnovations-Kids Pro Suft Tarf & Play Pad. , *«35)
Project Innovations, Inc. (36) Praject hwﬂiﬂu&w&m o B3| L T 60% _
Jobnny Pitts Consirnctien 85%
Rep Services. Inc. Al Bosgraufand Soos, Moe. B . 85%%
FFG Development. and Construction . | 100%
Sports Systems Internationnl, fnc. | 100%
Huriey Construction ! 100%
Superior Park Systents, Inc, i 100%
Easygreens 1100%
Supcnor Park Systens, Inc. Forever lawn il 100%
| Kennlca, Juc, 34% ~110% @839
Swartz Associales, [nc. Rida Group Coustruction | 34% - 110% M_
Huriey Construction, Inc. 36%
Top Line Recreation, Inc, Al %Iﬂ& Wi 35%
Varsity Sporis dba BSN Sports, LLC {42) No Bid NoBid|

Page 16 of 21





TABULATION OF BIDS ON PARK AND PLAYGROUND EQUIPMENT, MCSD Na. 21-0053-MR

Bids Due: 3:00 p.m., July 22, 2020

ITEM 6: REPAIRS HOURLY RATE-

ITEM 7: PERCENTAGE MARK

BIDDERS: PER HOUR UP FOR REPAIR MATERIAL

A&B Managemeni Group, Inc. dba Southern Park and Play Sysiems _____ Siso00 _NoBld.
|

Advanced Recreational Concepts 15197.50. e _ 0%
Apalle Sunguard Systems, Inc. NoBW. ] No Bid e
Bliss Products and Services, Inc. $250.00 (9) bt ;] < | 25% (%)
Creative Shade Solutions . $1soo) = 0%
Industrial Shadeports, Inc, ! 526:0_0__ - 115“. e
Kompan, Inc. $200.00 ]'r 1L )]

Page 17 of 21

Digital Catalogs

Digital Catzlogs

Digital Catalogs

Printed Catalogs

Digital Catalogs

Printed Catalogs

Digital Catalog

Dipital Catalog
Printed Catalogs





TABULATION OF BIDS ON PARK AND PLAYGROUND EQUIPMENT, MCSD No, 21-0053-MR

Bids Due: 3:00 p.m., July 22, 2020

ITEM 6: REPAIRS HOURLY RATE- | ITEM 7: PERCENTAGE MARK
BIDDERS: PER HOUR UP FOR REPAIR MATERIAL
Lanicr Plans, In¢. dba Korkat 575.00 %
MeTEOR Education, LLC $75.00 {20) H 20% (20).
Miller Recreation Equipment & Design, Inc/Miracle Recreation Equipment, C( $150.00 | 0%
PlayCore Wisconsin DBA Game Time $100.00 0%
Playmore West, Inc. $115.00 0% B
Playspacc Services, Inc. 5197.50 : 30%
Playpower LT Farmington, Inc. 5100.00 25%

Digital Catalog

Digital price list/ No cata

No Catalog

Printed Catalogs

Digital Catalog

Printed Catalogs

Digitad Catalog with inst.

rage 18 of 21

Printed Caotalags





Bids Due: 3:00 p.m., July 22, 2020

TABULATION OF BIDS ON PARK AND PLAYGROUND EQUIPMENT, MCSD No. 21.0053-MR

ITEM 6: REPAIRS HOURLY RATE- | ITEM 7: PERCENTAGE MARK
BIDDERS: PER HOUR upP FOR REP.AIP MATERIAL
Project Innovations, Inc. 34000! ¥ :I 451? el
IRep Services. Inc. No Bid | 'l_%_!_lld
Superior Park Systems, Inc. $285.00| — am
Swanz Associates, Inc. $200.00 (40): NoBid'
Top Lanc Recreation, Inc. i S_S_SIF)_.OO. 29.00% e
Varsity Sports dba BSN Sports, LLC (42) ‘No Bid| ||: No Bid

Page 19 of 21

Digital Catalog
Printed Catalogs

Printed Catalogs

Printed Catalogs

No Catalogs

Digital Catalog

No Catalops





TABULATION OF BIDS ON PARK AND PLAYGROUND EQUIPMENT, MCSD No. 21-0053-MR

Bids Due: 3:00 p.m., July 22, 2020

NOTES:

{1) Open Market/Playgrounds

{2) Allsport/2020 Athletic Eqpn

{3) or discounts applied in catalog

{4) per discount applied in Playspace catalog

{5) Discounts included in Playspace/Rubber Designs catalog

(6) See attached copy of price list

(7} This does nat include any site prep, permitting or concrete work. Shelter and shade foundations will be additional. Some vendars offer

a delivered and instaited price which will be discounted appropriately in the product discount. Site work and concrete including foundations
will be priced per job. Sport court construction priced per job.

{8) Only Big Toys and Play and Park Structures require installer certification

(9) Rental Equipment Mark Up will be 10% as altowed on Page 12

(10} 2020 Manatee Schools Catalog

{11) Shade Price

{12) 30% Equipment, 60% Site Equipment, Shade 100%

{13) Mat instalfation is based upon each unit - $35.00 per unit

Border Installation is based upon each unit - $15.00 per unit

Pour in Place Pricing and Turf includes installation

EWT installation is based on cubic yard - $16 per cubic yd

Rubber Tile Instalation is based upon square footage - $3 per sq. ft.
Rubber Mulch Installation is based upon square footage - 510.00 per sq. ft.

{14) Markup for Repair Materials: Repair materials would be Kompan Spare Parts. Xompan has over 65,000 spare parts for current product lines
as well as past product lines. Each part has a retail price and includes all markups. We would be happy to provide a Parts Price List in
clectronic format, if SDMC would like 10 vicw the list.

(15) Sell Price + (ADD) %

{16) Minimum $3500.00

(17) 60% of safcty surfacing cost

(18) 100% of shade siruciure cost

(19) Please nolc all 1iems may be negotiated for a panticular job

(20) Kidstuff Playsystems will only service equipment manufactured by Kidstuff Playsysiems, Olympic Recreation or Recreation Creations, LLC.

(21) 8% S0000 - $4999

12% $5000 - 59999
15% S10000 - $14999
18% S15000 - §24999
20% $25000 - Above Discount does not include freight, specials/sales flyer, pans
{22) Bleachers Discount docs not include freight, specials/sales flyer, pans
{(23) Engincered Wood Fiber

Page 20 0f 21





TABULATION OF BIDS ON PARK AND PLAYGROUND EQUIPMENT, MCSD No. 21-8053-MR

Bids Due: 3:00 p.m., July 22, 2020

NOTES:

(24) or per discounts applicd in catalog

(25} per discount applied in Playspace catalog

(26) Discounts included in Playspace/Rubber Designs Catalog

(27) OFf Playgrounds Sets - Excludes Tot Builders, Customn Design Studio, Early Childhood Clever Climbers and Tot Tree
(28) OIT Paris

(29) Pages 182 to 185

(30) ofT site amenilies

(31) Pages 186 and 187

(32) Off Shade

(33) pff Safcry Surface (PIP)

(34) Which equates 10 35% of equipment list price before discount

(35) Included in Price

(36) Permits/Signed & Sealed Engineered Drawings not included. Prices TBD per Project

(37) Note: Prepay + Add Freight for all manufacturers. Any permitting requirements and costs (if applicable) will incur an additional fee,
{38} Playground Equipment - 34%

Site Equipment - 35%
Shade Structure - 110%
Surfacing Materials
Forestry Resources - 60%
Cowart Mulch - 60%
IMC Outdaor - 40%
Pierection Rubber Products 40%
(39) Prepay & Add freight for all manufacturers
{40) $900.00 Minimum charge for installation
{41) Industrial Shade Port manufactures and installs our own equipment
{42) BSN Sports Exceptions to parcentage off bid Spring 2020 catalog-see list

Failure 1o file a protest within the time prescribed in section 120.5 7(3), Florida Statutes, or failure to post the bond or other security required by

faw within the time alfowed for filing
a bond shall constitute ¢ waiver of praceedings under chapter 120, Florida Statutes.

Page 21 of 21







SINGLE SOURCE AWARD BID # $8-13694-23

Subject: EZ-I0 INTEROSSEOUS VASCULAR ACCESS SYSTEM

Department: JACKSONVILLE FIRE AND RESCUE

Description of Purchase:

Recommend approval of a Single Source award to Teleflex LLC for EZ-IO Interosseous Vascular Access
System for the Jacksonville Fire and Rescue Department. Period of service is for One (1) Year from date of
award. Total award expenditure amount not-to-exceed $250,000.00.

Funding Source: 00111.125004.552170.000000.00000000.00000.0000000 - To be encumbered by
Purchase Order Release (s).

Single Source Award To: Teleflex LLC

Price Justification: See attachment

Total Award: $250,000.00 Requisition #: FRRRS-500040-23
Attachments: Agency Memo, Single Source Form, Supplier Letter/Quote

Certification as to Single Source: David S. Castleman, Division Chief/Rescue

THE ABOVE PURCHASE IS RECOMMENDED FOR AWARD IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 126.206.

Analyst: Olive Wallace-Cohen ) Il/v)

ement Division

APPROVAL OF GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE
“ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS”

CHAIRMAN DATE '

-~ - - — =
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE:

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION

FORM GB-113, Revised 12/2007





OFFICE OF THE CHIEF OF RESCUE

December 06, 2022

TO: Dustin L. Freeman, Director of Procurement
FROM: David S. Castleman, Division Chief/RescueC ; ; ,‘f é ( Z’_:i\_.

RE: Sole source Recommendation

The Jacksonville Fire and Rescue Department uses the ARROW EZ-IO Intraosseous
Vascular Access System exclusively. The EZ-IO System requires proprietary patented
needles and power driver technology. No other 10 needle will work with these drivers,
which are carried on all JFRD Rescue Units. Teleftex LLC. is a wholly owned subsidiary of
Teleflex Incorporated.

Therefore, we are recommending the Procurement Department proceed with the single
source one year blanket contract in the amount of $250,000.00 awarded to Teleflex LLC.

Thank you

ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE

§15 N. Julia Street| Jacksonville, FL 322024128 | Phone: 904.255.3302 | Fax: $04.255.7787 | davids@coj.net





FINANCE & ADMINISTRATION DEPARTMENT, PROCUREMENT DIVISION
%

JUSTIFICATION FOR SINGLE SOURCE (JSS)

Pursuani to the City of Jacksonville Procurement Codey 126.206 & § 126,312, when requesting a purchase from a vendor subject to the
referenced sections. please complete this form to justify your request and submit to Procurement with applicable attachments.

1. Requesting Agency: Jacksonville Fire & Rescue
2. Nature and/or description of the EZ-10 25MM NEEDLE (BOX OF 5) EZ-10 15MM NEEDLE
requirement being requested. {BOX OF 5) EZ-1I0 POWER DRIVER EZ-STABILIZER(BOX
OF 5) EZ-I0 POWER DRIVER VASCULAR ACCESS PACK
Identify each item, component or The Jacksonville Fire and Rescue Department uses the
service being procured. (Attach ARROW EZ-IO Intraosseous Vascular Access System
R pronesell exclusively. The EZ-IO System requires proprietary

patented needles and power driver technology. No other
IO needle will work with these drivers, which are
carried on all JFRD Rescue Units.

Why does the City need these particular
goods or services?

3. Provide a detailed justification as to Teleflex LLC. is a wholly owned subsidiary of
why the requested goods/services can | Teleflex Incorporated. No other IO needle will work

orly be efficiendy and effectively with these drivers, which are carried on all JFRD
procured through the recommended .
Rescue Units.

Single Source vendor:

4. Date of Request 12/15/2022

5. Summary of Market Research
[Provide a description of the market research performed, how it was performed, by whom, and market research
results. Please spell out acronyms.]

[ Thorough Internet and web based research conducted by JFRD Rescue Division Chief, David Castleman.
Teleflex LLC was found to be the single provider for the required IO needles for the power driver technology
currently carried on all FJFRD Rescue Units. ]

6. Other Documentation (Check and attach all that apply)
W Supplier Quote

¥ Single Source Memo signed by Director

E= e — ——— — — —————  —— —— ———————————
Justification for Single Source, effective (01/2022 Page |





FINANCE & ADMINISTRATION DEPARTMENT, PROCUREMENT DIVISION

er 1c ere to list other documentation

Justification for Single Source, effective 01/2022 Page 2





Mo
e Special Price Agreement
Teleflex — Contract No. 50211678 Page
— Account No. 1073902 10of2
City of Jacksonville Fire
City of Jacksonville Fire
And Rescue
Attn: Logistics
355 Ellis Road South
JACKSONVILLE FL 32254
USA
Contract Type Notification Type Replacement for | Printed on Contract Dates
Direct Renawed 50172383 12/02/2022 §1/01/2023-12/31/2023

Teleflex LLC is pleased to offer this pricing for purchases made directly through Teleflex LLC. This pricing is offered
only for the account(s) listed herein. Teleflex LLC reserves the right to adjust this pricing at any time. Typographical
erors are subject to correction. All purchases are subject to Teleflex LLC's Standard Terms and Conditions of Sale -
Products (htips://www.teleflex.com/usa/enflegalterms-and-conditions-of-salefindex.html), which are incorporated
herein by reference and shall take precedence over any different, additional or conflicting terms set forth in any
customer purchase crder or other document presented in connection with the purchase of products hereunder.

Additional Comments

Material Brand Material Description Units SUoM Qty/SUoM Price Valid From Valid To
usp
9001-VC-005 Amow EZ-10 25MM NEEDLE (BOX OF 5) 1 BX SEABX 550.00 01/01/2023 12/31/2023
9018-VC-005 Amow EZ-10 15MM NEEDLE (BOX OF 5) 1 BX SEABX 550.00 010172023 12/31/2023
9058 Arrow EZ-10 POWER DRIVER 1 EA 209.00 01/01/2023  12/31/2023
8065 Arrow EZ-10 POWER DRIVER VASCULAR 1 EA 3095 01/01/2023 12/31/2023
ACCESS PACK

8066-VC-005 Arrow EZ-STABILIZER(BOX OF 5) 1 BX S5EABX 50.00 0101/2023 12/31/2023
9079-VC-005 Arow EZ-10 45MM NEEDLE (BOX OF 5) 1 BX SEABX 550.00 01/01/2023 12/31/2023
Teleflex LLC

3015 Carrington Miil Blvd Morrisville, NC 27560
Tel: (319) 544-8000 Fax: (919) 433-4995 Email:contractservices@teleflex.com www.teleflex.com






Special Price Agreement

LMK
Teleflex it Contract No. 50211678 Page
o Account No. 1073802 20f2
City of Jacksonville Fire
City of Jacksonville Fire
And Rescue
Attn: Logistics
355 Ellis Road South
JACKSONVILLE FL 32254
USA
Contract Type Notification Type Replacement for | Printed on Contract Dates
Direct Renewed 50172383 12/02/2022 01/01/2023-12/31/2023

Teleflex LLC is pleased to offer this pricing for purchases made directly through Teleflex LLC. This pricing is offered
only for the account(s) listed herein. Teleflex LLC reserves the right to adjust this pricing at any time. Typographical
errors are subject to commection. All purchases are subject to Teleflex LLC's Standard Terms and Conditions of Sale -
Products (https:Iiwww.teIeﬂex.comlusa!enllegaIlterms-and-conditions-of-saleﬁndex.html), which are incorporated
herein by reference and shall take precedence over any different, additional or conflicting terms set forth in any
customer purchase order or other document presented in connection with the purchase of products hereunder.

Additional Comments

1073902 City of Jacksanville Fira

Customer No. Customer Name Customer Address

355 Ellis Road South / Jacksonville FL 32254

Valid From  Valid To

01/01/2023 12/31/2023

Teleflex LLC
3015 Carrington Mill Blvd Morrisville, NC 27560

Tel: {919) 544-8000 Fax: (919) 433-4995 Email:contractservices@teleflex.com www.teleflex.com






Teleflex:

Teleflex

3015 Carringtors Mill Blvd.
Morrisville, NC 27560

USA

January 5, 2023 Phone:  866-246-6990
Fax 866-804-9881
teleflex com

RE: Teleflex LLC—Sole Source for the Arrow® EZ-I0® Intraosseous Vascular Access System

Dear Valued Customer:

Thank you for your interest in the Arrow® EZ-I0® System, which uses a proprietary patented needle
and power driver technology. Teleflex is the sole manufacturer of these components. The EZ-10®
System is currently the only battery-operated intraosseous vascular access device that may be
extended for up to 48-hour dwell time.*

Through our direct sales team, Teleflex LLC, a wholly owned subsidiary of Teleflex Incorporated,
markets, sells and/or services all non-federal Arrow® EZ-IO® Device customers within the continental
United States.

Please call our customer service to assist you with any questions or concerns: 1-866-246-6990.

Sincerely,

Mo 1A

Morgan Rankin
Vice President, Sales
Emergency Medicine

“The Arrow EZ-10® System is indicated anytime in which vascular access is difficult to obtain in emergent, urgent or medically necessary
cases for up to 24 hours. For patients 212 years old, the device may be extended for up to 48 hours when alternate intravenous access is
not available or reliably established.

Teleflex, the Teleflex logeo, Arrow and EZ-10 are trademarks or registered trademarks of Teleflex Incorporated or its affiliates. All other
trademarks are trademarks of their respective owners. © 2021 Teleflex Incorporated. All rights reserved. MC-000964rev10







SUBJECT: PERMANENT SUPPORTIVE HOUSING FOR SPECIAL NEEDS POPULATION
BID #: ESC-0004-23 OPEN DATE: 11/30/2022

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: Service Contract — Fifteen (15) years for all rehabilitation projects or Twenty
(20) years for all new construction projects.

AGENCY: Neighborhoods Department

BASIS OF AWARD: Highest Scoring Bidder Based on Evaluation Criteria

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 41 NUMBER RECEIVED: 1 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommended approval to award to the only firm, The Arc Jacksonville in the amount $500,000.00. The period of

service will be Fifteen (15) years for all rehabilitation projects or Twenty (20) years for all new construction
projects from date of contract. The total amount is $500,000.00.

Funding Source: 11701.1741 06.583040.010542.000000.00000000.00000.0000000— To be executed by formal
contract through Office of General Counsel and processed via Purchase Order.

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Tabulation and Scores and Evaluation Criteria

ANALYST: RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED

FREEMAN, CHIEF
REMENT DIVISION

JACLYN

CONCURRENCE BY: Will Williams. Operations Director, Department of Public Works

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






Gity of Jacksonville, Florida

Lenny Curry, Mayor

Housing and Community Development Division
Ed Ball Building

- F 214 North Hogan Street, 7 Floor
- Jacksonville, FL 32202

ONE CITY, ONE JACKSONVILLE. (904) 265-8200
www.coj.net

MEMORANDUM

DATE: January 10, 2023

TO: Yolanda Tillman, Chair

Competitive Sealed Proposal Evaluation Committee

THRU: Chiquita Moore, Director . - ﬁ By m
Neighborhoods Departmentz ;ﬁﬁw , m&m 02%’
M A
FROM: Tom Daly, Chief of Housing and Community Development”

Neighborhoods Department

SUBJECT: ESC-0004-23 Permanent Supportive Housing for Special Needs Population

The Neighborhoods Department received one (1) proposal for Permanent Supportive Housing and
found it to be responsive, interested, qualified, and available to provide the services required by the
Request for Proposals (“RFP") ESC-0004-23. The proposal was evaluated using the selection criteria
outlined in the Purchasing Code as augmented by the RFP.

Based on the above, the following agency was determined to be qualified and available to perform the
required services:

1. The Arc Jacksonville, Inc
The Arc Jacksonville will be awarded $500,000.00. The funding for this award will be from the State
Housing Initiative Partnership  Program (“SHIP”) Forgivable Loans, account string
11701.174106.583040.010542.00000000.00000.0000000 of BT 22-075.

Please advise when this item is placed on the CSPEC agenda so we may be present. After a full
committee review, we request this item is sent to the Mayor for final decision.

Please do not hesitate to contact me at 255-8204 or tdaly@coj.net if you have any questions or need
additional information.

Authority:
2022-363-E
Florida Statutes 420.907

Cc: Jaclyn Stamos, Purchasing Analyst — Procurement Division

1





The Arc

<|=<|<|=<|<|=<

REQUESTS $500,000.00

=<|<|=<|=<]|=<

TBD, PQH is a JSEB
company but could not
find any record of Holman,
Inc or Harrell Construction
Company, Inc as a JSEB

Y
Y
N
N
JEFFREY TRAVIS
FINANCIAL RESPOSIBILITY 15 12
COMPETENCE (PAST AND PRESENT RECORD OF PROFESSIONAL 25
ACCOMPLISHMENTS WITH CITY AGENCIES AND OTHERS). 25
PAST AND PRESENT DEMONSTRATED COMMITMENT TO SMALL 8
AND MINORITY BUSINESSES AND CONTRIBUTIONS TOWARD A
DIVERSE MARKET PLACE 10
DESCRIPTION OF PROJECTED PROJECT AND ABILITY TO DESIGN A 35
WORK PLAN TO MEET THE PROJECT REQUIREMENTS 35
QUOTATION OF RATES, FEES OR CHARGES AND OTHER DETAILED 15
COST PROPOSAL OR COST BREAKDOWN INFORMATION 15
95

Page 1 of 1

THOMAS DALY
1"

24

35

15
92





BID# ECS-0004-23

ATTACHMENT B
EVALUATION CRITERIA

The evaluations will be based upon the following criteria, and Developers are requested to provide, as a minimum, the
information listed under each criterion. Failure to provide adequate information on any criterion will result in lower scores
and could result in rejection of the proposal as non-responsive.

The response to each of the criterion will be evaluated relative to the other responses received and will be awarded a score
based on the criteria listed. Developers are encouraged to arrange their responses in a format that will offer ready review
and evaluation of each criterion.

1.

FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY. Describe form of business, i.e., proprietorship, partnership, corporation; years
in business; changes in ownership; bank reference(s); past, present, pending and/or threatened legal proceedings
within any forum; and any other information the Developer may wish to supply to demonstrate financial
responsibility. Projects with award letters from public or private resources will be scored higher than those
without. Failure to provide all listed information and documentation will result in score less than maximum for
this criterion. (15 points maximum score)

COMPETENCE (PAST AND PRESENT RECORD OF PROFESSIONAL ACCOMPLISHMENTS WITH CITY
AGENCIES AND OTHERS). Describe professional and technical education and training; experience in the kind
of projects to be undertaken; availability of adequate personnel, equipment and facilities, and the extent of repeat
business of the persons. Provide names and resumes of all individuals to be assigned to this Project. List previous
projects similar to the one in the RFP that have been satisfactorily completed, include physical address and
certificate of completion or occupancy for completed rehabilitation or construction. Provide resumes of principal
staff/ project manager showing years of experience in the field to which they are assigned for this Project. Describe
Developer’s experience in operating and managing Permanent Supportive Housing projects, including
performing operations, on-site supervision, and management functions specific to the needs of the intended
residents.

Provide a list of completed projects that are similar in nature and scope to the Project under consideration with
references to include owner’s contact person and telephone number. Describe any outstanding accomplishments
that relate to specific services being sought. Responding to this evaluation criterion necessitates that the Developer
include statements of its past and present record of professional accomplishments or performance with the City
of Jacksonville and its various “using agencies,” which is defined in the Jacksonville Ordinance Code as “a
department, division, office, board, agency, commission or other unit of Grantor and an independent agency
required by law or voluntarily requesting to utilize for services of the (Procurement) Department”; and with any
of Grantor’s “Independent Authorities”; and on projects undertaken with others that are similar in nature to the
size and scope of professional services and/or work required for the Project solicitation herein. (25 points
maximum score)

PAST AND PRESENT DEMONSTRATED COMMITMENT TO SMALL AND MINORITY BUSINESSES
AND CONTRIBUTIONS TOWARD A DIVERSE MARKET PLACE. Responding to this evaluation criterion
necessitates that Developer indicate its past and present commitment to minority, women-owned, small and
emerging businesses. More specifically, responses to this evaluation criterion should include, without limitation,
statements that document the Developer’s: (i) commitment to diversity among the directors, officers, members
and/or employees that make up its firm; (i) commitment to diversity within its community and beyond; (iii)
commitment to and utilization of minority, women-owned, or small and emerging businesses on past projects;
and (iv) commitment to and utilization of minority, women-owned, small and emerging businesses, certified JSEBs
in particular, for the Project solicitation in question. (10 points maximum score)

DESCRIPTION OF PROJECTED PROJECT AND ABILITY TO DESIGN A WORK PLAN TO MEET THE
PROJECT REQUIREMENTS. Describe the Project to include the number of units, subpopulation(s) of the Persons
with special needs intended to reside in the proposed development, persons that will be served, address (provide

30






BID# ECS-0004-23

real estate number, census tract, council district and zoning), architectural designs/renderings for new
construction projects and scope of work needed for rehabilitation projects, accessibility, adaptability, Universal
Design, Visitability, and Green Building features; as well as, a timeline from start to completion inclusive of
projected lease up of units, and five-year operating budget. (35 points maximum score)

QUOTATION OF RATES, FEES OR CHARGES AND OTHER DETAILED COST PROPOSAL OR COST
BREAKDOWN INFORMATION. Describe the Total Development Cost for the proposed project. All projects
should include a development and a five-year operating budget (as defined in Section 4(B)). Projects will be scored
higher based on the amount of leverage and the ratio of the requested amount (City funding) compared to the
total development cost. Projects with a lower developer fee will be scored higher than projects with higher
developer fees. (15 points maximum score)

31






SUBJECT: Juvenile Justice Prevention and Intervention Programs

BID #: ESC-0210-20 OPEN DATE: 8/28/19

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: Service Contract — October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020, with two
(2) one (1) year renewal options

AGENCY: Kids Hope Alliance

BASIS OF AWARD: Highest Scoring Bidder Based on Evaluation Criteria

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 6 NUMBER RECEIVED: 11 OTHER: 0
SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to decrease the award by $29,985.00 for contractors outlined in Exhibit 1. Period of service
remains February 1, 2023 through July 31, 2023. The revised total expenditure not to exceed $3,852,012.00.

Funding source: 10901.181001.582001.000000.00000457.00000.0000000 - To be executed by formal contract
amendment through the Office of General Counsel

Attachments: Recgmmendation Memo, Enacted Ordinance 2022-581-E, Board Meeting Minutes and Previous Awards

L~ dLu_ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED

Olive Wallace-Cohen Q,_Q USPMN FREEMAN, CHIEF
P EMENT DIVISION

ANALYST:

CONCURRENCE BY: Michael Weinstein, CEQ, Kids Hope Alliance

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






L) v (d
MEMORANDUM % k(

TO: Dustin Freeman, Chief of Procurement KIDS HOPE ALLIANCE
FROM: Michael Weinstein, Chief Executive Officer

Kids Hope Alliance (KHA) /V
CC: Saralyn Grass, Chief Administrative Officer,

Kids Hope Alliance (KHA)

Kenneth Darity, Chief Programs Officer,
Kids Hope Alliance (KHA)

SUBJECT:  Request to amend the award for ESC-0210-20 to decrease the total expenditure amount by
$29,995.00 as outlined in Exhibit 1

DATE: January 19, 2023

Kids Hope Alliance, a public body acting on behalf of the City of Jacksonville, a consolidated political
subdivision and municipal corporation existing under the laws of the State of Florida (“KHA™)
respectfully requests the following:

1) Request to amend the award for ESC-0210-20, Juvenile Justice Prevention and Intervention
Programs, with contractors outlined in Exhibit 1 to decrease the award amount by
$29,995.00. Period of service is from February 1, 2023 to July 31, 2023. The revised total
expenditure amount not to exceed $3,852,012.00.

On June 15, 2022, the KHA Board of Directors approved the allocation of 2020-2021 KHA Recaptured
Funds according to the table on the attached Board Action Item. This amendment corrects the current
allocations on this award to correspond to the Board-approved amounts.

Upon approval of this request contract amendments will be executed by the City of Jacksonville Office of
General Counsel.

KHA anticipates funding as follows:

1D | Account Name Fund | Center | Account | Project | Activity Interfund | Future

55 | ESP - Juvenile Prevention & 10901 |y 181001 | 582001 | 000000 | 00000457 | 00000 0000000
Intervention

Attachments: Exhibit 1
Copy of KHA Board Action Item — Recapture of KHA 2020-2021 Funds
Copy of Ordinance 2022-582-E

If you desire additional information, contact Tyrica Young at 904-255-4423 or e-mail, tyricay(@coj.net.
Cc: Bryan Matus, Buyer
Jessica Pitts, Director Finance

Joyce Watson, Director, Administration, Contracts, and Purchasing
Tyrica Young, Director, Research & Grant

1095 A. Philip Randolph Bivd., Jacksonville, FL 32206 | (904) 255-4400 | Fax: (904) 255-4502





Exhibit 1

Juvenile Justice Prevention and Intervention Programs - £5C-0210-20

a Revised e
AT Agency Name Site / Program Name Start Date| End Date |Current Amount e Difference | Projected To
Number Amount Be Served

7304-34 (3)  |Big Brothers Big Sisters of Seeds of Change 2/1/2023 | 7/31/2023 $  35063.00/% 31,875.00|$ 3,188.00 25

Northeast Florida, Inc Various Community Locations & Virtual

10745 (3) City Year, Inc Whole School Whole Child Program 2/1/2023 | 7/31/2023 | No CostExtension | No Cost Extension | § - 1000-2000
Jean Ribault Middle Schoal, 3610 Ribault Scenic
Dr., Jacksonville 32208
Matthew W. Gilbert Middle School, 1424
Franklin 5t., Jacksonville 32206
Highlands Middle School, 10913 Pine Estates
Rd. E., Jacksonville 32218
William M. Raines High Schoof, 3663 Raines
Ave., Jacksonville 32209
Jean Ribault High School, 3701 Winton Dr.,
Jacksonville 32208

Girl Scouts of Gateway Council, )

6854-24 (3) . Community Development Troops 2/1/2023 | 7/31/2023 | ¢ 44,985.00 | $§ 40,895.00 | $ 4,090.00 150
Low-Income Hausing, Community Centers, Title
i Schools & Virtual

70198-20(3) |Fresh Ministries, Inc. Prevention & Intervention Program 2/1/2023 | 7/31/2023 $ 104,346.00 | $ 94,860.00 | $¢ 9,486.00 60
1131 N. Laura St., Jacksonville 32206

70196-20 (3) ;Z:v\:ische:alr::v e Family Advocacy 2/1/2023 | 7/31/2023 [$  84,150.00 |$ 76550000 |$ 7,650.00| 200
8540 Baycenter Rd., facksonwille 32256

70197-20 (3) I::"" Oaks Juvenile Development, prevention & Intervention Program | 2/1/2023 [ 7/31/2023 | $  61,394.00 | § 55813.00 ($ 5581.00| so
13 zip codes outlined by KHA

Totals $ 329,938.00 $ 299,943.00 $ 29,995.00






w N

o Ln

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

28
29
30
31

Amended & Enacted 8/24/22
Introduced by the Council President at the request of the Mayor & Co-
Sponsored by Council Member Newby and amended by the Neighborhoods,

Community Services, Public Health and Safety Committee:

ORDINANCE 2022-581-E
AN ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING $3,038,585.00 FROM
THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE GENERAL OPERATING FUND
FUND BALANCE RECAPTURED FROM KIDS HOPE ALLIANCE
("KHA”} FROM THE 2020-2021 FISCAL YEAR TO THE
KHA OPERATING FUND OUT OF SCHOOL TIME, JUVENILE
JUSTICE, EARLY LEARNING, SPECIAL NEEDS, GRIEF
COUNSELING/BURIAL COSTS AND PRE-TEEN/TEEN
CATEGORY ACCOUNTS FOR THE PROVISION OF CONTINUED
ESSENTIAL SERVICES TO CHILDREN AND YOUTH 1IN
DUVAL COUNTY THROUGH THE 2022-2023 FISCAL YEAR
YEAR, AS INITIATED BY REVISED B.T. 22-100;
PROVIDING FOR CARRYOVER OF FUNDS TO FISCAL YEAR
2022-2023; BAMENDING THE SECOND REVISED SCHEDULE
M TO  ORDINANCE 2022-511-E; INVOKING THE
EXEMPTION IN SECTION 126.107(G) (EXEMPTIONS),
PART 1 (GENERAL REGULATIONS), CHAPTER 126
(PROCUREMENT CODE), ORDINANCE CODE, REGARDING
CHILDREN’'S SERVICES PROGRAM CONTRACTS TO BE
PROVIDED BY PROVIDERS SPECIFIED IN THIS
ORDINANCE; AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR, OR HIS
DESIGNEE, AND THE CORPORATION SECRETARY, AND/OR
CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER OF KHA, EXECUTE AND
DELIVER CHILDREN’S SERVICES CONTRACTS AND/OR
AMENDMENTS THERETO, WITH PROVIDERS SPECIFIED IN

THIS ORDINANCE; WAIVING THE REQUIREMENTS OF






10
11
12
13
i4
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31

Amended 8/24/22
SECTION 77.111(A) (PROVIDER CONTRACTS), CHAPTER
77 (KIDS HOPE ALLIANCE), ORDINANCE CODE, TO
EXEMPT THE AGREEMENTS AND AMENDMENTS SPECIFIED
IN THIS ORDINANCE FROM COMPETITIVE SOLICITATION;

PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:
Section 1. Appropriation. For the 2021-2022 fiscal year,
within the City’'s budget, there is hereby appropriated the indicated
sum(s) from the account{s) listed in subsection (a) to the account(s)
listed in subsection (b):
(Revised B.T. 22-100 attached hereto as Revised Exhibit 1, labeled
as “Revised Exhibit 1, Rev B.T. 22-100, August 15, 2022 - NCSPHS” and
incorporated herein by this reference)
{a} Appropriated from:
See Revised B.T. 22-100 $3,038,585.00
{b) Appropriated to:
See Revised B.7. 22-100 $3,038,585.00
(c) Explanation of Appropriation
The funding above is an appropriation of $3,038,585.00 from
the City’s General Operating Fund fund balance recaptured
from fiscal year 2020-2021 close out of KHA operating funds
to provide continued essential services to children and
youth in Duval County through fiscal year 2022-2023. Funds
appropriated hereby will be allocated to the Kids Hope
Alliance (“KHA”) Out of School Time, Juvenile Justice,
Early Learning, Special ©Needs, Grief Counseling/Burial
Costs and Pre-Teen/Teen essential services categories as
outlined in Revised Exhibit 1.
Section 2. Purpose, The purpose of the appropriation in
Section 1 1s to allocate funds from the City’s General Operating Fund

- 2 -






=W b

S

19
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
i9
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

28
29
390
31

Amended 8/24/22
fund balance recaptured from fiscal year 2020-2021 close out of KHA
operating funds to provide continued essential services to children
and youth in Duval County. A portion of these recaptured dollars
will fund six-month extensions to 14 existing contracts with various
current service providers that will expire on January 31, 2023.
Extension of these contracts will allow these providers to continue
offering services in various essential services categories through
the 2022-2023 school year and summer {through July 31, 2023). In
addition, a portion of these funds will be allocated to the Juvenile
Justice category for the diversion program, the Qut of School Time
category for afterschool and summer programming in 2022-2023, and the
Early Learning, Pre-Teen/Teen, Special Needs, and Grief
Counseling/Burial Costs essential services categories.

Section 3. Carryover. The funds appropriated in this
Ordinance shall not lapse but shall carryover to fiscal year 2022-
2023,

Section 4. Amending Second Revised Schedule M to Ordinance
2022-511-E. There is hereby amended for the fiscal year 2021-2022
budget for KHA by substituting in the place of the Second Revised
Schedule M, approved by Ordinance 2021-672-E, the Third Revised
Schedule M, attached hereto as Exhibit 3 and incorporated herein by
this reference. The Third Revised Schedule M reflects the funds
appropriated herein,

Section 5. Invoking the exemption in Section 126.107(g) .,
Ordinane Code. Kids Hope Alliance is hereby authorized to procure
additional children’s services from the providers listed and in the
maximum amounts shown in Exhibit 2, attached nerete and incorporated
herein by this reference. Pursuant to Section 126.107 (g)
(Exemptions), Part 1 {(General Regulations), Chapter 126 {Procurement
Code), Ordinance Code, such services are exempted from competitive
solicitation because the children’s services to be provided by the

- 3 -






10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
1g
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30

31

Amended 8/24,22
specified providers are being appropriated and approved in this
authorizing legislation.

Sectieon &. Approval and authorization to execute. The
Mayor, or his designce, and the Curporaticon Secretary, and/or the
Chief Executive Officer of KHA are hereby authcorized to execute new
contracts, or amendments te¢ existing contracts, with the children’s
services providers listed in Exhibit 2. These new contracts, or
amendments to existing contracts as the case may be, will provide for
a six-month extension for services currently being rendered by the
listed providers through July 31, 2023, and an increase to the maximum
indebtedness for each respective contract up to the amount listed in
Exhibit 2 to pay for additional services rendered by each provider
during the six-month extension.

Section 7. Waiver of the provisions in Section 77.111 (a)
{Provider Contracts, Chapter 77 (Kids Hope Alliance), Ordinance Code.
The City hereby waives the provisions in Section 77.111(a) (Provider
Contracts), Chapter 77 (Kids Hope Alliance), Ordinance Code, approved
and authorized in Section 4 of this Ordinance. Section 77.111 (a)
requires contracts for children’s services to be competitively
procured by KHA via an evaluated bid process. Tha subject contracts
were initially awarded via an evaluated bid process. However, a six-
month extension to these contracts is needed $o the providers may
continue providing children’s services through the end of the 2022-
2023 school year and summer. This waiver is necessary in order to
allow KHA to execute contracts, or amendments to existing contracts,
with these providers without the need to competitively procure for
the purposes of a six-month extension.

Section 8. Effective Date. This Ordinance shall become
effective upon signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective

without the Mayor's signature.






Amended §/24/22

Form Approved:

/s/ Paige H. Johnston

Office of General Counsel
Legislation prepared by: Mary E. Staffopoulos

GC-#1522888-v1-2022-581-E.docx






BOARD ACTION ITEM: RECAPTURE OF KHA 2020-2021 FUNDS

ESSENTIAL SERVICE CATEGORIES: JUVENILE JUSTICE, PRETEEN/TEEN, OUT OF
SCHOOL TIME, & SPECIAL NEEDS

GOVERNANCE AND PROGRAMS MEETING JUNE 6, 2022

FINANCE MEETING: JUNE 8, 2022

BOARD MEETING: JUNE 15, 2022

KIDS HOPE ALLIANCE BOARD OF DIRECTORS
MIKE WEINSTEIN, CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER

TO:
FROM:

REQUESTED ACTION:
The Board is asked to:

1) Ratify and approve the filing of legislation by the Kids Hope Alliance (KHA) staff asking City Council
to appropriate the recaptured funds of $3,038,585 to the KHA Operating fund and to direct the recaptured
funds to the following essential service category fund accounts for FY 2021-22, with the ability for the
funds to rollover to FY 2022-23:

ESC Amount
Early Learning $300,000
Burial Assistance $20,000
Juvenile Justice $700,000
Qut of School Time $1,018,585
Pre-Teen/Teen $700,000
Special Needs $300,000
Total | $3,038,585

2) Within the legislation, direct fund the following agencies/programs for six months preceding their
already-approved 6-month contract extensions to carry them through the full year until new RFPs are
issued and contracts are awarded in 2023:

Intervention

CONTRACT
CONTRACT | TOTAL
ESC | AGENCY PROGRAM START END DATE | FUNDING
DATE
jy | Big Brothers ;l‘;‘iﬁg;glif_‘m Seeds of Change 212023 | 7312023 S 31875
JJ City Year, Inc City Year 2/1/2023 7/31/2023 $§ 153,000
Juvenile Justice
1 Daniel Memorial, Inc. Prevention and 2/1/2023 7/31/2023 5 85,413
Intervention Program
Juvenile Justice
JJ Fresh Ministries, Inc. Prevention and 2/1/2023 7/31/2023 $ 94,860






Girl Scouts of Gateway

Community Development

i Council Troops 2/112023 7/31/2023 $ 40,895
Jewish Familv and Juvenile Justice
jy | [Swshfamiy an Prevention and 2/1/2023 7/312023  |$ 76,500
Community Services, Inc. .
Intervention Program
St. Paul’s Missionary Baptist . ,
1 S Evening Reporting Center | 2/1/2023 7/31/2023 § 91,800
. . Juvenile Justice
gy | DwinOaks Juvenile Prevention and 2/1/2023 7/31/2023  |$ 55813
Development, Inc. :
Intervention Program
PTT | Cathedral Arts Project, Inc Cathedral Arts Project 2/1/2023 7/31/2023 $ 54514
PTT | Fresh Ministries, Inc. Fresh Futures 2/1/2023 7/31/2023 § 56,100
PTT | Groundwork Jacksonville, Inc. | Green Team Youth Corp 2/1/2023 7/31/2023 ¥ 47676
PTT | Teen Leaders of America, Inc | U-Tums 2/1/2023 7/31/2023 $ 189,968
PTT | The Performers Academy The Performers Academy | 2/1/2023 7/31/2023 $ 63,296
SN | LM. Sulzbacher, Inc. e L Jee 212023 | 7312023 |$ 57200
Support

3) Authonze the CEO to execute contracts in the amounts above with up to a 10% increase variance and
any other documents necessary to accomplish the purposes of the approval in (2) above.

NARRATIVE:
KHA is requesting the Board to authorize legislation to recoup the $3,038,585 recaptured from the year-
end processing of FY 2020-21 to go to the essential service categories as described above.

Approximately 36% of the recaptured dollars will go to direct fund the second six months of fourteen
contracts that are currently operating and will otherwise end on 1/31/23. The Board approved the extension
of these contracts for six months from their original end date and this legislation will allow them to operate
for a full year before the beginning of new contracts that will result from RFPs issued in January of 2023
and get them on the same schedule as the other programs.

The remaining dollars will go to juvenile justice to assist with funding for the diversion program and out
of school time to contribute to funding for afterschool and summer programming in 2022-23.

FISCAL IMPACT:

Upon approval by the KHA Board and the full City Council, the fiscal impact would be a total of
$3,038,585, with $1,098,910 going to direct funding of fourteen contracts that will continue existing
services and the remaining being used on Juvenile Justice and OST programming. This money will be
carried forward to the KHA 20222023 budget.

GOVERNANCE/PROGRAM IMPACT:
This item requires Board and City Council approval.

OPTIONS:
1. Vote to approve staff recommendations.
2. Decline to approve staff recommendations.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
Staff recommends approval.





SUBJECT: Juvenile Justice Prevention and Intervention Programs
BID #: ESC-0210-20 OPEN DATE: 8/28/19
COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: Service Contract - October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020, with two
(2) one (1) year renewal options

AGENCY: Kids Hope Alliance
BASIS OF AWARD: Highest Scoring Bidder Based on Evaluation Criteria
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: § NUMBER RECEIVED: 11 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to extend contract award by six (6) months with the contractors outlined in Exhibit 1 and increase
award by $329,938.00. Period of service is from February 1, 2023 through July 31, 2023. The revised total expenditure
not o exceed $3,882,007.00.

Funding source: 10901.181001.582001.000000.00000457.00000.0000000 - To be executed by formal contract
amendment through the Office of General Counsel

Altachments: Recommenfjation Memo, Extension Request Renewal and Previous Award

'cJLov RESPECTFULLY SUBMITT.
live Wallace-Cohen

ANALYST:

o

CONCURRENCE BY: Michael Weinstein, CEO. Kids Hope Alliance

{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

DVING _i MEMBERS DISAPPROVING l DATE: l'/ﬂ-!?-.%

OTHER:
. [ (327
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE | 2
APPROVED \/ DISAPPROVED
Brian Hughes
OTHER 1 A Chief Administrative Officer

{/\__Fo" Mayor Lenny Curry
q Under Authority of:
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION ] Executive Order No: 2015-02






SUBJECT: Juvenile Justice Prevention and Intervention Programs

BID #: ESC-0210-20 OPEN DATE: 8/28/19

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: Service Contract — October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020, with two
(2) one (1) year renewal options

AGENCY: Kids Hape Alliance
BASIS OF AWARD: Highest Scoring Bidder Based on Evaluation Criteria

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: § NUMBER RECEIVED: 11 OTHER: 0Q

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to amend the award to remove Si. Paul Missionary Baptist Church of Jacksonville and to
decrease the amount by $91,800.00. Total revised estimaled annual expenditure is $1,710,527.00 for a total
expenditure not to exceed $3,552,069.00.

Funding Source. 10901.181001.582001.000000.00000457.00000.0000000 - To be executed by formal contract
amendment through the Office of General Counsel

Aftachments: Recommendal mo and Previcus Awards

ANALYST: RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED
JACLYI\SWS

CONCURRENCE BY: Saralyn G AQ, Kids Hope Alliance

{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING ) MEMBERS DISAPPROVING &7 DATE: ?_//L/QCLQD_

OTHER:
< R
S/ ] Vi
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE ?/ // 4;’/ 22422
APPROVED ‘/ DISAPPROVED
OTHER
Brian Hughes .
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION Bl
ll v Under Authority of:

Executive Order No: 2019-02





SUBJECT: Juvenile Justice Prevention and Intervention Programs
BID #: ESC-0210-20 OPEN DATE: 8/28/49

COMPEVITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: Service Contract ~ October 1 2019 through September 30, 2020, with two
{2) one (1) year renewal options

AGENCY: Kids Hope Alliance
BASIS OF AWARD: Highest Scoring Bidder Based on Evaluation Criteria
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 6 NUMBER RECEIVED: 11 OTHER: @

SUMMARY OF BID. D RECOMME! ONS;

Recommend approval to ratify the period of service from August 1, 2022 to date of executed contract
Recommend approval to extend the award for six (6) months with Daniel Memorial, Inc., Fresh Ministries Inc
Jewish Family and Community Services, Inc and Twin Oaks Juvenile Development, Inc, and to increase the
award by $312,586.00 as oullined in the attached memo. Period of service will be from date of executed contract
through January 31, 2023. Total revised estimated annual expenditure is $1 802,327.00, for a total expenditure
not to exceed $3,643,669 00.

Funding Source: 10901.181001.582001.000000.00000457.000060 0000000 - To be executed by formal contract
amendment through the Office of General Counsel

Attachments: Recommendati ension Requests and Previous Awards
ANALYSTJ

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED
JAW STAMOS—

CONCURRENCE BY: Saralyn Grass, CAQ, Kids Hope Allianc

. CHIEF
PROCUREMENT DIVISION

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABQVE

M§ BERSPPOVING 9 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING & DATE ? 20

AL L Aean OTHER
I 5
htot

0.0, 04 00 o oF
' ‘/( , \
(7

/? l?'

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE fﬁ//‘ 2022~

APPROVED '/ DISAPPROVED
OTHER
Brian Hughes
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION E;el Admnsstrative Officer
v TREyer LTy oy
L V Under Authority of:

Execubive Order No. 2019-02





SUBJECT: Juvenile Justice Pravention and Intervention Programs

810 4: ESC-0210-20 OPEN DATE: 8/26/19

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: Service Contract - Oclober 1 » @019 through September 30, 2020, with lwo
{2) one (1) year renewal opnors

AGENCY: Kids Hope Alance

BASIS OF AWARD: Highest Sconng Bidder Based on Evaluation Criteria

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED. ] NUMBER RECEIVED: 11 OTHER: 0

SUMMA ECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval fo exlend contract award by 6 monaths with the contraciars outlined in Exhibit 1 and increase
awaird by $317,570 00 Pericd of service rs from August 1, 2022 through January 31, 2023 The revised total
axpenditure not 1o exceed $3,331,283 00

Funding source: 10901.181001 582001 000000,00000457 .00000.0000000 - To be exacuted by iormal contraet
amendment through the Office of General Counsel

Attachments: Recommendation Memo Extension Request Renewai and Previous Awards

ANALYST: / RESPECTFULLY suamrrsk@p’
Ruben Ola Y PEASE, CHIEF

ENV—PROCUREMENT DIVISION
CONCURAENCE BY: Saralyn Geags CAO, Kds Hope Allance

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS DISAPPROVING O pate: S/ ?/,__9_7.3*
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE __5’7220/” 2

APPROVED Q-/ OISAPPROVED

OTHER V)

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






SUBJECT. Juvenile Justica Preventton and intervention Programs
BID #: €5C0210-20 OPEN DATE: 872819
Cc ETITIV ED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: Service Contract - Octaber 1. 2019 thraugh Seplember 30, 2020, with two
{2) one (1) year renewal oplions

AGENCY: Kigs Hope AMiance

BASIS OF AWARD: Highest Scoring Bidder Based on Evaluation Criena

NUMBER OF BIOS INVITED: & NUMBER RECEIVED: 13 OTHER. 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND OMM D ACTIONS:

Recammend approval 10 amend the awacd (o femove St Paul's Missionary Baplist Church. Inc. and decrease the
3ward by 5183,600.00 Tolat revised estimated annual expenditure amount |8 $1,172,171.00, for a (otal expendilure
amount of $3.013.713 00

Funding source; F0501.181001.582001 00Q000.00000457 00000 0004000 - To be executed by lormal conlcact
amendment through Ihe Office of General Counssl

Allachmeanis: Reco ndalion Memo and Previous Awards

ANALYST: __ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED . ﬂ""

GR PEASE, CHIEF
PROCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Saralyn Grass CAQ, Kids Hope Alliance

—_—

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)

ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABO!E
MEMBERS A.‘:PROVING 5 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING fa DATE- g L

OTHER
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE 6’ ] 7 - * f
APPROVED DISAPPROVED
OTHER A

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION ‘W\/






SUBJECT: Juvenile Justice Prevention and Intervention Programs
B8iD &: ESC.0210.20 OPEN DATE: 812018
PETITIVE SEALE PROPOSAL EV ATION OMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: Service Conlract - October 1 2019 through Seplember 30, 2020, with two
{2) one {1} year fenewal options

AGENCY: Kids Hape Alliance
BASIS OF AWARD: Highast Scoring Bidder Based on Evaluation Critena
NUMBER OF BiDg INVITED: § NUMBER RECEIWVED: 1 OTHER ¢

ARY OF BiDS AND CO NDED ACTIONS:
Recommend appravallo uidize the second and final renawal oplion with the contractors oullined in Exhibit 1. Pariog of
seivice Is from August 1, 2021 thtough July 31, 2022 Tolal revised @shimaled anayat expenditure amount is
$1.355,771.00, for a 1013l expanditure amount nol 1o exceed £3 197,313 00

Funding source: 10901.1810801.582001 000600 00000457.00000 0D00000 - To be executed by formal contracl
amendment through the Office of General Counse!

Altachments: Recommangation Memo, Vendor tetters and Previous Awards

ANALYST: RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED

d Annette Bubey’

CONCURRENCE BY: Saralyn Grass CAQ, Kids Hope Alhance

{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEAZBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING Q DATE

GRELORY PEASE. CHIEF
PR MENT DIVISION

OTHER
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY oate___ (1S \& \
A e S
OTHER

-
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION WL/

[E/HNE LM ehzh)
W v v ghmf Administralive Officer
o Mayar Lenny Cuery
Unihi Authonily of
Execubive Oider No 2018 02






SUBJECT: Juvenile Justice Prevention and intervention Programs
BiD #: ESC-.0210-20 OPEN DATE: 8/28/19
OMPETITIVE SE L UAT co

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: Service Contract - Oclober 1, 2018 through September 30, 2020, with two
(2) one (1) year renewal oplions

AGENCY: Kids Hope Alliance
BASIS OF AWARD: Highest Scoring Bidder Based on Evaluation Criteria
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: [ NUMBER RECEIVED: 11 OTHER: 0

F BIDS T -
Recommend approval 1o amend the award for the three (3) providers listed in the atlached memo (initially funded
with recapture funds per Ordinance 2020-0221) to extend the end date from June 30, 2020 10 July 31, 2021, and
to increase the award by $37,120.00 to cover services for the month. Total revised estimated annuat expenditura
amount is $654.840.00, for a total expenditure amount not 10 exceed $1,841,542.00

Funding Source: 10501.181001.582001.000000.00000457.00000.0000000 - To executed by formal contract
amendment through the Office of General Counsel

Aftachments: RewmauQ;'on Memo, Vendor Letters and Previous Awards

Anaér:[x _/Q

h"'fRESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED

Annette Burfiey”

CONCURRENCE BY:

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OFf CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING 5 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING ‘9/ DATE u l 02 Z&Q 20

OTHER.

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE !l } 5 j 20
/ﬂ %ven / ! H" DISAPPROVED
OTHER o~ | L FTET u._,—u.-:

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION Wk/ 1yt






SUBJECT: Juvenils Justice Prevention and intervention Programs
8ID #: ESC.0210-20 OPEN DATE: a/2019

EVALUATION COMM

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: Service Contract - October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020, with two
(2) one (1) year renewai options

AGENCY: Kids Hope Alliance
BASIS OF AWARD: Highest Scoring Bidder Based on Evaluation Critena
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: [ NUMBER RECEIVED: 11 OTHER: ¢

S D ONS:
Recammend appraval to ratify the period of sarvice from October 1. 2020 to date of exacuted contract. Recommend
appioval to uwlilize the first of two (2) renewai options with the ¢ontraciors outlined In the sttached memo. Peatiod of
service is from dale of executed contract through July 31, 2021, Total revised estimated annual expenditure amount Is
3617,720.00, for 8 total expendhture amount not o exeeed $1,804,422.00

Funding for this award ta be executed by farmal contract amendment through Ihe Qffice of General Counsel and
encumbered by 10901.181001.582001.000000.000004 57.00000.0000000

Altachmenls: Recom tion Meme, Vandor Leiters and Pravious Awards

ANALYST;
@ nnete
CONCURRENCE BY:

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPR!A'ITEEFUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

5 MEMBERS DisaPrrovinG O pate: /O 0

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED

OTHER:
. ] L
ACTION OF AWARDINGAUTHORITY DATE [D! 9 .Z’- 0L
mFPRoveo w/ DISAPPROVED
OTHER 8dian Hughes

For Mayer Lenny Cyiry
Under Aunther i ol

J-mmmm.gz

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






SUBJECT: Juvenile Justice Prevention and intervention Programs
BID ¥: ESC-0210-20 OPEN DATE: arane
oM SEALED PROP (2]

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: Service Contract October 1, 2019 through Septembar 30, 2020, with two
(2) one (1) year renewat oplions

AGENCY: Kigs Hope Alkance
BASIS OF AWARD: Highes! Scering Bidder Based on Evaluation Criterla
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: & NUMBER RECEIWVED: 11 OTYHER: p

IDS AND RECO! S;
Award for a thiee-way tie between Boys and Girls Clubs of Norheast Florids, Jewish Family Community
Services, Inc. and Gid Scouts of Galeway Cournchi, Inc. was appraved on 10/12/19. Recammend approvat to
amend the awand 1o Include Boys and Girls Clubs ol Northeast Florida in the amount of $93,587.00 and Girl
Scouts of Gateway Council, Inc. in the amount of $41 547.00. Jowish Farmly Communily Services, Inc. deckned
the award. Total not to exceed expendilure amount of $702,525.00 will remain unchanged.

Funding for this award (o be executed by formal contract Ihrough the Office of Generat Counsel and encumbered
by JCOD181ESJPI - 0820t

Attachments;-Reca ion Memo and Pravious Awards
@muwsr: RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED m
Annette Bufnay

Y-

ot~ GREGORY PEASE, CHIEF
PROCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: d H. rl

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNODS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING S MEMBERS DISAPPROVING O QATE: _/2-/4-(§
@% OTHER:
: B/ . 4

Aé{lO'/ oF Ayome AUTHORITY oare __ 121914
Bt DISAPPAOVED

APPROVED

OTHER

W\‘/ Sran Hughog
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION L' V Chi ; ,

For Mayor Lapm. c
eany ¢
Unde, AU'hOI’"ynoy' urry

Ecocutnp Orgar No 2G19.02

ar





SUBJECT: Juvenile Justice Prevention and Intervention Programs

BIiD #: ESC-0210-20 OPEN DATE: 8/28/19

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: Service Contract - October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020, with lwo
(2) one (1) year renewal oplions

AGENCY: Kus Hope Alliance
BASIS OF AWARD: Higheat Scoring Bidder Based on Evaluation Criteria
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: § NUMBER RECEIVED: 11 OTHER: 0

ARY I ECOMM D !
Recommend approval to reject Cathedral Art Project for faiure o submit the revised Budget and Budget Narrative Form (Form
1) per Addendum # 1.

Recommand spprovai 1o amend (he award panding the oulcome of a three {3} way lia with Boys and Girls Club of Nerheast

Florida, Gir) Scouts of Galeway Councit and Jewish Famiy and Communily Services. Inc Period of service 1s Oclaber 1, 2019
through Seplember 30, 2020, Total expenditure amaunt not 1o excead $702,625 00 will rermain unchanged.

Boys and Gids Glub of Noheast Florida _ .4 G Scouts of Gateway Council _ % Jewish Famiy and Communiy
Servicas, Inc.

Funding for ths award 1o be execuled by formal cortract through the Office of Genaral Counsel and encumbered by
JCOD191ESJPS - 08201

Attachments, Reco

@NALYST:

CONCURRENCE BY: M. Horner [ i i lianc

mo,)Tabulation and Scormg Sheet, Asjeclion Letter Evaluation Malrix, Addendum 8

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED

PEASE, CHIEF
MENT D VISION

nnelte Burnay

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

%aovnﬁﬁﬂ MEMBERS DISAPPROVING 7@ pare: _ (D 1223 /19
{ (0 OTHER:
<
A //

TLNQLAwman AUTHORITY DATE /0] ) 19
PPAOVED 1/ 644/ DISAPPROVED
Brian Hughes
OTHER 3 Ctue! Administiative Othcer

For: Mayor Lenny Cuiry
Under Aulhasty of

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION Executive Order No 2019 02






SUBJECT: Juvenile Justice Pravention and intervention Programs
81D »: ESC-0210-20 OPEN DATE: 8/28/19
COMPETITIYV D PROPOSAL EVALUATIO MMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: Service Contract - October 1. 2019 through September 30, 2020, with two
{2) one (1) year renewal oplions

AGENCY: Kids Hope Alhance
BASIS OF AWARD: Highest Sconing Bidder Based on Evaluation Cntena
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: € NUMBER RECEIVED; n OTHER: 0

MARY OF A 8 ACTIONS:
Recommend approval of award to the tap Ihiee {3) highest sconng responsive, responsible bidders. Danisl Memorial, Gty
Year Jacksonville and Big Brothers Big Swters of Northeast Flonda Additional awards are panding a tie-breaker with the
vendors listed in the attached Mmeémo and amendments 1o non-qualifying z2ip codes submitted by live (5) vendors per the
atached memo. Period of sarvice is October 1, 2019 ihrough September 30, 2020. with two {2) one (1) year renewai options
Total expenditure amount nat la excoed $702,625 00

Funding far this award lo be executed by tormal contract through the Office of Generai Counset and encumbered by
JCODINESIPI - 08201

Attachments Recom -- d

@NALYS‘I’:

CONCURRENCE BY: _Horner U1, Acting C i liane

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECY TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

Mszaens APPREVING B MEMBERS DISAPPROVING 7@ CATE: _j_zg.éﬂ_ﬂ___

RY PEASE, CHIEF

Annette BUmey
REMENT DIVISION

OTHER;

N
Awmoyumonnv DATE / Ili‘- / /6
ﬂ)ﬂﬁ%\-ﬁo . ;_@_H/ DISAPPROVED

OTHER P

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION

Chuch Administrative Officer
For Mayor Lanny Curry
Undar Authority ot

Execulive Orgder No: 2019.02






SUBJECT: Preteen/Teen Success: Afterschool and Summer Programs
BID #: ESC-0212-20 OPEN DATE: 8/28/19
COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: Service Contract — October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020, with two
{2) one (1) year renewal options

AGENCY: Kids Hope Alliance
BASIS OF AWARD: Highest Scoring Bidder Based on Evaluation Criteria
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 22 NUMBER RECEIVED: 20 OTHER: ©

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to extend the award by six (6) months with the providers listed in the attached Exhibit 1, and to increase
the award by $466,068.00. Period of service is from date of executed contract through July 31, 2023. The revised total
expenditure not to exceed $6,117,162.00.

Funding Source: 10901.181001.582001.000000.00001824.00000.0000000 - To be executed by formal contract amendment
through the Office of General Counsel

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Vendor Letter and Previous Awards

ANALYST: 5 Cm«f/"’ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED
OLIVE WALLACE-COHEN

FREEMAN, CHIEF

P EMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Michael Weinstein, Chief Executive Officer, Kids Hope Alliance

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






o

MEMORANDUM T
a0
TO: Dustin Freeman, Chief of Procurement KIDS HOPE ALLIANCE
FROM: Michael Weinstein, Chief Executive Officer
Kids Hope Alliance (KHA) /%/
CC: Saralyn Grass, Chief Administrative Officer,
Kids Hope Alliance (KHA)

Kenneth Darity, Chief Programs Officer,
Kids Hope Alliance (KHA)

SUBJECT:  Request for a six-month extension for ESC-0212-20, Pre-Teen/Teen Success: Afterschool and
Summer Programs

DATE: December 20,2022

Kids Hope Alliance, a public body acting on behalf of the City of Jacksonville, a consolidated political
subdivision and municipal corporation existing under the laws of the State of Florida (“KHA”)
respectfully requests the following:

1) Request a six-month extension for ESC-0212-20, Pre-Teen and Teen Programs, with contractors
outlined in Exhibit 1 to increase the award by $466,068.00. Period of Service is from date of
executed contract through July 31, 2023. The revised total expenditure not to exceed $6,117,162.00.

Upon approval of this request, contract amendments will be executed by the City of Jacksonville Office
of General Counsel.

KHA anticipates funding as follows:

ID | Account Name Fund Center | Account | Project | Activity Interfund | Future

58 | ESP - Preteen and Teen | 10901 | 181001 { 582001 | 000000 | 00001824 | 00000 0000000
Programs

Total Funding $466,068.00

Attachments: Exhibit 1: Pre-Teen/Teen Funding Landscape
Request(s) for Renewal & Scope(s) of Services

If you desire additional information, please contact Tyrica Young at 904-255-4423 or e-mail,
tyricay(@coj.net.

Cc: Benjamin Kemp, Buyer
Jessica Pitts, Director Finance
Joyce Watson, Director, Administration, Contracts, and Purchasing
Tyrica Young, Director, Research & Grant

1095 A. Philip Randolph Blvd., Jacksonville, FL 32206 | {904) 255-4400 | Fax: (904) 255-4502





Exhibit 1

Essential Services Category: Pre-Teen/Teen ESC-0212-20

| Contract# Agency Site Name Amount ADA
7810-32 (3) Fresh Ministries Inc. Fresh Futures Youth Program $ 56,100.00 60
125 total workshops/events/outings
Fresh Ministries, 1131 N. taura St.,
Jacksonville 32206
10734 (3) The Performer's Academy, Inc The Performers Academy S  63,296.00 150
The Performers Academy, 3674 Beach
Btvd., Jacksonville 32207
601881-20 (3) |Cathedral Arts Project, Inc Cathedral Arts Program 68
CAP Youth Orchestra, 207 N. Laura St.,
Suite 300, Jacksonville 32202 5 31,181.00
Springfield Middle School, 2034 Hubbard
St., Jacksonville 32206 5 12,592.00
LaVilla School of the Arts, 501 N. Davis St.,
Jacksonville 332202 5> 10,741.00
S 54,514.00
601882-20 (3) |Groundwork Jacksonville, Inc Green Team Youth Corp S 47,676.00 38
Various community nonprofits/locations
10327-05 (3) U-Turns, In¢. dba Teen Leaders of America, Inc. U-Turns, Inc. S 189,968.00 275
Florida State College at Jacksonville
ESC-0212-20 Total: $ 466,068.00






o
.}Y« Letter of Intent

‘ﬂ '.‘ Agency Award Information: FY22-23

KIDS HOPL ALLIANCE
ESC Contract # Agency
Pre-Teen/Teen 601881-20 Cathedral Arts Project, Inc.

The above-mentioned contract has been renewed for the FY 22-23 year with the terms below.

FY22-23 Contract Term:

Funding for FY22-23: $54,514.00

A Request for Renewal was generated by Kids Hope Alliance and completed by the contractor.
The application was then reviewed, negotiated (if necessary) and approved by KHA. The following
individual was listed as the contact person for contract correspondence.

Agency Contact

Name: Lyndie Lindow

Title: Vice President of Finance and Administration
E-mail: lyndle@capkids.org

Phone: 904-660-5237

The RFR included information about the program’s outcomes along with proposed changes,
additions, or general improvements to be made in 22/23, based on experiences in 21/22. This
information is included in the attached form and serves as documentation or scope changes, if
applicable.

Approved by: Chardae Chaney
Date:






FY 22-23 Scope of Services — 12/9/22

ESC Agency

FY22-23 Contract Year:

Funding for FY22-23: $54,514.00

Number of Children/Youth Served During 21/22: 85
Number of Proposed Children/Youth 22/23: 85

Description of Services:

Programs include: » Face to face afterschool visual arts classes at Springfield Middle school on
Tuesdays & Thursdays from 3:30-4:30 p.m. « Face to Face afterschool media arts class at LaVilla
School of the Arts on Tuesdays from 3:30-5:30 p.m. « Face to Face CAP String Orchestra, an
ensemble comprised of current and former CAP string students that meets twice-monthly from 9 a.m.-
12 p.m. on Saturdays at the St. John’s Cathedral. » Four Douglas Anderson School of the Arts string
students in grades 11 and 12 are selected from the DASOTA string program to learn pedagogy
principles. They are paired with a CAP string after school class to serve as classrocom assistants and
work with our younger strings players. + A three-week Summer Intensive camp for strings students, to
be held in June and July 2023.

Impact of Services:

CAP has been able to provide safe in-person classes for over 80 students. The orchestra has created
several videos, to be shared with our community. Students had the opportunity o learn new software
and media arts in CAP's LaVilla SOTA afterschool class. In the Springfield Middle visual arts program,
students will experience a diverse array of materials to create art projects, students will have the
opportunity to create a community mural at their school.

Outcomes Achieved FY21-22:

For the 21-22 school year, CAPSO reached their enroliment capacity.

CAPSQ was able to send 1 student violinist to perform at Carnegie Hall.

The LaVilla Media Arts pregram reached and maintained enrollment capacity for the year.

Proposed Outcomes FY22-23:

The Contractor must submit client performance measure data, in the SAMIS Performance Measure
(PM) Module, within the time frames specified by KHA. The Contractor shall also report any barriers
experienced in performance measure achievement, as required. The report should also include any
noteworthy activities that have occurred during the term of this Agreement, as requested.

DESIRED RESULT:

Results based accountability utilizes data to improve performance outcome measures to achieve the
desired customer result. When applied, performance measurement answers the following key

questions:
Key Performance Council Evaluation Admin
Question Goal Tool Schedule






R S—
How Much Did
We Do? % Of contracted 959 SAMISData  Analyzed
participants actually on Semi-
served
Annual
Schedule
% Of funded allocation Analyzed
utilized 95% SAMISData Se{ni_
Annual
Schedule
_— S ———
How Well Did Program Services Meets Monitoring Annually
We Do If? Monitoring Expectations and Site
Visits
Data Integrity 95% SAMIS Analyzed
Analysis of on Semi-
Cutcomes Annual
Report Schedule
—— —
Is Anybody Families will report 90% Surveys End of year report
Better Off? program satisfaction
Students will attend 80% B0% Quarterly Report Quarterly Report
of classes offered
Students demonstrate 90% Pre/Post End of year Report
Assessments

growth in art skills

Obstacles Faced in 21/22 and How They Were Addressed:
James Weldon Johnson site closure due to a teacher loss, resulted in the program being changes to
Beaches Boys and Girls Club. This change did not result in consistent enroliment and was later

dissolved in the summer due to attendance issues
Based on Experience in 21/22, Changes, Additions, or General Improvements to Be Made in 22/23:
CAP intends to move to a new middle school site and create a new program that will result in full

enrollment capacity and attendance.






Z 30 1 ebug

SHASON - gZ0Z ‘ST asnbny

00T-22 "L'd aeyg

T 3IQTIUXT postaey

Kids Hope Alliance

City of Jacksonville, Florida
Request for Budget Transfer Form

®

| O

All - Years Subfund

Department or Area Responsible for Contract / Compliance / Oversight

Reversion of Funds

Council District{s)

N/A

2021-22 2022-23

(i applicable} Fund / Center / Account / Projec

Section of Code Being Waived (if applicable);

t * / Activity / Interfund / Future Fiscal Yr(s) of carry over (all-years funds do not fequire a carryover)

N/A

CIP {yes or no}: No
Justification for Waiver
N/A
Justification for / Description of Transfer:
To request the legislation necessary for the City Council 10 authorize KHA to recoup the $3,038.585 recaptured from year-end precessing of FY21, Funding will be
directed to the essential service categories, Early Learning, Burial Assistance, Juvenile Justice. Out of School Time. Pre-Teen/Teen and Special Needs for FY21/22 with
the ability for the funds 1o rollover to FY22/23. A portion of recaptured dollars will 90 to direct fund the second six months of fourteen contracts that are currently operating
and will otherwise end on 1/31/23, allowing them 1o continue existing services for the remainder of the school year.
* This element of the account string 1s titied project but it
Net Amount Appropnated and/or Transferred. $3.038,585.00 houses both projects and grants,
CITY COUNCIL
Requesting Council Member CM's Distnict
Requesting Council Member: CM's District:
Prepared By: Ordinance
|
OFFICE OF THE MAYOR BT A; -
[xJevocer ORDINANCE[_JTRANSFER DIRECTIVE TD / BT Number, — 100 P
X [ -
[_Disapgroved | D I
Department Head . - IR o
Mayor's Cffice , AV > b‘) !
Accounting Division | 7] e[ TR N
Budget Division /30 + -2 - e
9¢e l__& o Znn Do >~ :ﬁ ::
7 a4 0 e |y
Date of Aclion By Mayor: JUN 1] )i ZGZZ Approved' - .,: N
I -
Division Chief: Michael Weinstein, CEQ Date Iniiated: 6127122 R A ]
Prepared 8y Jessica Pitts, Director of Finance Phone Number. 255-4538
Initiated / Requested By (if other than Department):






Z 3o z =beg

SHASON - ZZOZ ‘ST 3subny

00T-2Z "L d aey

T 3ITQTIYX3 pastasy

Budget Transfer Line Item Detad

1w aizinesd o Ihe ADCOUO SANY) o BleD Projec Dk ot NOus0s boIh (roets ang Qranty

TRANSFER FROM: (Revenue ne items a thes aled are being apneoprated and expense hae stems a1c being de-appopnalen }
Told SUOT 1700 Accouniing Codes
[ 2:; Fung Tuin Aciaty ¢ Grani 1 Project Titlg Line lena * Account Tutle Armoun) Fund | Cunter | Account Project * | Actwity | intorfund | Future
Hev |Ganra! Opesatng Tund Subiung Levet Activty Traaslet irom Fund Balan=e $3.024,585.00] 00111 | 191009 | 389010 | COOOOC 0C000526 { 00000 | GODOLOO
“ev 1K Hope Alhance | i Transter iom General Fung Opurang Intafun > Transter in $2.008.585 00) 1690 | 192040 | 381910 | 000000 00030000 § 00111 { 0O0DDOO
TYRANSFER TO: {Revenue kne derms i thus area are being de-appropnated and expeise hne items ane being appropnated. |
Total  $6.077,170.00 Accounting Codes
g:: Fund Tale Activity } Grani i Project Nive Line ltem ¢ Subobyect Titla Arpint Fund | Canier | Accour Project " | Aciwvity | Intertund Future
wp [General Fung OCuperating T-ansied 1o KHA Operating Intertund-Teanster Cut $3.038.585.00] 00111 | 191040 591910 | 000000 | 00000000 | 10001 0000000
Exp |Kios Hope Allwnce Fung L6 Out of School i 3‘:;:'“"” And Contnibutians ta Pvate §1.018.585.001 10901 | 181007 | 582001 | 000G | 000DaSS | 00000 | 000G0CG
Exp [Kigs Hope Alkance Funa ESH Juveniy Jusice g‘;‘:“"“ anu Contribuisous 10 Prvaty $700.000.00] 10901 | 181001 | 582001 | 000000 | 00000457 | 00000 | 0000O0D
Exp (Kigs Hope Alliance Fund £SP- Early Leaning (S)‘:::'d'“ Aad Coributions 1o Prvate 5300.000 00| 1090t | 181001 | SB200) 000000 { CQO00AS8 | 00000 | OOBOO0O
Enp |Kits Hope Alrance Fung £SP. Speerat Needs g‘!‘;:z“ and Counbunons 1o Pavie $300.000.000 10907 | 183001 | 582001 | 000000 | 00OCCMSY | V000G | COOCODO
Exp [Kess Hope Atinnce f ung Gnel Counseling/Bunal Casts 37;'('::"""" wid Controistians o Pavate 32000000/ 10901 | 181001 { 562001 | 000000 | 0G000S36 | 00000 | 0OOCOGE
Exp |Kids Hope Atiance Fund ESP-Pre- TeenT een 0:'::’“‘“ ana Loninoutans to Fivaie $700.000.00] 10901 | 181007 | 582001 | 000000 | 000000V0 | 00cOC | 0000000






Kids Hope Alliance

Comprehensive Budget-Schedule M

Fiscal Year 2021-2022

Total Amount

IEarIy Learning l $ 3,358,35,
Juvenile Justice Prevention & Intervention: $ 3,115,614
KHA Prggrjmming & Services $ 2,963,574
Grant Match: Criminal Justice Reinvestment Grant $ 85,000
Grant Match: Anti-Gang & Crime Prevention Grant $ 67.040
Out-of-School Time: $ 15,761,970
KHA Programming & Services 3 15,511,970
Grant Maich: After Schoel Food Program Grant $ 50,000
Grant Match: Summer Lunch Food Program Grant $ 200,000
Preteen and Teen: 2,971,789
Preteens and Teen Programming & Services $ 2,681,789
Florida State College of Jacksonville-Teen Violence Prevention Academy 3 290,000
Special Needs: $ 6,548,107
KHA Programming & Services 3 5,532,607
Grant Malch: Healthy Families Jacksonville $ 940,500
Grant Match: SAMHSA Grant $ 75,000
| Totai Essential Service Program Funding $ 31,755,809
|Grief and Burial s 62,732 |
[Overall Total B 31,818,541 ]

Page 2 of 2

Third Revised Schedule M

Exhibit 3
Page 2 of 2





Essential A
Service Agency Haxi
Amount

Category

Big Brothers and Big Sisters

of Northeast Florida, Inc. 5 33,063

City Year, Inc $168, 300

Daniel Memorial, Inc. $ 93,954

Fresh Ministries, Inc. $104, 346
Juveplle Girl §couts of Gateway $ 44,985
Justice Council

Jew1§h Family and Community $ 84,150

Services, Inc.

St. Paul’s Missionary Baptist

Church, Inc. 100,980

Twin Qaks Juvenile

Development, Inc. RGEL

Cathedral Arts Project, Inc $ 59,965

Fresh Ministries, Inc. $ 61,710
Pre-Teen/ |Groundwork Jacksonville, Inc.| s 52,444
Teen

Teen Leaders of America, Inc 5208, 965

The Performers Academy $ 69,626
Special |1 M. sulzbacher, Inc. s 62,920
Needs

Exhibit 2

Page 1 of 1





Z 30 1 ebeg

£ 3ITQTYX3

Kids llope Abliance
Camprehensive Budget-Schedule M
Fiscul ¥ cur 2021-2022

- . . . Positions & Private Total External COJ Fuads .
LIRS ] 4 I A rRvE ad = 0
ESTIMATED REVENUE FROM GRANTS Grant Period I Hoars Federal State Sources Funds (Local Mateh) Total Funds
State of EL Dept_ ol Health - USIIA Chidd and Adok 10/01721 3 FT Salr
Care Food Propram - Alter Schoo! Food Program 09/30/22 LO40 T Frs e — s 50 D) $50000] 515504000
State of I, Dept, of Agriculture & Consumer Services J 04701722
USDA Summer Foud Service Program 08/31/22 Lt e — - - STUH000 $200000}  s1.200.800
Healthy Famitics - The Ounce of Prevention 11, gz:gt')gi 2E1 Sttt $410.200]  $684.300 50 $1,094,500 $940.500] 2,035,000
. . 07101722 . : |
Criminal Justice Remvestment Grant /30023 LT S 50 $400.000 $400,000 $85.000 S4H5.000
. ) 09729121 e
Department of Health & Human Serviges - SAMISA 09/2822 1 FT 8117 $1.600.000 $0 $1,000,000 $75.000 S1.075,000
Depurtment of Health & Human Services - SAMIISA gzg:gg FFF Stalr $1.060,000 50 30 $1,000,000 $75.000 51,075,000
Department of Justice-Camprehensive Anti-Giang HIO028 T
Progrum for Youth 0973022 1} FT S1af1 $162.865 $0 $0 $162.865 $67.040 $229.905
Department of ealtl & Human Services - SAMEISA 9130022
RECAST21 Program (19/29/23 NiA $1.000.000 50 $0 $1.000,000 $0 $1.000,600
Florida Department of Lducation- COJ Nerihwest 7117202t i
Jucksonville Siem Center for [eens 6/30/2022 G ‘”1 —— 50 $1.000.000 - ol
TOTAL ESTIMATED GRANT REVENUE 56,073,065 ] $2.084,300 $0 38,157,305 $1.492.540 $9.649.908
Essential Service Plans: Tota! Fundi
Early Learning Programs $3,358.329
Juvenile Justice Prevention/intervention Programs $3.115614
Out of School Time Programs $15,761,970
Preteen and Teen Programs $2.971,780
Special Needs Programs $6,548,107
Grief Counseling & Burial Costs $62,732
Subtotal $31,818.541
Across All Essential Service Plans:
Kids Hope Alliance Trusi Fund $200,000
$32,018,541
KHA - Operating & Program Support Funds $6,347,577
Total City Funding: $38,366,118
Grant Funding from Above: $8,157 365
Total Funding including Grants: $46,523,483
=S —

Page 1 of 2

Third Revised Schedule M





%

THIRD AMENDMENT TO
CHILDREN’S SERVICES CONTRACT # 0347-05
FOR AMORS

Pre-Teen/Teen Success: Afterschool and Summer Programs

THIS THIRD AMENDMENT TO CHILDREN’S SERVICES CONTRACT (this
“Amendment”) is effective as of the lst day of August, 2022 (the “Effective Date) by and
between KIDS HOPE ALLIANCE, a public body acting on behalf of the City of Jacksonville, a
consolidated political subdivision and municipal corporation existing under the laws of the State
of Florida (“KHA"), and U-TURNS, INC., DBA TEEN LEADERS OF AMERICA, INC,, a
Georgia not-for-profit corporation (the “Contractor”).

RECITALS

WHEREAS, KHA and Contractor are parties to that certain Children’s Services Contract
for Pre-Teen/Teen Success: Afterschool and Summer Programs dated as of October 1, 2019, as
amended by that certain First Amendment dated October 1, 2020, as amended by that certain
Second Amendment dated August 1, 2021 (City Contract #10327-05, BID #ESC-0212-20) (the
“Contract’}, and

WHEREAS, effective May 27, 2022, the City of Jacksonville’s Competitive Sealed
Proposal Evaluation Committee and Mayor approved the extension of the Contract for the period

August 1, 2022 through January 31, 2023 and an increase to the maximum indebtedness under the
Contract by $189,968.00.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual obligations contained herein, the
parties hereto agree as follows:

L. Recitals. The Recitals set forth above are true and correct and incorporated in this
Amendment by this reference.

2. Capitalized Terms. Unless otherwise defined in this Amendment, all capitalized
terms shall have the meanings given to them in the Contract.

3. Amendment to Revised Exhibit A. Revised Exhibit A (Site Locations) to the
Contract is deleted in its entirety and replaced with Exhibit A, attached to this Amendment.

4. Amendment to Revised Exhibit B. Revised Exhibit B (Site Budget) to the Contract
is deleted in its entirety and replaced with Exhibit B, Budget and Budget Narrative, attached to
this Amendment.

5. Amendment to Section 2 of the Contract. Section 2 of the Coatract is deleted in its
entirety and replaced with the following:





2. Compensation. The Contractor shall provide the Services in accordance with
the Budget and Budget Narrative attached to this Contract as Exhibit B (the “Budget and
Budget Narrative™). KHA shall pay the Contractor for services on a cost reimbursement
basis as shown in the Site Budget. Contractor acknowledges and agrees that KHA has
entered into this Contract based on the representation that Contractor will provide for the
full year. Contractor shall continue to provide the Services through January 31, 2023
without payment from KHA if the maximum indebtedness provided in Section 3 of this
Contract has been reached. No payments wiil be made until all applicable deliverables are
received and approved by KHA in accordance with the RFP and this Contract.

6. Amendment to Section 3, Maximum Indebtedness of the Contract. Section 3 of the
Contract is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following provisions:

3. Maximum__Indebtedness. As required by Section 106.431,
Ordinance Code, KHA’s maximum indebiedness for all products and services
under this Contract shall be an amount not to exceed the total cumulative sum of
ONE MILLION ONE HUNDRED SEVENTY-THREE THOUSAND
NINETEEN AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($1,173,019.00). All payments (o
Contractor under this Contract are contingent upon the existence of lawfully
appropriated funds. If funding for this Contract comes from grant funds from a
funding agency not a part of the City of Jacksonville, payment by the KHA is
further contingent upon KHA actually receiving such grant funds and those funds
being appropriated by Jacksonville’s City Council. If KHA does not receive the
grant funds or City Council appropriates less than one hundred percent (100%) of
the Maximum Indebtedness, Contractor agrees to execute any necessary
amendments to this Contract and any other documents required by KHA within ten

days of KHA’s request.
7. Amendment to Term, Section 4 of the Contract. Section 4 of the Contract is deleted

in its entirety and replaced with the following provision:

4, Term. The term of this Contract is effective as of October 1, 2019
and shall continue through January 31, 2023, unless sooner terminated as provided
in this Contract.

8. Authority. Contractor represents and warrants to KHA that Contractor has full right
and authority to execute and perform its obligations under this Amendment and the Contract, and
Contractor and the person(s) signing this Amendment on Contractor's behalf represent and warrant
to KHA that such person(s) are duly authorized to execute this Amendment on Contractor's behalf
without further consent or approval by anyone. Contractor shai! deliver to KHA promptly upon
request all documents reasonably requested by KHA to evidence such authority.

0. Ratification of the Contract. The provisions of the Contract shall remain in full
force and effect except as expressly provided in this Amendment.

10.  Entire Agreement. This Amendment is the entire agreement of the parties regarding
the modifications to the Contract provided herein, and supersedes all prior agreements and

2





understandings regarding such subject matter, and may be modified only by a writing executed by
the party against whom the modification is sought to be enforced, and shall bind and benefit the
parties and their respective successor, legal representatives and assigns.

I1.  Counterparts. This Amendment may be executed in a number of identical
counterparts, each of which for all purposes is deemed an original, and all of which constitute one

agreement.

[Remainder of page left blank intentionally. Signature page follows immediately]





IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, Coniractor and KHA have duly executed this Amendment as
of the Effective Date.

WITNESS: U-TURNS, INC., DBA TEEN LEADERS OF
AMERICA, INC., a Georgia not-for-profit

corporation

' Wy

" Marcia Brown, CEQ

WITNESS: KIDS HOPE ALLIANCE. public body acting on behalf

of the City of Jacksonville, a consolidated political subdivision and
municipal corporation existing under the of the State of Florida

mdl@‘-wwm By: /_Z\( e

Michael Weinstein, CEO

Encumbrance and funding information for internal City use:
Account or PO Number:

Increase Award Amount.....................3189,968.00
NEW TOTAL MAXIMUM INDEBTEDNESS AMOQUNT: $1,173,019.00

This above stated amount is the maximum fixed monetary amount of the foregoing contract. It shall not be encumbered
by the foregoing contract. It shall be encumbered by one (1) or more subsequently issued purchase(s) that must
reference the foregoing Contract. All financial examinations and funds control checking will be made at the time such
purchase order(s) are issued.

In accordance with Section 24.103(e), of the Ordinance Code of the City of Jacksonville, [ do hereby certify that there
is an unexpended, unencumbered and unimpounded balance in the appropriation sufficient to cover the foregoing

agreement; provided however, this certification is not nor shall j reted as an encumbrance of funding under
this Contract. Actual encumbrance([s] shall be made by subg€quent p asg order(s), asypecified in said Contract.

l V\-—_—-——\
Direator of Finance
City Contract Number: 10327-05. Amendmen! #3

ice of Gerleral





EXHIBIT A
SITE LOCATIONS

(Immediately following)





Exhioit A

FY 22-23 Pra-Teen [ Tean Programming Funding Recommendations

10327-05 (3) Utum, Inc. dba Teen Leaders of America. Inc. $189,968.00
Sandalwood High School 2750 John Promenade Bivd. Jax, FL 32246 94.984.00
Andrew Jockson High School 3816 N. Miain St. Jox, FL 32206 94.984.00






EXHIBIT B
SITE BUDGET AND NARRATIVE
(Immediately following)





Propasing Contractor:

U-Turns, Inc. dba Teen Leaders of America
Afterschool and Summer Programs - Jackson High Site (ESC-0212-20)
{Funding Period August 1, 2022 - January 31, 2023)

Project Name:
Total Cost
Categories and Line ltems of Program
Direct Expanses it E S o el
~ A. Salaries and Wages

1 Program Management

Approved by .il

Other Fundlng

i Budzt Narrative

$91.000.00 [

_ 2 Data Manager _ ) ] | $35500.00

3 Lead Teacher $15,000.00

4 Support Staff $9,000.00
Subtotal Sataries and Wages

B. Payroll Taxes and Benefits (%)
1FICA

2 Retirement
3 Life and Health Insurance _

5 Unemployment Compensation _
| 6 Other Benefils

. SUbtotal Pagroll Taxes and Benefits _

$8,000.00

18,799.00

c. Program Consultants and Contractual
¥ - Enrichment

'$10,800.00

2-Collegiate Mentors
___ Subtotal Program Consuttants & Contractual

$7.200.00
18,000.00

$150,500.00 [ USSSETNGT

$10,251.00 |

$0.00 [

"~ $11.000.00 | $80000 salaried ailocation for Program Management {Includes Frogram Manager and
| Executive Director allocation ta this project only) e
 $5500.00 | $30000 salaried allocation for Data Management
$0.00 | Part-time Lead Teacher at 25 hours per week x 4 weeks per month x 8 months x $25/hour =
$15000
$0.00 | Part-time Lead Teacher at 25 hours per week x 4 weeks per month x 6 months x $15/hour =
- $9000
$16,500.00
"~ $0.00| Salaries and Wages x FICA of 7.65% (includes Medicare and Social Security) = Salaries
s, and Wages x7.65%
____sooof
$2,000.00 | $1000 per month for Life and Health for employces x 6 months = $6000

$548.00 [

Warker's Comp policy estimate = $1096 (50% allocation to Site 1 of 2 Sites)

$0.00 |
$0.00 J1

D Travel

1 Local Mlleage

2 Staff Travel

|3 Student Transportation
4 Field Trip Travel

~ $0.00
$1.200.00

$0.00 [
$0.00 =

Subtotal Travel

$1,200.00 (0

E. Participant Educational Materials

$1,500.00 |

| F. “Consumable Program @aéﬂes

G, AssistancetoParticipants |

1 Scholarships or Vocational Certifications |
2

$0.00

$2,00000

'$3,000.00 [

! i

$0.00 T
— B

$0.00 | Includes culinary, fashion, podcast, film, music, art, STEM ($150 per workshop x 4
workshops par month = $600 x 3 enrichment oplions x 6 months = $10800)
SO.I:W| [ 2 Collegiate Mentors ($1200 per month x € months = $7200)
$0.00 =
$000]
$0.00 |
$000{
$0.00 | Bus cost for field trip at $60 per hour x 5 hours x 4 trips
$0.00 -
$500.00 | Books $26/ook x 60 students = $1000; Cash Math - $600 Operating Funds/Revenue
$0.00 | ___(_)t_misupplies (shirts, efectronics under $1k, art) = $50 x 60 students = §2000
$1.000.00 | Senior Scholarships (Vocational or University) - 2 x $1000 = $2000
$0.00 |
~$000






4

$0.00 [

$0.00 |

$0.00 |}

| Subtotal Assistance to Participants

| H. Field Trip Expenses

I. Office Expenses

[ 1 Telephone_
2 Utlities

3 Postage and Shipping

4 Supplies o

$0.00

$3,000.00

$1,000.00

[ Wi-fi connection box expense of $150 per month x 6 months = $900

_S5Copyng
Subtotal Office Expenses

Virtual meeting/communication platforms $70/month per site x 6 months = $420
(GoToMeeting/DropBox/Constant Contact);

J. Operating Capital OutlaL _
1 Machinery & Equipment

2 Computers & Software

$0.00

| Subton opraig CaptaOuy

$0.00

K. Lease/Rent
1 uEﬂuil:_ment
2 Building

Subtotal Lease/Rent

| L. Maintenance

. _——
M. Insurance

"~ $7.500.00 &

$0.00 |

$1,500.00

Includes office lease allocation for this project and meeting space rentals for student
activities during out of school time - $1000 per month x 6 months = $6000

$7.500.00 |

$1,500.00

%000

~$0.00 |

Estimate $3000 Liability Insurance policy x 50% allocation for Site 1 of 2 Sites

~ $0.00

0. Membership Fees and Subscriptions

P. Advertising

| Q. Food (timit to 2% of budget)

R. Other Allowable Costs

T

$0.00

~ §0.00

$0.00

Subtotal Other Aliowable Costs

[aﬁaﬁ"a@ség TOTAL

$0.00

$0.00

$205,319.00 |3

$21,500.00 |






Administrative Expenses

Allocated Management and General Overhead, not

to exceed 10% Program Direct Expenses above
rect and Administrative Expenses)

Includes allocations for Legat $750; Payroll fees $3600; Technology/website $700;
| Accounting support $1099

Spreadsheet Instructions

1. Complete the funding period, agency information, project name and contract number at the top of the form.

2. Enter line items in categories where appropriate
Enter line items that relate to your program in categories such as Salaries and Wages, Program Consultants, Other Consultants, Assistance o Participants and Other Allowable Costs. There are additional
rows that remain accurate. are hidden if you heed more than what is shown. Piease unhide the rows rather than create them so that the formulas will remain accurate.

3. Enter budget amounts in the KHA Funding and Match columns (you can include here Cash Contributions as well as the value of In-kind Contributions.
Onily enter amounts in black cells. Red cells denote formulas. Please do not make any entries in red cells.

4. Enter a narrative for each line item in the cell located on the same row of thal line item.
Use only one narrative cell per line item. Type as much information in that cell to completely describa the budget for that line item.

For cells that have lengthy narratives, you will have to widen the "row” so that it reveals all of the text of that cell.






Contract Purchase Agreement POA-70616-21 Change Order 3

POA-T0816-21
08-DEC-2020
3
01-JUN-2022
3
713,940.93 USD
ESC-0212-20
Sold To City of Jacksonville Supplier U<Turns Inc
117 West Duval Street Dba Teen Leaders of America
Suite 375 13720 Old St. Augustine Road #8-123
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32202 JACKSONVILLE, FL 32258
us
Notes
21740 Net 30 Frelght Prepaid FOB Daestination Best Way
30-Sep-2020 30-Jan-2023 Annette Leslie-Burney
aburney@co).netPhone
904-2558810
Type  File Name or URL THe Description
File ESC-0212-20 CSPEC AWARD. ESC-0212-20 CSPEC AWARD. 5.13.
5.13.22. pdf
File ESC-0212-20 SECOND RENEWAL ESC-0212-20 SECOND RENEWAL
AWARD.pdf AWA
File ESC-0212-20 U-TURN - CONTRACT ESC-0212-20 U-TURN - CONTRACT
AMD 2.pdf
File ESC-0212-20 U-TURNS CONTRACT ESC-0212-20 U-TURNS CONTRACT
AMD 1.pdf A '
File ESC-212-20 FIRST RENEWAL ESC-212-20 FIRST RENEWAL
AWARD.pdf AWARD
File ESC-0212-20 CSPEC AWARD. ESC-0212-20 CSPEC AWARD.
CORRECTIONS.27.22.pdf CORREC

This Order is subject to the General conditions attached here to. Approved by Gregory Pease, Chief Procurement Division
Manufacturer's Federal excise tax exempt no 59-88-0120K
Florida State sales and use tax exemption no. 85-8012621607C-8 &'7} flure






FY 22-23 Scope of Services — 12/9/22

ESC Agency

Pre-Teen/Teen Groundwork Jacksonville, Inc.

FY22-23 Contract Year: 2/1/23-7/31-23

Funding for FY22-23: $47,676.00

Number of Children/Youth Served During 21/22: 36
Number of Proposed Children/Youth 22/23: 38

Description of Services:

The Groundwork Jacksonville Green Team is a year-round program, broken into two
programs/seasons: summer apprenticeship (9 weeks, 5-6 full days of programming per week, 20-22
youth) and school-year service-based fellowship (weekly for 9-11 weeks, 8-11 youth).

The summer apprenticeship that offers stipend paid positions for 20-22 youth ages 13-18 in our
service area to learn about and lead local environmental and healthy community initiatives, conduct
research, raise awareness, challenge their peers to do community service, and participate in hands-on
improvement projects throughout the City of Jacksonville. The program is intended to promote
restoration of Jacksonville’s critical urban ecological systems, natural resources, and public health by
engaging teens in advocacy and service-learning efforts focused on the community's parks, gardens,
waterways, and vacant open spaces.

The Green Team program has dual goals - to prepare lacksonville’s youth for a lifetime of
environmental and healthy community leadership, and to invest in our community’s future and
capacity to improve its physical environment.

Impact of Services:

We provide transformative nature-based recreation, leadership, and skill-building opportunities for
an underserved population of urban youth. Half of our students surveyed reported that Green Team
was their first-ever employment opportunity, providing them starting experience, skills, and
understandings to kick off successful careers. However, these skills go beyond career success: they
also support our youth to live lives more engaged in their community, be more effective team players,
be more likely to eat healthy and engage in beneficial outdoor recreation. These behaviors are
associated with better long-term outcomes for health, lifespan, economic wealth, and general

wellbeing.

Outcomes Achieved FY21-22:

—Youth completed S extended service projects and 2 paid work projects that benefited the
community while providing leadership and career skills development opportunities, including:
constructing two pollinator gardens, leading Earth Day event with over

leadership opportunities —In our pre and post surveys of students in the 2022 Apprenticeship (scale of
1to 5, 1 being strongly disagree and 5 being strongly agree), students agreed (4.1} that “because of
the Green Team, | have a better understanding of h






Students reported learning skills in: decisionmaking, gardening, construction, public speaking, bike
maintenance and safety, math, outdoor recreation, problem solving, teamwork, using power tools
safely, etc. Through enrichment, service, and paid work.

Proposed Qutcomes FY22-23:

The Contractor must submit client performance measure data, in the SAMIS Performance Measure
(PM) Module, within the time frames specified by KHA. The Contractor shall also report any barriers
experienced in performance measure achievement, as required. The report should also include any
noteworthy activities that have occurred during the term of this Agreement, as requested.

DESIRED RESULT: Provide transformative nature-based recreation, leadership, and skill-building
opportunities for an underserved population of urban youth.
Results based accountability utilizes data to improve performance outcome measures to achieve the
desired customer result. When applied, performance measurement answers the following key

questions:
Key Performance Council Evaluation Admin
Question Goal Tool Schedule
oo = =
ow uc L
We Do? % Of contracted 95% SAMISData  Analyzed
participants actually -
served on Semi-
Annual
Schedule
% Of funded allocation
utilized 95% SAMISData  Arayzed
Annual
Schedule
acil P L = e —
How Well Did Program Services Meets Monitoring Annually
We Do If? Monitoring Expectations and Site
Visits
Data Integrity 95% SAMIS Analyzed
Analysis of on Semi-
Outcomes Annual
Report Schedule
= ———
Is Anybody 95% alumni in 95% End of Year Annually
Better Off? college/ career Report
training/ workforce
35% continue to job 35% Quarterly Report Quarterly
opportunities in our
network
Youth surveys show ++ 80% Surveys Beginning and end of

leadership, career skills

program






Obstacles Faced in 21/22 and How They Were Addressed:

—Staff recruitment: We had a lot of difficulty receiving any applications for the Crew Leader and Youth
Leader positions this summer. We added a sign on bonus and will increase the hourly rate in 2023 for
Crew Leaders from $14-16 to $18-20 and start recruiting earlier

—Space issues: The Citi Teen Center, our host site, did not actually have enough space for us and we
had to constantly move rooms and use substandard meeting spaces, causing disruptions and lowering
morale. We could not pivot our site during the summer but are securing a site for 2023

—Difficulty in retaining older teens because of competition with hourly paying jobs— increasing
stipends significantly to be more competitive and adding four comparably-paid Youth Leader
positions aimed at skilled returning Apprentices

Based on Experience in 21/22, Changes, Additions, or General Improvements to Be Made in 22/23:
Changes will be based off the “Green Team 2.0” framework students made over a series of focus
groups, brainstorms, and meetings with community leaders last summer, in concerts with
recommendations from our own staff and our Program Quality Consultant

-Improve effectiveness of summer staff through extending staff training to four days from two with
greater emphasis on social-emotional support, strong logistical skills, TBRI, and through more
competitive summer staff salary

—Leadership development: Instead of hiring 2 Youth Leaders who may or may not be Green Team
members, we will hire 4 Youth Leaders who are all returning apprentices and receive training to lead
their peers

=Secure a quality long-term meeting space for the program with reliable meeting space, storage, and
near our project sites (Springfield Park building and FSCJ downtown campus top contenders)
=Stronger focus on team-building, public speaking and community engagement, student-directed
learning, and culturally relevant pedagogy






9
n_\ £ Letter of Intent

-1 f’c Agency Award Information; FY22-23
(IDSHOPEALLANCE
ESC Contract # Agency
Pre-Teen/Teen 601882-20 Groundwork Jacksonville, Inc.

The above-mentioned contract has been renewed for the FY 22-23 year with the terms below.
FY22-23 Contract Term: 2/1/23-7/1/23

Funding for FY22-23: $47,676.00

A Request for Renewal was generated by Kids Hope Alliance and completed by the contractor.
The application was then reviewed, negotiated (if necessary) and approved by KHA. The following
individual was listed as the contact person for contract correspondence.

Agency Contact

Name: Oscar Psychas

Title: Youth Program Manager

E-mail: oscar@groundworkjacksonville.org
Phone: 352-339-8744

The RFR included information about the program’s outcomes along with proposed changes,
additions, or general improvements to be made in 22/23, based on experiences in 21/22. This
information is included in the attached form and serves as documentation or scope changes, if

applicable.

Approved by: Ruth Waters
Date: 2022-12-09






F0020-30

THIRD AMENDMENT TO
CHILDREN’S SERVICES CONTRACT
FOR
Pre-Teen/Teen Success: Afterschool and Summer Programs

THIS THIRD AMENDMENT TO CHILDREN'S SERVICES CONTRACT (this
“Amendment”) is effective as of the Ist day of August, 2022 (the “Effective Date”) by and
between the KIDS HOPE ALLIANCE, a public body acting on behalf of the City of Jacksonville,
a consolidated political subdivision and municipal corporation existing under the laws of the State
of Florida (“KHA”), and GROUNDWORK JACKSONVILLE, INC., a Florida not-for-profit
corporation (the “Contractor”).

RECITALS

WHEREAS, KHA and Contractor are parties to that certain Children’s Services Contract
for Pre-Teen/Teen Success: Afterschool and Summer Programs dated as of October 1, 2019, as
amended by that certain First Amendment dated October 1, 2020, as amended by that certain
Second Amendment dated August 1, 2021 (City Contract #601882-20, BID #ESC-0212-20) (the
“Contract’), and

WHEREAS, effective May 27, 2022, the City of Jacksonville’s Competitive Sealed
Proposal Evaluation Committee and Mayor approved the Contract extension through January 31,
2023 and increase the maximum indebtedness under the Contract by $47,676.00 .

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual obligations contained herein, the
parties hereto agree as follows:

1. Recitals. The Recitals set forth above are true and correct and incorporated in this
Amendment by this reference.

2. Capitalized Terms. Unless otherwise defined in this Amendment, all capitalized
terms shall have the meanings given to them in the Contract.

3. Amendment to Exhibit A. Exhibit A (Site Locations) to the Contract is deleted
in its entirety and replaced with Exhibit A-1 and Exhibit A-2, attached to this Amendment.

4. Amendment to Exhibit B. Exhibit B (Site Budget) to the Contract is deleted in its
entirety and replaced with Exhibit B-1 and Exhibit B-2, attached to this Amendment.

5. Amendment to Section 2, Compensation. Section 2 of the Contract is deleted in its
entirety and replaced with the following provisions:

2. Compensation. The Contractor shall provide the Services in
accordance with the Site Budget and Budget Narrative attached to this Contract as Exhibit
B-1 and Exhibit B-2 (the “Site Budgets and Budget Narratives”). KHA shall pay the
Contractor for services on a cost reimbursement basis as shown in the Site Budgets and





Budget Narratives. Contractor acknowledges and agrees that KHA has entered into this
Contract based on the representation that Contractor will provide Services for the full
year. Contractor shall continue to provide the Services through January 31, 2023, without
payment from KHA if the maximum indebtedness provided in Section 3 of this Contract
has been reached. No payments will be made until all applicable deliverables are received
and approved by KHA in accordance with the RFP.

6. Amendment to Section 3, Maximum Indebtedness. Section 3 of the Contract is
deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following provisions:

3. Maximum Indebtedness. As required by Section 106.431,
Ordinance Code, KHA’s maximum indebtedness for all products and services
under this Contract shall be an amount not to exceed the total cumulative sum of
TWO HUNDRED NINETY-EIGHT THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED FIFTY-
EIGHT AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($298,558.00). All payments to Contractor
under this Contract are contingent upon the existence of lawfully appropriated
funds. If funding for this Contract comes from grant funds from a funding agency
not a part of the City of Jacksonville, payment by KHA is further contingent upon
KHA actually receiving such grant funds and those funds being appropriated by
Jacksonville’s City Council. If KHA does not receive the grant funds or City
Council appropriates less than one hundred percent (100%) of the Maximum
Indebtedness, Contractor agrees to execute any necessary amendments to this
Contract and any other documents required by KHA within ten days of KHA’s
request.

7. Amendment to Section 4, Term. Section 4 of the Contract is deleted in its entirety
and replaced with the following provision:

4. Term. The term of this Contract is effective as of October 1, 2019
and shall continue through January 31, 2023, unless sooner terminated as provided
in this Contract.

8. Authority. Contractor represents and warrants to KHA that Contractor has full right
and authority to execute and perform its obligations under this Amendment and the Contract, and
Contractor and the person(s) signing this Amendment on Contractor's behalf represent and warrant
to KHA that such person(s) are duly authorized to execute this Amendment on Contractor's behalf
without further consent or approval by anyone. Contractor shall deliver to KHA promptly upon
request all documents reasonably requested by KHA to evidence such authority.

9. Ratification of the Contract. The provisions of the Contract shall remain in full
force and effect except as expressly provided in this Amendment.

10.  Entire Agreement. This Amendment is the entire agreement of the parties regarding
the modifications to the Contract provided herein, and supersedes all prior agreements and
understandings regarding such subject matter, and may be modified only by a writing executed by
the party against whom the modification is sought to be enforced, and shall bind and benefit the
parties and their respective successor, legal representatives and assigns.

2





Il.  Counterparts. This Amendment may be executed in a number of identical

counterparts, each of which for all purposes is deemed an original, and all of which constitute one
agreement.

[Remainder of page left blank intentionally. Signature page follows immediately}]





IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Contractor and KHA have duly executed this Amendment as
of the Effective Date.

WITNESS: GROUNDWORK JACKSONVILLE, INC,, «

Florida not-for-profit corporation

Mtﬂ.ﬂﬁﬁ%’_ By: . £%7§E’(07/

WITNESS: KIDS HOPE ALLIANCE, a public body acting on behalf

of the City of Jacksonville, a consolidated political subdivision and
muticipal corporation existing wyer the laws of the State of Florida

\____,.--—"'

eufstein, CEO itz W-GM-*M)

Encumbrance and funding information for internal City use:
Account or PO Number:

Increase Award AmMOUNL...........cooovveeueiiceececiiseeiee . D 47,676.00

NEW TOTAL MAXIMUM INDEBTEDNESS AMOUNT: $298.558.00

This above stated amount is the maximum fixed monetary amount of the foregoing contract. It shall not be
encumbered by the foregoing contract. [t shall be encumbered by one (1) or more subsequently issved
purchase(s) that must reference the foregoing Contract. All financial examinations and funds control
checking will be made at the time such purchase order(s) are issued.

In accordance with Section 24.103(e), of the Ordinance Code of the City of Jacksonville, I do hereby certify
that there is an unexpended, unencumbered and unimpounded balance in the appropriation sufficient to
cover the foregoing agreement; provided however, this certification is not nor shall it be interpreted as an
encumbrance of funding under this Contract. Actual encumbrance[s] shall be made by subsequent purchase

order{s], as specified in said Contract. (—7

Directir of Finance
City Contract Number: 601882-20, Amendment #3

Form Approved;

<

Office ofGeneral W






EXHIBIT A-1
SITE LOCATION
(Immediately following)





Exhibit A-1

Pre-Teen/Teen Success:; Afterschool and Summer Porgrams ESC - 0212-20

Contract
Organization Site Name Site Address City State Zip Contract # Period Amount
roundwork Jacksonville Inc.| Green Team Youth Corp 101 W State St. Jacksonville | Florida 32202 601882-20 | 8/1/2021-1/31/2022 $95,352.00






EXHIBIT A-2
SITE LOCATION
(Immediately following)





Exhibit A-2

Pre-Teen/Teen Success: Afterschool and Summer Porgrams £5C - 0212-20

Contract
[Organization Site Name Site Address City State Zip Contract # Period Amount
Groundwork Jacksonville Inc.| Green Team Youth Corp 101 W State St. | Jacksonville | Florida | 32202 601882-20 | 8/1/2022-1/31/2023 $47,676.00






EXHIBIT B-1
SITE BUDGET AND BUDGET NARRATIVE
(Immediately following)





sosing Contractor: GROUNDWORK JACKSONVILLE
ect Name: GREEN TEAM YOUTH CORPS

al Year: AUGUST 1, 2021 to JULY 34, 2022

¢t Expenses . ) .
- Salaries and Wages |
gram Manager | $46,175.00  $23,087.50  $23.087.50 iPM averages 50% of time toward Green Team programming and reporting. (FICA is subtracted from Salaries and
agram C_oordmator $24,624.20 | $24,624.20 $0.00 [PC is 100% dedicated to Green Team. Part-time for 36 weeks and full-time for 16 weeks at $16/hour = approximately
ew Leader #1 Seasonal FT $5,319.36 $5,319.36 ~ $0.00 [Seasonal direct service staff for summer apprentloeshlp at $16/hr approximately 400 hour during the summer, (FICA
3w Leader #2 Seasonal FT $5,651.90 $5,651.90 $0.00 [Seasonal direct service staff for summer apprenticeship at $17/hr approximatety 400 hour during the summer. Match
: accounts for time a crew leader will be on the NPS experience trip with GWUSA. (FICA is subtracted from Salaries
L $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 [ EE - B -
:otal Salaries and Wagas $81,770.46 iﬁmss $23,087.50 b
Pajroll Taxn 3 and Benefils i %1 e
A f i $6,773.54 $4.881.04 $1,912.50 }2021 FICA rate is 7.65%. PM = $1,912.50 PC = $2,039.80 CL#1 = $440.64 CL#2 = $468.10
tirement $1,500.00 $0.00  $1,500.00 |GWJax provide PM with 3% match for Simpie IRA. -
t and Health Insurance _$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 o
wkers Compensation $0.00 50.00 $000| Lo} _
employment Compensation $1,552.80 $0.00  $1,552.80 |GW.Jax pays 6% FUTA rate for each GT emplovee.
1er Benefits A 30.00 3000 —30.00 — _— -
otal Payrof! Taxes and Benefits | $9.826.34 ~$4.861.04 $4,966.30 e
_Program Consultants and_Contractual i i _ T =
*s € endd'lment and service project coordma(non $2,600.00 $0.00 $2.600.00 |Timucuan Parks Foundations coordinates enrichment programming in the National and State Parks.
-ject {Subject Matter Expert) |nstmdors $1,382.00 $742.00 $640.00 |Subject matter experts provide instruction to GT. Ex. SafeStaff instructor, Yoga 4 Change providing lessons,
talet services o  $399.00 $266.00 $133.00 [There are na restroom facilities on the S-Line. Port-o-lets are needed in April, June, and July for Green Team.
ith compensation (stipends) ] $19,679.00 $19,679.00 ~ $0.00 |22 youth apprenticeship stipends - year 1=360, Year 2 = 583, Year 3+= 805,
1st year = 11 x $360 = $3960; 2nd year = 8 x $583 = $4664; 3+ year = 3 x $805 = $2415
Two senior apprentices as Youth Leaders supporting the Crew Learders @ $12/Mr for approximately 360 hours.
2($12x360) = $8640.
atal Program Consultants & Contractual __|_$24,060.00__ $20,687.00 $3373.00| i
Travel - _ | :
:al Mileage 1 "so.00 $0.00 $0.00 o -
W Travel $1,350.00 $0.00 $1,350.00 |Crew Leader air travel to national park and staff travel to y_outh summit
dent Tran_sPorlauon $150.00 $150.00 $0.00 [Provide funds for 5 JTA youth bus passes ($30ea) for the students to get 10 and from work during the summer. The
d Trip Travel '$15,605.00 $0.00 $15,605.00 |Bus and van rental during the summer for field trips to State and National Parks, as well as to other enrichment sites.
This a!so covers transportation for the annual camping trip and air travel for lhe youth summit and NPS experience
tal Trave! $17,105.00 $180.00  $16,955.00 o - W B
Participant Educational Materlals " $700.00 $700.00 |SafeStaft manual & Florida Friendly Landscape Principles guide.
Consumabte Program Supplies " $6,000.00  $6.000.00 |Uniforms, PPE, Fellowship incentives, food storage containers, bug spray, sunblock, bike parts, & elc,
Assistance to Participants - i B
B $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
nal Assistance to Participants $0.00 $0.00 $0.00






. Fieold Trip Expenses $4,245.00 $0.00 $4,245.00 [Kayak Amelia rip, St. Johns River Larking trip, floatation devices, and any other associaled fees.
Offce Expanaes : :
_1_Telephone $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
i l_.llllllfes h $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
3 Postage and Shipping $40.00 $40.00 $0.00 |3 books of stamps fo send thank YOu ¢ cards and postage for sending in SafeStaff oemﬁcallons
4 Supplies $30.00 $30.00 $0.00 certificate holders, paper, pens, arts and craft supplies, etc B -
5 Copylng $250.00  $100.00 $150.00 IPrmlmg and of program certificates and other copying that cannot be done in house
total Office Expenses ] $320.00  $170.00 $150.00 - o
“Operating Capital Outlay ; i B ) o &
1 Machinery & Equipment = $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 | ) e =
2 Computers & Software $0.00 $0.0¢ $0.00 ) )
‘otal Operating Capital Outlay $0.00 1$0.00 $0.00 i B
“Lease/Rent - SR S
1 Equipment o ~ $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ; o= )
2 Building $984.00 $084.00 $0.00 cllmate_cogtrollé&_camping equipment storage $62/mo
otal Lease/Rent o $984.00 '$884.00 $0.00 ) -
“Maintenance | $25000 _$260.00 $0.00 |$250 to ZenCog for maintenance on bikes and trailer. T
Insurance $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 o
Conferences and Staff Training $135.00 $135.00 $0.00 |CPR training x3 = $45 x 3 = $135 ST
Membership Fees and Subscriptions $405.00 $405.00 $0.00 [Sam's Club membership to purchase food and supplies in bulk ($45/yr). Zoom Pro subscription for GT virtual
Advertising $0.00 '$0.00 $0.00 | ' T
_Food (limit mz% of budget) $6,907.04 $1.907 35.000.mFunds will provide nutritious meals and snacks for the youth throughout the program, primarily during the summer
Jther Allowable Costs -
ground checks $420.00 $420,00 $0.00 [Six background checks for staff, contractors, and volunteers. o
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 o -
= $0.00 $0.00 sooo]| ] B o o
i $0.00 - '$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00
atat Other Allowable Costs $420.00  $420.00 $0.00 ) B
CTEXPENSES TOTAL $163,127.84  $85382.04  $57,775.80 L
nistrative nistrative Expenses 1 * e -
ited Management and General Overhead, not | .00 T -
ND TOTAL ;[Dlroct ‘and Administrative 57,77

\dsheet Instructions

implete the funding period, agency information, project name and contract number at the top of the form.






EXHIBIT B-2
SITE BUDGET AND BUDGET NARRATIVE
(Immediately following)





posing Contractor: Groundwork Jacksonville
ect Name: Green Team Youth Corps
al Year: August 1, 2022 - January 31, 2023

Budget Approved by Julia Riggins 517/2022

Total Cost |-
'gories and Line ltems of Program | Other Funding Budget Narrative
e E— —; g Ty piem—— A Er— ﬁ,
ct Expenses
. Salaries and Wages S B o B -
the - Program Manager 3 T Tsaremo0 $23.375.00 ku will dedicated 30% af time ta the Graan Team program for  months R
tie - Youth Program Manager $23,000.00 © $0.00 [Former fle Green Team Program Manager. 100% Salary for 6 manths - -
tie - $0.00 T T s000| i o
te- = $0.00 o $0.00 [ o
te - o ' $0.00 $0.00|
otal Salaries snd Wages T ss4625.00 8 P $23,375.00

Payroll Taxes and Benefits ( 7.65 %)

A . $4,178.81 $1,788.19 [2022 FICA rale 7 65%. PM=$631,13 YPM = §1.759 50

tirement iz T $1638.75 ST $1,638.75 [GWJax provids PM and YPM with 3% maich for Smple 1AA

r and Health Insurance $0.00 | ; x " $0.00 o

wkers Compensation $0.00 $0.00 '

employment Compensation $3,277.50 T $3,277.50 |GWJax pays 6% FUTA rats for each GT empioyes.

ier Benefits ' - $0.00 [ so00| ’ T o

otal Payroll Taxes and Benefits $9,095.06 | $6,704.44 ' o

Program Consultants and Contractual i T o

i ———— - 5551

e i, - i

Te= = e S $0.00 -

sts} Program Consultants & Contractus $0.00 o

Travel - (O E T - o

:al Mileage - soo0| ' - I

#f Travel B - $0.00 T

Jent Tra'n's'ponation i $0.00 [Provide funds for JTA youlh bus passes (830ea} for 3 students to gel to and irom work for 4 months (Oct - Jan)

d7rp Travel - o $0.00 [One ransit van renial for 12 weeks al $430/day plus 928 to gat 10 community work sdes, GWJax COt covars rental
vetucles. 12 x $430 = $5160

wal Travel T so00|

Participant Educational Materials $0.00 $0.00 | o

Consumable Program Supplies = $1,405.52 |

'$0.00 [Gloves, unitorms, bug spray. sunblock, restock Fust Aud supplies, & ec1.





. Assistance to Participants

Jtow Stipends

$1,344.00

$3,860.00 =

$0.00
$0.00

work one day/week m the office with YPM and on S ys. Youlh Leadars are typ
17+ years of ege. S14/hr x 96hrs 1 1 Youlh Leader = $1,244

lly Geaen Team Alumni who are

wrap up reporiing for the hiscal year and plan for the Fall session. In addition, yaulh are returning 10 school from the
summer, the days get shorter. and it 18 colder so working oulside 1sn't as pleasant. To not miss the opportunity 1o serve
youlh during this § monih @xtension, we wanl 1o incentive parthicipation by oflering stipsnds durmg the Fall. The stipend
would equate to $11/hour for 36 hours. Followng the Play, Learn, Serve. & Work modal. youth will work & lean 4 hours
on Saturdsys. 3 in October. 2 < Novembar. 2 in December, and 11n Janyary, They will serve 1 Saturday a month {excapt
Dacembar) for 2 hours and Celebrate (Play} on the 1ast Saturday in January  $11/hr x 36hrs x 10 Feliows =$3,960

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00 |

Book of stamps o sand thank you cards

$0.00

$0.00
o o o $0.00
S mroive s s o p——
iotal Assistance 1o Participants $5,304.00
“Field Trip Expanases 5000
Office Expenses ) I
"1 Telephone =] $0.00
"2 Utties = "$0.00
"3 Postage and Shipping $11.60
"4 supphes T $0.00 |
s Copying T $0.00 7
otal Office Expenses o $11.60
Operating Capital Outlay I B
1 Machinery & Equipment e $0.00
2 Computers & Software o '$0.00
tal Operating Capital Outlay T $0.00
‘Lease/Rent T
1 Equipment T
2 Building N o $546.00 |
otal Lease/Rent o $546.00 |
Maintenance '$0.00
insurance - . '$0.00 |
Conferences and Staff Training L T %000

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00 |

$0.00

$0.00

—SO.(-)O [ctimate conirotied camping equipment storage $91/mo lor 6 months

$0.00






.. Membership Fees and Subscriptions

. Advertising

- Food (limit to 2% of budget)

$0.00 [Sam's Ciup mambarshup Lo purchase 1ood and supphas in bulk 1$45/y1), Zoom Pro subscnphion for GT wirtual learning

($30/mo}

Other Allowable Costs

ackground and Drug Screenings

T 80.00

$0.00

$0.00 |

$0.00 |

otal Other Allowable Costs

§0.00

$0.00

ICT EXPENSES TOTAL

inistrative Expenses

ated Management and General Overhead, not to exceed |

o

ND TOTAL (Direct and Adminvstraiive Expenses)
———ee -

§30,079.44

adsheet Instructions

smpiele the funding period, agency information, project name and contract number at the top of the form.,

1ter line items in calegories where appropriate

line items that relate to your program in categories such as Salaries and Wages, Program Consuitants,
emain accurate, are hidden if you need more than what is shown. Pleass unhide the rows rather than cr

Other Consultants, Assistance 1o Participants and Other Allowable Costs. There are addilional rows
eate them so that the tormulas will remain accurate.

wter budget amounts in the KHA Funding and Match columns {you can include here Cash Contributions as well as the vatue of In-kind Contributions.

enter amounts in black cells, Red cells denote formulas. Please do not make any entries i red cells,

iter a parrative lor each line item in the cell located on the same row of that line itemn.

mly ona narrative cell per line item. Type as much informaltion in that cell to completely describe the budget for that line item,

2lls that have lengthy narratives, you will have 1o widen the “row" s0 that it reveals all of the text of that cell,






] L}

SUBJECT: Preteen/Teen Success: Afterschool and Summer Programs
BID #: ESC-0212-20 OPEN DAVE: 8/28/19

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: Service Contract - October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020, with two
(2) one (1) year renewal options

AGENCY: Kids Hope Alliance
BASIS OF AWARD: Highest Scoring Bidder Based on Evaluation Criteria
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 22 NUMBER RECEIVED: 20 OTHER: ©

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Recommend approval to correct the coniract period of service from August 1, 2022 through July 31, 2023 to August 1, 2022
through January 31, 2023 with the providers listed in the altached Exhibit 1. All other lerms and conditions remain the same.

Funding Source: 10901.181007.562001.000000.00000000.00000.0000000 - To be executed by formal conlract amendment
through the Office of General Caunsel.

Altachmenls: Previous Award

ANALYST: __/ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED,

) Ruben Qla
VA B
CONCURRENCE BY: Kenneth Darity, Chief Program Offjcer, Kids Hope Alliance

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

PEASE, CHIEF
REMENT DIVISION

MEMBERS APPROVING _5 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING 9 DATE: __5 2022
L€ OTHER:
A,
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE ‘3/. 27 14}..327— »
APPROVED / DISAPPROVED
OTHER fl (1 /‘1/\/
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION f)
A/
Brnan ”'J.';')r';
Crael 4,
!orm’[.-‘;j. o T Qlicgr
U”’:’t.-r },.\" p ! 4 C-Jfry





Contract Purchase Agreement POA-70020-20 Change Order 5

POA-70020-20
10-MAR-2020 |
5
01-JUN-2022
5
282,523.97 USD |
ESC-0212-20
Sold To City of Jacksonvllle Supplier Groundwork Jacksonviite Inc.
117 West Duval Street P.O. Box 13295
Suite 375 JACKSONVILLE, FL 32206
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32202
us
Notes

21806 Net 30 Frolght Propaid FOB Destination Best W

30-Sep-2019 30-Jan-2023 Annette LesHe-Burney
aburmney@co).netPhone
904-2558810

Onguall 42053
i :”%%";\%ﬂ
Awdta G428
Pvd¥3 UYF,676.

# 297,59%.°

' d .0l
F.0.s reduce I??w.ol-

~*7,,034.03
# 2%2,523.9%F

This Order is subject to the General conditions attached here to. Approved by Gregary Pease, Chief Procurement Division
Manufacturer’s Federal excise tax exempt no 58-88-0120K
Florida State sales and use tax exemption no. 85-8012621607C-8 677} flun






Contract Purchase Agreement Release 614158-21 Change Order 2

614158-21
25-NOV-2020
2
09-SEP-2021

1
62,410.98 USD
KHOD-500252-21
ESC-0212-20

Sold To City of Jacksonville Supplier Groundwork Jacksonville Inc.
117 West Duval Street P.O. Box 13295
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32202 JACKSONVILLE, FL 32206

Bill To City of Jacksonville Ship To  Kids Hope Alllance
117 West Duval Street, Suite 375 1095 A Philip Randolph Bivd
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32202 JACKSONVILLE, FL 32206 US

Notes
21806 Net 30 Froight Prepaid FOB Best Way
Destinati

on
Annette Leslie-Burney

Email: aburney@co}.net
Phone: 904-2558810

Groundwork Jacksonville, Inc. Pre-Teen/Teen 6241098
Contract Payments
10901.181007.582001.000000.09000000 00000.0000000

This line references Document {Contract Purchase Agreement) POA-70020-20.

Ship To Promised 62,410.98
Kids Hope Alliance
1095 A Philip Randolph Bivd

Requested
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32206

1212120

Requested Date correspond to the date of amival at the Ship-to Location,

62,410.98

62,410.98





Contract Purchase Agreement Release 6141 58-21 Change Order 2

This Order is subject to the Gguegl Conditions attached here to. Approved by Gregory Pease, Chief, Procurement Division
Manulacturer's Federal excise ta efempt 1o-59-89-0120K A
Florida State sales and use tak exemption no.'85-80Y 2621607C-8 &"‘ﬁ -






Contract Purchase Agreement Release 614158-21 Change Order 2

GENERAL CONDITIONS

L RESERVATIONS: The Cuy resen es the aght (o concel any conntact, it W5 opmton. there be a failure 31
amy e 1o perfonm adoquatch the stipulanons of e faviialion (o Bid, of any case of any alemp 1o
willfully iposc upon the City mawrials or producis of warkmanship which 8. i the opmon of the Cuy. ofan
waaceeplable qualily  Any acuom tdon i p of shis Later stipul will not nflecr ot ampawr any nghis
o claum of the City 10 damages for dhe breach of any corcmams of the contraet B e contractor Should the
comtracior [l to comply with the conditvons of this contracy o (i to complorc the required waek of fumish the
requiced makerialy within the umc stipulated u te coniran, the City mtscr &3 the nght 1o purchase  the opcn
macket, or 10 complete the roguired work. L the €ypensy of the contmetor of by récoursa 10 provisions of the
farthiul performance bond I sech bands wore required Should the contracior il W furmish any uom of Rems.
o1 o complete the requarcd work sncludod m this comract, e Oty osemves the nght 10 withdraw twch stems or
lcqu;:.‘ wisk from the opcranon of thit fontrach withowt sacwming further habibines on the pant of the Cuy
ther

Al nc’:;u turmished must be complotcly now ., and fiee from deticts inbess. speaficd otherwise  No others will
be aceepied

Dty v veseoves the nght 1o wmnate the Conumet or Punchase Order 31 any um and fos any reasen by g ing
Al aplice lo L onkacior unlkss stherwise spevitied within the soficiaton dovuments If the Comact or
Purchase Order 18 torminated for convemmnod 33 provided hervin, Buser will be reliesed of all Rurther
obliganoas oiher than payment for tha aneunt of Guods or Services acually provided o the date of
HIMIBANGA

1. TAXES: The Cay of backsonssile, Flunds s cxempt form the olluwing tases {a} Stue of Flonda Salcs
Tax by Covalicale Ne 26-00. 107377.84C thr Maawfacturer's Federt é\tm Tav Regmrauon Ne $9-
H0N0 M4

3 CARTAGE: No charge will be allowed for canage o packapes uniess by specol agreement
4, GUARANTEE: The will d lly @ the Is and wod hip on alt
cquipmen famishod by bem for a period of one year from date of weeplance of the Homs delicred and
wnstalled. uniess atherwise speaitiod 11 within the guacniee pened. any deleens or sgns of doienaranion e
aoted. which, « the opimon of the City are duc 10 lauhy design and msiallanon workmanthip. or maicnak,
upon ranlicswon, the contractor, 20 his expente, will repair or adyust the cquipment o pans 0 corect the
conditon. or b wilt séplace the pan o catwe ear 1o the e saisfacuon of the Coy  Ropaurs,
replacacnis of adjustments will Be made only 01 such tmos a5 will be dosignaned by the Cuy as kast
don I 10 1he op of Cuy b
3. PROCUREMENRT DIVISION AS AGENT: Whem the Procurcrscnt Dy isgn 1§ actmg a3 3pcnls fod "k
public acus itics” baing defined 35 3cniviies reccnang [inamaal suppont, w part (rom the Ciiy. but not umder the
direqn povermng unsd of ¢ Consolulated G the mame of such public acuvig wall be
substnuied for ihe won) "Criy”
6, OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL: The Cuy of Facksomilic has everblished an Oitice o) Inspector
General, Soutwon (B2 ¥10. Man 3. Chapler 602, (rudendnee Cend, 3 may be amended The Inspector General's
authormy includes bu' 18 ot limred 10 the power 1o riew past poescr. and propesad Cny conteaces,
TEhsicuons. Acoums. and ieturds, roquine the production oF recends, and. audi. scsugaie. monior. and
impt e acimes of the Ciry 113 olliesal! Hos . i sub and lawer ber
subcoairactors, and aificr s downg bumacss witk the Cuty and or recvining Cny funds s onder (o omure
pl with coniract reqy o dutent and fraud Faiure w0 cooperare wuih the Inspacior
Generyd or g with of mmpeding any shalf be 3 violnion of Scution 602 WY Orthmom <
Cende
1. ETINCS PROVISION FOR \ENDURS/SUPPLIERS The T ¢ of 3 purchse onder, wep
thar # has roviewed she provisiuns of the Jacksonvelle Erics Code contancd w chapiee 602, Racksomille
Ordinaace Conde and the prosisans of the Purchasng code conrned whapier 126 Tachsonille Ordinanee
Code
B, NONDESCRIMINATION PROVISIONS: As required by Scoton 126 509, Jacksom dic Ordinance Code,
coniracior sepresents that w has adupiod and will mainiain ibeoughom the term of this comeet 3 pohcy ol
d o0 of b agunsl any pieson wiil mepard o aty, ¢olur. sox pmcluding pregaancy i
sevu3l onearanon, gerder idéniny or capression. rtbgron, polincal afilauon, asnonst ehigin, disahuluy. age
M3l $3wms, veicran MM, or a0y other sy wble Facwr m hirng. compemalion, ining
al . diserpl de - wanskers, Lyad, recadl, working cond and
relaed kans and condinoas of enployment  Comractor sgrecs that, on wniten roquest, m ool perin
reuonable aciess 1o s records of conploymeni, cmployment athciisomenl, applicuion forms and ether
porimem dawy and reconds. B the Cxecwine Director of the Cy y Rel [« . OF SULCessOr

IF CONTRACTUR HAS QUESTIONS REGARDING THE APPLICATION OF CHAPTER 11y,
FLORIDA STATUTES, TO THE CONTRACTOR'S DU\ TO PRUVIDE PUBLIC RECORDS
RELATING TO THIS CONTRACT. CONTACT THE CITY'S CUSTODIAN OF MUBLIC
RECORDS AT {304) 630-7678; REQUEST@COJLNET; CITV OF JACKSONVILLE, PUBLIC
REC;)IDS REQUEST. 344 N. HOGAN STREET. SUITE 1139, JACKSONVILLE. FLORIDA
n;

2.
14, PROMPT PAYMENT TO SUBCONTRACTURS AND SUPPLIERS:
a Generally - When Contracion recoives PEN" from CITY for labor, son et or marerals fumshed by
subcomsacton and swpplicrs hired by Comescior, Convactor shall rewi paymcnt due (foss propee
agc) 10 those sub and supplicrs wihun |5 cal day3 alley Comwactar’s recapt of
::;\xm Guon CITY Nowng horewn shall protbet Contmctar frum disputing, pefsuin 1o the terns
(. 3l or any ponson of 2 payment alicped 1o be duc 10 1ts sbcontraciers and supplicrs In the cvent
of such a3 dispute. Comraaior may withbotd the disputed pothon of any tech payment only afler
Coatracior has peovided notice to CITY and ta the subcontracier or su T whose parmat 15 i dispute,
which notice thall (1) be 1n westing, (u) stase the amoum in diipute, () speoiically desenbe the achions
required 1o curt the dupute, and (iv) e delierad 1o CITY and sad subcomieeiss or supplicr within 10
calendar days after € s recept of pay from CITY Cy shall pay afl undrspuied
amounts duc withun the ime limws imposed by shis soclan
b Jacksonville Smal  Cemevging Businers (ISEB) and  Minonly  Business Enerprsc  (MBE) -
Nowwithstinding Chapser 126, Pant b of the Jacksoms lic Ocdinance Code (the “Code ). Contractor shall
pay all conwacts awarded wrh cortfied JSEB and MBC 33 delined theran hew pro-exa thare of thew
camed porhan of the progress pasmicats made by CETY wnder the spplscable comimet wathen soven (4
b days aller C S TEEep ol p {rom CITY {hess proper rennagey The pro-ra sharg
shalk be based oa af) nad pleted, and furmished or services perfonned by the
centuied JSEB or MBE ¢ the wme ol pay As 2 cond paecedent 16 progress and limat pay ncnis
1o Commactor, Contracior shall pmuglo CITY, with i3 requisition for payment, dosumantation that
Niciemly & that C peopee payments o 0 cevulicd ISCD o MBE (rom
2l prer parmens th Conmaciorn kas reverved lrom CITY  Contractar shabl not wireasonably withhold
pnmenis w cerblied SSTB or MBE «f such paymenis has o beon made 10 the Contactor I Comtractor
hholds payment 1o iy ied JSEB of MBE. which paymoat has boen made by CITY 1 Conteactor,
Conwactor shall rowra sadd paymeat 10 CITY  Contractor shall provide nouwee to CITY and to the
c¢mlicd JSCB or MBL whose paymeat 15 1n dispute. which notee shall (1) be 1 wiling. (11} ate the
mourt w dispute. tunf specfivally desonde i actsons regenncsd 1o con: i dupuic, 3ad [1vh be dels ered
o CITY and suid subconirscior o supplser wathin five (5} calondar a3 aller Contmctor's neceipt of
pxymen from CITY shall pay afl undisputed dut within the tsme s unposcd by
this sevtion. The Mulwre to pay wndispuicd smouats 1o the JSER o ABE w e 7 busincas days shall be 3
breach of contract. compensabic by 1% of the outglaing inowe bong withheld by the Cuy as
liquidated damages. Contnued ladure 1o adhore (0 this clause may e cause for Icrnunation
v Third-Pany Lusbaliy ~ The Prompt Payment requunemenis horcundur shall, w no WAY, TREAld
contracuial relatsnshup or cblgation briwcen CITY and any subconiractor. supplict, JSEB, MIDE. or any
ibnd-parts or creae any CITY labidiy for Comtmciors tulun: {0 mabe wmly paymens hercusder
However, Contractor's Tadute 10 comply with the Prompt Pay moent roquinmknis thall censntuie
mHirsd breach of s contracinad abhganons w0 CITY  Ag a roull of sand havach, CITY. without warvang
any other mailable remedy 1w may hae aguns Conrator, 3y (1) sssue Jomt chevks. amd (o) chaege
Conuacion 31 e dualy micrcit penahy o peaalingt specitivd Chapicr 126 ol ihe Code Nor ISLD o
ADBE 3ud Chapter 203, Florsda Se31uies, for non-ISED or MBAC. w hichever prever
15. FUBLIC ENTITY CRIME INFORMATION: A of afliiate who has boea placed 8n the Saate ol
Florua convicted vendor hst following a convicuan tor a3 public AWMLY LN gy asl portorm work a8 a
supplicr, subs of liant uader 2 ¢ontract with any public cality, I8 may not tRAsact
buincst weth any public oty for 5 peaod of 16 momihs [ ahe date o “beng placad un the convicied sendor
L]

16. AUDIT PROVISION: A person or cntaly provsdiay capual O v S, conuactual wiviees, supplics.
proiesvional design semices. of profossional son ks purchaged by the oty rarsuam &2 3 mcthod of purchase
unless obamiss pros ded herein, shall egeet and be decmed o Bave Sgend by wrior of dormg businiss wader
coniract with the Cily w all siccss and exammnaien 3 all dcasumable fmes by 1 Couneil Awduior o any dufy
authoruedl represemams e of the Councsl Audiior to busincss recands durecty pertinent 1o the wansacuon unatil the
CAPMTANOR of thrce yoars afier final payment petsusat (o the Innkcuos N6 ¢ xaminiion shall be condueted unnl
the Council Audiar has madc a recommendanon t the Couricil Prossdont th the evamuinstion should or, an the

ageney or commission. for the purpose of inscsug w i pll with the

provisions of the Comract. prossded howérér, that Coniracror shall nat be requincd o produce, lor inspoction,
Tecords coserung penods of ime morc than one (1) yow prooe w the eReeine date of the Contract  Contractor
sgrees thal, W any of the products or Seriues to b peesided pursuant 1o the Comnet ae ta be providd by a
subcontracta, the provswns of this Scetioet shall be mcorpomicd o and botoms:  pan o the subcomract

%, LEGAL WORKFORCE: Owner shall consder she empley mem, by Vender: Coatractor. of unswthorsod
alicas a violaion of sexuon 274A10) of the Jwmg arud N kization At Such viol shall be csuse
for wnilateral canextiaion ol the contract wpon thurty () dayy price writicn sotiee of such cancellanon
notwithsanding any other pros isions 1o the contran m the Specufications and othes Comract Docutonts
Vendor Contracter shall wldias the U'S Depsnmcat ol Homcland Scowtity’s C-Venly syscm. n d

c. shouhd not he conducted and wenl the Councit Prosident has spproscd the eonductng of the

©X AN

17. W REQUIREMENT: I 1 the vondor's reagoosbility 10 croseee that thie Cuy has 3 cutnent W -9 un lile

1K INDEMNIFICATION:

a The Comractor, ws ¢mployces. agents and subsontmeios shatl indemnity, defead and bold hanmless the
Cry andfor w's using apencics nsmad in the conract decuments. s dirccrons. wilicces, apents
repiesenlaincs and employess. from aid sgaunst any daenages, habelctcs, losses and custs, includiag bl
net himeed 10 reasonable allomeys foes to the extom cased by the Neghipenst, reckbessncss. or
al_"cnhm-zll) wrongful conduct of the Comtractor. and othee persons cnployal o widieed by the

with the ;'tfms povemmg use of the se«’st:drr; ng conlirm ll; unp!:ymem clipibuiuy of .
1 all porsont employcd by the Vendor Contractor dnrmg the term of the Coning: e perform e Tment
dn::s wsihin backsonvillc, Duval Counts Florula and i)
b all persens, inchuding subconiracion, vsgacd by the Vendor Contt wior te pertort work pussuant ta
the Contract with the Om ner
10. LICENSES REQUIREMENT: Dy scoeplance of 3 Purchase Oeder sswed by the Cuy ol Jachsonuille
3rx (o obiin and muntaen all apphicable Locad, State 3od Federal hicoases foquized by law
1. ELECTRONIC PAYMENTS: Veadors are encowrnged w corcll in the Cay of Jacksoas die's Automated
Clearsnig Howse i"ACH") cleomonie pyvment program ACH aZaws for sysiematic diret pavencal 1o vondoes
The ACH camlimens furm cap be devnloaded 3l ran coLe under the Online Forms ik on the Faincr
Deparimem page
2. CONTRACTOR REPRESENTATHON: It this Agrovmsnt i ke 3oods or ser ices of 51 mullion of more,
|(l_a¢ City. pursuast 10 Seclion 287 E1%1 1N<h Flonda Seeuies. may Leomanate thes Agreemend 31 City’s apuoa o
onuaciorn.
a I Cownd 1o o ¢ submanied a [3ise conticaton under Sceton 257 13505, Flonda, Sutucs,
b Has boen El:md on the Scretinued Companns thar Bugcolt Turact List created purseam 1o Sccnion
215 4725, Flonds Sisiytes, or 15 engaged 1n 3 boyeott of Isael.
L3 Has boce placed on the Seratmized Companics with Acinitws tn Sudan List or the Scrutntecd
ompancs with Actiniics in the Irsa Poroloum Encegy Scewor List ceeated purtuant 1e Section
13 473, Flonds Siatuics, or
d Has boca eagaged 1 businass opevaneas in Cuba ue Syna
LY. PUBLIC RECORDS: In accoedones: with Svetion 119 0701, Flursda Statutes. the Conteacior shall
a Keep and mamiain public records reyuwed by City 10 pertiorm the Jineees. and
b Upon reguent Irom City's custodiam of public records. guovede Cily with 2 copy of i roquesied recurds
of allow rocords 10 b smpecied or copwed within 3 scasonable me at 3 cott that docs nol cxeved thy
cost provided for 1n Chapter 119, Florsda Siaties, of 48 athcrwise providod by ban., and
3 Ensure that public rewords that are cvempt or conlidenual and cecmpt trom public records disclusure
q ¢ wal disclosed except 13 suthonacd by law lor the uon of the Coatract wem and
Tallowing completion of ths Contract st Contractor dovs not sranster the reconds to Cuy.and
d Upon complatton of this Commact, transfer w0 City 3 09 cost all public recarnds 10 posscimon of
Conuaztor or keep and masatun public records ryuired by Ty 10 pedfaem the servace I Comacior
teansfiors all public records v City upon conpietion of this Contracs, Cemiractor shall dosw any
duplicatle pubke records thar are exempt or contidenual and exempt from public revords disclosurs
q [[Ny Lecps and public tcvords upon complcuon of this Conwacr,
Conactor shall meer all appheable oy for g public cccords All meonds stored
ckeatroncally must b provided 10 City upon niyuest Jrom City’s custadban of public records o 3 lormat
that 15 companble wilh Citx's mic chnology 14 wems
The abose requirments apply to 3 "Contracior as delined in Sevtion |19 G301 Florda Stiuicy

w the performaace of thiy comeaet or the work porfomied drerewader
b This indemnilication 15 scparatc and wpart Hom. and i to wav bimieed by, amy muswrae provided
rSuand 1 thes CORtIACT of ather ise

1%, INSURANCE: Each supplicr sholl mamizen msuranes conevage 33 wated w the Juvitanon w M or the

enuns wrm of this comracy D msuranee cortilioes shull dist the Gty of Jacksons ile as a adddwnal insuned

Bid auenber should be isted on carsficate

0. DELIVERY: A packing het shall acvompons all shupicrits, which shall sdicwe, o0 3 pumsmm, the

Jollus iy, purchasc anler number, stem fumber 3nd descnpion date of shepment quantity ordered, amd shippud

unm price, and wn of medsure

1t PICK UP AND RETURNS: The Cuy roscncs the nght 0 cotum an osdor s whele of past 4f the
handise 15 nos gl with the speeifi The City or oty ag will & pl

with bd speviticaions Pick up and rotums will be made within 48 hours of aoniication 3 1o chargs (0 the Cuy

OF 15 3gCngiey

IL. INVOKCING: Invaaces will be itsued once supplees'senaces v debisered andor rendeeed 10 the Ly of

Jackson ille oF i1 Spencics A1 3 mInKTN, 1ty oes must incheds, purchase order umibcr or contract number

Hem and descriprion. date of shipovent. quamity ordired aad shippoed. umit prices. wau of measure. and

swiended tolals Paymend kerms are Nov 30 daps AM onginal s onces shall be submitied 10 City a1 Pacbsonlic

General Accounting Diveson, |17 West Dunat Sieect, Swite 375, facksansifle. Floreda 3

13 REPORTING: The Cuy may requesl, reports inctuding but mov dumitcd o, wsagye. priomg. and delery

Suppliers will be required o provide feports roquesed n haed copy and Clecizome format a8 aoquincd

24. SUPPLIER ACCESSIBILITY: The Cuy or its represatitng must be able to contici, danng noemal

bustncys hours, by iclephonc or emait any supplicr providing goeds or scrvices @ the City of s apeacis Aay

suppher x sty hincd in the ications supcrscds this socton.

T P






Contract Purchase Agreement Release 601882-20 Change Order 2

601882-20
29-MAY-2020
2
04-JUN-2021

1
77,084.9% USD

ESC-0212-20

Sold To City of Jacksonville Supplier  Groundwork Jacksonville Inc.
117 West Duvai Street P.O. Box 13295
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32202 JACKSONVILLE, FL 32206

Bill To City of Jacksonville Ship To Kids Hope Alliance
117 West Duval Street, Sulte 375 1095 A Philip Randolph Bivd

Notes

21806 Net 30 Fraight Prepaid FOB Best Way
Destinati
on

Carmella Spitler
Email; CSpitler@coj.net

VR 2 D

ST T s e

[ Type | "Fils Name@f URC """V T

File GC-#1358630-v1- GC-#1358630-v1-
GROUNDWORK_JACKSONVILLE  GROUNDWORK_JACK
_601882-
20CHILOREN_S_SERVICES_CO
NTRACT._-

_PRETEEN_TEEN_SUCCESS -
_AFTERSCHOOL_AND_SUMMER
_PROGRAMS_ (3) pdf

1 Pre-Teen/Teen Success: Afterschool and Summer 77,084.99
Programs - Groundwork
10901.181007.582001.000000.00000000.60000. 0000000

This line references Document (Contract Purchase Agreement) POA-70020-20,

Ship To Promised 77,084.99
Kids Haope Alliance
1095 A Philip Randolph Blvd Requested

JACKSONVILLE, FL 32206





Purchase A

77,084.99

- 77.084.99

This Order is subject to the General Conditions attached here to.
Manufacturer's Federat excise tax exempt no 59-89-0120K
Florida State sales and use tax exemption no. 85-8012621607C-8

Approved by Gregory Pease, Chief, Procurement Division

&'V,?/ ﬂa!..u.






Contract Purchase Agreement Release 601882-20 Change Order 2

GENERAL CONDITIONS

L RESERVATIUNS: The Crty rescrves the gt 1o comect any conwact, 15N its opiaron. theee be a Frtere at
am wme o perform adoquately the siipelsnons of e bnviaios to Bed, or i any ¢35 of am Wcmpt (o
willfully impass upon the Cuy Is or products or work hep which 15, i the opinon e 1he Cuty, of an
uracocplable quality  Any action ko of this laier stpel; will not afTect or mp3 any righs
or clum of the Cuy to damages for the becach of any covcrants of the coairact by the contmcks Should the
contracior (3 to comply with the condmons of this conract of Bl to comphove the roquared wark of Fermish the
sequired marenals wethin the ume supulated i the conirc. the Cily pascrves the gt s perchase s the open
markel, or o € the roquired work. a1 the expemic of the contrclor or by recousse 10 peovimons of the
Tanblul performance boad if such bonds were required Should the contractor farl Lo furish ARy HEm of dums.
or to complete the requarad work included m dus contract, the C 0y weaon s the night to withdraw such itoms or
requuted work from e aperation of ths conler without wourreng further hiabilnies on the part of the Cay
ke

Al stoms Ramished must by complercly new, and fee¢ from defeers unloss specdicd otherwse  No others wall
be aceepiod

Buver r:'scnn-.\-: nght i iweminate 1he Contract or Purchase Onder ar any e znd for amy resson by grung
wiiien noted W £ onsvior unless othorwtse speaficd woin the soliciation documents |7 the Contraer or
Purchase Onder 4 terminaied for comenente as provided henein, Buyer will be relwsed of all fynher
obligations other ihan paymem for tha smount of Goodt or Serices actual 3 pnided 10 the date of
wrminalion

1 TANES: The Cay of Jacksom dic. Flonwda o cmpt fom the followng tases 13) Stats of Flonda Sales
Tav by Corulicaie No 26.00-167372.54C. (b) Manufacturcr's Federsl Excre Tax Regisiation No 359-
&g 444

3. CARTAGE: No charge will be stowed lor canmage of packages unless by spocial agreemen

4 GUARANTEE: The wilt L Ity the masenals and workmanship on Al
Squepment famished by Bam far a puriod of one year from date of accepiance of the Mems dehsered and
wstalled, unicss otherwise spetriied  IF within the guseanice penod, say Sclicis of upas of detonoranon are
noted. which, w: e openun of the Cily ar¢ duc 1o fulty design and U ok hip. o k
upon rlicaton, the conuactor, 3 hus cxpense. witl repatr of adyust the cqu?mem of pariy o correct the
conduton, o he will replace the pan or enlwe uml 16 the complete samsfachon of the City Repawrs.
replacements o adpusuments will be made oaly a1 weh nmes as will be desigmaied by the Oy 33 beast
detnnzenial to the ralign ol Cny bumness

5. PROCUREMENT DIVISION AS AGENT: When the Procuncmen) Din ision & Khing 3t apents lor "sther
Ppublic set hies” bowng delined A5 actiaies recew ing financral Spport, i part from the City but awt under the
dircer govetung g of the C hducd Govemmant, the name of such publn Ahoty will be
subsinuted loe the ward "Cuy™

&. OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL: The Coy of Jack ille has d an Oice ol Inspevs
General, Section 6012 310, Pan 3, Clapter 802, Criwomy Cinde, 25 mdy b amcnded The Inspector Generl's
authority inchudes but 13 not limitcd (0 the poner 13 review sl presear, and proposed Cily  contracts,
fransacions. wcounts, and mounds. roguure the production of reconts, and, sudu, Watigate, monuor. and
Inspect (e sctivties of the Criy, s oflicials, coployecs. thew sub am fower ner
swbcomrractons, aad dthor pasmics oy business with the Cuy and or eoven ing Cuty fonds i onder 16 cnpues
compliance with contmer fequercmonts and detet cofteptun and frwd Falure 1o cooperats with the fnspecior
Geacral or inkcricnng with or mgeding any wmesngton shall be 3 violaon of Scciion 612 09, Ordinim
Cinde

7. ETHICS PROMVISION FOR VENDORS/SUPPLIERS The acuepiance ol & purchase onder T
that 0 hay maicued the prorisions of the Jacksonville Eihics Code comamcd in chaprer 802, Jacksonsillc
Ordnance Code and the provisns ol the Purchasing cudy contuncd i chapier 126 Jacksonville Ordimanee
Code

B NONMSCRIMINATION PRONTSIONS: As roqwired by Secthwn [26 46 Jacksomalle (ndwanse Coue
Conuaten reprelents that of his adopied and will mamian throughont the term of this eoniract a policy o
nondiscr o h agany any person weth ropard W0 race, color, scx Nincluding pregnancy).
sexual gnenianon. gendet wontily oF cApresin, u-hgmu. political aflitiation, Autionsl ongm. disabitay, age.
mUM3l H3. vereran siatus. oF any other wng Tachor sn hiring, rimng,
pl p discrpl & wanfers, bol), recall. . workeng J and
evlsied ms and conduions of cmploymem  Contracion 2geecs thal. on whllen roquess. o8 will pormit
seasonabls acvess 1o i records of cmploy , employ adh ppln forms and other
perimem data and reconds. E the Execulive Dirvcor of the Communiy Relstions Commission, or WICCTRLM
ageacy or commission. lor the purposce of imesug o ph with ¢ pon-discrinmnation
provisions of dw Contract. provided howaver. that Comractor shall not be foquired 1o produse, for inspection.
records covening penads of wme move than one (1) year peeor to the effecune due of the Contract Coniexcior
ageevs L i any of the producs or Seruices 10 be provided pursusst to ihe Conleact 3¢ to b provided by a
subconirysior, the prosis1oas of tus Scction shall be meiorposaied o and bevome 3 pan of te subcamract

9. LEGAL WORKFORCE: Owncr shald comsider te cm oyment, by Vendor. Coniracior, of wnawhorized
alicrs 2 violaon of soctien 274A(c) of the Immigration and Nanonatizawen Act Such sioanon shall be cause
for unduiersl cancelianon of the conract upoa thuty (30} days’ pnor wiitien aotie of swch canceliation,
aarsithstinding any wher peovistons to the comeary w the Specificatons and other Contmel Docwments

IF CONTRACTOR HAS QUESTIONS REGARDING THE APPLICATION OF CHAPTER 1Y,
FLORIDA STATUTES. 0O THE CONTRACTOR'S DUTY TO PROVIDE PUSLIC RECORDS
RELATING TO THIS CONTRACT, CONTACT THE CITY'S CUSTOOIAN OF PUBLIC
RECORDS AT (¥04) 630-7675; REQUESTACOLNET: CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, PUBLIC
RECOADS REQUEST, 214 N, HOGAN STREET. SUITE HIBD, JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA

1102,
4. PROMPT PAYMENT TO SUBCONTRACTORS AND SUPPLIERS:
3 Genenlly - When Comuractor recer ¢y pasment from CITY for lbor, som e, o makcrials lumishod by
b and liers hued By Conwacior. C shall remn paymene duc (less proper
gc) 16 those sub 3ad supphices within 15 calendar days aller Conwactor's receipt of
payencrd from CITY Nothing hercin shall produbit Coatmetor from dhspuliog, punuant s o terms
hereot’ all or any porion of 3 pavememt slcged to be due 1o 118 subcontraciorns and supplicrs I the cvemt
ol such a dispwie, Coniracior may witkhold the dusputed porivens of any sech paywent only alter
Coatracion has procided motice so CITY and b the subeoniracior or suppher whose paymen 1 o dispuic.
which motice ghall 1) be i whiting, (1) state the dmounl w d:rne,hin spearfically desenbe the acuons
requicd 1 cunc e diapuic, and (1) be delnered 10 CITY und sad subconiesetor or suppliey within 10
calendar days afler Conuséior's recaipt of payment from CITY  Contracior shall pay bl undispuied
amounts duc within the time Bimsts inposed By, this section
b Jacksomstle Small Emcrpmng Business USED) and Mwonty Business Eaxrprse (MBC) -
Nomwahstinding Chapter 126, Pact 6 of the facksom e Ordasnce Code tthe “Cede™), Contracior shall
pn lt conwacts awarded with cerufied ISEB and MBE as defined therein thew pro-i3a share of 1her
camed gorion of the progress payments madé by CHY under the able coniracy widwa soven (71
business days aflor Coalracior's roccipt of payment from CITY (keas proper revunage) The pro.ris shars
shall on all work plecied, 1. and ¢quig furmished or scrvices per by the
aftitied JSEB or MBE 2 the time of‘zym As 1 condituon precodent 1a progress and final pay moss
10 Contracior, Conwractor hall provide 1o CITY, wath s fequisiion: for payment, documcraton that
sullicicatly demonstraies that Contracior has made paymients W s corified JSEB o MBC from
all proe prymems that Contracior has recaned from CITY  Coniractar shall net whrcasonably witihok)
paymems 10 corificd JSED o MBE 1 such payments has e been made to the Contractor Il Contracton
withholds payment 1 s cortslied JSEB o MBC. which payment has been made by CITY w Coniracior,
Contracior shall rcturn s3ud payment w0 CITY Contracior shall provide nonee to CITY and w the
ccmdicd JSEB or MBE whase payment u w dispuie, whwh notice shall {1} be wHIng. (w) sate the
amount i dispuiv;, (1) specifically deserbe the actions fequired 10 cure the dipute. and (i) be dehn ered
1o LITY andd saud swbcontractor or supplwy w ihwe five {5) calendar days after Contractor's reecpl of
payment froem CITY € shall pay 3l vadupuicd dug within the time limils o b
thes sochon The fanbuss to poy undispuicd amounts (o the JSCO or MDE within 7 busincss duys shall be 2
beeach o) contract. compensable by 1% of e outsianding snverce being withbeld by e Ciy as
haualawd damages Conunued fatury 1o adhore o they, clawse may be cause Ifu ferminztnd
< Third:Pany Liabibity ~ The Tronupt Paymen sequircments horcunder shall, n o WAy, CICMC 3nh
coniracvual relanonshg ur obligation botweon CITY and any subvontrsctor, supplier. 15£89, MBE. or any.
thatdguinty or ennie any CITY tabiity for Commoor's Lulure to mske uimncly payments bercwader
However. Contracter's Tailure 1o comphy widh the Prompt Payment rejuements shall consiilule 2
fratorial brcach of s contractual obligatrons 1o CETY  As a result of sad breach. CITY. wathout waving
any othiy available remwedy ot may have agssit Coneactor, tHay (1) 133uc gount chovhs. and in) charge
Conuarios a il s dady inicrest ponaby o penaltics specified s Chapicer £26 of the Cole for JSCB or
MBE and Chapter 208, Florids Staiutes, for non-JSED or MBE. whichever grescn
15, PUBLIC ENTITY CRIME $NFORMATION: A or affitiate whe his beea placed on the Siate ol
Flonda comicted vembor Yist tollowing a convicuon fov a public cotily crume may nol peviorm work 2 3
supphicy, sud or. of ltant undet a cuntrat with any public catity, and may nol Immsact
business with any public cnisty for 2 period of 36 moaths from the datc ol beiny plated pa the cons scted vendor
|

!

16, AUDIT PROVISION: A person or enily providing capual W COMTIS. CORLESEINS SETVICCS, =Y

prolirsional dosign services. of prof | secvicrs purchased .“IK City p 10 3 method of ase

unless siherarse provided henon, shall agees and be docaed 1 kave agrecd by 4 irtue of doing Bunncys under
vonkerer with the Caty 10 afl access and cxamination ¥ all reasanable umes by the Counail Auditor or any duly

anthocteod representative of ihe Council Auditor to business recoeds durectly pevtinent to the irsatacison unil e

cypiranna of three yoars after linal pay tothe No shall be Jucied until

thet Council Audnion has made 2 eecommendation 10 ibe Coonol Pressdent that the examninon should or, i the
alieraaeere, should ot be conducicd and until the Council Fremdent has approvcd the conductng of the

CAAMLHLLION

17. W9 REQUIREMENT: It it the sendor’s revpoasduliy o easure that the Cay has 3 cuent W9 un file

15 INDEMNIFICATION:

E] The C is cmployees, agenis and sub ators shall 1ok defcnd aad hold harmicss the
Cny andlor ifs using ageweics named in the conusel documents, W's direcions. officers, agents
reproscaiaines and employes. from and agains! any damages, babiliics. losses and costs, mncluding byt
nol kmied 10 ecasonable acomeys’ fees 1o the eucat Gused by the Neghgence. recklcssnces. or
rn'_ucunmull) wrungfil conduct of die Contractor, aad olher perons ved of wilincd by the

Vendor Comrociee thall wiice the US Depanimens of Homclnd Secwrity’s E-Vonly sysiem. m lance
with the icyms govermag use of the system, 10 coalirm the employment clinbuliy of
a AUl peesons cenplayed by the Vendor: Contracioe duning the term of the Contract 16 petlons cmpluyment
datics withun Jacksoavifle. Durval County. Flonda, mtr
h aH persons. including yubcomraciors, asipned by the \endar Contractor to ferigrm wark pursuant v
the Contract wols the Uwacr
10. LICENSES REQUIREMENT: By accepame of 5 Purchase Order 1sswed by the Cry o Juchsonv e
Ageey 10 obLun and mantn alf applicabie Local State and Federal licenses tiquired by law
L. ELECTRONIC PAYMENTS: Vendoes arc cacouraged 1o ¢nrell i the Ciy of heksonville's Astomucd
Clearing Houtt (" ACH") clectronic pavment program. ACH aliow s for systemanic direct pay ment w vendors
The ACH enrollment fonm can B¢ downloaded ac vue LS00 ey wader the Onlioe Forms ik on the Frnance
Ocpartment page
L1 CONTRACTOR REPRESENTATION: I ibus Agrecancnt s for goods of son wes of 32 millioa of Mo,
the Cuy. pursyant to Secuon 207 135 Wic). Flanda Sangcs, may wmmnate this Apreament a1 Cay's oplion i
€ ontracror
3 B dound 10 have submeticd 2 falsc commiication wndor Section 2a7 13§ 5). Flonda Sawies,
b Has been Fh:ul on the Scrunmirzsd Cumpanics tha Boycont Israet List croated pursuaat o Sccrion
105 4725, Flonda Sisstcs. of 13 engaged i 2 boyeun of [srsel,
< Has beon placed on the Servhimscd Companics with Activiies in Sudan List o the Scrutimired
Companies wuh Actiniiws tn the Iran Petroleum Energy Sector List eecaid pursuIM 1o Scetion
213 473 Flonda Stayres, or
d Has bixa ongaged in business op<rations n Cuba or Syna
13, PUBLEC RECORDS: In accordanes with Secwon 119.0701_ Floruda Satwtcs. the Contrzctor shall
a Revp and mamuain public recoeds Texquired by City w petform dhe serices. and
b Upoa reyoest from City's custodian of public sevords. provade Caty wath 2 copy of the eoyuesied records.
or ailow rocosds w be 1nspecied or coprod within a reasanable e at 3 o9 that dovs not exeed the
el pron wded for i Chapeer 119, Florda Satvics, or a3 oherwise provided by law. and
[ Ensure that public records that are esemet o confidcaual and exempt from public tecords disclosure
mTumncm are not duclosod excopt as authonized by Liw for the duraion of the Conract wrm and
following campleiion of this Contcact 1f Contractor dacs oot transfier the records 4o Cuy_and
4 Upon complciion of this Contract, transter o City 30 a0 cost all public reeomds un posscasion of
Centractor or keep and mantun pablic rcoords required by Ciky to perform the service 11 Coauacior
wraasfirs all gublic recurds 1o Cuy upoa complction of thas Conlract, Contracior shall destroy any
duplicaie puble rovards that ane cxempt or confideatial and exempn from public rceords disclosune
W kecps and peblic rocords upon compleuan of this Contract,
i '\ far 2 public reconds ANl recoeds storcd
to TRy upon request from City's custodian ol public records i 2 format

Contracior shall move ofl
clecironicalty must be prov
that 15 compatible with City's Y 33 e

Phs 1bose teyuiremcnts apply 10 2 *Comtracier™ as defined 1n Section, 11910701, Flonda Sulyis

i the pur ol this contnct ot the work perfornecd dcreundsr
.1 Thes wndemelication is separare and apare trom. and ia ne way hnied by, any msarance provided
purtwant i this coniract of athcraise.

19. INSURANCE: Cach swpplicr shatl myinwin insurance conetipe 23 Mawed 1 the Invmanon o Bd for the
eniire deem of this contract. All nsuranes cortiticues shall hst the é-ly of Jacksonuilhe 33 an sdditional inswred
Bid number should de listed on cortilicate

10. DELIVERY: A packing hist shafl accompany Ml supmenis, which shall sodcac, W 3 summum, the
following: puehise ordor mumber, item ramber and deseriplion. dase o shipment. quaanty ordered. and shippwed,
uit price, snd wnt of measurg.

5. PICK UP AND RETURNS: The Cus rsencs the nght to ectum an onder i whole or un gt it the
handise o pet 1 compd with the spoeds The Cay or uts will de b
with bid speciticatum Pich up and réturms witl be made »iun 3% hours of nabilicawon 3 ao charge to the Caa

of d3 aponce

21 INVOLCING: Invonees will be sssucd sacy supplieicrices me deln crod and or redered to the Cuy of

Jacksonvills ar s apencacs AL 2 mimmom, v omcs must 1mlmk;‘surdmc order fumbcr of coniract rumber,

e aumber and diserption. date of shupawnt, Quantuy oedered and shopped, unn prices. usit of moasure amd

eutended sials Payment terms arc Nou W dg s ARl onginal i gecvs shall be submiticd lo Ciy of Jacksanvillc

General Accounting Division, E17 West Dunal Sircet. Sante W, Jacksons ille. Flonda 3220

13. REPORTING: The City may noquest. reports including but sot kmiwed 10, wsage prung. and dubn e

Supplicrs will b scquired 10 provide wpants cequastod s hard copy sad elcctronic jormat as required

24. SUPPLIER ACCESSIBILITY: The Cuy or ms. mmnumc must be able 1o conact. dunng mormal

busiacss bours, by wlephonc of canad m,\"wﬂm Providung gondt or saruces 1 the Cuy or as ageacics Any
l{ n

suppher by Q 10 the spocli de thus secuon






Contract Purchase Agreement Release 630952-22

63095222
18-0CT-2021

18-0CT-2021

]
95,352.00 USD
KHOD-500822-22

Sold To City of Jacksonvllle Supplier Groundwork Jacksonville Inc.
117 West Duval Street P.0. Box 13295
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32202 JACKSONVILLE, FL 32206

8ill To City of Jacksonville Ship To Kids Hope Alliance
117 West Duval Street, Suite 375 1095 A Philip Randoiph Bivd
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32202 JACKSONVILLE, FL 32206 US

Notes
21806 Net 30 Freight Prepaid FOB8 Best Way
Destinati
on
Annette Leslie-Burney Quinn Robertson Washington
Email: aburney@coj.net E-mail: qrwashington@co}.net

Phone: 904-2558810

Groundwork Jacksonville, Inc. for Pre-Teen/Teen 95,352.00
Success: Afterschool and Summer Programs Contract
#601882-20 Amd. #2

10901.181007 562001.000000.00000000.00000.0000000
This line references Document {Conlract Purchase Agreement) POA-70020-20.

Ship To Promised 95,352.00
Kids Hope Alliance
1095 A Philip Randoiph Bivd Requested

JACKSONVILLE, FL 32206 10/8/21

Requested Date correspond to the date of arrival at the Ship-to Location.

95,352.00

95,352.00





Contract Purchase Agreement Release 630952-22

This Order Is subject to the General Gmdmogg,auamed hereto. | Approved by Gregory Pease, Chief, Pracurement Division

Manufactyrer's Féderat excise tax exempt no 53 188-0420K ﬁ“ N
Florida Stats sales and use tax exemption no. a'éi*amzsziswc-a @’7 -






Contract Purchase Agreement Release 630952-22

GENERAL CONDITHINS
1 RESERVATIONS: The Cay resen es ihe nghi io caocel any coatract, il i k3 opwion, there be a falue al
any Sime 1o porform adequately the stipalations of t laviaon 10 Bd, ov any case of amy avempt 10
willfully umpasc upon the City matcrials ov products or workmanstup which 5. 1 the ?nbn ol the City, of an
uaacepuble qualing - Any attion laken in p of ths latier supuyt w il not alfeet of wnpaw any nights
o elaum of e Cy to damages for the breach of any covenanty of the contract by the commctor Should the
commanior Ll 10 comply w ith the condiaons of ths contract o fad io complare she roquaced work or fumish the
requured aatrials within the ume sopulatcd v te comtnact, the Cuy reservis the nphi 4o purchass i the open
marker. of 10 compleic the roquired work, at the capense of the contracior of by fecourse 10 provisions ol the
farhful perfomance bond (f such bands wees roquired Should the comeracior Fasl 1 Nermish any wem of nems,
or 10 complers the ecquirad work Included w this contract, the Ciy rescn es I ngh 1o oithdra such ioms or
r:::md work Irom the opcetion of s contmt withew incuming Further habilinies oa the part of the Caly
thereby
All lms‘:umshcd mun b compleicly new, and fice liom delovis unkess specified otherwise  No others will
b aceept
Buper resenes the nght w o the Conract of Parchase Onder 2t amy tmy and for any feasen by pivang
whillen notce 10 Lonlracior unkess otherwise specilicd withim the solicikanon documents I the Comrmet o
Purchate Order s ovminsted for consoawence a8 peosided herton, Buyer will be whicved ol all funher
obligatoas erher than paymual for thal amount of Gools or Scmices actuslls provided 0 the due of
wrminalion
1. TAXES: The Cuy of Jacksomsilic. Flonds 15 cxcmpt form the Ffollowing taves  {3) State off Flonda Salvy.
Tas by Couficate No 26-M-107377.54C. (b) Masulsciurer's Fedorst nf:mc Tax Regmranon No $9-
5100 334
XL CARTAGE: No tharge will be altewed for canage o packages ualess ¥y spocial aprement
4. GUARANTEE: The wilt binonstly g the ils and workmonshup on all
equigment femushed By e tor 3 period of oac yésr frem dae o1 acceplance of the uems delivered and
insalled. unless oihoruise speaitied 11 withmn the guanncs ponod. any defeels o signs of &erioraion ar
nated, which. i 1he opson of the Cry are due o Bulty denegn and 1] work hap. o !
upon r3nlicanon. the comracior, 3t s cxpense, will repair of adjust the Tquipment of pazls ko comect the
conduion, o Be will replace the pan o cotre wnk W the complete sansfacion of the Cty  Repars,
v:-plxmm; o'r.cadjlnlm:m: tel-! be made only 3 such nms s wall be desguaned by e Cuy as keay
116 the op of City b
3. PROCUREMENT DIVISION AS AGENT: When the Procurcanal Division 15 actng a3 3geals for “other
public achvies™ beng defined as acuvines sceeving firancial support, in pan (tom the Cuy. but oot undey the
dircee goveming panisd of the Consohdaed G . the aamc af such peblic scusvity wil be
subsutwed for the wonl "Cay™
6. OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL: The Cuy af Jucksons ifte hus established an UiTice of tnap
General, Soction 402 310 Part 1, Chaptcr 602, Ordisorce Cinle, 33 mav by amended The Inspector General's
authory snchudes bul 15 nol bacd o the power 1o’ revicw past prosent, and proposed City coniracs,
iramachons, 3cuunts, sl records. require the production o reconds: and, audd, INCMlighie, Mmonuod, and
isspext the activines ol the City, ds olticials, cmpl 3. their sub 3 sad lower ner
subvonirwtors. and other panics domg dusincss with the Cuty and or rev g Cy Tumds i oader to orsure
/¢ with conuract and detent comupion and L) Faiture b cooperats with the tasperior
g Witk or of Sccuon 02 W, Ondimimy

Genesal ar L peding any § shall b 3 viol
7. ETHICS PROMISION FOR \ENDORSSSUPPLIERS The P ol a parchase ordur, fep

that 1 has resicwed the provisions of the Jack e €ihacs Coude J 1 chapier 602, facksomille
grduum Code wad the provisions of the Purchasing vwde contmcd in chapur |26, Jacksenville Ordinance

odi
B NONDISCRIMINATION PROVISIONS: As wqued in Scction 126 40, Jagksons il Osdimance Code
contacior represents that i has adopied amd wil mantun heowghoul the Icrm of tis contract o policy of
AMdiSCtTvnIon or harassment agunst any porson wail regad 10 race color. ot tnchuding pregRancy).
sewal oncrmen  gender sdontity oF Sxpreidion rebgion, polineal aftiliaiion, natenal erigin, desabeliy, ape.
mardal daius, voreRa SNyl o any giher facior m L hirng, rRinmg,
pt . P . discipl, d vansfers, byoll, recall, oA, working and
related tenns ond d of cmploy Agtecs that. on written roquest, 1t will permmt
reasnmble access o us records of employmc. cruployment dh criisoncat, appleawon forms and other
perinent dita and revords by the Excculive Dreeior of the Community Relations Commssion, or sucorssor

3

IF CONTRACTOR HAS QUESTIONS REGARDING THE APPLICATION OF CHAPTER 119,

FLORIDA STATUTES, TO THE CONTRACTOR'S DUTY TO PROVIDE PUBLIC RECORDS

RELATING TO THIS CONTRACT, CONTACT THE CITA'S CUSTODIAN OF PUBLIC

RECORDS AT (%04) $36-7675; REQUEST@COLNET; CITY OF JACKSONVILLE. PUBLIC

RECORDS REQUEST, 114 N. HOGAN STREEY, SUITE 1589, JACKSONVILLE. FLORIDA
202

J1282,
14. PROMPY PAYMENT TQ SUBCONTRACTORS AND SUPPLIERS:
a Generally - When Conteacior recerves paymeal from CITY for labor, servaces, o matcrials Tumashed by
by and ) hred by C Coutracton shall semn paymcmt duc {less proger
agel 1w ose and supphers withia 1§ calendar days afies Comtracror's neap of
poymeal from CITY Nothwg erein shall prohibu Comractor Trom dispuling. punsuam 1o e eYmS
hereol, all or any poruon of a payment alicped 1o be duc 1o ny subcooiractorf 1nd supphers In the cvent
of such 3 disputc, Comtractor may withbeld the dispuied portien of any such paymemt oaly aficr
Conuractor has provided motrce to CITY and to the subcomracior or supplice whose gy nwnt i i dispute
which notiee Shall 1) be 10 wrong. (n) Haic Use amount 10 :n.?\uc. {m) speorfically duscribe the actions
roquired (o cute the duguie, and {iv) be delndred 1o CITY sand subconiracior or supplice widun, 10
cafendar days aficr Contacior's recaipt of paymvent from CITV  Coatracior shalt Py all undisputed
amounts due within the uem: Jimis imposed by this secnon
b Jacksonville Small Emcrgng Buswmcss {JSLB) and Monly  Busmess Coterprisc  (MBE) -
Notwithsisndmg Chapter 126, Part 6 of the Jacksonville Ordinance Code [the "Code”). Cantraetor shall
pay 3l comusers awarded wih ceriticd ISEB and MBE a3 defined theran thew peo-rata shaee of thewr
camed potuon of the progress paymenis made by CITY under the applicable conirs<t within seven (7}
busincss dyys alter Comtrachor’s reecipl of paymen from CITY qlcas proper mrnaage) The pro-rais shan:
shall be based on al] work pleted J; quip tumished or services performod by the
ccmtied JSEB or MBE & the ime of payment As 4 condhon peecedent 1o progress and final payments
o Comracier, Comtracior shail proside 10 CITY, with ns g for dox that
suliicicmly demonsuaies that Contracior has made p\;nmms w6 i3 cerylicd JSCB or MBE trom
all pnor tha Ci g i freen CITY shatl not bly withbold
paymeaws w ccinilficd ISER ov MBE 11 sueh payanones have been made Lo bhe Commactor | I Commctar
widholds puymem 10 us cernficd ISEH or MBE. wBich paymont has been tnads by CITY w Coniractor
Conuactor shall rourn sad payment 1o CITY  Contracion shalf provide mottee to CITY and 1 the
cefulied ISTH or MBE whose paymem s i degwic, which notice shall (i be wonng. {1#) staic the
moust i dipule, ()] spoedlically deserbe the actions requared to cure the dispute, and () be delvercd
16 CITY and samd subconiractor or supplier wilhn fise (53 exlends days aficr Commactor's rocegm of
pay Trom CITY € #hall pay all undisputex) smounts due withan the e s impased by
Ihis section The faslure 10 pay undrputed smounts (o the JSCB or MBE within 7 busncss dua s shall be a
breach of comvact. ¢ nsable by 1% of the cutwlanding wvoice boing wihhcld by the Cuy as
Snpendated damages Continucd Gilure 1o adhors 10 this cluse Ay be cause for wminson
c Third-Party Liabshty — The Prompl Payrient foquicements horcundor shall. i no way, crcare any
coalractual relatronshap or obkgation between CITY and any subconirscior, supplicr. $5C0, MBE, or any
thurd-party w crcae any CITY hability for Conmciors Tulure to make turcly paymenis hevoundor
Houcver, Comtracior's failure 1o comply wich the Promp Pawment requiremcats shall conswee n
material breach of s contractual obligauons 10 CITY As a result of said brezch, CITY . without wawing
any othet madable semedy 1 may e wgaese Conwactor, may 1) 133uc ot checks. and (o) charge
Contracior 30 I« daily intercs penakty, or penalics specificd s Chaptor 126 of tie Code for ISER or
MDE and Chopter 218, Florida Stxuics, for non-ISEB or MBE. whicherer greater
15. PLBLIC ENTITY CRIME INFORMATION: A of allilaie who b been placed oa the Staie ol
Florda convicied sondor list following a convicuon fov 3 public cnty cnme M3y 0ol periorm work & a
supplicr. sub. or 1l uader a convact with any publy easity and may Aol rmnsact
buuiness with amy public entity for a penod of 36 months from the dae ol"mny plwend on the conuivied vendor
hst
16, ALDIT PROVISION: A person of cniity proveding capiial OLETIEANS. Conicxtunl services. supplics
prolesuamd design senices, or proleational services purchased by the Ciny pursunant w 3 mutod of purchase
unlcss othernise provuded herein, shall agree and be deemed 1o have agreed by vinue of dong busingds wndar
contracs with the City & all access and cxaminaiion & all resonablc umes by the Countit Awditor or any duly
Sulhoreed representatine of the Councdl Auditar i business rocords dweetly pertinens 1o the wansacuon sl the
expiratwn of thred years afier final pay [ to the No ¢a shall be conducicd unal
the Council Auditor has made a recommendann to the Counctl Presdont that the exiawaslion should or, in the
i

PP

AgEncy of comniigsion. for the purpose of B w Pl with the !

provsions of the Contract. prossded howcver. that Comtracior shall ot be required to producs, Koe inspecion.
records covetmyg penods al wine meve than onv (13 SEAF prioe 1o the cifectine date of the Conact Conuractar
agrovs that of any of the products o Serviccs (o be prn ided pursuant 1 the Contayt arc to be providad by o
subvaritracior. the pros isions of thes Sccuon shal be meorporated st and Bocome A past of the suboom rae

9. LEGAL WORKFORCE: Owncr shall conudct the conploy meni, by VendoriContractor. of unawthonzed
ahuns 2 viokation of sccon 2MAe) of the Immigrauon a0d Nationaliestion Act  Such viotation shall be cane
for unduiord cancilanon of the comeact vpon therry {30) days’ prior wiinea notice of such cancellaion,
novaithiaading any other pros tions to the ventras m the Spm%mions and ather Comtract Documents

. shiuld ol e conducued and uniil the Council Presidomt has appeoncd the conducung of the

XML

17. W% REQUIREMENT: l1 15 the vondor's ecsponsibility to casure thid the Cuy By a current WY oa lile

18, INDEMNIFICATION:

F] The C W employces, agonis and suls s shall gl . dotend and hold hammbcss the
Ciy andior W's using agencics mamcd m the conysct documcnis, W's duectoes. olticen, agents.
represematu & dnd employ ees. from and aganst any damagos, habuluics, losscs and costs, wcluding but
not hmecd 0 reasonable atomeys’ fees 1o e ovient caused by the Nephpeave, eeeklosnen, or
:_v_mmnmall, wronglul condut of the Commctor, and sihor persons cogloyed of wubined by the

Vendor Conractor shall whilize the 'S Ocpamment of Homland Sceoeity's E-Venly sysem, n
with the tlerms goseming use of the sysicm. to contirn ihe cmploy ment cligthilicy of
a 3l pivsons employed by the Vendor Contracior durmy the icrm of the Conuact o pertoe ymploy ment
duties within Bchsomn i, Dusal County, Flowla.
h 4l persens. meluduag sub pacd by e Vendor Commacrin 10 perform work Putsaant 1o
the Contract with the O ner
10. LICENSES REQUIREMENT: Dy accupance of 2 Panhase Order wsucd by the Cuy ol Jacksons e
agres (o pbiaen and maintwn all applicable Loval, State and Federal lioenacs ovquired by taw
11, ELECTYRONIC PAYMENTS: Vendors ac encoueaped 1o sorall i the City of Jacksonville's Avtomated
Chang House I"ACH") dectronic payment program ACH allows lor sysiematic dint paymwnt w vondors
The ACH torollmens form can be downluaded a1 wuw g el under the Onlim: Foums fnk on the Fmance
Duepariment page
£ CONTRACTUR REFRESENTATION: 1l this Agrocment  lor pouds ur wrces of $1 mllion or more,
;'hc Cuty. pursuani to Scenon 247 135:14c), Fleands Smtates, fay iermenate this Agreoment at Ciy's opuon if
ONUacion
3 45 tound 1 han ¢ submiaed 5 talse contilicanon under Scction N7 | 155). Floada Siaimes,
b Has boon Ftucd on the Seevinized Comparics tha Bovcott 13each List croated pursant 1o Sotion
213 725, Flonda Statutes, oe 18 ¢ngaged 1.3 bascott of Iseacl
¢ Has boon placed on the Scrutmmzed Companics with Actaes 1n Sudan List ov the Scruticcd
€ with A 3w the lnan Pavol Eaenpy Seawr List crewied pursuan so Scction
213,473 Flonds Statutes. or
d Has boen cagaged 10 butoncss operatons in Cuba e Symn
1), PUBLIC RECURDS: ta accordance with Scction 1190301 Flonds Siautes the Contracter shall
a Kucp and mamtun public records required by City 12 porforms the sen ices. and
b Upon reyuen Trom Ciiy's ¢wstodian of public rcsords. pros 1de ity with & €0py of the poquesiad records
or allow revords so b anapeosed of vopsod wadum 2 se3sonabic mme a1 2 cost thal dous fot exored the
<ost prov wded for i Chagicr 119, Flosda Statuies. or 2 atherwise provided by Law, and
c Cnsuse that public nocords thak aee cxemgt or cenfidential and <xempl from public recordy disclosurs
are mot dusclosed cvoopt as authurized by taw for the duraiion of the €.oatract tcom and
l’uﬂomng canpleiion of this Contract o Contracior docs not sramafer dh tevords Cuny, and
d Upun completion of this Comtract. wansker ta City at o cast all public records 1n posscasiun al
Conwactar or keop and matntain public records equired by Cuy 4o petfonn the service 16 Contractor
transfers all publie records 1o City upon sompleuson of tus Conlracr, Contercior shall destroy any
duplicate public vecords that arc cxempt of confidential and exempt (romn public seconds disclosure
q I € keeps and public toconds upon completion of dis Coniaer
Contractor shall meer all applicable sey for g public recoeds ANl reconds sioncd
chctronteally must be prosuded 10 City upon reques from 1yt custodian of public records . 3 format
that 5 companble wuh Ciiy's wnf hnolopy sy sems
The abes ¢ requirements apply w0 3 "Comracior n?tﬁ'md n Scction, |19 B704, Florda Sutwics

1o the perfe of this commetor the wark performad thoniunder
b Thes esdemmification 18 sepaaie and apart froms, ad tn no way banted by wy inssrance frovedend
pursuant to (his contract ur otherwise.

19, INSURANCE: [sch her shall maniaan msurance cmn?'e a3 staned w the I davon o Bid ton the
ennre tem of tes contracs. All inswrance cenilicases shall hut the #y ol Jachsonuille 33 3n addsional insuted
Bul sumber should be hned oa certificate.
0. DELIVERY: A packing s shall accompany all shepmens, which stalt idicate. 3 3 memum, the
follow oy puschase onder number, ivem rember and descnprion, date of shipment, quamiaty ordered, 3nd shuppe_
unit priee. and unin ol mecasyes
. PICK LP AND RETURNS: The City macncs the Nl 10 fom 38 ordut 1 whole o i pan o e

handise 15 a0l 1n compl with e speviti The Ciy o wts apencics will determmune complince
with bid spctedications Prck up 2nd ratums wall be imade wthen 39 hours, o netrdication st no charge to the Ciy
of i3 agency
11 INVOICING: Inorcos will be sgucd once supplics servines e delivered andior peadered 10 the Cry of
Jachsoanatle 3 agpineics AL 3 Mmmuny, inveicss mus inchide. puschase order msmbr ov voRtract number,
wem number and descrigtwn. date of stupmenr, quanity ordeved and Hhippod. undt priccs, wai of mwasure, and
exiendod 1otals Py el terms are Nov 30 day s all onginal stvones shall b sub dto Cus of Jack le.
Guneral Accowniuag Division, 117 West Buvall Sircet, Suire 1715, Jackenville, Flonda 12202
2. REPORTING: The City enay mequest. repurts tocludimg but not timud o wage. pecing. and delivery
Supphiers wall be requured 10 provede reports requested m hard copy and clcciroa tormat as roquind
14, SUPPLIER ACCESSIBILITY: The City or s reproventatng must be sble o conact, dunng aomnat
busiiess bours. by iiephone or cmad any supplicr prosiding poods or sursices o the Caly of ny agences Any
supplicr bty reg fined w the spoerfi persede (s sechon






THIRD AMENDMENT TO #4018 g1-20
CHILDREN’S SERVICES CONTRACT AMOH3
FOR

Pre-Teen/Teen Success: Afterschool and Summer Programs

THIS THIRD AMENDMENT TO CHILDREN’S SERVICES CONTRACT (this
“Amendment”) is effective as of the Ist day of August, 2022 (the “Effective Date”) by and
between KIDS HOPE ALLIANCE, a public body acting on behalf of the City of Jacksonville, a
consolidated political subdivision and municipal corporation existing under the laws of the State
of Florida (“KHA”), and CATHEDRAL ARTS PROJECT, INC., a Florida not-for-profit
corporation with its principal offices at 207 North Laura Street, Suite 300, Jacksonville, Florida
32202 (the “Contractor™).

RECITALS

WHEREAS, KHA and Contractor are parties to that certain Children’s Services Contract
for Pre-Teen/Teen Success: Afterschool and Summer Programs dated as of October 1, 2019, as
amended by that certain First Amendment dated October 1, 2020, and as amended by that certain
Second Amendment dated August 1, 2021 (City Contract #601881-20, BID #ESC-0212-20) (the
“Contract”); and

WHEREAS, effective May 27, 2022, the City of Jacksonville’'s Competitive Sealed
Proposal Evaluation Committee and Mayor approved the six months extension of the Contract
through January 31, 2023 and an increase to the maximum indebtedness under the Contract by
$54,514.00.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual obligations contained herein, the
parties hereto agree as follows:

. Recitals. The Recitals set forth above are true and correct and incorporated in this
Amendment by this reference.

2. Capitalized Terms. Unless otherwise defined in this Amendment, all capitalized
terms shall have the meanings given to them in the Contract.

3. Amendment to Exhibit A, Site Locations. Exhibit A, Site Locations to the
Contract is deleted in its entirety and replaced with Exhibit A, Funding Recommendations by
Sites attached to this Amendment. All references in the Agreement to Exhibit A shall hereafter
mean and refer to Exhibit A, Funding Recommendations by Sites.

4. Amendment to Exhibit B, Site Budget. Exhibit B, (Site Budget) to the Contract
is deleted in its entirety and shall be replaced with Exhibit B, Site Budget and Budget Narratives,
attached to this Amendment. All references in the Agreement to Exhibit B shall hereafter mean
and refer to Exhibit B, Site Budget and Budget Narratives.





5. Amendment to Compensation, Section 2 of the Contract. Section 2 of the Contract
is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following provisions:

2. Compensation. The Contractor shall provide the Services in accordance with
the Exhibit B, Site Budgets and Budget Narratives attached to this Amendment. KHA shall
pay the Contractor for services on a cost reimbursement basis as shown in the Site Budgets
and Budget Narratives. Contractor acknowledges and agrees that KHA has entered into
this Contract based on the representation that Contractor will provide Services for the full
contract period. Contractor shall continue to provide the Services through January 31,
2023 without payment from KHA if the maximum indebtedness provided in Section 3 of
this Contract has been reached. No payments will be made until all applicable deliverables
are received and approved by KHA in accordance with the RFP.

6. Amendment to Maximum Indebtedness, Section 3 of the Contract. Section
3 of the Contract is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following provisions:

3 Maximum Indebtedness. As required by Section 106.431,
Ordinance Code, KHA’s maximum indebtedness for all products and services
under this Contract shall be an amount not to exceed the total cumulative sum of
THREE HUNDRED FORTY-SIX THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED EIGHTY-
FIVE AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($346,685.00). All payments to Contractor under
this Contract are contingent upon the existence of lawfully appropriated funds. If
funding for this Contract comes from grant funds from a funding agency not a part
of the City of Jacksonville, payment by the KHA is further contingent upon KHA
actually receiving such grant funds and those funds being appropriated by
Jacksonville’s City Council. If KHA does not receive the grant funds or City
Council appropriates less than one hundred percent (100%) of the Maximum
Indebtedness, Contractor agrees to execute any necessary amendments to this
Contract and any other documents required by KHA within ten days of KHA’s
request.

7. Amendment to Term, Section 4 of the Contract. Section 4 of the Contract is deleted
in its entirety and replaced with the following provision:

4, Term. The term of this Contract is effective as of October 1, 2019
and shall continue through January 31, 2023, unless sooner terminated as provided
in this Contract.

8. Authority. Contractor represents and warrants to KHA that Contractor has full right
and authority to execute and perform its obligations under this Amendment and the Contract, and
Contractor and the person(s) signing this Amendment on Contractor’s behalf represent and warrant
to KHA that such person(s) are duly authorized to execute this Amendment on Contractor's behalf
without further consent or approval by anyone. Contractor shall deliver to KHA promptly upon
request all documents reasonably requested by KHA to evidence such authority.

9. Ratification of the Contract. The provisions of the Contract shall remain in full
force and effect except as expressly provided in this Amendment.

2





10.  Entire Agreement. This Amendment is the entire agreement of the parties regarding
the modifications to the Contract provided herein, and supersedes all prior agreements and
understandings regarding such subject matter, and may be modified only by a writing executed by
the party against whom the modification is sought to be enforced, and shall bind and benefit the
parties and their respective successor, legal representatives and assigns.

Il.  Counterparts. This Amendment may be executed in a number of identical
counterparts, each of which for all purposes is deemed an original, and al! of which constitute one

agreement,

(Remainder of page left blank intentionally. Signature page follows immediately]





IN WITNESS WHEREOYF, Contractor and KHA have duly executed this Amendment as
of the Effective Date.

WITNESS: CATHEDRAL ARTS PROJECT, INC.,, a Florida

aot-for-profit corporation

p By: - ( m ‘

imberly/L. Hyatt, &Eo

WITNESS: KIDS HOPE ALLIANCE, apublic body acting on behalf

of the Ciry of Jacksomville, a consolidaied political subdivision and
municipal corporation existing under the laws of the State of Flovida

s Srv i

Encumbrance and funding information for internal City use:
Account or PO Number:

Increase Award Amount..........ccoecevvveveviecreeeecie v, 9 54,514.00
NEW TOTAL MAXIMUM INDEBTEDNESS AMOUNT: $346,685.00

This above stated amount is the maximum fixed monetary amount ot the foregoing contract. [t shall not be encumbered
by the foregoing contract. It shall be encumbered by one (1) or more subsequently issued purchase(s) that musi
reference the foregoing Contract. All financial examinations and funds control checking will be made at the time such
purchase order(s) are issued.

In accordance with Section 24.103(e), of the Ordinance Code of the City of Jacksonville, i do hereby certify that there
is an unexpended, unencumbered and unimpounded balance in the appropriation sufficient to cover the foregoing

agreement; provided however, this certification is not nor shall it be- reted as an encumbrance of funding under
this Contract. Actual encumbrance[s] shall be made by sub ent pupehase arder[s], asspecified in said Contract.

Dirertor of Finance
City Contract Number: 601881-20. Amendment. #3

Form Approv.

of Gt/eneral Counsel





EXHIBIT A
FUNDING RECOMMENDATION BY SITES

(Immediately following)





601881-20 |Cothedral Aris Project, Inc.

Bxdhibil A
FY 22-23 Pre-Teen / Teen Programming Funding Recommendations

8/1/2022

1/31/2023

$54.514.00

CAP Youlh Oechesira

207 N. Lauro Street Suit 300 Jocksonville, FL 32202

$31,161.00

Springfited Middle School

2034 Hubbard Street Jacksonwille, FL 32206

$12.592.00

Lavilla School of the Arls - Media Arts Pr.

SN N. Davis Street _Jacksonville, Fi. 32202

$10,741.00






EXHIBIT B
SITE BUDGET AND NARRATIVE
(Immediately following)





Approvea oy L. Joraan v/o/Z

Proposing Contractor: Cathaedrsl Arts Project
Project Name: Pre-Tean & Tean Success {OVERALL BUDGET SUMMARY)
Fiscal Year: FY2223 Chty Fiscal (August 1 2022 - Jenuary 3, 2023)
Total Cost
Categaries and Line tams of Match w Narrative

For detalis specific 1o each of the five altes, plesse revisw the
_following pages cutiining sxplanstion of sipensas per site.

e

A Salaries snd e
|~ Subtotal Salaries snd Wagses

Subtotal Program Cansullants & Contractusl
O.¥mvel _?4
i 1 TP s T
[~ 2 Staff Travel ]
3 Student Transportation ;
| aFedTopTavel |
| Subtotal Travel _

| €. Participent Educational Materials_

1 Fold Trig Expentes

1 Office Expsniss

1 Equipment
2 Buliding
Subtotal Lease/Rent

P

M. isurance —1 -
[N Cosferencesand Btafi Traiming |
| "O. Membership Fees and Subscriptions | $980.00
r- F’-_ _'-'-'-. = $75.00 - -

Q. Food (imit to 2'% of budgst) = - =
breerermmaTeA T
| AdminisiestieExpenses _ |

Allocetod Management end General Ovarhead, not

10 excesd 10% %WE;%E

CAP PTT Success Renewat Budgel Summary






CAP Youth Orchestra

FY22-23 Clty Fiscal {August 1 2022 - January 31, 2023)

of

R v LN LR i 8 Y B | R S

A et S ——

.00
$1,250.00

S [ 317 ]

$4.430.00

| F. Consumehin Pragran Suppites. P
G MavistancetoParticipants |
1. Uniforms

Sublets) Assistancs lo Parjicipants

IHFW'M__ P

& Schware R
Subtotsl [= Outley
K ComsoRemt ~ =~~~ T
— 1 Equipmant . ST
2 Bubding B $3,900.00
— Zubtots! LaxsaRent A D S ]

Match mu-mm

R— )

e == S N TS
| Provide ineltucion of youth orchesirs, plawting, parfpmarces, mestings, snd veiting (FTE; 10% of snoual)
mmr-anmrduhmmwmmmwm
rinted

T §0.00| Payoll Taxes hr sbove-mentonad e
Strings Teaching Artist Feflow: $306 (FTE: 10%)
Orchesirs Assislant: $35 (PTE; 100%)
VP of Programs: 208 (FTE, 3%)
CFAQ: $118 (FTE; 2%)
Stxdent Date & Evalustion Mansger $72 {FTE; %)
= T ——
H.00
___#056]  Peymenty o Smad Ensemble Orchasirs for Parisrmances T
—

Traval Sipand for hm&mmmmm___
[ S Teaching Arkot Feflow Gonfersnce Lodkeng 3 Trmgrortation

$0.00

Instrumants, Mutic Stands, instrument Supplies and Storage
= 6 Vighng = $325: $1.950

T = B A = =

" Rehaacssl Spaca Renial: $1,500 {8 mo}
.. Stwrage Space Rentst: §2,400 (8 mo}

__Linbifty Insurance
| Siring Toaching Arst Fallow Piofeagions] Oeveloprent Conference Fes (FWEA]

A, T S e e s W M
AT TP
P 1 SR e ST e P

CAP PTT Success Renewal

Crchesica





Praposing Contracior: Cathedral Arts Project

Project Name: gfield Middte School

Fiscal Year: #Y22-13 City Flacal {August t 2022 - January 39, 3023}

Categories and Line kema of Program Match Budget Narative
|Cirect Expansas

| A Sslsries - ] P e e L L _ o

1 Visusl Arts Teachng Aresd Instructor

_ 2 Clsssroom Assistant
| 3. VP ol Programg
4 CFAQ

3 Swdent Osis LE g
_ Bubtow) Salavies and Wagss

Management of Financials & v
Program Data Reparting & Submussion {FTE, 2% of annual)

I

38d ¥anings {PTE, 100%)

of Program (FTE 3% of sanual)___
, Campliance wih Funder Recuirements (F TE. 2% of anuan

0. Tavel . _
Subtotal Travel

r_E. Participant Educational Materisly

B. Payroll Tanesand Bemefita{ %) | e e e e e o
1FICA $0.00 kIrucnmgs'tml $188 {PTE; 100%)
of Progeams. 3207 (FTE; 3%)
AD $118 (FTE. 2%)
e e = reden OB B E b e e e )
N LT e P ] T Z
| _ 3 Ufe snd Health Insurence 2" s
Workers Companaabion = — E
S umempleymast Compdiainen P . S
r
" Sublotal Payroll Taxes and Benefits e
" C. Program Conaultants 3nd Contractual — R N
1 Guest Arbst el = w_&lmgwtmgmwm,mmm- Studenls
2 o I . .00 [Site Admunstrator 10 provide class asusiance and supervison (65 hours)
Subtotal Program Consultants & Contractual |
[ 0. Travet 3 =

A bia Program Supph

|_G. Assistance to Participants =~
1 Unforms

Classroam Supphes = 1.085
Moursl and Exhtnbon Supphes = $1,700

| Sublotal Assistance lo Pamticspaniy

| “H_Fietd Trip Expenses

t Qtﬁa;t_!g!nns = . ]
T

2 Uviues

- ‘Lﬂ._l"m.

[ Scopmg___
3 Sublolal Office Expenses

& n
1 Machnery & Equpment _

=2 LSolware

| Subiotal Operating Capdal Qutlay
¥ Luisefant

\ Egupmem

| Q. Food [Umit 1o 2% of budpet)

[ Subtowl LeaseRent SK R, I
| U Maintenencs Ty S 1353 &
T
N Gomfwences and St Trinieg '_1L_
| O Wembarship Fers and Subgerigtions |
B T M e YT I

Shertsy

[iT Servcas & Mantenance for Date Backup & Secunty Emal & Communcabon Sarvices

_Agministretive Expenses

not io excasd 10% Program Direct Expenses
iad Edmanairative EXpanses] |

CAP PTT Success Renewal

R OtherABowsbh Cots | L
... Subtonl Other Allowable Cotls 000 SEEep
[DIRECT EXPENSES TOTAL T smw

ASocated Management and Ganersi Overnead |

$000

$12592 00

Springheld Mddie School





FY 22-23 Scope of Services — 12/9/22

ESC Agency

Pre-Teen/Teen The Performer's Academy, Inc.

FY22-23 Contract Year: 2/1/23-7/31/23

Funding for FY22-23: 563,296.00

Number of Children/Youth Served During 21/22: 142
Number of Proposed Children/Youth 22/23: 150

Description of Services:

The Performers Academy (TPA) offers Squad Goals Teen Studio as an after-schoal initiative that
interrupts cycles of trauma through performance and visual arts. This program meets the unique
needs of at-hope teens between the ages of 13 - 18 who are often disengaged from and missing out
on meaningful relationships within their community at large. Teens are a challenging age group to
target for after-school programs because those programs are often geared for elementary and middle
school aged children.

impact of Services:

The teens that attend our program are working on a craft {singing, dancing, making music...) while
also engaging in social emotional learning. They are improving their communication skills by working
with others in small groups, learning performance skills, experience positive peer support and
empathy. Many teens that come to us are not able to relate to others, and this is the only
opportunity they have to safely express themselves and be themselves.

Teens are more confident and self-aware after participating in our program. They develop new
coping mechanisms for depression and anger, and find new healthy ways to relate to others.

Outcomes Achieved FY21-22:
Improved Mental Health Self-Awareness

Learned coping mechanisms and means of self-expression

Social Emotional Learning, including ways to manage their own emotions and learning how to show
empathy and support of peers

Proposed Outcomes FY22-23:

The Contractor must submit client performance measure data, in the SAMIS Performance Measure
{PM) Module, within the time frames specified by KHA. The Contractor shall also report any barriers
experienced in performance measure achievement, as required. The report should also include any
noteworthy activities that have occurred during the term of this Agreement, as requested.

DESIRED RESULT: Improve communication skills by working with others in small groups, learning
pverforiance skills, experience positive peer support and empathy.






Results based accountability utilizes data to improve performance outcome measures to achieve the
desired customer result. When applied, performance measurement answers the following key

questions:
Key Performance Council Evaluation Admin
Question Goal Tool Schedule
)
How Much Did o
We Do? % Of contracted 95% SAMISData  Analyzed
participants actually on Semi-
served
Annual
Schedule
% Of funded allocation
utilized 95% SAMIS Data ::giﬁfd
Annual
Schedule
— — —
How Well Did Program Services Meets Monitoring Annually
We Do It? Monitoring Expectations and Site
Visits
Data Integrity 95% SAMIS Analyzed
Analysis of on Semi-
Qutcomes Annual
Report Schedule
= =
Is Anybody 80% improved mental 80% Survey End of Program
Better Off? health in attendees
Improved social skills for all 100% Survey End of Program
attendees
Increased Self-worth 80% Survey End of Program

amongst teens

Obstacles Faced in 21/22 and How They Were Addressed:
We continue to face the challenge of getting students here. We have attempted to partner with the
schools to get activity buses to drop students here, or at least let the students ride the bus to our
location as an activity bus {need to get permission to do so}. We are working with Durham School
Services to see if we can manage this for January.

Based on Experience in 21/22, Changes, Additions, or General Improvements to Be Made in 22/23:






We will expand the number of teens we have attend our programs at our location, while we continue
our outbound program in Alternative Schools.

We will have back up teaching artists for last minute emergencies when we are short teaching artists.

We will allow students to start mid year.






V.
o‘}. (o Letter of Intent
n F&“ Agency Award Iinformation: FY22-23

KIDS HOPEALIANCE

ESC Contract # Agency

Pre-Teen/Teen 10734 The Performer's Academy, Inc.

The above-mentioned contract has been renewed for the FY 22-23 year with the terms below.
FY22-23 Contract Term: 2/1/23-7/31/23

Funding for FY22-23: $63,296.00

A Request for Renewal was generated by Kids Hope Alliance and completed by the contractor.
The application was then reviewed, negotiated (if necessary) and approved by KHA. The following
individual was listed as the contact person for contract correspondence.

Agency Contact

Name: Kathryn McAvoy
Title: President

E-mail: kdmcavoy@gmail.com
Phone: 904-422-0036

The RFR included information about the program’s outcomes along with proposed changes,
additions, or general improvements to be made in 22/23, based on experiences in 21/22. This
information is included in the attached form and serves as documentation or scope changes, if
applicable.

Approved by: Jodie Thomas
Date: 2022-12-08






THIRD AMENDMENT TO
CHILDREN’S SERVICES CONTRACT #1073 #
FOR AMD ¥3

Pre-Teen/Teen Success: Afterschool and Summer Programs

THIS THIRD AMENDMENT TO CHILDREN’S SERVICES CONTRACT (this
“Amendment”) is effective as of the Ist day of August 2022 (the “Effective Date”) by and
between KIDS HOPE ALLIANCE, a public body acting on behalf of the City of Jacksonville, a
consolidated political subdivision and municipal corporation existing under the laws of the State
of Florida (“KHA”), and THE PERFORMERS ACADEMY, INC,, a Florida not-for-profit
corporation (the “Contractor”).

RECITALS

WHEREAS, KHA and Contractor are parties to that certain Children’s Services Contract
for Pre-Teen/Teen Success: Afterschool and Summer Programs dated as of October 1, 2019, as
amended by that certain First Amendment dated October 1, 2020, and as amended by that certain
Second Amendment dated August 1, 2021 (City Contract #10734, BID #ESC-0212-20) (the
“Contract™); and

WHEREAS, effective August 12, 2022, the City of Jacksonville’s Competitive Sealed
Proposal Evaluation Committee and Mayor approved the extension of the Contract through
January 31,2023, and an increase to the maximum indebtedness under the Contract by $63,296.00.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual obligations contained herein, the
parties hereto agree as follows:

1. Recitals. The Recitals set forth above are true and correct and incorporated in this
Amendment by this reference.

2. Capitalized Terms. Unless otherwise defined in this Amendment, all capitalized
terms shall have the meanings given to them in the Contract.

3. Amendment to Exhibit A.  Exhibit A to the Contract is deleted in its entirety and
replaced with Exhibit A, Site Locations, attached hereto.

4. Amendment to Exhibit B. Exhibit B to the Contract is deleted in its entirety and
replaced with Exhibit B, Budget and Budget Narrative, attached hereto.

5. Amendment to Compensation. Section 2 of the Contract. Section 2 of the Contract

is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following provisions:

2. Compensation. The Contractor shall provide the Services in accordance with
the Budget and Budget Narrative attached to this Contract as Exhibit B (the “Site Budget”).
KHA shall pay the Contractor for services on a cost reimbursement basis as shown in the
Site Budget. A preteen or teen who is receiving services under any other contract funded





by KHA shall not be eligible to receive Services under this Contract. Contractor
acknowledges and agrees that KHA has entered into this Contract based on the
representation that Contractor will provide for the full six (6) months. Contractor shall
continue to provide the Services through January 31, 2023, without payment from KHA if
the maximum indebtedness provided in Section 3 of this Contract has been reached. No
payments will be made until all applicable deliverables are received and approved by KHA
in accordance with the RFP.

6. Amendment to Maximum Indebtedness. Section 3 of the Contract. Section 3 of the
Contract is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following provisions:

3. Maximum Indebtedness. As required by Section 106.431,
Ordinance Code, KHA’s maximum indebtedness for all products and services
under this Contract shall be an amount not to exceed the total cumulative sum of
THREE HUNDRED EIGHTY-NINE THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED
SIXTY-FOUR DOLLARS AND NO/100 CENTS ($389,264.00). All payments
to Contractor under this Contract are contingent upon the existence of lawfully
appropriated funds. If funding for this Contract comes from grant funds from a
funding agency not a part of the City of Jacksonville, payment by the KHA is
further contingent upon KHA actually receiving such grant funds and those funds
being appropriated by Jacksonville’s City Council. If KHA does not receive the
grant funds or City Council appropriates less than one hundred percent (100%) of
the Maximum Indebtedness, Contractor agrees to execute any necessary
amendments to this Contract and any other documents required by KHA within ten
days of KHA’s request.

7. Amendment to Term, Section 4 of the Contract, Section 4 of the Contract is deleted
in its entirety and replaced with the following provision:

4, Term. The term of this Contract is effective as of October 1, 2019
and shall continue through January 31, 2023, unless sooner terminated as provided
in this Contract.

8. Authority. Contractor represents and warrants to KHA that Contractor has full right
and authority to execute and perform its obligations under this Amendment and the Contract, and
Contractor and the person(s) signing this Amendment on Contractor's behalf represent and warrant
to KHA that such person(s) are duly authorized to execute this Amendment on Contractor's behalf
without further consent or approval by anyone. Contractor shall deliver to KHA promptly upon
request all documents reasonably requested by KHA to evidence such authority.

9. Ratification of the Contract. The provisions of the Contract shall remain in full
force and effect except as expressly provided in this Amendment.

10.  Entire Agreement. This Amendment is the entire agreement of the parties regarding
the modifications to the Contract provided herein, and supersedes all prior agreements and
understandings regarding such subject matter, and may be modified only by a writing executed by





the party against whom the modification is sought to be enforced, and shall bind and benefit the
parties and their respective successor, legal representatives and assigns.

1. Counterparts. This Amendment may be executed in a number of identical

counterparts, each of which for all purposes is deemed an original, and all of which constitute one
agreement.

[Remainder of page left blank intentionally. Signature page follows immediately]





IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Contractor and KHA have duly executed this Amendment as
of the Effective Date.

WITNESS: THE PERFORMERS ACADEMY, INC., a
Florida not-for-profit corporation

By:

Ebony Payné': Executive Director

WITNESS: KIDS HOPE ALLIANCE, q public body acting on behalf
of the City of Jacksonville, a consolidated political subdivision and

/ 3 municipal corporation existing under ws.Qf the State of Florida
By:
~

Michael Weinstein, CEQ

Encumbrance and funding information for internal City use:
Account or PO Number:

Increase Award Amount......................$63,296.00

NEW TOTAL MAXIMUM INDEBTEDNESS AMOUNT: $389,264.00

This above stated amount is the maximum fixed monetary amount of the foregoing contract. It shall not be encumbered
by the foregoing contract. It shall be encumbered by one (1) or more subsequently issued purchase(s) that must
reference the foregoing Contract. All financial examinations and funds control checking will be made at the time such

purchase ordet{s) are issued,

In accordance with Section 24.103(e), of the Ordinance Code of the City of Jacksonville, I do hereby certify that there
is an unexpended, unencumbered and unimpounded balance in the appropriation sufficient to cover the foregoing

agreement; provided however, this certification is not nor shallirbe 1 rpreted as an encumbrance of funding under
this Contract. Actual encumbrance{s] shall be made by subsfquent pu ase-order[s], as sflecified in said Contract.

Diqctor of Finance N—

City Contract Number: 10734, Amendment 3

%e of Munsel





EXHIBIT A
SITE LOCATIONS

(Immediately following)





Exhibit A
Site Locations

ESC-0212-20 Pre-Teen/Teen Success: Afterschool and Summer Programs FY22-23

Contract # | Organization Site Name Site Address Contract Amount

10734 (3} | The Performer’s Academy, inc. | The Performer’s Academy | 3674 Beach Blvd., Jacksonville, FL 32207 $63,296.00






EXHIBIT B
BUDGET AND BUDGET NARRATIVE
(Immediately following)





Proposing Contractor: The Performers Academy
Project Name: The Performers Academy

Approved 09/09/2022
TAE

Fiscal Year: 2022-2023 August 1-January 31
Total Cost 'KHA
Categories and Line items of Program = Fundi Other Fundin Budget Narrative
| Direct Expenses ———
A. Sataries and Wages f . L _
[ 1.Title - $0.00  _ $0.00 $0.00 | e i e,
2. Title - $0.00 . §0.00 $0.00
3. Title - . $000 - 50.00 s000]
4. Title - $0.00 3000 $0.00 TV
5.Title- e $0.00 ¢ _.gﬂ_ £0.00 FEt o =
Subtotal Salaries and Wages $0.00 50,00 $0.00
| B. Payroll Taxes and Benefits [ %) —= . ! = ==
| 1 FICA .00 g $0.00 i
2 Refirement_ e o 50.00 '$0.00 _$0.00
3 Life and Health Insurance i $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
4 Workers Compensation Ki] _'$0.00 $0.00 _
5 Unemployment Compansation $0.00 VY $0.00 " =
___ 6 Other Benefits $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
___Subtotal Payroll Taxes and Benefits $0.00 $.00 $0.00 | B
C. Program Consultants and_Contractual - ) o - T =
1 Administrative Salaries $28,450.00 $21,337.50 $7.112.50 | KHA will fund 75% of administrative payments which includes Executive Director,
Community Engagement Coordirator, and Program Assistant.
2 Program Counsultants $10647.34  $3.240.00 $7.407.34 | KHA will fund 41% of consuntiant fees for operalions support, project management, mental
l L heatth counselors, and professional develepment.
3 Contracted Teaching Artists T | ses.725.10  $23,302.61 $43,422.49 | KHA will fund 31% of Teaching Artist payments for Squad Goals Teen Studio, Project
P.O.M.E., Just Like Me, and Truth & Proof Youth Open Mic afterschool and summer
= _initiatives.
Subtotal Program Consultants & Contractual 105,822.44 11 $5794233 | ey — —
D. Travel h o T -
1_Local Mileage $0.00 $0.00 — $000] - —
2 Staff Travel $400.00 /§0.00 $400.00 | Staff traveling to lpgaﬁons other than our campus {o facilitate programming .
3 Student Transportalion_ T 1 s400.00 $400.00 | Buss passas orvanusediotransportsiudents o
4 Field Trip Trave! B $1,200.00 ©50.00 $1.200.00 | travel to competition or performance in other locations
Subtotal Travel $2,000.00 $0. $2,000.00
E. Participant Educational Materials $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $0.00 | Reference literature, easels, theatre props, costumes, audio and video software and
: hardware, musical intruments, etc.
F. Consumable Program Supplies $900.00 $500.00 $400.00 | Includes landscaping, and items such as notebooks, pens. lanyards, thumbdrives, books,
- _— RALCeE - | painl CAnvas, eic .
G. Assistance to Participants : i i E ) : oz i <z
1 £ $0.00 $0.00 ~ $0.00 o
| 2 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 .
3 $0.00 '$0.00 $0.00






[ 4 $0.00 %000 " s000] B
5 ] $0.00 | '$0.00 $0.00 i
Subtotal Assistance to Participants $0.00 "~ $0.00 $0.00 )
H. Field Trip Expenses $20000 _  $0.00  $20000| Includes aamissions and regisiraion fees =
1. Office Expenses ] T o AE T
- ] —'l_""'"-'-'—. —
1 _Telephone 1 $232500 | "!1M | _$1.000.00 | Inciudes office and/or cell phone as well as intemet cha arges
_2 Ulilities $3,186.00 | $0.00 ) JEA _
3 Postage and Shlgping $0.00 | HF"‘*SO 00 $0.00 ) _
4 Supplies $600.00 gmi.mg1m,m' __$500.00 | Misc office supphies naeded for programming
5 Copying B $1,000.00 | $500.00 $500.00 | Worksheets, handauts, programs, surveys and other copies
Subtotal Office Expenses $7,114.00 | " $5,114. $2,000.00 '
J. Operating Capital Outlay ) } . PR |
1 Machinery & Equipment _h ____$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 _ - -
2 Computers & Software e $5.000.00 - $0.00 $5,000.00 Audio engineering computers, graphic design kiosks, etc. —
_Subtotal Operating E_a_gltal Outlay $500000 $0.00 $5,000.00 o . _ ) .
K. Leasa/Rent - ) e i L B -
t Equipment $0.00 . $0.00 $0.00 7
2 Buiiding ) $13,600.00 $4.000.00 $6.600.00 | Monthly tease. tacility rental i
Subtotal Lease/Rent $13,600.00 §4,000.00 $9,600.00 -
L. Maintenance _ $10,000.00 . $0.00 —$10,000.00 | Misc. maintenance 1o building and equipment
M. Insurance $1,42800 | $948.00 $480.00 | Insurance
_N._Conforences and Staff Training _ $640.00 $0.00 __$640.00 | Training cummiculum, orientation materials, elc.
O. Membership Fees and Subscriptions $240.00 $120.00 $120.00 Non-profit memberships and other subscriptions
P. Advertising | 120000 T $0.00 ) $1,200.00 | creation of marketing material 10 raise awareness and funding
Q._Food (limit to 2% of budget) $900.00 §800.00 $400.00 | _ snacks for youth parbopants -
|__R. Other Atlowable Casts : -
1. Background and Drug Screening_s $638.75 $138.75 $500.00 | Level 2 background chacks from Family Support Services andior DCPS approved live scan site
Sl $0.00 |
B ) ] L s000 -
B $0.00 B -
Subtotal Other Allowable Costs $638.75 sm.?s $500.00
DIRECT EXPENSES TOTAL __ $150,680.19 $0,197.88 $90,482.33 |
Administrative Expenses ) B 1 e
Allocated Management and General Overhead, not | $16,298.14 $3,098.14 $13,200.00 | Adminisiraive Support, Monthly pest control, Weekly deap clean of facility, Weekly empiying of campus dumpster,
__lo exceed 10% Program Direct Expenses above Monthly fee for 24hr g of mlarm sy - o
'GRAND TOTAL {Direct and Administrative Expenses) 8.33 ji . }

Spreadsheet Instructions






1. Complete the funding petiod, agency information, project name and contract number at the top of the form.

2. Enter line items in categories where appropriate

Enter line items that relate to your program in categories such as Salaries and Wages, Program Consultants, Other Consultants, Assistance to Participants and Qther Allowable Costs, There are
additional rows that remain accurate. are hidden if you need more than what is shown. Please unhide the rows rather than create them so that the formulas will remain accurate.

3. Enter budget amounts in the KHA Funding and Match columns (you can include here Cash Contributions as well as the value of In-kind Contributions,

Oniy enter amounts in black cells. Red calls denote formulas, Plsase do not make any entries in red cells.

4. Enter a namative for each fine item in the cell located on the same row of that line item.
Use only one namative cell per line item._Type as much information in that cell to completely describe the budget for that line item.

_For cells that have fengthy narratives, you wilt have 1o widen the “row” so that it reveals all of the text of that cell.






SUBJECT: Preteen/Tean Success: Afterschool and Surmmer Programs
BID #: ESC-0212.20 OPEN DATE: 8/28/19
COMPETITIVE SEAL aPO EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: Service Contract - October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020, with two
(2) one (1) year renewat options

AGENCY: Kids Hope Alliance
BASIS OF AWARD: Highest Scoring Bidder Based on Evaiuation Criteria
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 22 NUMBER RECEIVED: 20 OTHER: ¢

(0] TIONS:
Recommend approval 1o ratify the period of service from August 1, 2022 to date of executed contract.

Recommend appraval lo extend the award by six (6) months with the providers listed in the attached Exhibit 1, and to increase
the award by $119,396.00. Period of service is from date of executed contract through January 31, 2023. The revised tolal
expendilure not to exceed $5,651.094.00

Funding Source: 10801.181007.582001.000000 00000000.0G000.0000000 - To be executed by formal contract amendment
thraugh the Office of General Counsel

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Vendar Letter and Previous Awards

CONCURRENCE BY: Saralyn Grass. Chief Administrative Officer, Kids Hope Alliance

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS DISAPPROVING ‘a DATE: 8 2 '“‘Z ,2222 ;
()
=t ]

OTHER.

-7 7
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE p A ﬂ-/ 2e22
/ { V4
APPROVED DISAPPROVED
OTHER
rlan Hughes

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION Chaf Sdminisiaive Odice

f y U Unc-lor Authorily ol
Executva Ordar No. 2019-02





Contract Purchase Agreement POA-70615-21 Change Order 2

POA-70615-21
28-DEC-2020
2
02-SEP-2022

2
293,211.00 USD
ESC-0212-20

Sold To City of Jacksonville Supplier The Performers Academy

117 West Duval Street 3674 Beach Boulevard

Suite 375 JACKSONVILLE, FL 32207

JACKSONVILLE, FL 32202

us

Notes
25148 Net 30 Freight Prepaid FOB Destination Best Way
30-Sep-2020 30-Jan-2023 - Corey Sidlo
CSidlo@coj.net

'I:his Order is subject to the General conditions attached herb to. Approved by Gregory Pease, Chief Procurement Division
Hgmqw-s Feslerdl oxcjtp tx exémpt no 53.89-0120K

F’Ioada Slate sales@nd usg t@xpm no. gs;bmzsmgé‘fé.g W.?/g ﬁau.
%






FY 22-23 Scope of Services - 12/9/22

ESC Agency

Pre-Teen/Teen Teen Leaders of America, Inc./U-Turns, Inc.

FY22-23 Contract Year: 2/1/22-7/31/23

Funding for FY22-23: $189,968.00

Number of Children/Youth Served During 21/22: 254
Number of Proposed Children/Youth 22/23: 275

Description of Services:

Teen Leaders of America (TLA) afterschool program provides college and career development,
academic assistance focused on high school completion, access to part-time jobs, socio-emotional
development, and scholarships. Target audience includes middle and high school students. TLA
partners with Pelocity and Bridge Builders United curriculum to administer a Pre/Post questionnaire
given to each student to determine academic, college and career interest; and to align the students
with their vocational career interest and/or certification. Teen Leaders partners with the Mayor's
Youth at Work program to offer part-time jobs year-round. In 2021-2022, TLA granted over $5,000 in
scholarships, stipends, and certifications training to youth in the entrepreneurship enrichment
program (students developing their own businesses) and graduating seniors.

Impact of Services:

100% of high school seniors enrolled are on track for graduation with a planned college or career path
after high school. Over 150 teens explored at least 10 college or career options. On the average, each

student completed 50 community service hours. Juniors and Seniors completed paid internships thru

a Teen Leaders of America and Mayor's Youth at Work partnership.

Outcomes Achieved FY21-22:
100% of youth remained free from harm during programming time. No reported incidents.

100% of seniors are on track for graduation and have chosen a college or career path.
On a scale of 1-5 (5 being the highest), 86% of parents and students rated Teen Leaders a 5.

Proposed Outcomes FY22-23:

The Contractor must submit client performance measure data, in the SAMIS Performance Measure
(PM) Module, within the time frames specified by KHA. The Contractor shall also report any barriers
experienced in performance measure achievement, as required. The report should also include any
noteworthy activities that have occurred during the term of this Agreement, as requested.

DESIRED RESULT: High school seniors enrolled are on track for graduation with a planned college or
career path after high school

Results based accountability utilizes data to improve performance outcome measures to achieve the
desired customer result. When applied, performance measurement answers the following key
questions:






Key Performance Council Evaluation Admin

Question Goal Tool Schedule
==
How Much Did
We Do? % Of contracted 95% SAMISData  Analyzed
participants actually Semi-
served on '
Annual
Schedule
% Of funded allocation Analyzed
utilized 95% SAMIS Data on Semi-
Annual
Schedule
——— —=———= — =
How Well Did Program Services Meets Monitoring Annually
We Do It? Monitoring Expectations and Site
Visits
Data Integrity 95% SAMIS Analyzed
Analysis of on Semi-
Outcomes Annual
Report Schedule
———— ———r ===
Is Anybody Students will be promoted 80% End of year Annually
Better Off? to the next grade report
Students will complete 80% Pelocity Quarterly
career assessments.
Seniors on track for 80% Report Card Quarterly
graduation. Grades

Obstacles faced in 21/22 and How They Were Addressed:

(1.) Gradual increase in student attendance since the pandemic {approximately 70% attendance
reduction during the pandemic). At the start of the pandemic, schools immediately switched to
virtual learning. All on-site afterschool programming stopped. As schools have returned to on-site
learning, afterschool activities have increased. As a result, attendance increased by 40% from the
beginning of the pandemic. Attendance increased in 2021 and 2022. (2.) Decreased budget usage -
due to the decrease in student participation resulting from the pandemic, Teen Leaders did not utilize
all funds awarded for 2020; but increased usage in 2021 and 2022.

Based on Experience in 21/22, Changes, Additions, or General Improvements to Be Made in 22/23:
Partner with Pelocity to implement career assessments to be completed by each youth enrolling into
Teen Leaders programming. Create one community site where all Duval County middle and high
school teens can participate in Teen Leaders programming during the school year - regardless of their
home school assignment.






2
g}v@ Letter of Intent

< F‘.“ Agency Award Information: FY22-23
[(IDSHUP[AMANE[

ESC Contract # Agency

Pre-Teen/ Teen 10327-05 Teen Leaders of America, Inc./U-Turns,
Inc.

The above-mentioned contract has been renewed for the FY 22-23 year with the terms below.
FY22-23 Contract Term: 2/1/22-7/31/23

Funding for FY22-23: $189,968.00

A Request for Renewal was generated by Kids Hope Alliance and completed by the contractor.
The application was then reviewed, negotiated (if necessary) and approved by KHA. The following
individual was listed as the contact person for contract correspondence.

Agency Contact

Name: Marcia Brown

Title: Executive Director

E-mail: marcia.brown@teenleadersofamerica.com
Phone: 904-307-8567

The RFR included information about the program’s outcomes along with proposed changes,
additions, or general improvements to be made in 22/23, based on experiences in 21/22. This
information is included in the attached form and serves as documentation or scope changes, if
applicable.

Approved by:
Date:






FY 22-23 Scope of Services — 12/9/22

Agency

Fresh Ministries, Inc.

FY22-23 Contract Year: 2/1/23-7/31/23
Funding for FY22-23: 556,100

Number of Children/Youth Served During 21/22: 78
Number of Proposed Children/Youth 22/23: 60

Description of Services:

Fresh Futures has the following four primary goals: 1) Improved Personal Empowerment and Well-
Being — helping students take charge of their lives by improving self-esteem and access to resources
that improve quality of life. 2) Academic and Educational Achievement and Success — through
individual and group collaborative and cooperative learning structures that are culturally sensitive to
the student and accelerate student involvement, improved performance, and academic exploration.
3) Life Skills and Job Readiness — through career counseling, coaching and job-readiness workshops
that help at-risk youth gain the basic knowledge and skills needed for entry into high school, post-
secondary education and/or the job market. 4} Family and Civic Leadership and Engagement —
enhancing community through mentorship, leadership development, improved communication,
family and network support and empowering youth to become proactive members of their
community.

Impact of Services:

125 total workshops/events/outings from August 1, 2021 to July 31, 2022: 10 Fresh Family Events, 60
Literacy Activities, S Community Engagement Events, 2 College Tours, 12 Educational Outings, 38
Character and Leadership Development Workshops & Enrichment Sessions and 24 Work Readiness
Trainings.

Outcomes Achieved FY21-22:
100% Grade Promotion/Graduation/no behavioral referrals.

93% of participant population maintained at least 2.5 GPA.

100% of participant population received case management, academic counseling, mentoring,
nutrition education, affirmed college or career readiness, participated in life skills training and
completed leadership development and community service/civic engag

Proposed Outcomes FY22-23:

The Contractor must submit client performance measure data, in the SAMIS Performance Measure
(PM) Module, within the time frames specified by KHA. The Contractor shall also report any barriers
experienced in performance measure achievement, as required. The report should also include any
noteworthy activities that have occurred during the term of this Agreement, as requested.






DESIRED RESULT: Workshops/events/outings (Fresh Family Events, Literacy Activities, Community
Engagement Events, College Tours, Educational Outings, Character and Leadership Development
Workshops & Enrichment Sessions and Work Readiness Trainings)

Results based accountability utilizes data to improve performance outcome measures to achieve the
desired customer result. When applied, performance measurement answers the following key

questions:
Key Performance Council Evaluation Admin
Question Goal Tool Schedule
h Did
How Much Di o
We Do? % Of contracted 95% SAMISData  Analyzed
participants actually .
on Semi-
served
Annual
Schedule
% Of funded allocation
utilized 95% SAMIS Data OA:;Ly;fd
Annual
Schedule
=
How Well Did Program Services Meets Monitoring Annually
We Do It? Monitoring Expectations and Site
Visits
Data Integrity 95% SAMIS Analyzed
Analysis of on Semi-
Qutcomes Annual
Report Schedule
— —
Is Anybody 80% Grade Promotion / 80% End of Year Annually
Better Off? Graduation Report
80% of participants maintain B0% Quarterly Report Quarterly
at least 2.5 GPA
80% of participants receive 80% Quarterly Report Quarterly

case management/counse

Obstacles Faced in 21/22 and How They Were Addressed:
The main obstacle holding FreshFutures back is funding. Qur program centers on "life after high
school" which incorporates career pathway planning, internships, and employment. In order to
support the summer employment (paid) work experience, we rely on external funding sources to help






with student internship stipends, job coached and an employability coach. Especially with the rise in
minimum wage, this is a huge obstacle.

Based on Experience in 21/22, Changes, Additions, or General Improvements to Be Made in 22/23:
FreshMinistries does not have any proposed changes to programming from last year because we
were able to meet and exceed all program expectations.






)
)vé Letter of Intent
o5

Agency Award Information: FY22-23

KIDS HOPEALLANCE
ESC Contract # Agency
Pre-Teen/Teen 7810-32 Fresh Ministries, Inc.

The above-mentioned contract has been renewed for the FY 22-23 year with the terms below.

FY22-23 Contract Term: 2/1/23-7/31/23

Funding for FY22-23: $56,100.00

A Request for Renewal was generated by Kids Hope Alliance and completed by the contractor.
The application was then reviewed, negotiated (if necessary) and approved by KHA. The following
individual was listed as the contact person for contract correspondence.

Agency Contact

Name: Michelle Harcourt

Title: Executive Director, Weaver Community Center Initiatives
E-mail: mharcourt@freshministries.org

Phone: 904-738-0739

The RFR included information about the program’s outcomes along with proposed changes,
additions, or general improvements to be made in 22/23, based on experiences in 21/22. This
information is included in the attached form and serves as documentation or scope changes, if
applicable.

Approved by: Tousha Allen
Date: 2022-12-08






:| ,’d .ﬁ e v
THIRD AMENDMENT TO 1
CHILDREN’S SERVICES CONTRACT
FOR
Pre-Teen/Teen Success: Afterschool and Summer Programs

THIS THIRD AMENDMENT TO CHILDREN’S SERVICES CONTRACT (this
“Amendment”) is effective as of the [st day of August 2022 (the “Effective Date”) by and between
KIDS HOPE ALLIANCE, a public body acting on behalf of the City of Jacksonville, a
consolidated political subdivision and municipal corporation existing under the laws of the State
of Florida (“KHA"), and FRESH MINISTRIES, INC., a Florida not-for-profit corporation (the
“Contractor™).

RECITALS

WHEREAS, KHA and Contractor are parties to that certain Children’s Services Contract
for Pre-Teen/Teen Success: Afterschool and Summer Programs dated as of October 1, 2019, as
amended by that certain First Amendment dated October 1, 2020, and as amended by that certain
Second Amendment dated August I, 2021 (City Contract #7810-32, BID #ESC-0212-20) (the
“Contract”); and

WHEREAS, effective August 12, 2022, the City of Jacksonville's Competitive Sealed
Proposal Evaluation Committee and Mayor approved the extension of the Contract through
January 31, 2023, and an increase to the maximum indebtedness under the Contract by $56,100.00.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual obligations contained herein, the
parties hereto agree as follows:

1. Recitals. The Recitals set forth above are true and correct and incorporated in this
Amendment by this reference.

2. Capitalized Terms. Unless otherwise defined in this Amendment, all capitalized
terms shall have the meanings given to them in the Contract.

3. Amendment to Exhibit A.  Exhibit A to the Contract is deleted in its entirety and
replaced with Exhibit A, Site Locations, attached hereto.

4, Amendment to Exhibit B. Exhibit B to the Contract is deleted in its entirety and
replaced with Exhibit B, Budget and Budget Narrative, attached hereto.

S. Amendment to Compensation, Section 2 of the Contract. Section 2 of the Contract

is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following provisions:

2. Compensation. The Contractor shall provide the Services in accordance with
the Budget and Budget Narrative attached to this Contract as Exhibit B (the “Site Budget").
KHA shall pay the Contractor for services on a cost reimbursement basis as shown in the
Site Budget. A preteen or teen who is receiving services under any other contract funded





by KHA shall not be eligible to receive Services under this Contract. Contractor
acknowledges and agrees that KHA has entered into this Contract based on the
representation that Contractor will provide for the full six (6) months. Contractor shall
continue to provide the Services through January 31, 2023, without payment from KHA if
the maximum indebtedness provided in Section 3 of this Contract has been reached. No
payments will be made until all applicable deliverables are received and approved by KHA
in accordance with the RFP.

6. Amendment to Maximum Indebtedness, Section 3 of the Contract. Section 3 of the
Contract is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following provisions:

3. Maximum Indebtedness. As required by Section 106.431,
Ordinance Code, KHA’s maximum indebtedness for all products and services
under this Contract shall be an amount not to exceed the total cumulative sum of
THREE HUNDRED FORTY-THREE THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED
SIXTY-TWO DOLLARS AND NO/100 CENTS ($343,962.00). All payments
to Contractor under this Contract are contingent upon the existence of lawfully
appropriated funds. If funding for this Contract comes from grant funds from a
funding agency not a part of the City of Jacksonville, payment by the KHA is
further contingent upon KHA actually receiving such grant funds and those funds
being appropriated by Jacksonvilie’s City Council. If KHA does not receive the
grant funds or City Council appropriates less than one hundred percent (100%) of
the Maximum Indebtedness, Contractor agrees to execute any necessary
amendments to this Contract and any other documents required by KHA within ten
days of KHA'’s request.

7. Amendment to Term, Section 4 of the Contract. Section 4 of the Contract is deleted
in its entirety and replaced with the following provision:

4, Term. The term of this Contract is effective as of October 1, 2019
and shall continue through January 31, 2023, unless sooner terminated as provided
in this Contract,

8. Authority. Contractor represents and warrants to KHA that Contractor has full right
and authority to execute and perform its obligations under this Amendment and the Contract, and
Contractor and the person(s) signing this Amendment on Contractor's behalf represent and warrant
to KHA that such person(s) are duly authorized to execute this Amendment on Contractor's behalf
without further consent or approval by anyone. Contractor shall deliver to KHA promptly upon
request all documents reasonably requested by KHA to evidence such authority.

9. Ratification of the Contract. The provisions of the Contract shall remain in full
force and effect except as expressly provided in this Amendment.

10.  Entire Agreement. This Amendment is the entire agreement of the parties regarding
the modifications to the Contract provided herein, and supersedes all prior agreements and
understandings regarding such subject matter, and may be modified only by a writing executed by





the party against whom the modification is sought to be enforced, and shall bind and benefit the
parties and their respective successor, legal representatives and assigns.

11.  Counterparts. This Amendment may be executed in a number of identical

counterparts, each of which for all purposes is deemed an original, and all of which constitute one
agreement.

[Remainder of page left blank intentionally. Signature page follows immediately)





IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Contractor and KHA have duly executed this Amendment as
of the Effective Date.

WITNESS:

Do Do

WITNESS:

By:

Michael Weinstein, CEQ

Encumbrance and funding information for internal City use:
Account or PO Number:

Increase Award Amount.......................$56,100.00
NEW TOTAL MAXIMUM INDEBTEDNESS AMOUNT: $343,962.00

This above stated amount is the maximum fixed monetary amount of the foregoing contract, It shall not be encumbered
by the foregoing contract. It shall be encumbered by one (1) or more subsequently issued purchase(s) that must
reference the foregoing Contract. All financial examinations and funds control checking will be made at the time such
purchase order(s) are issued.

In accordance with Section 24.103(e), of the Ordinance Code of the City of Jacksonville, I do hereby certify that there
is an unexpended, unencumbered and unimpounded balance in the appropriation sufficient to cover the foregoing
agreement; provided however, this certification is not nor shall it be interpreted as an encumbrance of funding under
this Contract. Actual encumbrancefs] shall be made by subsequemase gﬂe_r[s], as specified in said Contract.

‘/\/\_,\_,_\/

Director|of Finance
City Cortract Number: 7810-32, Amendment 3

Form Appro

Oﬁ‘lc/e of General Counsel





EXHIBIT A
SITE LOCATIONS

(Immediately following)





Exhibit A - Pre-Teen and Teen FY2022-2023
Funding Recommendation

7810-32 m 1131 N Laura Street Jacksonville, FL 32206 8/1/2022 1/3172023 $56,100.00






EXHIBIT B
BUDGET AND BUDGET NARRATIVE
(Immediately following)





Proposing Contractor: FreshMinistries
Project Name: Fresh Futures Youth Program
Fiacal Year: 2022-2023

9/20/22 Approved by JR

6 month Cost

- KHA'

5

Subtotal Program Consultants & Contractual

(Catagories and Line ltems of Program o Funding ng . Other Funding Budget Narvative
[Direct Lo 2 N e L T
A. Sealeries and Wages
BE Program Coordinator {FT) $22,500.00 Fresh Futures Program Coardinator - futl-time year around to coordinate case management,
mentorship, workforce and vocational training and development, service leaming, education
e suppoit services, follow-up, quality assurance,atc.
2, Tile - i — i
3, Title- - $0.00 s T o
4. Title - = $0.00
5. Title - $0.00 | g T )
| Subtotal Salaries and Wages N $22,500.00 | 2 %
| B. Payroll Taxes and Benefits { 7.65 %) ) . i | _ ]
1 FICA B $1.721.25 | $3,242.50
___2 Retirement %000 . = . . -
3 Life and Health Insurance  $2,508.00 $5016 -
4 Workers Compansation $396.00 | $7s2 o g s =
5 Unemployment Compensation 1 $172.13 2.1 $344.25
6 Other Benefits - $0.00 poitsisa i R
Subtotal Payroll Taxes and Benefits $4.797.38 - )
| C. Program Consultants and Contractuat
1 Licensed Mental Health Counselor $29.591.60 | (1) Licensed Mental Health Counsetor fo help FreshFutures students and their family with
mental health counseling. $50/hour @ 5 hours a week. -
2 Ensichment Specialists - Summer Wages $0.00 50 students, $11/mour @ 120 hours each {minimum wage of $11 goes into effect 9/30/22).
- Summer work experience will take place Monday - Thursday, Sam -1pm; or, not to excesd 4
) ) L working hours per day for & weeks. Workshops wilt be hetd on Fridays.
|3 Heath and Nutrition Enrichment Faciltator $7,280.00 | $7,280.00 Facllitator dedicated to working with FreshFutures and teaching the studenis basic Xitchen
-.T"r skills necessary for life outside the home. Health and wellness, healthy eating initiative in
gL partnarship with Native Fresh Aquaponics. $35hour @ 8 hours per week / providing at least 1
e g workshop/month.
"4 Program Suppon Staff $1,000.00 1 $1,000.00 “(1}"Siafi 1o assist the program as needed. Previous DCPS teachers trained to create and

develop curriculum and program materials. Extension activities and community service project
development. Assist with surnmer employment initiative and recruiting smployer pariners.

Student Transportation
S UL

3

Subtolal Travel

0. Travel _ T
1_Local Milsage S = 1= $0.00 :
2 Staff Travel $0.00

OO = T ] A B R e T o S 4

—
P et

T R T

G. Assistance to Perticipants

E:“? { Espur, 2 : : ‘_.,F_ﬁ_._::_';'ﬂ,d!___!lmi, I.;" %






EE s i $000 .~ $0.00° $0.00

2 1 ¥ $0.00 Ln"";,ﬁ&dm 001 $0.00

3

; aase R T i G S TR S
g -

CrRea

). Fheld Trips; Tours, Tallshagses Stata | BT i
1. Office Expeﬂs?s_' B T [ Fagrd]
i 1 Telaphone ; ]
2 Utilities i $12,000.00 $0.00° $12, 000.00 Approx. $2,000/month )
3 Postage and Shipping $000 - - $0.00 $0.00
4 Supplies B $1,70000 80,00 sT.mo.oG"‘ e -
5 Copymg $3.100.00 | -~ . i$0.00) $3,100.00 | Cumiculum Materials, Take Home Extension Activities & Lessons
Subtotal omcoh Expenses $16,80000 | " $16,800.00 o B

| J. Operating Capital Outiay

1 Machinery & Equipment

K. Lease/Rent s TR e T P e e T e
1 Equipment $0.00 _
2 Buiding $21,000.00

Subtotal Leaﬂnm $21,000.00 § - o

L. Maintenance

[ “N. Conferances and Staff Training

0. Mombemhlp Fees and Subscriptions

Other Allowable Cqu

R.
1
2
3
4
5

Subtotal Other Allowable Costs

[DIRECT EXPENSES TO'I’AL

$159,836.61 m.i.mm

[ Administrative Expems

i ey

AR






Allocated Management and General Overhead, not to $0.00 . $0.00 $0.00
exceed 10% Program Direct Expenses above It s ek TR
GRAND TOTAL {Direct and Administrative Expenses] | $159,836.61 [/ $58.100.001] _ $103,736.62
1 1 year
Spreadsheet Instructions 56100 6 months

1.

Complete the funding period, agency information, project name and contract number at the top of the form.

2, Enter line iterns in categories where appropriate

Enter line items that refate to your program in calegaries such as Salaries and Wages, Program Consultants, Other Consultants, Assistance to Paticipants and Other Allowable Costs, There are additional rows that
femain accurate. are hidden if you need more than what is shown. Please unhide the raws rather than create them 80 that the formulas will remain accurate,

._Enter budget amounts in the KHA Funding and Match columns {you can inclizde here Cash Contributions as well 23 the value of In-kind Contributions.
Only enter amounts in black cells. Red celis denote lormulas. Please do not make any entries in red cells.

4. Enter a narrative for aach line item in the cell located on the same row of that fing item.
o T TRTVe O £ath Ihe fiem «n tha cell 'ocaled on the same row of that line |

Use only one narrative cell per line item. Type as much information in that cell to completely describa the budget for that line item.
For cells that have langthy namratives, you will have to widen the "row” so that it reveals all of the lext of that cell.






SUBJECT: Juvenile Justice Prevention and Intervention Programs

BID #: ESC-0210-20 OPEN DATE: 8/28/19

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: Service Contract — October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020, with two
(2) one (1) year renewal oplions

AGENCY: Kids Hope Alliance
BASIS OF AWARD: Highest Scoring Bidder Based on Evaluation Criteria
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 6 NUMBER RECEIVED: 11 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Recommend approval to amend the award to remove St. Paul Missionary Baptist Church of Jacksonville and to

decrease the amount by $91,800.00. Total revised estimated annua! expenditure is $1,710,527.00 for a total
expenditure not to exceed $3,552,069.00.

Funding Source: 10901.181001.562001.000000.00000457.00000.0000000 - To be executed by formal contract
amendment through the Office of Generat Counsel

Attachments: Recommendaty lemo and Previous Awards

ANALYST: RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED
JACLYN\S

Y PEASE, CHIEF
EMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Saralyn Grass, CAO, Kids Hope Alliance
(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)

ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE
PPROVING 5 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING 9’ DATE: ? [{7 2 =)

Ay

OTHER:
L ya
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE 8// 4‘7-’/ 2422
APPROVED \/ DISAPPROVED
OTHER

Brian Hughes
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION Chiel Aaminishiatve Otficer

Under Authority of.
Executve Order No: 2019-02





CORPORATE RESOLUTION CERTIFICATION

The undersigned, Chairman of FreshMinistries, Inc. a Florida nonprofit
corporation ("Corporation”), does hereby certify that the following Resolutions were
adopted by the Corporation at a meeting of the Board of Directors of the Corporation

held on pparep 22 2022,

RESOLVED THAT Dr. Robert V. Lee lll |, the Chairman of the
Corporation ("Authority") is hereby authorized and empowered to execute on behalf of
the Corporation any and all Grant Agreements between the City of Jacksonville, Florida
("City") and the Corporation for the purpose of receiving a grant from the City ("City
Grant"), and to execute any and all documents necessary in connection with the City
Grant.

FURTHER RESOLVED THAT in addition to and without limiting the foregoing, that the
Authority of the Corporation be, and hereby is, authorized to take, or cause to be taken, such
further action, and to execute and deliver, or cause to be delivered, for and in the name and
on behalf of the Corporation, all such instruments and documents as the Authority may deem
appropriate in order to effectuate the City Grant and any documents or instruments executed
in the accomplishment of any action or actions authorized as stated herein shall be deemed
to be conclusive approval thereof by this Corporation and the binding act and obligation of
this

Corporation.

e N
DATED: _ October 14, 2022 - =

Chairman






Contract Purchase Agreement POA-70612-21 Change Order 2

POA-70612-21
24-NOV-2020

2

17-AUG-2022

2

259,967.00 USD
ESC-0212-20

-'i-
Sold To City of Jacksonville Supplier ",1,
117 West Duval Street ]
Suite 375 |
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32202 1
us 11
Notes
24671 Net 30 Freight Prepaid
30-Sep-2020 30-Jan-2023
"Type rFleName'orURL " 1 1iTMle 0t oo e o T T R e T R )
File ESC-0212-20 - Fresh Ministries - ESC-0212-20 - Fresh Ministries
Contract and Amd #2.PDF
File ESC-212-20 FIRST RENEWAL ESC-212-20 FIRST RENEWAL
AWARD.pdf AWARD - . .
File ESC-0212-20 FRESH MINISTRIES ESC-0212-20 FRESH MINISTRIES C ‘H -CSh M‘ n { 3“” QS )'Iﬂc .
CONTRACT.pdf
File ESC-0212-20 SECOND RENEWAL ESC-0212-20 SECOND RENEWAL # 7’8’0 - a |
AWARD.pdf AWA

re 10lowd )
=53,995.

Amd. | #9],06%.2
Amd. 2 #112,200. %%

Awmd - 2 #5p,100.%
¥59,3¢T” $ 347 902. 2
This Order is subject to the General conditions attached here to. Approved by Gregory Pease, Chief Procurement Division

Manufacturer's Federal excise tax exempt no 58-89-0120K
Florida State sales and use tax exemption no. 85-8012621607C-8 %«ﬁ ﬂ”"‘-k

0;43 '('iféf 9839952






SUBJECT: Preteen/Teen Success: Afterschool and Summer Programs
8ID #: ESC-0212-20 OPEN DATE: 8/208/19

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: Service Contract — October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020, with two
{2} one (1) year renewal options

AGENCY: Kids Hope Alliance
BASIS OF AWARD: Highest Scoring Bidder Based on Evaluation Criteria
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 22 NUMBER RECEIVED: 20 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Recommend approval to ratify the period of service from August 1, 2022 to date of execuled contract.

Recommend approval to extend the award by six (6) months with the providers listed m the attached Exhibil 1, and fo increase
the award by $119,396.00. Period of service is from date of executed contract through January 31, 2023. The revised total
expenditure not to exceed $5,651.094.00.

Funding Source: 10901.181007.582001.000000.00000000.00000.0000000 - To be executed by formal contract amandment
through the Office of General Counsel

Atlachments; Recommendation Memo, Vendor Letler and Previcus Awards

ANALYST'.A yd >\RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED
.VMAW

- pRO: ENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Saralyn Grass Chief Administrative Officer, Kids Hope Alliance

{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

B oare ﬂrgg[ 202,

OTHER.
7 /
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE c? /r ﬂ%’a’- 22
APPROVED l/ DISAPPROVED
OTHER
rian Hughes

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION Chisl Aqeininative OfcAr

Un&er Authority of:
Executive Order No. 2019-02





SUBJECT: Preteen/Teen Success: Afterschool and Summer Programs
BID #: ESC-0212-20 OPEN DATE: 8/28/19
COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: Service Contract - October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020, with two
(2) one (1) year renewal options

AGENCY: Kids Hope Alliance
BASIS OF AWARD: Highest Scoring Bidder Based on Evaluation Criteria
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 22 NUMBER RECEIVED: 20 OTHER: ¢

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Recommend approval to correct the contracl period ol service from August 1, 2022 through July 31, 2023 1o August 1, 2022
through January 31, 2023 with the providers listed in the attached Exhibit 1. Al other terms and conditions remain the same.

Funding Source: 10901.181007.582001.000000.00000000.00000.0000000 - To be execuled by formal contract amendment
through the Office of General Counsel.

Altachmenls: Previous Award

ANALYST: _ / RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED,

' Ruben Qla
VA PR
CONCURRENCE BY: Kenneth Darity, Chiet Program Officer, Kids Hope Alliance

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

PEASE, CHIEF
REMENT DIVISION

MEBERS APPROVING 5 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING Q_ DATE:_5 (2023,
Mﬁ&, OTHER:

A,
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE {/’* 7r/1032-
APPROVED \/ DISAPPROVED
OTHER A

% ) WU\/
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION "





SUBJECT: Preteen/Teen Success: Afterschool and Summer Programs

BID #: ESC-0212-20 OPEN DATE: 8/28/19

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: Service Contract — October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020, with two
(2) one (1) year renewal options

AGENCY: Kids Hope Alliance
BASIS OF AWARD: Highes! Scoring Bidder Based on Evaluation Criteria
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 22 NUMBER RECEIVED: 20 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIOS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommand approval to extend conlract award by 6 months with the providers listed in the attached Exhibit 3 and to increase
award by $292,158.00. Period of service is lrom Augusi 1, 2022 through July 31, 2023. The revised lotat expendilure nol to
exceed $5,531,698.00.

Funding Source: 10901.181007.582001.000000.00000000.00000 0000000 - To be execuled by lorma) conlract amendment
through the Office of General Counsel

Allachmenls. Recommendation Memo, Exlension Reques! Renewal and Previous Award

/r i B |
ANALYST: RESPECTFULLY SUBMITT
Ruben Ol
ube a ,P

CONCURRENCE BY: Kenneth Darity, Chief Program Officer, Kids Hope Alliance

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS DISAPPROVING i’ DATE: _,_._S;[Q_;[:__D_’&L

GQRY PEASE, CHIEF
REMENT DIVISION

MEMBERS ABRAOVING

OTHER:
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY pate B - /F 22
APPROVED / DISAPPROVED
OTHER _
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION W\/ Crm agnes

€





SUBJECT: Preteen/Teen Success: Afterschool and Summer Programs

BID #: ESC-0212.20 OPEN DATE: 8/28/1%

CQMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: Service Contracl - Oclober 1, 2019 through Seplembar 30, 2020, with two
(2) one (1) year renewal options

AGENCY: iids Hope Alliance
BASIS OF AWARD: Highest Scoring Bidder Based on Evalualion Crileria
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 22 NUMBER RECEIVED: 20 OTHER: 1]

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTI S:

Recommend approval lo uliize the second and final renewal option with the providers Bsted in the allached Exhibit 1 (o Include
8 2% COLA increase and updaled lnsurance fequiremenis, Period of service Is from August 1, 2021 Ihrgugh July 31, 2022,
Tolal revised estimated annual expenditure amount js $2.078.438.00, for 2 tolal expendilure amoun{ nol to exceed
5$5,239,540,00,

Funding Source: 10901.181007.582001.000000.00000000.00000 0000000 - To be execuled by formal caniracl amandment
through the Qffice of General Counse!

Aftachments: Recomme. ema, Vendar Lellers and Previous Awards

ANALYST: M~ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED
nnetle Bumey G Y PEASE, CHIEF
PROCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Kennelh Parity, Chief Pragram Officer, Kids Hope Aflia

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

ROVING 2 }EMBERS DISAPPROVING _ & pare 7{/915&/ 262

- OTHER"
AGTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY oate__ |~ Ale -S|
APPROVED \/ DISAPPROVED
OTHER -
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION W/
bV

Hrinn Hughias

Chnl futa misteative Olficor

Foot' g s Lonny Curey

L N ity o!

| v Chder Mg, 201902





SUBJECT: Preteen/Teen Success: Afterschool and Summer Programs

BID #: ESC-0212-20 OPEN DATE: 8/28/19

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: Service Contract — October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020, with two
(2) one (1) year renewal options

AGENCY: Kids Hope Alliance
BASIS OF AWARD: Highest Scoring Bidder Based on Evaluation Criteria
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 22 NUMBER RECEIVED: 20 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval {o ratify the period of service from October 1, 2020 to date of contract execution. Recommend approval
to utilize the first of two (2) renewal options with contractors outlined in the attached memo. Period of service is from date of
award through July 31, 2021. Total revised estimated annual expendityre amount is $1,619,732.00, for a total expenditure
amount not to exceed $3,161,102.00.

Funding Source: 10901.181007.582001.000000.00000000.00000.0000000 - To be executed by formal coniract amendment
through the Office of General Counsel

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Vendor Letiers and Previous Award (s)

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED
Annette Bafney GREIGORY PEASE, CHIEF
PRGCUREMENT DIVISION

ANALYST:

CONCURRENCE BY:

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROMING D MEMBERS DisapPRoVING O DATE: 020
OTHER
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE ’D’ 15 [0
m PROVED \/ &N DISAPPROVED
OTHER Al 11 /('/ . - .
ETHOgES

{ w — ghlef Administrative OHicer

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION A Uacion ooy Curry

Execulwo‘Order N'o: 2019-02





SUBJECT: Preteen/Teen Success: Afterschool and Summer Programs

BID #: ESC-0212-20 OPEN DATE: 8/28/19

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE
— e e THUF USAL BVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: Service Contract — October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020, with two
(2) one (1) year renewal oplians

AGENCY: Kids Hope Alliance
BASIS OF AWARD: Highest Scoring Bidder Based on Evalualion Criteria
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 22 NUMBER RECEIVED: 20 OTHER: ¢

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Recommend approval 1o reject Edward Waters College for failure to submit an execuled Insurance Agent Acknowledgement
Form {Fomm 3) as required In the specifications.

Recommend approval o ralify the pariod of servica from Oclober 1, 2019 lo dale ol award. Recommend approval ol award lo
he highesi scering responsive, responsible bidders oullined in the attached memo. Ons provider, Fresh Ministries, Inc., did
not relurn Addenda t & 2. Recommend approval to waive lhe missing addenda as a minor irregularity. The addenda have
been received. Period of service is from dale of award through Seplember 30, 2020 with 1w (2) one (1) year renewal oplions.
Total expandilure amount not to exceed $1,541,370.00.

Funding Source: JCOD191ESPTP-08201 - To be executed by larmal conlsacl through the Office of General Counsel

Aliachments: Recomme nMemo, Tabulalion and Scoring Sheet, Rejection Letier, Evalualion Matrix, Addenda

ALYST: @
Annelle Burney

CONCURRENCE BY: John Ever

RESPECTFULLY SUBMMTTED

‘PEASE, CHIEF
PROCUREMENT DIVISION

it, Director, Pre-Teen/Teaen ms, Kids Hébe Aliiance

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

M PROVING .5 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING 7@ DATE: lO/{O// 9
OTHER:

/ ] o
AcrléNéAwnnnme AUTHORITY DATE [ I | 9 ) |7
/aPPROVED l/ éu’ DISAPPROVED

OTHER

= BoanHughps =
Chiel Administrative Officar
For: Mayor Lenny Curry
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION " V Under Authority ol

Exaculive Order No: 2019-02






SUBJECT: Special Needs Programs and Services
BID #: ESC-0218-20 OPEN DATE: 9/11/19

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: Service Contract — October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020, with two
(2} one (1) year renawal options

AGENCY: Kids Hope Alliance

BASIS OF AWARD: Highest Scoring Bidder Based on Evaluation Criteria

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 20 NUMBER RECEIVED: 13 OTHER: 0
SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Referenced award was previously approved for a six (6) months extension (contract #70222-20) and increase of
$57,200.00 on 1/13/23 for .M. Sulzbacher Center for the Homeless, Inc.

Recommend approval to amend award to correct the revised estimated annual expenditure for |.M. Sulzbacher
Center for the Homeless, Inc. to $350,301.00. Total estimated award expenditure amount remains not-to-exceed
$5,500,638.00. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.

Funding source: 10801.181001.582001.000000.00000459.00000.0000000 - To be executed by formal contract
amendment through the Office of General Counsel

Attachments: Prg#ious Awards/Contracts

ANALYST: "/L"\ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED
Olive Wallace-Cohen .iz )

EEMAN, CHIEF
EMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Michael Weinstein, CEQ. Kids Hope Alliance

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






SUBJECT: Special Needs Programs and Services
BID #: ESC-0218-20 OPEN DATE: 9/11/19

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: Service Contract — October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020, with two
(2) one (1) year renewal options

AGENCY: Kids Hope Alliance
BASIS OF AWARD: Highest Scoring Bidder Based on Evaluation Criteria
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 20 NUMBER RECEIVED: 13 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval for a six (6) month extension of contract (#70222-20} and to increase the award by
$57,200.00 to [.M Sulzbacher Center for the Homeless, Inc. for Special Needs Programs for Kids Hope Alliance
{(KHA}. Period of service for this extension is February 1, 2023 through July 31, 2023. Total revised estimated
annual expenditure amount is $171,649.00 for a total expenditure amount not to exceed $5,500,638.00.

Funding source: 10901.181001.582001.000000.00000459.00000.0000000 ~ To be executed by formal contract
amendment through the Office of General Counsel

Attachments: ommendatjpp Memo, Vendor Letter and Previous Awards '
ANALYST: \ - RA}RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED AQ‘
Olive Wallace-Cohen Mo

‘m REEMAN, CHIEF
PROCIUREMENT DIVISION

o~

CONCURRENCE BY: Michael Weinstein, CEQ, Kids Hope Alliance

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS AP VING 5 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING ﬁ DATE: ,'/,2;/13

J/ OTHER:
)
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE l/ ) II y
APPROVED / DISAPPROVED

Brian Hughes
OTHER . " Chief Administrative Officer

At U\_/Eon Mayor Lenny Curry
/ }\ ‘M Under Authority of:
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION W Executive Order No: 2018-02

v 1%





TO:

FROM:

CC:

SUBJECT:

DATE:

MEMORANDUM

Dustin Freeman, Chief of Procurement

Michael Weinstein, Chief Executive Officer
Kids Hope Alliance (KHA)

Saralyn Grass, Chief Administrative Officer,

Kids Hope Alliance (KHA)

Kenneth Darity, Chief Programs Officer,
Kids Hope Alliance (KHA)

[ &
..‘-' X
ey ye

KIDS HOPE ALLLANCE

e

Request a six-month extension for ESC-0218-20, Special Needs Programs, [.LM. Sulzbacher
Center for the Homeless, Inc. - $57,200.00

December 21,2022

Kids Hope Alliance, a public body acting on behalf of the City of Jacksonville, a consolidated political
subdivision and municipal corporation existing under the laws of the State of Flonda (“KHA™)

respectfully requests the following:

1) Request a six-month extension for ESC-0218-20, Contract #70222-20, Amendment 4, with I.M.
Sulzbacher Center for the Homeless, Inc., Special Needs Program, outlined in Exhibit ] to increase
the award by $57,200.00. Period of service is from February 1, 2023 to July 31, 2023. The revised
total expenditure not to exceed $5,500,638.00.

Upon approval of this request a contract extension will be executed by the City of Jacksonville Office of
General Counsel.

KHA anticipates funding as follows:

ID | Account Name Fund | Center | Account | Project | Activity Interfund | Future
59 | ESP - Special Needs | 10901 | 181001 | 582001 000000 | 00000459 | 00000 0000000
Total Funding $57,200.00

If you desire additional information, please contact Tyrica Young at 904-255-4423 or e-mail,
tyricay(cdcoj.net.

Attachment(s):

Cc:

Exhibit 1: Special Needs Funding Landscape

Request for Renewal & Scope of Services

Benjamin Kemp, Buyer

Jessica Pitts, Director Finance
Joyce Watson, Director, Administration, Contracts, and Purchasing
Tyrica Young, Director, Research & Grant

1095 A. Philip Randolph Blvd., Jacksonville, FL 32206 | (904) 255-4400 | Fax: (904) 255-4502






Exhibit 1

Essential Services Category: Special Needs - ESC-0218-20

Contract #

Agency

Site Name

Amount

ADA

70222-20 (3)

I.M. Sulzbacher Center For Homeless, Inc.

611 East Adams Street, Jacksonville, FL 32202

s

57,200.00

75






°
9)3/«&‘9 Letter of Intent
"'é": F{T Agency Award Information: FY22-23
KIDS HOPE ALLIANCE

ESC Contract # Agency

Special Needs 70222-20 I.M. Sulzbacher for the Homeless Center,
Inc.

The above-mentioned contract has been renewed for the FY 22-23 year with the terms below.

FY22-23 Contract Term: 2/1/23-7/31/23

Funding for FY22-23: $57,200.00

A Request for Renewal was generated by Kids Hope Alliance and completed by the contractor.
The application was then reviewed, negotiated (if necessary) and approved by KHA. The following
individual was listed as the contact person for contract correspondence.

Agency Contact

Name: Brian Snow

Title: Chief of Operations

E-mail: briansnow®@sulzbacherjax.org
Phone: 904-294-8820

The RFR included information about the program’s ocutcomes along with proposed changes,
additions, or general improvements to be made in 22/23, based on experiences in 21/22. This
information is included in the attached form and serves as documentation or scope changes, if
applicable.

Approved by: Chandra Brown
Date: 2022-12-16






FY 22-23 Scope of Services — 12/9/22

ESC Agency

Special Needs I.M. Sulzbacher for the Homeless Center, Inc.

FY22-23 Contract Year: 2/1/23-7/31/23

Funding for FY22-23: 557,200.00

Number of Children/Youth Served During 21/22: 75
Number of Proposed Children/Youth 22/23: 75

Description of Services:

Parenting Classes

Tutoring

Mentoring

Family Engagement

Enrichment Activities

Support navigating through Duval County Schools and School Choice
IEP advocacy and support

Impact of Services:

Children's attendance and grades in school increased. Parental involvernent in schools and
interactions with teachers increased which boosted children's self-confidence. Children experienced
engaging activities and field trips they would have not narmally experienced. Children and families
engaged in learning activities together at the Village thus increasing communication and
understanding enriching parent/child relationships.

Outcomes Achieved FY21-22:
Higher grades

Family Engagement

Exposure to Enriching Activities

Proposed Outcomes FY22-23:

The Contractor must submit client performance measure data, in the SAMIS Performance Measure
{(PM) Module, within the time frames specified by KHA. The Contractor shall also report any barriers
experienced in performance measure achievement, as required. The report should also include any
noteworthy activities that have occurred during the term of this Agreement, as requested.

DESIRED RESULT: Children's attendance and grades in school will increase. Parental involvemnent in
schools and interactions with teachers increased which boost children's self-confidence. Children
experience engaging activities and field trips they would have not normally experienced. Children and
families engage in learning activities together at the Village thus increasing communication and
understanding enriching parent/child relationships.






Results based accountability utilizes data to improve performance outcome measures to achieve the
desired customer result. When applied, performance measurement answers the following key

questions:
Key Performance Council Evaluation Admin
Question Goal Tool Schedule
How Much Did o
We Do? % Of contracted 95% SAMISData  Analyzed
participants actually .
on Semi-
served
Annual
Schedule
% Of funded allocation . Analvzed
utilized 95% SAMIS Data on Seymi-
Annual
Schedule
How Well Did Program Services Meets Monitoring Annually
We Do It? Monitoring Expectations and Site
Visits
Data Integrity 95% SAMIS Analyzed
Analysis of on Semi-
Outcomes Annual
Report Schedule
-
Is Anybody Children receiving tutoring 60% End of Year End of Year
Better Off? ) . Report
services will be promoted
to the next grade
Children engaged in life 95% Surveys Quarterly or End of
. - . Year
skills activities will improve
life skills as defined by each
activity measured by
Parental Surveys
Parents engaged in 85% Surveys Quarterly or End of
Year

parenting classes will
demonstrate increased
knowledge and skills as
measured by Parental
Surveys

Obstacles Faced in 21/22 and How They Were Addressed:
Staff that genuinely connected with the parents. They are no longer with us.

Based on Experience in 21/22, Changes, Additions, or General Improvements to Be Made in 22/23:
Increasing staffing and more flexible parenting class scheduling. Invite more parents to outings to

increase bonding and communication by modeling the behavior.






FY 22-23 Scope of Services — 12/9/22

ESC Agency

Special Needs I.M. Sulzbacher for the Homeless Center, Inc.

FY22-23 Contract Year: 2/1/23-7/31/23

Funding for FY22-23: $57,200.00

Number of Children/Youth Served During 21/22: 75
Number of Proposed Children/Youth 22/23: 75

Description of Services:

Parenting Classes

Tutoring

Mentoring

Family Engagement

Enrichment Activities

Support navigating through Duval County Schools and School Choice
IEP advocacy and support

Impact of Services:

Children's attendance and grades in school increased. Parental involvement in schools and
interactions with teachers increased which hoosted children's self-confidence. Children experienced
engaging activities and field trips they would have not normally experienced. Children and families
engaged in learning activities together at the Village thus increasing communication and
understanding enriching parent/child relationships.

Outcomes Achieved FY21-22:
Higher grades

Family Engagement

Exposure to Enriching Activities

Proposed Outcomes FY22-23:

The Contractor must submit client performance measure data, in the SAMIS Performance Measure
(PM) Module, within the time frames specified by KHA. The Contractor shall also report any barriers
experienced in performance measure achievement, as required. The report should also include any
noteworthy activities that have occurred during the term of this Agreement, as requested.

DESIRED RESULT: Children's attendance and grades in school will increase. Parental involvement in
schools and interactions with teachers increased which boost children's self-confidence. Children
experience engaging activities and field trips they would have not normally experienced. Children and
families engage in learning activities together at the Village thus increasing communication and
understanding enriching parent/child relationships.






Results based accountability utilizes data to improve performance outcome measures to achieve the
desired customer result. When applied, performance measurement answers the following key

questions:
Key Performance Council Evaluation Admin
Question Goal Tool Schedule
How Much Did
ow uc 1
We Do? % Of contracted 95% SAMISData  Analyzed
participants actually .
on Semi-
served
Annual
Schedule
% Of funded alloc4tion Analvzed
utilized 95% SAMISData - eV
Annual
Schedule
How Well Did Program Services Meets Moniteoring Annually
We Do It? Monitoring Expectations and Site
Visits
Data Integrity 95% SAMIS Analyzed
Analysis of on Semi-
Outcomes Annual
Report Schedule
. P
Is Anybody Children receiving tutoring 60% End of Year End of Year
Better Off? . . Report
services will be promoted
to the next grade
Children engaged in life 95% Surveys Quarterly or End of
. _— - Year
skills activities will improve
life skills as defined by each
activity measured by
Parental Surveys
Parents engaged in 85% Surveys Quarterly or End of

parenting classes will
demonstrate increased
knowledge and skills as
measured by Parental
Surveys

Obstacles Faced in 21/22 and How They Were Addressed:
Staff that genuinely connected with the parents. They are no longer with us.

Year

Based on Experience in 21/22, Changes, Additions, or General Improvements to Be Made in 22/23:
Increasing staffing and more flexible parenting class scheduling. Invite more parents to outings to

increase bonding and communication by modeling the behavior.






SHASON - 220Z ‘ST 3Isnbny

001-22 "1°'8 aey
T 3ITQTYXF peosTaey

Kids Hope Alliance

City of Jacksonville, Fiorida
Request for Budget Transfer Form

®

7 T3

Al - Years Subfund

Department or Area Responsible for Contract / Comphance / Oversight

N/A

Reversion of Funds

Council District(s)
2021-22/ 2022-23

{if applicable)

Section of Code Being Waived (if applicabie)

Fund / Center / Account / Project * / Activity / Interfund / Future

Fiscal Yr(s) of carry over (afl-years funds do not require a carryover)

N/A

Justification for Waiver

CiP (yes or no}: No

N/A

Justification for / Description of Transfer:

directed 1o the essential service categories, Early Learning,

and will otherwise end on 1/31/23, allowing them to continue

To request the legislation necessary for the City Council to authonze KHA to recoup the $3,038,585 rec

Burial Assistance, Juvenile Justice. Oul of
the ability for the funds to roliover to FY22/23. A portion of re

aplured from year-end processing of FY21. Funding will be

School Time, Pre-Teen/Teen. and Special Needs for FY21/22 with
caplured dollars will go 1o direct fund the second six months of fourteen contracts thal are currently operating
existing services for the remarnder of the school year.

Net Amount Appropriated andfor Transferred.

* This element of the account string 1s titled project but it
$3.038.585.00 houses bath projects and grants
CITY COUNCIL
Requesting Councii Member CM's District
Requesting Councl Member: CM's District
Prepared By: Ordinance
)
OFFICE OF THE MAYOR BT 13 P
— I R, ¥
EBUDGET ORDINANCE][ JTRANSFER DIRECTIVE TD / BT Number. 100 o
o o
t "dIDate Fwd ] Dis o :._,:5« 1~
Department Head 972 [i790/3 2 7/ D ST
Mayors Office (° 7 17 7 AV~ ~ o =
Accounting Division | 77 ][ ¥ ho S < B
Budget Division |b/30@ -+ - (DD N
ol R
Date of Action By Mayor: JUN 11 2022 Approved: oTL S [N
ST A e
Division Chief: Michael Weinstein, CEQ Date Initiated: 6/27/22 tm (@
Prepared By Jessica Pitts, Director of Finance Phone Number 2554538
Initiated / Requested By (if other than Department):






Z 30 z ebeg

SHASON -~ gZoZz ‘ST 3Isnbay

‘LTE ARy

T ITQTYXE pestaey

001-2¢

Budge: Transter Line Item Detad

TP SR oF the ASCour 3Mend) 5 Wlied profect Dut 1 houses Doth (rorects and qranty

TRANSFER FROM: (Hevenue tne sems 1 thes ated are bewwy appropualed and expensa hne wems 10 heng (e appropnated )
ol $6.07° 120, 4 Accounting Codes
2"; Func Twe Actvity £ Grant « Project Tilg Live ltem o Account Tl Amouny Fund | Center | Account Project " | Actwity | intorfund | Futuee
X
Hoev |1Gancrat Opreaaning 'uad Sublund Lever Aguwly Tracisket 1tom Fung Balans: B3038.585.00] 0011y | 191009 389010 | 000000 | 0000526 Q000G | COO0000
‘ev [Hds Hope Alkance | ure Transies om General Funa Op q mtenun - Transter in $3.000.585 00 1090% | 191040 { AB1910 000000 | 00000006 | 00151 | DODODOD
YRANSFEA TO: (Hevenue bne dems s dvead are beng de-appropnated and expense ing ilems arg DG apprupnated.)
Toa!  $6.077.470.00] Accaunling Codes
FR:: Fund Tine Actty/ Grant ¢ Projett Titie Line ltem ! Subobyect Tilta Ampunt Fund | Ceniar | Account Project * | Actwity | Intertund Futueg
 (Gengeal Fund Dpermung Transted 10 KHA Operaong Intertund-Transter Out 33.038.58500 00111 | 191040 | 531910 | gooono 00000000 | 10901 | 0000000
15 8 : Povate
Exp [Kios Hope Allance Fung £5#- Qut 6 Schoal Trwe g‘r'::"’"‘ o TR T $1.012.585.00| 10901 | 181001 | 62001 | 000000 | 00ODGASS | 00000 | 00000
8 3 g 5 50 Privesle :
Exp |Kigs Hope Alhance Fund B duvende Jusice S”m".‘:""‘”"” oo 10 Prvate $700.000001 10801 | 181001 { 82001 | 0000GO | 00000457 | 00000 | 0000000
B o o i N {l
Exp [Kids lape Atance Fund £Se. Eary Leaming 3:‘;’:“"“ And Lonidbutons 1o Navate 5300.000 00| 10901 | 181001 | 582001 | 000G00 | 0ODOCSSA | 00000 | GGOOK00
g = T P
Exp [Kids Hope Alance Furd LSP. Spreil Noods g‘r‘::"’"" and Comnbutians (@ Pavikt 3300 000,00} 10601 | 181001 | 582001 | 0000CO | OOXUOMSD | 00000 | COOD00O
& ~, 5 b
Exp [Kios Hope Atnace: 1 ynd Gnet Counsehng/Bunal Costs g';'r':""'” el nale $2000000] 10901 | 181001 [ 58200 | 600000 | 00000536 | 00000 | 0000000
% i - 5ty
Exp {Kits Hope Alkanca Fung CSP-Pro- Lieun/T eun g:':f'"'“ LA LTSI $700.000.00} 10301 | 181007 | 582001 | 000000 | 00000000 | 00000 | 000000






Essential .
Service Agency Maxinum
Amount
Category
Big Brothers and slg Sisters $ 35,063
of Northeast Florida, Inc.
City Year, Inc $168, 300
Daniel Memorial, Inc. $ 93,954
Fresh Ministries, Inc. $104, 346
Juvenile |Girl Scouts of Gateway
Justice Council v 44,985
Jew1§h Family and Community S 84,150
Services, Inc.
St. Paul’'s Missionary Baptist $100, 980
Church, Inc.
Twin Qaks Juvenile $ 61,394
Development, Inc.
Cathedral Arts Project, Inc $ 59,965
Fresh Ministries, Inc. $ 61,710
Pre-Teen/ |Groundwork Jacksonville, Inc.| $ 52, 444
Teen
Teen Leaders of America, Inec $208, 965
The Performers Academy $ 69,626
Special 11 M. Sulzbacher, Inc. s 62,920
Needs

Exhibit 2

Page 1 of 1





Z 30 1 ebeg

€ 31qTYyxa

Kids Nupe Aihance
Comprehensive Budget-Sehedule M
Fiscal ¥ cur 2021-2022

- - - Positions & Private | Yotal External COS Funds .
y ATE LVENIIE N N i S ¢
ESTIMATED REVENIIE FROM ¢ RANTS Grant Period P Hours Federal State Sources Funds (Local Mateh) Total Funds
State ol £ Depr. ol Hlealth - SDA Cluld and Adule 10/0121 3 Sy
Care Food Program - After Schoo! Food Program 09/30/22 LO40 T Hrs $1.500.000 - - §1.500.000 — S
State of FL Dept. of Agriculture & Consumer Services 4 04701722
USDA Summer Food Serviee Progsiin 08731722 22,000 PT 1irs $1,000.000 $0 $0 $1.000,000 $200.060 21,200,000
Heahliy Pamilies - The Ounce of Prevention 1. g;:%gi 261 Stafr $410.200]  $684.300 50 $1,094.500 $940.500/  $2,035.000
L . ) . 07/01/22 e )
Criminal Justice Remvestment Grant /30123 1 FT" S1an 50 $400.000 $0 $400,000 $35.000 S485.000
. , 09:29/21 e
Depurtment of Health & Fluman Services - SAMUSA 09724122 T Saan $1.000.000 $0 30 $1,000.000 $75.000 SLOY5,000
Depariment of Hicalth & Huoman Services - SAMIIBA ggg::g 1 F1 Stalr $1.000.000 $0 30 $1.000.000 $75.000 S1.075.000
Depariment of Justice-Comprehensive Anb-Ciang 10/01:21 = .
Program for Youth 09/30/22 1 F1 Stan £162.865 30 %0 $162.865 $67.040 £229.905
Depurtment of Health & { fuman Services - SAMIISA 973022 ;
RECAST21 Program 19729:23 NA $1.000.000 30 $0 $1,000,800 $0 $1.000.000
Flonda Depanment ol Gducation- CO) Northwest T11:2021 .
Jacksonville Stem Center for | cens 6/30/2022 N $0] ~ $1.000.000 = e s $1.000.000
VOTAL ESTIMATED GRANT REVENLE $6,073.065 | $2.084,300 50 58,157,365 $1.492,540 3$9.649.90%
Essential Service Plans: Total Fundi
Early Learning Programs $3,358 329
Juvenile Justice Preventionfintervention Pragrams $3 115614
Qut of School Time Programs $15.761,970
Preteen and Teen Programs $2,971,789
Special Needs Programs $6.548,107
Grief Counseling & Burial Costs 362,732
Subtotal $31,818,541
Agross All Essential Service Plans:
Kids Hope Alliance Trust Fund $200.000
$32,018,541
KHA - Operating & Program Support Funds $6,347 577
Total City Funding: $38,366,118
Grant Funding from Above: $8,157,365
Total Funding Including Grants: $46,523,483
T e —

Page 1 of &

Third Revised Schedule M





Kids Hope Alliance

Comprehensive Budget-Schedule M

Fiscal Year 2021-2022

Total Amount

lgarly Learning I $ 3,358,329]
Juvenile Justice Prevention & Intervention: $ 3,115,614
KHA Programming & Services $ 2,963,574
Grant Match: Criminal Justice Reinvestment Grant $ 85,000
Grant Match: Anti-Gang & Crime Prevention Grant $ 67,040
Out-of-School Time: $ 15,761,870
KHA Programming & Services $ 15,511,970
Grant Match: After School Food Program Grant 3 50,000
Grant Match: Summer Lunch Food Program Grant $ 200,000
Preteen and Teen; $ 2,971,789
Preteens and Teen Programming & Services $ 2,681,789
Florida State College of Jacksonville-Teen Violence Prevention Academy 3 290,000
Special Needs: $ 6,548,107
KHA Programming & Services § 5,532,607
Grant Match Healthy Families Jacksonville $ 940,500
Grant Match. SAMHSA Grant $ 75,000

| Total Essential Service Program Funding $ 31,755,809

]grief and Burijal ] $ 62,732 ]

[Overaif Total B 31,818,541 |

Page 2 of 2

Third Revised Schedule M L
Exhibit

Page 2 of

-
L





SERVICES CONTRACT
BETWEEN
KIDS HOPE ALLIANCE
AND
I.M. SULZBACHER CENTER FOR THE HOMELESS, INC.
FOR
Special Needs Programs and Services

THIS SERVICES CONTRACT (“Contract”) is effective as of July 1, 2020 (the “Effective
Date”), by and between the KIDS HOPE ALLIANCE, a public body acting on behalf of the City
of Jacksonville, a consolidated political subdivision and municipal corporation existing under the
laws of the State of Florida (“KHA”), and I.M. SULZBACHER CENTER FOR THE
HOMELESS, INC.,, a Florida not-for-profit corporation (the “Contractor™).

RECITALS

WHEREAS, KHA issued a Request for Proposal No. ESC-0218-20 for Special Needs
Programs and Services, as amended by that certain Addendum Number One (1) dated August 16,
2019, that certain Addendum Number Two (2) dated August 20, 2019, that certain Addendum
Number Three (3) dated August 28, 2019, and that certain Addendum Number Four (4) dated
September 5, 2019 (collectively, the “RFP"); and

WHEREAS, KHA was initially unable to award funds to all qualified providers who
responded 1o the RFP due to a depletion of available funds; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Ordinance 2020-221-E, the City appropriated additional funds to
KHA to award funding to additional qualified providers, including Contractor, for the provision
of Special Needs Programs and Services as described in the RFP and Contractor’s response 1o the
RFP (the “Response™); and

WHEREAS, on June 26, 2020, the City’s Competitive Sealed Proposal Evaluation
Committee and Mayor approved an award of $112,156.00 to Contractor for the provision of
services as described in the RFP and the Response (the “Services™).

WHEREAS, Contractor has agreed to provide the Services on the terms and conditions
contained in this Contract.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants contained in this
Contract, the parties agree as follows:

1. Engagement and Performance of Services. Contractor shall provide the Services as specified
in this Contract. The Services shall be provided at the location(s) shown on Exhibit A to this
Contract.

2. Compensation. KHA shall compensate Contractor for the Services on a cost reimbursement
basis in accordance with the Budget attached to this Contract as Exhibit B (the “Budget”).

3. Maximum Indebtedness. As required by Section 106.431, Ordinance Code, KHA's maximum
1





indebtedness for all products and services under this Contract shall be a fixed monetary amount
not-to-exceed ONE HUNDRED TWELVE THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED FIFTY-SIX
AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($112,156.00). All payments to Contractor under this Contract are
contingent upon the existence of lawfully appropriated funds. If funding for this Contract
comes from grant funds from a funding agency not a part of the City of Jacksonville, payment
by KHA is further contingent upon KHA actually receiving such grant funds and those funds
being appropriated by the Jacksonville City Council. In the event the City Council appropriates
less than one hundred percent (100%) of the Maximum Indebtedness or KHA fails to receive
any applicable grant funding, Contractor agrees to execute any amendments to this Contract
and any other documents required by KHA within ten (10) days of KHA’s request.

. Term. The term of this Contract shall commence on July 1, 2020 and shall continue through
June 30, 2021 (the “Term”), unless sooner terminated by either party in accordance with the
terms of the RFP. KHA, in its sole discretion, shall have the option to renew this Contract in
accordance with the RFP.

. Contract Documents. This Contract consists of the following documents which are hereby
incorporated as if fully set forth herein and which, in case of conflict, shall have priority in the
order listed:

* This document, as modified by any subsequent signed amendments.

* Any amendments to the RFP.

* The RFP as originally issued.

* The Response; provided, however, that any terms in the Response that are inconsistent with
the RFP shall not be included in this Contract, unless expressly agreed to in writing by
KHA.

. Notices. All notices under this Contract shall be in writing and shall be delivered by certified
mail, return receipt requested, or by other method of delivery with confirmation of receipt, to
the following:

As to KHA:

Kids Hope Alliance

1095 A. Philip Randolph Boulevard
Jacksonville, Florida 32206
Attention: Michael Weinstein, CEOQ

With a copy to:

Office of General Counsel

117 West Duval Street, Suite 480
Jacksonville, Florida 32202
Attention: Corporation Secretary





As to Contractor:;

I.M. Sulzbacher Center for the Homeless, Inc.

611 East Adams Street

Jacksonville, Florida 32202

Attention: Cindy Funkhouser, President and CEO

All notices shall be deemed to be effective when given to (or tender to and rejection by} the
intended recipient or other person at the address specified for the intended recipient.

8.

10.

1.

Contract Managers. KHA and Contractor will each designate a Contract Manager during the
Term of this Contract whose responsibility shall be to oversee performance of KHA’s and
Contractor’s respective duties and obligations under this Contract. As of the Effective Date,
KHA’s Contract Manager is Chandra Brown, 1095 A. Philip Randoiph Boulevard,
Jacksonville, Florida 32206; Phone (904) 255-4405, and Contractor’s Contract Manager is
Carlton Higginbotham, 611 East Adams Street, Jacksonville, Florida 32202; Phone {904) 210-
7035. Each party shall provide prompt written notice to the other party of any changes to the
party's Contract Manager or his or her contact information; provided, such changes shall not
be deemed contract amendments and may be provided via email.

Entire Agreement. This Contract constitutes the entire agreement between KHA and
Contractor for the Services. No statement, representation, writing, understanding, agreement
or course of conduct made by either party or any representative of either party which is not
expressed in this Contract shall be binding. Contractor may not unilaterally modify the terms
of this Contract by including such terms on a purchase order, invoice or any other document.
Contractor is entering into this Contract for its own purposes and not for the benefit of any
third party.

Amendments. All changes to, additions to, modifications of, or amendments to this Contract,
or any of the terms, provisions and conditions hereof, shall be binding only when in writing
and signed by the authorized officer, agent or representative of each of the parties hereto.

Counterparts. This Contract, and all amendments thereto, may be executed in several

counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, and all of such counterparts together
shall constitute one and the same instrument.

[Remainder of page left blank intentionally. Signature page follows immediately.]





IN WITNESS WHEREQOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Contract as of the
Effective Date.

KIDS HOPE ALLIANCE, a public ody acting on
behalf of the City of Jacksonville, a co .

political subdivision and municipal corp
under |, e State pfFElorida

M By: —_2
Witness Michael Weinstein, CEO

IL.M. SULZBACHER CENTER FOR THE
HOMELESS, INC., a Florida not-for-profit

corporation
w By: [/ pmribed Hunibhrowass

Witness Véindy anl‘chouscr, President and CEO

existing

Encumbrance and funding information for internal City use:

Account or PO Number: :P ﬁ-— Z( EIQ_.Q -2

Amount ...................... $112,156.00

This above-stated amount is the maximum fixed monetary amount of the foregoing Contract. It
shall not be encumbered by the foregoing Contract. It shall be encumbered by one (1) or more
subsequently issued purchase orders(s) that must reference the foregoing Contract. All financial
examinations and funds that control checking will be made at the time such purchase order(s) are
issued.

In accordance with Section 24.103(e) of the City of Jacksonville Ordinance Code, 1 do hereby
certify that there is an unexpended, unencumbered and unimpounded balance in the appropriation
sufficient to cover the foregoing Contract; provided, however, that this certification is not nor shall
it be interpreted as an encumbrance of funding under this Contract. Actual encumbrance(s) shall

be made by subsequent purchase order(s). % l/,_/\

Dir&tor of Finance

City Contract #__ 2G4 A0

Form Approved:

By: %ﬂh@)
ffice of General Counsel

GC-#1380787-v2A-1_M__Sulzbacher KHA_Services_Contract_-_Special_Needs_Programs_and_Services_-_ESC-0218-20_{Ordinance_2020-
221)_-_OGC doex

4





EXHIBIT A
SITELOCATIONS

(Immediately Following)





EXHIBIT A

SITE LOCATIONS
Agency Name: .M. Sulzbacher Center for the Homeless, Inc.
RFP: ESC-0218-20
Site Site Name Site Address City State Zip # of Cost #of | Unit Total Funding
Code Youth Per Units | Cost | Number Amount
Proposed | Youth of
to Serve Units
1 Developmental Services | Sulzbacher Village Jacksonville | FL 32208 |72 $112,156.00

Program 5455 Springfield Blvd.






EXHIBIT B
SCOPE OF SERVICES AND BUDGET

(Immediately Following)





5) Statement of Qualifications
I.  Competence/Experience/Past Record of Performance
a. Current projects managed.
Special Needs - Sulzbacher Development Services for Homeless Children.

One year following its opening in 1995, Sulzbacher expanded its dormitories to include
women and families. In 1997 Sulzbacher began programming for children in families
and in 2004, the Sulzbacher Children’s Program (then known as “Yes I Can”) received
its first Special Needs funding from the Jacksonville Children’s Commission.
Sulzbacher has maintained a working relationship with the Children’s Commission each
year since and now partners with the Kids Hope Alliance for the delivery of services to
Jacksonville’s most vulnerable youth, those who have experienced the trauma of
homelessness.

The Sulzbacher Children’s Program is delivered by a Certified Teacher/Early
Development Specialist, Ms. Maxine Engram. Ms. Engram has a Bachelor’s degree in
Psychology and Sociology from Clarke University, a Master’s Degree in Special
Education, a Master’s Degree in Educational Leadership, and 40-years experience in
teaching and working with disadvantaged populations. Ms. Engram is assisted by
Matthew Boyd, Children’s Program Coordinator. Mr. Boyd has a Bachelor’s degree in
Sociology from Florida State University and is currently enrolled and working on a
Master of Social Work degree from FSU.

Program cost is $138,552. This past year, 72 children participated in Sulzbacher
Children’s Tutoring and Life Skills programs, including parental engagement and
parenting classes.

b. Statistical data documenting performance measures.

This past year, 72 unduplicated children, K-12" grade, participated in Sulzbacher
Tutoring and Life Skills activities during 1,415 visits to the Children’s Program.

A consistent performance measure is the children’s improvement in school, verified by

school report cards. In the first three-quarters of the year (as reported in SAMIS), 76%

of the children at Sulzbacher experienced an improvement in their school grades, with 2
students finishing with straight A’s and 4.0 GPAs. Altogether, 22 students finished the

2018-19 school year with 2.0-3.7 grade point averages.

¢. Sulzbacher currently receives Special Needs funding from the Kids Hope Alliance and
has met or exceeded all performance criteria as recorded in the SAMIS reporting system.

[I.  Current Workload and Staff Capacity

a. The Sulzbacher Special Needs Development Services for Homeless Children serves the
needs of children aged 6-17yrs through mentoring, tutoring, life skills and family
engaged special events (field trips, birthday parties, holidays, etc.) This past year, 72
children participated in the children’s programs at Sulzbacher. Average class size is 25-
30 children.

b. All Sulzbacher employees have current Level 2 Background Screening as a condition of
employment.





The Sulzbacher Development Services for Homeless Children programs are staffed by
certified, degreed, educational professionals with years of experience as outlined in
paragraph I, subsection ‘a’, above.

¢. The total cost of Sulzbacher’s children’s programming consists of staff salaries
($97,992), program expenses ($4,200) (field trips, summer camps, professional
development,etc.), and administrative overhead (avg. 9.7%).

Sulzbacher is able to deliver these services at a minimal cost because of the immense
support of the community, such as: University of North Florida basketball team and
College of Nursing — tutoring; UNF basketball coach - life skills, Being A Better You;
Jacksonville Jewish Center — family cultural engagements; Beaches Kiwanis Club -
family social skills engagements; Church of 11/22 — family engagement events, i.c.
Mother’s Day, Easter celebration; Prudential — back to school celebration; and others
including, but not limited to, Police Athletic League, YMCA, Jacksonville Legal Aid,
Home Depot, Old Navy, and more.

d. Sulzbacher has consistently met or exceeded its program goals and objectives as
documented in the SAMIS reporting system and end-of-year KHA audit.

e. There have been no unexpected problems in program implementation.

f. This proposal is related to Special Needs Funding.

[1l.  Access to Target Population
a. Population Currently Served/Ability to Access Children and Families with Disabilities

Sulzbacher is Northeast Florida’s only 24-hour emergency homeless services agency
that provides a shelter, food, health care, income services and case management
continuum of care approach to recovery, self-sufficiency, and independence at a single
location.

This past year, Sulzbacher provided 65,147 nights of shelter to 756 homeless men and
women and 48 families with 106 children. Additionally, 103 families were placed into
stable housing through Sulzbacher housing programs. Sulzbacher children’s
programming is available to all of these children and families.

There is no cost for participating in Sulzbacher children’s programming.
b. Community Need for the Program/Gap in Services

Over time, the homeless population has shifted significantly. For many years, women
and children have been the fastest- growing segment of the homeless population. Nearly
half of Sulzbacher residents are women and families and the Center typically has a
waiting list of 50 or more families.

When originally founded, the location of Sulzbacher, in the downtown core, was seen as
acceptable and suited to its purpose. As the face of homelessness has changed, the vision
for Sulzbacher changed as well. The vision for the future was to build a separate campus
for women and families, outside of the downtown core, with room to accommodate more
people in a neighborhood setting where children will have access to green spaces and a
more conventional family environment.





In May 2018, Sulzbacher realized its vision with the opening of the Sulzbacher Village
for Women and Families, located in Northwest Jacksonville.

For homeless children, the trauma of extreme poverty, frequent moves, insecure parental
relationships, and domestic violence, lead to developmental delays, learning disabilities,
behavioral and emotional problems, and ultimately... failure. Effective, trauma-
informed, intervention can greatly improve these potential negative outcomes and help
ensure a child’s success later in life.

Clearly, there is an essential need for programs that will help homeless children
overcome the barriers they have faced in their young lives.

Fostering Outreach/Access

Currently, Sulzbacher Developmental Services for Homeless Children serves children in
families residing in transitional housing or one of 70 affordable permanent housing
apartments located within the Sulzbacher Village. There is an ongoing discussion about
making the children’s programs available to the surrounding community however there
are significant barriers to doing so, including space and cost, for it would require
securing additional staff.

Demonstrated Cultural Responsiveness

The children served by Sulzbacher children’s programming is a reflection of the general
population of Sulzbacher itself which is comprised of: 61% African American, 35%
Caucasian, 3% Hispanic, 1% multi-racial; 44% female, 56% male.

IV.  Implementation Pian

a.

b.

Kids Hope Alliance Special Needs funding is sought to support Sulzbacher
Developmental Services for Homeless Children.

Sulzbacher Developmental Services for Homeless Children programming addresses the
mental, emotional/behavioral health needs of children who are homeless, or have
experienced the trauma of homelessness.

Plans for Successful Program Implementation

Sulzbacher has delivered Developmental Services for Homeless Children for 22 years.
From the beginning, the program was designed to help children who have experienced
the trauma of homelessness overcome the many barriers facing them.

Like all homeless persons, the first and primary barrier children must overcome is a lack
of self confidence. Children who fee! like failures will fail. Children who have been
consistently told they are failures will fail. Realizing that stability and security are the
bedrocks for success, Sulzbacher has, over the years, insisted that families stay together.
Families are not separated by gender, as is the protocol of other homeless service
agencies, but kept together in family apartments. By keeping families together,
children's programs become the focal point of family activities and an important
building block towards self-sufficiency.

For the first time in many of the children’s lives, they are in an environment where they
feel safe and secure, and where the adults in their lives truly care about them and have

3





their best interests at heart. It is not uncommon when it comes time for them to move
out of shelter and into their own home, for the children to cling to Program Director,
“Miss Maxine”, and not want to leave.

From the outset, Sulzbacher children’s programming was planned as a two-generation
approach. Tutoring, homework help, mentoring, and life skills were all built into the
programming but also, and just as important, were family engagement activities and
parenting classes. The great majority of parents at Sulzbacher are single women, most
of whom are not much older than children themselves. They, like their children, have
faced a life of extreme poverty and abuse. Additionally, on average, 40% of the women
have no high school diploma or GED equivalent. It is very apparent that programs
supporting the parents, i.e.; life skills, GED, career education, job readiness, and
parenting, were essential to the child’s success as well. At Sulzbacher, all of these
services, including health care, are available at a single location.

Children’s programming at Sulzbacher is structured around three key elements:

One-on-one and group tutoring sessions;

» Provide one-on-one tutoring and group activities two evenings per week for two
hours each.

¢ Coordinate and supervise volunteer tutors and community volunteer teachers in the
weekly sessions.

e Maintain direct contact with Duval County School representatives to ascertain the
overall academic challenges or strengths of resident children and provide follow-up
and tracking for each child.

Teach effective parenting skills;

¢ Utilizing the PASSPort to Success program, conduct weekly classes for parents of
school-aged children, incorporating the following modules: Parent Attitude,
Structuring the Home Environment, Study Skills, Homework and Learning
Expediters, Note-taking Skills, Helping Children Prepare for tests, Memory
Enhancement/Developing Thinking Skills, Reading Skills and ability to recognize
normal childhood developmental milestones.

Provide life-skills experiences;

* Connect children and parents to Life-skills classes and events that broaden their
horizons, develop their ability to function in society, and uplift their sense of self-
worth and inclusiveness. Activities may include off-site visits to arts and cultural
institutions, sporting events, holiday activities, birthday parties, and other community
activities.

Examples of past year life-skills classes and activities for children and parents include:

* Bullying: Interventions and Solutions (in partnership with I'm A Star Foundation);





Colorful Foods: The Benefits of Eating the Rainbow (in partnership with
Americorp);

Condoms and Candy: The Complete Guide to Sexual Health (an event for teens in
partnership with UNF College of Nursing);

Boy Scouts;
Hope At Hand: Positive behavioral support through journaling.

Don’t Miss A Beat: Violence prevention training within the “Teen Ambassadors for
Peace” program;

Take Stock In Children: Mentoring program for secondary students (in partnership
with Goodwill)

YogadChange: Purpose driven for positive change for underserved youth creating
healthier, safer communities:

Sulzbacher provided transportation for parents to attend Career Choice’s
Jacksonville Career Fair.

Additionally, the Children’s Program Manager and Program Coordinator:

Works with the Duval County Public Schools Transition Liaison to ensure that all
children have school assignments. (This is due to the McKinney-Vento Federal Act
for homeless children which states: All homeless children must have the opportunity
to stay in the school they were attending prior to becoming homeless. For the
2019/2020 school year there are 16 schools that must be included in the district
schoo! system for continued placement.)

Coordinates with the School Transportation Office to ensure that every child has bus
assignments and bus numbers completed before the opening of School to ensure our
children are ready on day one.

Manages clothing request for uniforms to assist parents living below poverty level
and who cannot afford to shop for their children. This includes school backpacks
and supplies, shoes, etc.

Works with parents to help them navigate the DCPS programs, such as, at-risk
schools for over age children in need of alternative placements.

Assists parents with Magnet School requests and requests for schools for exceptional
education students.

Works with DCPS and parents to assist students entering the DCPS from another
county or state.

Assists high school students with graduation requirements, and provide science
project materials for homeless children to compete with their peers.

. Sulzbacher Developmental Program for Homeless Children is focused on children who
are homeless or have experienced homelessness and reside at the Sulzbacher Village for

5





Vi

Women and Families. While it is possible that a child living at Sulzbacher Village may
take advantage of the programs of Full Service Schools, the programs at Sulzbacher
occur outside of school hours every day of the week, on weekends and throughout the
summer.

e. Sulzbacher is a trauma-informed agency. All front-line staff are trauma informed trained
and intake staff are trained to screen individuals for trauma upon entry into Sulzbacher,
both aduits and children. Sulzbacher employs two full-time Psychiatrists and a team of
counselors and behavioral health therapists to work with its clients when required.

S Monitoring Outcomes

Sulzbacher monitors outcomes and reports Expenses (reimbursed by units of service),
Clients Served (number of children in the program), Progress Reports (narrative of
overall program progress) and Activities (narrative delineating activities and child’s
benefit) to KHA through the SAMIS database system.

¢ Clients Served — How Much Did You Do?
* Progress Reports - How Well Did You Do It?
e Activities — Is Anyone Better Off?

Attendance records are maintained internally and track program attendance of both child
and parent. All metrics and program performance indicators are audited yearly by Kids
Hope Alliance. Sulzbacher consistently scores an “A” rating from KHA.

Community Collaboration

As delineated in Il:c above, Sulzbacher collaborates with dozens of agencies, organizations,
and individuals in the delivery of its children’s programming including contractual
partnerships with Hope At Hand, Yoga For Change, Police Athletic League, Don’t Miss A
Beat, and the Kids Hope Alliance, who provide services that expand the horizons of both
child and parent. Sulzbacher is always open to explore new partnerships with the sole goal
of improving the lives of the children in our care.

Budget and Financial Responsibility

a. The LLM. Sulzbacher Center for the Homeless, Inc. is a IRS 501(c)(3) tax-exempt, not-
for-profit corporation. (certificate attached) Sulzbacher was incorporated in 1994 and
began operations in 1995. Sulzbacher is not now, nor ever has been, a party to legal
action concerning fiscal accountability or delivery of programs. The corporation
conducts a yearly financial audit (attached) by a certified, independent auditing firm
which assures transparency and adherence to best practices.

b. Budget attached.
c. Most recent IRS 990 and Financial Audit attached.

d. Sulzbacher receives City of Jacksonville grant funding from the following: Kids
Hope Alliance, Public Service Grant, Emergency Solutions Grant (ESG), Community
Development Block Grant (CDBG), Professional Service Grant (contract for services),
HOPE (Homeless Outreach Project Expansion) as well as occasional direct allocation for
special projects, i.e.: Urban Rest Stop, Chronically Homeless Offenders Program. If
awarded this contract, it would represent .8% of Sulzbacher’s total operations budget.

6





Kids Hope Alliance Funding Application: Program Budget

oG

KIDS HUP[ AllIANCE

d"-!b
FESC I IN

Name of Agency: |.M. Sulzbacher Center for the Homeless, Inc.

Program Budget

Fiscal Year 2019 - 2020

Program Title: Sulzbacher Development Services for Homeless Children

Effective Date: July 1, 2020

.l Subtotal of Other

. | Other Funding
Categories and line tems Total Program | Kids Hope Alliance | sources for
Cost udget p
rogram
Personnel Expenses
Regular Salanes and Wages (List each position in narrative) 76,400. 76 400
Subtotal Salaries undw -£76,400 400.
I Lk b [
FICA $5,845.0 5,845.
Life and Health insurance $10,505.0 £10,505.
Retirement Contributions £1,375. ;1_1375
Unemployment Compensation $955. $955,
Disability $764. $764.
Workers Compensation $1,948. $1,948,

: d Subuml PaymlL Taxes and Benefits - $21,392.  $21.392. $0.00
.S Total Personnel Expenses| . $97,792.0 T $97,792. ' $0.00/
Operatmg Expenses
Program Consultants and Contractual £0.

Program Contractual (Security, Janitorial, Other) $0.
$0.
- - P ettt
. Subtotal of. Contracts and Consultants] Lt s ¥
Educational Materials 1,000. $1,000.
Program Supplies $0.
. Subtotal of Programm. & Assistance LT I$1,000, 17 7%1.000. 2 .00
Local Mileage Reimbursement £0.
Travel - Hotels and Per Diem £0.004
Staff Conferences and Development $1,200. $1,200
0,
' Subtotal of Professional 8120000800 $1.200.000 00
Background and Drug Scraenings £0.00
Advertising £0.00
Other (specify): £0.
0.
e L ey a0 R R e .00

Page B-1





Kids Hope Alliance Funding Application: Program Budget

) ( Program Budget
I | Fiscal Year 2019 - 2020

KIDS HOPE AULIANCE

Name of Agency: L.M. Sulzbacher Center for the Homeless, inc.

Program Title: Sulzbacher Development Services for Homeless Children

Effective Date: July 1, 2020

Kid All Other Funding
Categories and line Items Tm'wl Togcam H::: :tlllance Sources for
9 Program
Food or Snack (Limited to 2% of KHA total amount) £0.
Subtotal of Food

Transportation $0.

Field Trip Entrances Fees 42 000.00] £2.000.

Other Student Transportation (Travel to Program and Home) 0.

Subtotal of Fleld Trips and T 000.00] . .000. |

| ;

Telephone

Utilities

Postage, Shipping, Delivery

Cftfice Supplies

Copying

Membership Fees and Subscriptions (Staff)

Other (specify):

Subtotal of Office 0
Other Eletronics{TVs, Cameras, Videos, Gaming Systems, elc.} $0.
!
Subtotal of ] Under $1,000.00]
Insurance - !nsurance other
s ... Subtotal of Insurance 4 4 B

Lease/Rent - Equipment $0.

Lease/Rent - Building 0.

Maintenance - Equipment 0.

Maintenance - Building $0.

Utilities $0.

Faclllty Insurance i £0.

Subbtalof Rentafa & Maintenance Expenses| ~ ~ $0. - s0.00f
Total,C £4°200.01 000 i

EF sl T S Lo s . ."' o

h ; a; )

indirect Costs (Limited to 10%)

Allocated Management & General / indirect Costs Administrative

salaries & Other allowable indirect 410,164, $10,164.

Page B-2





Kids Hope Alliance Funding Application: Program Budget

< V - Program Budget
1

K[DS “0?[ AllIAN[( Fiscal Year 2019 - 2020

Name of Agency: |.M. Sulzbacher Center for the Homeless, Inc.

Program Title: Suizbacher Development Services for Homeless Children
Effective Date: July 1, 2020

All Other Funding

Categories and line [tems Total Program Kids Hope Alliance

... Subtotal indirect Costs|
*Grand Total (Bifect & Indirect Costs
) { F yPOHE 'ﬁ“""'—

Page B-3





. Kids Hope Alliance Funding Application
Budgat Narrative (Max. 3 Pages)

REVENUE: Describe and list all “Othar Funding Sources” for this program
Agency Provided Funding Kids Hope Alliance

EXPENSES:

Please provide a narrative description for all categories for which you are seeking funding, and explain relevant mathematical calcuiations. See “Budget
nformation” pages for additicnal guidance

* Please leel iree to add additional lines as necessary to provide axpianations.

Personnel Expenses

NOTE: Each position classification (i.e. “Teacher”, "Case Worker"} should ba listed individually, with portion 1o be funded by JCC grant noted (i.e. 2 FTE,
1.25 FTE).

Salary Bragk Down

Salary & Wages
Program Director; 1FTE $44,200.00
Children's Program Coordinator $32,200.00

Direct Costs are those costs that can be identifiad specificaly with particular cost objectives such as a grant, contract, project function or activity

Banelits (listed) Explanation
Payroll Taxes & Benefits
Payroll Taxes/FICA @ 7.65% $5.845.00
Retrrement & 1.8% $1,375.00
Workers Comp @ 2.55% $1,948.00
Health @ 13.75% $10,505.00
Unemployment @ 1.25% $955.00
Disability @ 1% $764.00

o) ity

Special Contracts & Consultants
Program Consultants and Contractual

Program Contractual (SRO, Janiterial, Other)

Programmatic Supplies & Assistance

. . Consumable Educational Materials: art
Educational Materials $1,000.00 supplies, workbooks, cralts, ete.

Program Supplies

Professional Development

Staff Travel

Conferences and Staff Development $1,200.00 NAEHCY conference x 2 amployess
Membership Fees and Subscriptions (Staff)

Local Mrleage Reimbursement

Other Operating Expenses
Background and Drug Screenings
Outside Printing and Artwork
Local Mileage Reimburseament

Food-Expenss
Food or Snack (2% limit)

Field Trips and Tranapiration
Transportation
Fieid Trip Entrances Fees $850.00 Summer Camp - PAL; 10 children @ $85 ea
$175.00 Don't Miss A Beat; 5 children & $35 ea.
$255.00 MOSH

$300.00 Hope At Hand
$420.00 Jacksanville Zoo
Other Student Transportation (Travel to
Program and Home} Page BN-1





Kids Hope Alliance Funding Application
Budget Narrative {Max. 3 Pages)

Office Expenses
Telephone
Litilities
Postage, Shipping, Delivery
Supplies
Copying

Equipment Under-$1000.00 (Trackable)
Other Elactronics [TVs, Cameras, Videos,

Gaming Systems, etc.)

insurance Expenses
insurance - insurance other

Facllity & Maintenance Expenses
Lease/Rent - Equipment
Lease/Rent - Building
Maintenance - Equipment
Maintenance - Building
Utilities
Facility Insurance

indirect Costs:
Specity:

Administrative Overhead - 9.7% as determined
by annual financial audit. This represents a

portion of payrclVHR staff devoted to the
program

Indirect Costs represent the expenses of doing business that are not readily rdentilied with a particular grant, contract, project, function or activity, but are
necessary for the general operation of the organization and the canduct of activities it performs. These costs are grouped into common pools and

$10.164.00

distributed to benefiting activities by a cost allocation process.

Page BN-2





Contract Purchase Agreement POA-70222-20

POA-70222-20
01-JUL-2020
0
112,156.00 USD
.......... _ESC0218-20 |
Sold To City of Jacksonvlille Supplier 1LM. Sulzbachar Center for the Homealess Inc
117 West Duval Street 611 East Adams Street
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32202 JACKSONVILLE, FL 32202
us

Notes

20761 Net 30 Froight Prepald FOB Destination Beost Wa
Y (7 V= Fe e T [ PR T SR i O )

01~Jul-2020 30-Jun-2021 Annette Leslis-Burney
aburney@coj.netPhone
904-2558810

This Order is subject to the Generat conditions attached here to. Approved by Gregory Pease, Chief Procurement Division
Manufacturer's Federal excise tax exempt no 59-89-0120K
Florida State sales and use tax exemption no. 85-8012621607C-8 &(4‘?} ﬂ‘ g






SUBJECT: Special Needs Programs and Services
8ID #: ESC-0218-20 OPEN DATE: 914119
Col ITIVE S D PROPO LUATION COMM E

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: Sesvice Contract - October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020, with two
(2) one (1) year renewal options

AGENCY: Kids Hope Alliance
BASIS OF AWARD: Highest Scoring Bidder Based on Evaluation Criteria
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 20 NUMBER RECEIVED: 13 OTHER: 0

AND RECOMMEND IONS:
Recommend approval fo amend the award (o include {he coniraciors listed below thal were not awarded initizlly due to
depletion of funds in the amount of $500,643.00. A portion of the funding for Youth Crisis Center ($75,254.00) is subject to
availability of funds in the fiscal year 2021 budget, Period of service for this amendment will be from July 1, 2020 through June
30, 2021. Tolal revised estimated expenditure amount for Speclal Needs Is $2,080,250.00, and the folal expendilure amount
for the Youth and Family Empowemment Center (YFEC) will remain unchanged at $464,525.00. Total revised not to exceed
expanditure amount is $2,574,775.00.

Canter for Children’s Right - $150,000.00
D '8.978.00

aniel Memoral In
S A e e
I Sutzhacher Catugr.fon
ot

Funding this award lo executed by formal contract through the Office of General Counsel and encumbered by the following
account: 10901.181001.582001.000000.00000459, .0000000

Aitachments: Recom inq Memo, Ordinance 2020-221-E, Vendor Letters and Previous Awards
ANALYST: W RESPECTFULLY SU
Annelte BUtney

CONCURRENCE BY: Saralyn Grass, Chief ram Offi i

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING g‘ MEMBERS DiSAPPROVING o DATE _6fZ 5’/ <0
&/ 0

OTHER:

AEM/N OF Awny AUTHORITY DATE e ]i\ (o \’;—D
m &H DISAPPROVED

PPROVED
QTHER {1 Brian Hughes
Ciuet Adrminstrative Officer
For Mayor Lenny Curry

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION 9""“; Authonty of
Exveutve Orderiu—20Te 02






FIRST AMENDMENT TO
SERVICES CONTRACT
BETWEEN
KIDS HOPE ALLIANCE
AND
LM. SULZBACHER CENTER FOR THE HOMELESS, INC.
FOR
Special Needs Programs and Services

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO SERVICES CONTRACT (this “Amendment™) is
effective as of the st day of July, 2021 (the “Effective Date”) by and between the KIDS HOPE
ALLIANCE, a public body acting on behalf of the City of Jacksoaville, a consolidated political
subdivision and municipal corporation existing under the laws of the State of Florida (“KHA™),
and .M. SULZBACHER CENTER FOR THE HOMELESS, INC.,, a Florida not-for-profit
corporation (the “Contractor™).

RECITALS

WHEREAS, KHA and Contractor are parties to that certain Services Contract for Special
Needs Programs and Services dated as of July 1, 2020 (City Contract #70222-20, BID #ESC-0218-
20) (the “Contract™); and

WHEREAS, on January 15, 2021, the City of Jacksonville’s Competitive Sealed Proposal
Evaluation Committee and Mayor approved a one-month extension of the Contract and an increase
in the maximum indebtedness under the Contract by $9,346.00.

NOW, THEREFORE, in mutual consideration of the provisions contained herein, the
receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereby agree as follows:

i. Recitals. The Recitals set forth above are true and correct and incorporated herein
by this reference.

2. Capitalized Terms. Unless otherwise defined herein, all capitalized terms shall
have the meanings given to them in the Contract.

3. Amendment to Exhibits A and B. Exhibit A (Site Locations) and Exhibit B
(Program Budget) to the Contract are deleted in their entirety and replaced with Exhibit A and
Exhibit B attached to this Amendment.

4, Amendment to Section 3 of the Contract. Section 3 of the Contract is deleted in
its entirety and replaced with the following provisions:

3.1  As required by Section 106.431, Ordinance Code, KHA’'s
maximum indebtedness for all products and services under this Contract shal! be
an amount not to exceed the total cumulative sum of ONE HUNDRED TWENTY-
ONE THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED TWO AND NO/i00 DOLLARS
($121,502.00). All payments to Contractor under this Contract are contingent upon





the existence of lawfully appropriated funds. If funding for this Contract comes
from grant funds from a funding agency not a part of the City of Jacksonville,
payment by the KHA is further contingent upon KHA actually receiving such grant
funds and those funds being appropriated by Jacksonville’s City Council. If KHA
does not receive the grant funds or City Council appropriates less than one hundred
percent (100%) of the Maximum Indebtedness, Contractor agrees to execute any
necessary amendments to this C and any other documents required by KHA within

ten days of KHA’s request.
5. Amendment to Section 4.1 of the Contract. Section 4.1 of the Contract is deleted

in its entirety and replaced with the following provision:

4.]1. The term of this Contract is effective as of July 1, 2020 and shall
continue through July 31, 2021, unless sooner terminated as provided in this
Contract. KHA, in its sole discretion, shall have the option to renew this Contract
in accordance with the terms of the RFP.

6. Authority. Contractor represents and warrants to KHA that Contractor has full right
and authority to execute and perform its obligations under this First Amendment and the Contract,
and Contractor and the person(s) signing this First Amendment on Contractor's behalf represent
and warrant to KHA that such person(s) are duly authorized to execute this First Amendment on
Contractor's behalf without further consent or approval by anyone. Contractor shall deliver to KHA
promptly upon request all documents reasonably requested by KHA to evidence such authority.

7. Ratification of the Contract. The provisions of the Contract shall remain in full
force and effect except as expressly provided in this Amendment.

8. Entire Agreement. This Amendment is the entire agreement of the parties regarding
the modifications to the Contract provided herein, and supersedes all prior agreements and
understandings regarding such subject matter, and may be modified only by a writing executed by
the party against whom the modification is sought to be enforced, and shall bind and benefit the
parties and their respective successor, legal representatives and assigns.

9. Counterparts. This Amendment may be executed in a number of identical

counterparts, each of which for all purposes is deemed an original, and all of which constitute one
agreement.

[Remainder of page left blank intentionally. Signature page follows immediately.]





IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Amendment as of
the Effective Date.

WITNESS: LM. SULZBACHER CENTER FOR THE
HOMELESS, INC., a Florida not-for-profit
corporation

e W be By: ”DW
Cindy¥Funkhouser, President and CEO

WITNESS: KIDS HOPE ALLIANCE, a public body acting on behalf
of the City of Jacksonville, a consolidated pglitrealsubdivision and
municipal corporation existing under the law ave.of Florida

Michael Weinstein, CEO

Encumbrance and funding information for internai City use:
Account or PO Number:

Amount.......................59,346.00

This above stated amount is the maximum fixed monetary amount of the foregoing contract. It shall not be
encumbered by the foregoing contract. It shall be encumbered by one (1) or more subsequently issued purchase(s)
that must reference the foregoing Contract. All financial examinations and funds control checking will be made at
the time such purchase order(s) are issued.

In accordance with Section 24.103{e), of the Ordinance Code of the City of Jacksonville, I do hereby certify that
there is an unexpended, unencumbered and unimpounded balance in the appropriation sufficient to cover the
foregoing agreement; provided however, this certification is not nor shall it be interpreted as an encumbrance of

funding under this Contract. Actual encumbrance[s] shall be mad equent purchase order[s), as specified in
said Contract. 7{-—-—/\/\:’\/—\
Direcor of Finance
City Contract Number: 70222-20, Amd. #1
Form Approved:
Qe
Offitk of General Counsel

GC-#1418272-v1-Sulzbacher_Center_Special_Needs_Amendment No 1 docx





EXHIBIT A

SITE LOCATIONS

(Immediately following)





EXHIBIT A
SITE LOCATIONS

Agency Name: 1.M. Sulzbacher Center For The Homeless, Inc
RFP: ESC-0218-20- Special Needs Programs and Services
Sie: i _Address: City State Zp  [#0fYouth Amount
; Proposed
to Serve
Developmental Services Program Sulzbacher Village 5455 Springfleld Bivd. Jacksonville FL 32208 72 121,502.00
Totals $121,502.00

EXHIBIT A






EXHIBIT B

PROGRAM BUDGET

(Immediately following)





Kids Hope Alliance Funding Application: Prog

R\ /
e

KIDS HOPE ALLLANCE

Program Budget

Fiscal Year 2020 - 2021

Name of Agency: |.M. Suizbacher Center for the Homeless, Inc.

Program Title: Suizbacher Development Services for Homeless Chiidren

Effective Date: July 1, 2020 - July 31, 2021

Categories and line Items

Totat Program l

Kids Hope Alllance
Budget

Hegutar SaIanes and Wages (Llst each position in narrative)

Life and Health Insurance
Retirement Contributions
Unemployment Compensation

|Disability
Workers Compensahon

e *’r ' - B;J-rfdi!
’J: \'*‘ R L 11--‘\‘%#“" 15 .J":L..-

Operating ExpenseS'
Program Consullan!s and Contractual
Program Contractual {Security, Janitorial, Other)

Cost
Personnel Expenses - ) PR
| SAialias ard WHg0S fos toi 1 i e s i T o e e el T L

. '8ublotal Salaries and Wages| T $8D
5 1'-,,'-]_"“"I\I FQ%F\T"}{".E:‘J ﬂd F{,J‘,ﬂ:i 'I_"'f.;-_\,'t "r g’ﬂ} - 3

Local Mlleage Reimburssment

Travel - Hotels and Per Diem
Staff Conferences and Development

vt

Background and Drug Screening

Advertising
LOther {specify):

Food-Expense
Food or Snack (Limited to 2% of KHA total amount)






Kids Hope Alliance Funding Application: Prog

o

KIDS HOPE ALLLANCE

Program Budget

Fiscal Year 2020 - 2021

Name of Agency: |.M. Suizbacher Center for the Homeless, Inc.

Program Title: Sulzbacher Development Services for Homeless Children

Effective Date: July 1, 2020 - July 31, 2021

Transporlatlon j
Field Trip Entrances Fees

Telephone
Utilities
Postage, Shipping, Delivery

Office Supplies

Copying

|Membership Fees and Subscriptions {Staff)
Othe specufy)

Lease/Rent - Equipment
Lease/Rent - Building
Maintenance - Equipment
Maintenance - Building
Utilities

Facili Insurance

salanes & Other allowable indirect

Other Student Transportat:on (T ravel lo Program and Home)

Allocated Management & General / Indirect Costs Administrative

oot tmrzieen
Total Program Kids Hope Alliance
Categories and line Items Cost Budget

SSOc L RSN

$0.00,






Kids Hope Alliance Funding Application: Prog

2V program Budger
v

KIDS HOPE ALLLANCE Fiscal Year 2020 - 2021

Name of Agency: |.M. Suizbacher Center for the Homeless, Inc.

Program Title: Sulzbacher Development Services for Homeless Children

Effective Date: July 1, 2020 - July 31, 2021

. Total Program Kids Hope Alliance
Categories and line Items Cost Budget
Percent of the Budget 100§% 100.00%

Page B-3





Kids Hope Alliance Funding Application
Budget Narrative (Max. 3 Pages)

REVENUE: Describe and list all “Other Funding Sources” for this program

Agency Provided Funding

EXPENSES:

Kids Hope Alliance

Please provide a narrative description for ail categories for which you are seeking funding, and explain relevant mathematical calculations. See "Budget

information™ pages for additionat guidance

* Please feel free to add additional lines as necessary to provide explanations.

Personnel Expenses

NOTE: Each position classification (i.e. "Teacher”, "Case Worker") should be listed individually, with portion 1 be tunded by JCC grant notad {i.e. 2 FTE,

1.25 FTE).

Salary & Wages
Program Director; 1FTE
Children's Program Coordinator

Salary Break Down

$47,884 00
$34,883 00

Direct Costs are those costs that can be identilied specifically with particular cost objectives such as a grant, contract, project function or activity

Benafits (listed)
Payroll Taxes & Benefits
Payroli Taxes/FICA @ 7.65%
Retirement @ 1.8%
Workers Comp @ 2.55%
Health @ 13.75%
Unemployment @ 1.25%
Disability @ 1%

Operating Expenses

Special Contracls & Consultants
Program Consultants and Contractual

Program Contractual (SRO, Janitorial, Other)

Programmatic Supplies & Assistance
Educational Materials

Pragram Supplies

Professional Development
Staff Travel
Conferences and 5taff Development

Membership Fees and Subscriptions (Staff}

Local Mileage Reimbursement

Other Operating Expenses
Background and Drug Screenings
Qutside Printing and Artwork
Local Mileage Reimbursement

Food-Expense
Food or Snack [2% limit)

Fleld Trips and Transpiration
Transportation
Field Trip Entrances Fees

Other Student Transportation {Travel to
Program and Home)

Explanation

$6.332 00
$1.490 00
$2.11000
$11.380 00
$1,035.00
$828.00

Consumable Educational Materials: art

§1.000.00 supplies, workbaoks, cralts, elc.

$1,200.00 NAEHCY conlerence x 2 employees

$850 00 Summer Camp - PAL; 10 children @ $85 ea.
$17500 Don't Miss A Beat; 5 children @ $35 ea
$255 00 MOSH

$300.00 Hope At Hand

$420.00 Jacksonville Zoo

Page BN-1





Kids Hope Alliance Funding Application
Budget Narrative (Max. 3 Pages)

Otfice Expenses
Telephone
Utihties
Postage, Shipping, Delivery
Supplies
Copying

Equipment Under-$1000.00 (Trackable)
Other Electronics (TVs, Cameras, Videos,

Gaming Systems, etc.}

insurance Expenses
Ingurance - Insurance other

Facility & Maintenance Expenses
Lease/Rent - Equipment
Lease/Rent - Suilding
Maintenance - Equipment
Maintenance - Building
Utilities
Facility Insurance

Indirect Costs:
Specify

Administrative Overhead - 9.7% as determinad
by annual financial audit. This represents a

partion of payroil/HR staf! devoted 1o the
program.

Indirect Costs represent the expenses of doing business that are not readily identified with a particular grant. contract, project, function or activity, but are
necessary for the general operation of the organization and the conduct of activities it pedorms. These costs are grouped into common pools and

$11.360.00

distributed to benefiting aclivities by a cost allocation process.

Page BN-2





&16222 —20
3 Awmd 2

SECOND AMENDMENT TO
SERVICES CONTRACT
BETWEEN

KIDS HOPE ALLIANCE

AND
L.M. SULZBACHER CENTER FOR THE HOMELESS, INC.
FOR
Special Needs Programs and Services

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO SERVICES CONTRACT (this “Amendment”) is
effective as of the Ist day of August, 2021 (the “Effective Date”) by and between the KIDS HOPE
ALLIANCE, a public body acting on behalf of the City of Jacksonville, a consolidated political
subdivision and municipal corporation existing under the laws of the State of Florida (“KHA"),
and LM. SULZBACHER CENTER FOR THE HOMELESS, INC., a Florida not-for-profit
corporation (the “Contractor™).

RECITALS

WHEREAS, KHA and Contractor are parties to that certain Services Contract for Special
Needs Programs and Services dated as of July 1, 2020, as amended by that certain First
Amendment dated July I, 2021 (City Contract #70222-20, BID #ESC-0218-20) (the “Contract™}:
and

WHEREAS, effective July 15, 2021, the City of Jacksonville’s Competitive Sealed
Proposal Evaluation Committee and Mayor approved the renewal of the Contract for the period
August I, 2021 through July 31, 2022 and an increase to the maximum indebtedness under the

Contract by $114,399.00.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual obligations contained herein, the
parties hereto agree as follows:

L. Recitals. The Recitals set forth above are true and correct and incorporated in this
Amendment by this reference.

2. Capitalized Terms. Unless otherwise defined in this Amendment, all capitalized
terms shall have the meanings given to them in the Contract.

3. Amendment to Exhibits A and B. Exhibit A (the "Site Locations”) and Exhibit
B (the “Program Budget™) to the Contract are deleted in their entirety and replaced with Exhibit A
(the “Site Locations™) and Exhibit B (the “Program Budget”) attached to this Amendment.

4., Amendment to Section 3, Maximum Indebtedness. Section 3 of the Contract
(inadvertently referred to in the First Amendment to the Contract as Section 3.1) is deleted in its
entirety and replaced with the following provisions:

3. As required by Section [06.431, Ordinance Code, KHA’s maximum
indebtedness for all products and services under this Contract shall be an amount

l





not to exceed the total cumulative sum of TWQO HUNDRED THIRTY-FIVE
THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED ONE AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($235,901.00).
All payments to Contractor under this Contract are contingent upon the existence
of lawfully appropriated funds. If funding for this Contract comes from grant funds
from a funding agency not a part of the City of Jacksonville, payment by the KHA
is further contingent upon KHA actually receiving such grant funds and those funds
being appropriated by Jacksonville’s City Council. If KHA does not receive the
grant funds or City Council appropriates less than one hundred percent (100%) of
the Maximum Indebtedness, Contractor agrees to execute any necessary
amendments to this C and any other documents required by KHA within ten days
of KHA’s request.

3. Amendment to Section 4,1 Term. Section 4 of the Contract (inadvertently
referred to in the First Amendment to the Contract as Section 4.1) is deleted in its entirety and
replaced with the following provisions:

4. Term. The term of this Contract is effective as of July 1, 2020 and shall
continue through July 31, 2022, unless sooner terminated as provided in this
Contract.

6. Insurance Requirements. The Insurance Requirements set forth in Attachment 1
to the RFP shall be deleted in their entirety and shall not apply to this Contract. Contractor shall
comply with the Insurance Requirements set forth in Exhibit C to this Amendment.

7. Authority. Contractor represents and warrants to KHA that Contractor has full
right and authority to execute and perform its obligations under this Amendment and the Contract,
and Contractor and the person(s) signing this Amendment on Contractor's behall represent and
warrant to KHA that such person(s) are duly authorized to execute this Amendment on Contractor's
behalf without further consent or approval by anyone. Contractor shall deliver to KHA promptly
upon request all documents reasonably requested by KHA to evidence such authority.

8. Ratification of the Contract. The provisions of the Contract shall remain in full
force and effect except as expressly provided in this Amendment.

9. Entire Agreement. This Amendment is the entire agreement of the parties
regarding the modifications to the Contract provided herein, and supersedes all prior agreements
and understandings regarding such subject matter, and may be modified only by a writing executed
by the party against whom the modification is sought to be enforced, and shall bind and benefit
the parties and their respective successor, legal representatives and assigns.

10. Counterparts. This Amendment may be executed in a number of identical
counterparts, each of which for all purposes is deemed an original, and all of which constitute one
agreement.

(]





IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Contractor and KHA have duly executed this Amendment as
of the Effective Date.

WITNESS: I.M. SULZBACHER CENTER FOR THE
HOMELESS, INC., a Florida not-for-profit

co I’pOl'ﬂIfOH

By Camated Junkhosese

Cindy Glnkhouser, President and CEQ

WITNESS: KIDS HOPE ALLIANCE. « public body acting on behualf
of the Cirv of Jacksonville, a consolidared political subdtvivion and
municipal corporarion exisiing under the fswesof the Stie of Flornda

A&M By:
Michael Weinstein, CEQ

Encumbrance and funding information for internal City use:
Account or PO Number:

[ncrease Award Amount......................%114.399.00
NEW TOTAL MAXIMUNM INDEBTEDNESS AMQUNT: $235.901.00

This above stated amount i$ the maximum fixed monetary amount of the foregoing contract. It shall not be encumbered
by the foregoing contract. It shall be encumbered by one (1) or more subsequently issued purchase(s) that must
reference the faregoing Contract. All financial examinations and funds control checking will be made at the time such
purchase order(s) are issued,

In accordance with Section 24.103(¢). of the Ordinance Code of the City ot Jacksonville, [ do hereby certity that there
is an unexpended. unencumbered and unimpounded balance in the appropriation sufficient to cover the furegoing
agreement: provided however. this certification is not nor shall it be interpreted as an encumbrance of funding under

this Contract. Actual encumbrance(s{ shall be made by subse *hase order[s]. as specified in satd Contract.
—

i - —
Dirccé;r of Finance
City Contract Number: 70222-20. Amd. #2

Form Approved:

O AQ s

Of@:e of General Counsel






EXHIBIT A
SITE LOCATIONS

(Immediately following)





Special Needs Programs and Services
E5C- 0218-20 Funding Recommendations

Number of Contract Start| Contract End | 21-22 Contract
Agency Slte Name Agency Address Contract#  |Propased Youth | Date FY 21-22 | Date FY 21-22 Amaount
1.M. Sulzbacher Center for the Homeless |SN Program and Services Sulzbacher Village 5455 Springfield Blvd. Jacksonville, FL 32208 |70222-20 72 8/1/2021 7/31/2022 5 114,359

$ 114,399






EXHIBIT B
PROGRAM BUDGET

(Immediately following)





Kids Hope Alliance Funding Application: Program Budget

Program Budget

Fiscal Year 2021 - 2022

Name of Agency: |.M. Sulzbacher Center for the Homeless, Inc.

Program Title: Sulzbacher Development Services for Homeless Children

Effective Date: August 1, 2021 - July 31, 2022

~ " All Other Funding
Categories and line Items Jotallhiogran W e Sources for
Cost Budget
Program
Personnel Expenses
Salaries and Wages e i e e i it
Regular Salaries and Wages (List each position in narrative) $69,300.00 $69,300.0
_ Subtotal Salaries and Wages !,69 300 2569 300 0 $0.00
Payrolt Taxes and Benefits ' R T R R R [ e mrr e FiF 5 e FEE
FICA $5 301 45 $5 301 45
Life and Health Insurance l $12,450.05 $12 450.05
Retirement Contributions i $200.00 $200.00) T
jUnemployment Compensation $519.7 $519.75
Disability = $41.5 $41.5 ___
Workers Compensation $970.20 $970.20|f
Subtotal Payroil Taxes and Benefits $19,483.03 $19,483.03 $0.00
= Birp At n T Total Personne! Expenses.  $88,783.03| $88,783.031 $0.00
Operating Expenses: I
Special Contracts and Consultants T ) ﬂ ey
Program Consultants and Contractual $0.00| ;
Program Contractual {Security, Janitorial, Other) i $0.00|{
| 50.00}f
Subtotal of Special Comracts and Consultants $0.00 $0 004 $0.00
Programmatic Supplies & Assistance .~ S EEaeaE ST B i BT e ey
Educational Materials $6,000.0 $6,000.00I
Program Supplies $2,100.00 $2,100.00]
$0.0 $0.00(
Subtotal of Programmaﬂc Supphes & Assrstance $8,100.0 $0 00

|

1:

Travetand Professional Development ~ . ih

R Tl T R e

Local Mileage Reimbursement

Travel - Hotels and Per Diem
Staff Conferences and Development

Subtotal of Profess.'onai Deve.'opment Expenses

$450. oo]

$1,200. 00'

Ofhier Operating Expenses. =0 mEnET
Background and Drug Screenmgs
Advertising

Other (specify):

o "-":ﬁ#“’i‘ﬂ‘

ood-gx_:pans& e .w*a

Food or Snack (Limited to 2% of KHA total amount)
Subtotal of Food Expense

5ubtotal of Other Ope_ratmg Expenses :

. $0.00

P -éfs%”‘w“ﬁf““m*;f e A g e
$1,200.00] ,200.

$1,200.00 _$},200.00| $0.00

Page B-1





Kids Hope Alliance Funding Application: Program Budget

..
»'4 Program Budget
‘ﬂ h—
Fiscal Year 2021 - 2022

Name of Agency: .M. Sulzbacher Center for the Homeless, Inc.

Program Title: Sulzbacher Development Services for Homeless Children

Effective Date: August 1, 2021 - July 31, 2022

\ . All Other Funding
Categories and line Items HE UL ] e Larce Sources for
Cost Budget
Program
Field Trips and Transpiration e B ST
Transportation $0.00;
Field Trip Entrances Fees $3,816.97 $3,816.97]
Other Student Transportation (Travel to Program and Home) $0.00
Subtotal of Field Trips and Transpiration $3,816.97 $3,816.97 $0.00
Office Expenses ] o ; TR : R
Telephone $0.00
Utilities $0.00]f
Postage, Shipping, Delivery $0.00]f
Office Supplies $400.00] $400.00}
Copying $0.00]f
Membership Fees and Subscriptions {Staff) $0.00}
Other (specify): $0.00j
Subtotal of Office Expenses $400. 00|| $400.00 $0.00
Equipment Under - 1,000.00 (Trackable) : F S
Other Eletronics{TVs, Cameras, Videos, Gaming Systems, etc.) $0. DOH
$0.00
Subtotal of Equipment Under $1,600.00 !pO OOII $0.00( $0.00
TR nTD A v : i T R
Insurance - Insurance other $0 00]]
Subtotal of Insurance Expenses $0. OUII $0.00}t $0.00
Facility,& Maintenance Expenses = A o pera
Lease/Rent - Equipment $0.00]
Lease/Rent - Building $0.00ff
Maintenance - Eguipment $0.00|
Maintenance - Building $0.00||
Utilities $0.00||
Facility Insurance $0.00J{
Subtotal of Rentals & Maintenance Expenses $0.00f ... $0.00 $0.00
R .:Total Operatmg Expenses T 815216970 = $15,216.97) " = $0.00
Tl ; e | P ey~ g vty v | :
Total Dlrect CO§t_s__ [Personnel and Operatmg Expenses) '$104,000.00 | $104,000.00 __ $0.00
Indirect Costs (Limited to 10%)
Allocated Management & General / Indirect Costs Administrative
salaries & Other allowable indirect $10,399.00} $10,395.00|
Subtotal Indirect Costs|}’ $10,399.00 e '_'-."'_L$10,'-399:.00 P $0.00
Grand Total (Direct & Indirect Costs)}” = g.oo) - : . $0.0
Percent of the Budget 100% 100, oo% T 0.00%






Kids Hope Alliance Funding Application
Budget Narrative (Max. 3 Pages)

REVENUE: Describe and list all “Other Funding Sources" for this program
Agency Provided Funding Kids Hope Alliance

EXPENSES:
Fleasa provide a narrative cascription for all categarias for which you are seeking lunding. and explain relevant mathematical calculations. See "Budge:
Information” pages for additional guidance

" Please feel free lo add addilional knes as necessary to provide explanations

Personnel Expenses
NOTE: Each position classdication (i e, “Teacher", "Case Worker| should be listed mdividually. with portion to be funded by JCC grant noted (e 2 FTE,
125 FTE}

Salary Break Down
Salary & Wages
Program Director, 0.6 FTE $34,800.00
Children's Program Coordinator. 1 FTE $34,500 00

Direct Costs are these costs that can be identified specifically with particular cost objectives such as a grant. contract. project function or activity

Benefits {listed] Explanation

Payroll Taxes & Benefits

Fayroll Taxes/FICA @ 7.65% 85 307 .45
Life and Health @ 18.0% $12.450.05
Retirernent @ .3% $260.60
Unemploymen: @ ,73% 51975
Disability @ .06% $41.58
Workers Compensation @ 1 4% 8870.20

Operating Expenses

Special Contracts & Consultants
Program Consultants and Contractua

Program Contractual (SRO, Jar:torial, Other}

Programmatic Supplies & Assistance
Consumnable Educational Materials: ant

Educational Materials $6.000.00 supplies, workbooks, crafts, etc.
Program Supplies $2,100.00 Parent mestings special evenl supplies
Professional Development
Staff Trave $450 00 Per diem
Conferences and Staff Development $1,200.00 Educ conference x 2 employees
Membership Fees and Subscriptions (S1aff)

Local Mileage Reimbursemnent $50 00

Other Operating Expenses
Background and Drug Screeaings
Qutside Printing and Artwark
Lacal Mileage Reimbursement

Fooud-Expense
Foed or Snack {2% limit) £ 1,20000

Field Trips and Transpiration

Transportation

field Trip Entrances Fees $850 00 Summer Camp - PAL. 10 children @ 385 ea
§175 00 Don't Miss A Beal, 5 children @ $35 ea
$255.00 MOSH
5300 00 Hope At Hand
542000 Jacksonvife Zoo

31,816 97 Other & more chidren
Other Student Transportation {Travel to
Program and Home)

Office Expenses
Telephone
Utilities
Postage, Shipping, Delivery
Supplhes 5400

Copying Page BN-1





Kids Hope Alliance Funding Application
Budget Narrative (Max. 3 Pages)

Equipment Under-$1000.00 (Trackable}
Other Electronics (T, Cameras, Videos,

Garming Systems, etc.)

Insurance Expenses
Insurance - insurance other

Facility & Maintenance Expenses
Lease/Rent - Equipment
Lease/Rent - Building
Maintenance - Equipment
Maintenance - Building
Utilities
Facility Imsurance

Indirect Costs:
Specify:

Administrative Qverhead - 9.7% as determined

by annual financial audit. This represents a
ponion of payroll/HR staff devoted to the
program.

Indirect Costs represent the expenses of doing business that are not readily identified with a particular grant, contract, project, funciion or actvity but are
necessary for the general operation of the organization and the conduct of activities it performs, These casts are grouped inte camman pools and distributed

to benefiting activilies by a cost allocation process

For additiona! information on developing an indirect cost rate. see hitp://rates psc govitms/dca/np_exall2.htmi

$10,399.0¢

Page BN-2





EXHIBIT C

Insurance Requirements

Without limiting its liability under this Contract, Contractor shall at alt times during the
term of this Contract procure prior to commencement of work and maintain at its sole expense
during the life of this Contract (and Contractor shall require its, subcontractors, laborers,
materialmen and suppliers to provide, as applicable), insurance of the types and limits not less than
amounts stated below:

Insurance Coverages

Schedule Limits

Worker’s Compensation Florida Statutory Coverage
Employer’s Liability $ 100,000 Each Accident

$ 500,000 Disease Policy Limit
$ 100,000 Each Employee/Disease

This insurance shall cover the Contractor (and, to the extent they are not otherwise insured, its
subcontractors) for those sources of liability which would be covered by the latest edition of the
standard Workers” Compensation policy, as filed for use in the State of Florida by the National
Council on Compensation Insurance (NCCl), without any restrictive endorsements other than the
Florida Employers Liability Coverage Endorsement (NCCI Form WC 09 03), those which are
required by the State of Florida, or any restrictive NCCI endorsements which, under an NCCI
filing, must be attached to the policy (i.e., mandatory endorsements). In addition to coverage for
the Florida Workers' Compensation Act, where appropriate, coverage is to be included for the
Federal Employers’™ Liability Act, USL&H and Jones, and any other applicable federal or state
law.

Commercial General Liability $200,000 Each Occurrence
$300,000 General Aggregate
$ 50,000 Fire Damage
$ 5,000 Medical Expenses
If apply:
$100,000 Products & Comp. Ops. Agg.
$100,000 Personal/Advertising Injury

Such insurance shall be no more restrictive than that provided by the most recent version of the
standard Commercial General Liability Form (ISO Form CG 00 01) as filed for use in the State of
Florida without any restrictive endorsements other than those reasonably required by the City’s





Oftice of Insurance and Risk Management. An Excess Liability policy or Umbrella policy can be
used to satisfy the above limits.

Automobile Liability $1.000,000 Combined Single Limit
(Coverage for all automobiles. owned, hired or non-owned used in performance of the Services)

Such insurance shall be no more restrictive than that provided by the most recent version of the
standard Business Auto Coverage Form (ISO Form CAQ001) as filed for use in the State of Florida
without any restrictive endorsements other than those which are required by the State of Florida,
or equivalent manuscript form, must be attached to the policy equivalent endorsement as filed with
ISO (i.e., mandatory endorsement). An Excess Liability policy or Umbrella policy can be used to
satisfy the above limits.

Professional Liability $1,000,000 per Claim
(Including Medical Malpractice when applicable)  $1,000,000 Aggregate

Any entity hired to perform professional services as a part of this Contract shall maintain
professional liability coverage. Such coverage must be provided on an Occurrence Form or, if on
a Claims Made Form, the retroactive date must be no later than the first date of this contract and
such claims-made coverage must respond to all claims reported within three years tollowing the
period for which coverage is required and which would have been covered had the coverage been
on an occurrence basis.

Sexual Molestation $1,000,000 Per Claim
$2,000,000 Aggregate

(Only if program includes direct supervision of children, special needs, and/or senior
citizens)

Sexual Molestation Liability coverage will be provided on an Occurrence Form or a Claims Made
Form with a retroactive date to at least the first date of this Contract. If provided on a Claim Made
Form, the coverages must respond to all claims reported within three years following the period
for which coverage is required and which would have been covered had the coverage been on an
occurrence basis.

Accident Medical, Dismemberment and Death  $15,000 per participant
Policy for any sport or physical activities

Additional Insurance Provisions

A. Certificates of Insurance. Contractor shall deliver to the City Certificates of Insurance that





show the corresponding City Contract or Bid Number in the Description, if known, Additional
Insureds Watvers of Subrogation and Primary & Non-Contributory statement as provided
below. The certificates of insurance shall be mailed to the City of Jacksonville (Attention:
Chief of Risk Management), 117 W. Duval Street, Suite 335, Jacksonville, Florida 32202.

. Additional Insured: All insurance except Worker's Compensation. Professional Liability and
AD&D shall be endorsed to name the City of Jacksonville and the City's members, officers,
officials, employees and agents as Additional Insured. Additional Insured for General Liability
shall be in a form no more restrictive than CG2010 and, if products and completed operations
is required, CG2037, Automobile Liability CA2048.

. Waiver of Subrogation. All required insurance policies except AD&D shall be endorsed 1o
provide for a waiver of underwriter’s rights of subrogation in favor of the City of Jacksonville
its members, officers, officials, employees and agents.

. Carrier Qualilications. The above insurance shall be written by an insurer holding a current
certificate of authority pursuant to chapter 624, Florida State or a company that is declared as
an approved Surplus Lines carrier under Chapter 626 Florida Statutes. Such Insurance shall
be written by an insurer with an A.M. Best Rating of A- VII or better.

Contractor’s Insurance Primary. The insurance provided by Contractor shall apply on a
primary basis to, and shall not require contribution from, any other insurance or self-insurance
maintained by the City of Jacksonville its members, officers, officials, employees and agents.

Deductible or Self-Insured Retention Provisions. All deductibles and self-insured retentions
associated with coverages required for compliance with this Contract shall remain the sole and
exclusive responsibility of the named insured Contractor. Under no circumstances will the
City of Jacksonville its members, officers, officials, employees and agents be responsible for
paying any deductible or seif-insured retentions related to this Contract.

. Contractor’s Insurance Additional Remedy. Compliance with the insurance requirements of
this Contract shall not limit the liability of the Contractor or its Subcontractors, employees or
agents to the City of Jacksonville or others. Any remedy provided the City of Jacksonvilie or
the City’s members, officers, officials, employees and agents shall be in addition to and not in
lieu of any other remedy available under this Contract or otherwise.

. Waiver/Estoppel. Neither approval by City nor failure to disapprove the insurance turnished
by Contractor shall relieve Contractor of Contractor’s full responsibility to provide insurance
as required under this Contract.

Notice. Contractor shall provide an endorsement issued by the insurer to provide the City of
Jacksonville thirty (30) days prior written notice of any change in the above insurance coverage
limits or cancellation, including expiration or non-renewal. If such endorsement is not





provided. the Contractor, as applicable. shall provide said a thirty (30) days written notice of
any change in the above coverages or limits, coverage being suspended, voided, cancelled,
including expiration or non-renewal.

Survival. Anything to the contrary notwithstanding, the liabilities of Contractor under this
Contract shall survive and not be terminated, reduced or otherwise limited by any expiration
or termination of insurance coverage.

. Additional Insurance. Depending upon the nature of any aspect of any project and its
accompanying exposures and liabilities, the City of Jacksonville may reasonably require
additional insurance coverages in amounts responsive to those liabilities, which may or may
not require that the City of Jacksonville and its members, officers, officials, employees and
agents also be named as an additional insured.

Special Provision: Prior to executing this Contract, Contractor shall present this Contract and
its insurance requirements to its Insurance Agent affirming: (1) that the Agent has personally
reviewed the insurance requirements of this Contract, and (2) that the Agent is capable (has
proper market access) to provide the coverages and limits of liability required on behalf of
Contractor.





THIRD AMENDMENT TO H# TTO2AA A0
SERVICES CONTRACT
FOR /4 ” 0+S
Special Needs Programs and Services

THIS THIRD AMENDMENT TO SERVICES CONTRACT (this “Amendment’™) is
effective as of the 1st day of August, 2022 (the “Effective Date”) by and between KIDS HOPE
ALLIANCE, a public body acting on behalf of the City of Jacksonville, a consolidated political
subdivision and municipal corporation existing under the iaws of the State of Florida (“KHA"),
and 1. M. SULZBACHER CENTER FOR THE HOMELESS, INC., a Florida not-for-profit
corporation (the “Contractor™).

RECITALS

WHEREAS, KHA and Contractor are parties to that certain Services Contract for Special
Needs Programs and Services dated as of July 1, 2020, as amended by that certain First
Amendment dated July 1, 2021, and as amended by that certain Second Amendment dated August
1, 2021 (City Contract #70222-20, BID #ESC-0218-20) (the “Contract”); and

WHEREAS, on October 28, 2022, the City of Jacksonville’s Competitive Sealed Proposal
Evaluation Committee and Mayor approved the extension of the Contract through January 31,
2023 and an increase to the maximum indebtedness under the Contract by $57,200.00.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual obligations contained herein, the
parties hereto agree as follows: -

1. Recitals. The Recitals set forth above are true and correct and incorporated in this
Amendment by this reference.

2. Capitalized Terms. Unless otherwise defined in this Amendment, all capitalized
terms shall have the meanings given to them in the Contract.

3. Amendment to Exhibits A and B. Exhibit A and Exhibit B to the Contract are
deleted in their entirety and replaced with Exhibit A (the “Site Locations) and Exhibit B (the
“Program Budget and Budget Narrative™) attached to this Amendment.

4. Amendment to Section 3, Maximum Indebtedness of the Contract. Section 3 of
the Contract is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following provisions:

3. Maximum Indebtedness. As required by Section 106.431, Ordinance
Code, KHA’s maximum indebtedness for all products and services under this
Contract shall be an amount not to exceed the total cumulative sum of TWO
HUNDRED NINETY-THREE THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED ONE AND
NO/100 DOLLARS ($293,101.00). All payments to Contractor under this
Contract are contingent upon the existence of lawfully appropriated funds. If
funding for this Contract comes from grant funds from a funding agency not a part
of the City of Jacksonville, payment by KHA is further contingent upon KHA

I





actually receiving such grant funds and those funds being appropriated by
Jacksonville’s City Council. If KHA does not receive the grant funds or City
Council appropriates less than one hundred percent (100%) of the Maximum
Indebtedness, Contractor agrees to execute any necessary amendments to this
Contract and any other documents required by KHA within ten days of KHA’s
request.

5. Amendment to Section 4, Term of the Contract. Section 4 of the Contract is
deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following provision:

4. Term. The term of this Contract is effective as of July 1, 2020 and shall
continue through January 31, 2023, unless sooner terminated as provided in this
Contract.

6. Authority. Contractor represents and warrants to KHA that Contractor has full right
and authority to execute and perform its obligations under this Amendment and the Contract, and
Contractor and the person(s) signing this Amendment on Contractor's behalf represent and warrant
to KHA that such person(s) are duly authorized to execute this Amendment on Contractor's behalf
without further consent or approval by anyone. Contractor shall deliver to KHA promptly upon
request all documents reasonably requested by KHA to evidence such authority.

7. Ratification of the Contract. The provisions of the Contract shall remain in full
force and effect except as expressly provided in this Amendment.

8. Entire Agreement. This Amendment is the entire agreement of the parties regarding
the modifications to the Contract provided herein, and supersedes all prior agreements and
understandings regarding such subject matter, and may be modified only by a writing executed by
the party against whom the modification is sought to be enforced, and shall bind and benefit the
parties and their respective successor, legal representatives and assigns.

9. Counterparts. This Amendment may be executed in a number of identical
counterparts, each of which for all purposes is deemed an original, and all of which constitute one
agreement.

{Remainder of page left blank intentionally. Signature page follows immediately.}





IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Contractor and KHA have duly executed this Amendment as
of the Effective Date.

WITNESS: I. M. SULZBACHER CENTER FOR THE
HOI\IELESS, INC., a Florida not-for-profit corporation

Cmd%unkhouscr President and CEO

WITNESS: KIDS HOPE ALLIANCE. s public body acting on behalf

of the City of Jacksonville, a consolidated political subdivision and
municipal corporation existing under the la the Staie of Florida

BY:Q( "

- Michael WeinStein, CEQ

Encumbrance and funding information for internal City use:
Account or PO Number:

Increase Award AMOUNL........viiieeeeeeeeeeeesres e seneeenen. $57,200.00
NEW TOTAL MAXIMUM INDEBTEDNESS AMOUNT: $293,101.00

This above stated amount is the maximum fixed monetary amount of the foregoing contract. It shall not be encumbered
by the foregoing contract. It shall be encumbered by one (1) or more subsequently issued purchase(s) that must
reference the foregoing Contract. All financial examinations and funds control checking will be made at the time such
purchase order(s} are issued.

In accordance with Section 24.103(e), of the Ordinance Code of the City of Jacksonville, I do hereby certify that there
is an unexpended, unencumbered and unimpounded balance in the appropriation sufficient to cover the foregoing

agreement; provided however, this certification is not nor shall it be i reted as an encumbrance of funding under
t pur:

this Contract. Actual encumbrance[s] shall be made by subse ciase order(s], 2\ specified in said Contract.
|

Diregtor of Finance T
City Contract Number: 70222-20, Amendment #3

Form Appro

[

. —

Offic General Counsel






EXHIBIT A
SITE LOCATIONS

(Immediately following)





Exhiblt A
Special Needs Programs and Services Funding Recommendations

e Nome: Bt (TR

| Noads ond Services Sulzbacher Village 5455 Spdngfield Bivd. Jacksonville, FL 32208






EXHIBIT B
PROGRAM BUDGET AND BUDGET NARRATIVE
(Immediately following)





Proposing Contractor: |.M. Sulzbacher Center for the Homeless, Inc.

Program Name: Suizbacher Development Services for Homeleas Children

Fiscal Year: 2022-2023 - 6 months funding

Approved by L. Jordan on 10/12/22

Total Cost KHA
Categories and Line items of Program Fundng_ Other Fundng Budget Narrative
Direct Expenses
A. Salaries and Wages
1. Title - Children's Services Director: 0.6 FTE $19,500.00 $16,500.00 $0.00 | Oirector pravidas mentorship of children and parents, program oversigh and managemant, coordinates transportation
and gchool enrclimant, facilitates parentteacher conferances, advocates dufing IEP maetings, assists parents and
children In adiusting to their new environmani. $30.88 per hour
2. Title - Children's Program Coordinator: .63 $11,433.00 $11,433.00 $0.00 | Supparis the director in all Children's Program effonts, drives when necessary, assisis parenis in secuning supplies for
childran, data managemani, mentorship for childran and families and parent progeamming facilitator. $17.59 par hour
3, Title - $0.00 -$0.00 $0.00
4, Title - $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
5, Title - $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Subtotal Salaries and Wages $30,933.00 $30,933.00 $0.00
B. Payro!l Taxes and Benefits { 15.5%) :
1 FICA $2,366.40 . $2,368.40 $0.00 | ?6&5%
2 Retirement $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
3 Life and Health Insurance $1,793.43 $1,783.43 $0.00 | 580%
4 Workers Compensation $401.25 1$401.25 $0.00 [ 1.30%
5 Unemployment Compensation $215.83 $215.83 $0.00 | 0.70%
8 Other Benefits $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Subtotal Payroll Taxes and Benefils $4,776.92 $4,7768.92 $0.00
C. Program Consultants and Contractual
1 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
2 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
3 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Subtotal Program Consultants & Contractual $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
0. Travel
1_Local Mileage $0.00 .$0.00 $0.00
2 Staff Travel $3,400.00 $3,400.00 $0.00 | For staff to travel to in and out of state conferences pertaining to the Special Needs Grant
{Hotel, Airtare, Meals, parking, mileage). Staff travel is .46 cent per mile, Meals is $55.00 per
day (Per Diem)
3 Student Transportation $1,200.00 $1,200.00 $0.00 | tourtield trips in the first hatt of the year at $300 each for bus renial
4 Field Trip Travel $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Sublotal Travel $4,600.00 $4,600.00 $0.00
E. Participant Educational Materials $2,000.00 $2,000.00 $0.00 | educational materials for families & the children's program: art supplies, workbooks,
crafts,technology, etc.
F. Consumable Program Supplies $2,100.00 $2,100.00 $0.00 | Operational program materials for family engagement, student & staff engagement and/or

meetings.

G. Assistance to Participants

- oA





2 : 7 - 80,00 $0.00 $0.00
3 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 B
4 i $0.00 '$0.00 "$0.00
5 - - $0.00 .$0.00 so00|
$ubtotal_ Assistance to Participants $0.00 1 50.00 $0.00 T
H. Field Trip Expenses $1,200.00 $1,20000  $0.00 | Fourfleld trips for the first hall of the year designed o engage children and parents in
enrichment activilies (included but not limited to Alhambra, Jax Symphony Orchastra, Orlando
Science Center, College tour.)
I Office Expenses = -
1 Telephone = $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 S _
2 Utilities $0.00 __$0.00 $0.00 T i e S e
3 Postage and Shipping $0.00 ~$0.00 $0.00
4 Supplies $400.00 “$400.00 $0.00 | General ofiics supplies used (0 support administratve effona i planning and executing progeamming, -
"5 Copying B ~ %000 $0.00 $000] s
Subtotal Office Expenses $400.00 $400.00 $0.00| ED & R
| J. Operating Capitat Outlay )
1 Machinery & Equipment i ’ - $0.00 $000 = $0.00 RS
‘2 Computers & Software $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 | =T
__Subtotal Operating Capital Outiay $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 aE e
K. Lease/Rent I Wi
1 Equipment B $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 o -
2 Building - $0.00 $0.00. $0.00
| Subtotal Lease/Rent $0.00 "$0.00 $0.00 o
[ L. Maintenance "'_' $0.00 $0.00 so.00] i
M. Insurance o $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 i -
N. Conferences and Staff Training $5,560.69 "$5,560.89 '$0.00 | Nat) Assoc for the Education of Homeless Children & Youlh conference. Training expense
for child advocacy, irauma informed care, leadership, homeless children education, and other
o related topics
0. Membership Fees and Subscriptions $200.00 $200.00 5000 | National Association for the Education of Homeless Children and Youth and other -
..... subscriptions
P. Advertising ] $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
| Q. Food (limit to 2% of budgat) T $1,000.00 $1,000,00 $0.00 | 00d 10 support chitdren's and families' engagement efforts, snacks for fatoring
R. Other Allowable Costs T o ) -
1 | “sooo __§0.00 $0.00 -
2 3 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
R - $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 -
4 - $0.00 $0.00 '$0.00
5 $0.00 $0.00 5000






[ Subtotal Other Allowable Costs ) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00| 7 ’ ) o
PlaECT EXPENSES TOTAL : ' 1 $52,770.01 $52,770.81 sooo|
| Administrative Expenses & ) ' - o
Allocated Management and General Overhead, notto |  $4,429.19 $4,429.19 $0.00 | o
exceed 10% ngrarn Diract Expenses above
[GRAND TOTAL (Direct and Adminisiralive Expenses) $57,200.00 | < 367.200.00 | T
Spreadsheet Instructions

1. Complete the funding period, agency Information, project name and contract number at the top of the form.

2. Enter line items in categories where appropriate

Enter line items that refate to your program in categories such as Salaries and Wages,
rows that remain accurate. are hidden if you need more than what is shown. Please un

Program Consultants, Other Consultants, Assistance to Participants and Other Allowable Costs. There are additional
hide the rows rather than create them so that the formulas will remain accurate.

3. Enter budget amounts in tha KHA Funding  and Match columns {you can include here Cash Contributions as well as the value of In-kind Contributions.
Only enter amounts in black cells. Red cells denote formulas, Please do not make any entries in red cells.

4._Enter a narrative for each line item in the cell located on the same row of that line itam, B

Use only one narrative cell per line item. Type as much information in that cell to completely describe the budgst for that ling item.
For cells that have lengthy narratives, you will have to widen the row* so that it reveals ail of the text of that cell,






SUBJECT: Special Needs Programs and Services
BID #: ESC-0218-20 OPEN DATE: 9/11/19
COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: Service Contract - October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020, with two
(2) one (1) year renewal options

AGENCY: Kids Hope Alliance
BASIS OF AWARD: Highest Scoring Bidder Based on Evaluation Criteria
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 20 NUMBER RECEIVED: 13 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS: Recommend approval to ratify the period of service
from August 1, 2022 through date of award.

Recommend approval for a six (6) month extension of contract (#70222-20) and to increase the award by
$57.200.00 to |.M Sulzbacher Center for the Homeless, Inc for Special Needs Programs for Kids Hope Alliance
(KHA). Period of service for this extension is August 1, 2022 through January 31, 2023. Total revised estimated
annual expenditure amount is $114,389.00 for a total expenditure amount not to exceed $5,443,438.00.

Funding source: 10901.181001.582001.000000.00000459.00000.0000000 — To be executed by formal contract
amendment through the Office of General Counsel

Attachments: Reconﬁnendation Memo, Vendor Letter and Previous Awards

@musﬁ'@‘qm - W/l e— RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED \ A_,

live Wallace-Cohen USTIN FREEMAN, CHIEF
PROCU ENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Saralyn Grass, CAQ, Kids Hope Alliance

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERSAPPROVING _ 5 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING _[J  DATE: /0 T/’Jl'?/ 20272

OTHER.
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE /e “;/é’f?//ﬂ*w
APPROVED v’ DISAPPROVED

OTHER A 1 E'.la.ﬂ ngifiumwumej—

U \——" For: Mayor Lenny Curry
. Under Authority of.
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION , Executive Order No- 2019-02
A/





.v.
S

RIDS HOFE ALLLANCE

MEMORANDUM

TO: Gregory Pease, Chief of Procurement

FROM: Saralyn Grass, Chief Administrative Officer,
Kids Hope Alliance (KHA)

Michael Weinstein, Chief Executive Officer
Kids Hope Alliance (KHA)

Kenneth Darity, Chief Programs Officer
Kids Hope Alliance (KHA)

SUBJECT:  Request a six (6) month contract extension for ESC-0218-20 Special Needs Program:

5

LM. Sulzbacher Center for the Homeless, Inc. (Contract #70222-20)

DATE: October 10, 2022

Kids Hope Alliance, a public body acting on behalf of the City of Jacksonville, a consolidated
political subdivision and municipal corporation existing under the laws of the State of Florida
(“KHA?) respectfully requests approval of the following:

D) Six (6) month contract extension for ESC-0218-20 Special Needs programs as
outlined in Exhibit 1 to increase the maximum indebtedness by $57,200 for the
contract term of August 1, 2022 to January 31, 2023.

ESC | Contract | AGENCY PROGRAM CONTRACT | CONTRACT TOTAL
# START END DATE FUNDING
DATE
SN | 70222-20 | .M. Sulzbacher Special Needs 8/1/2022 01/31/2023 $57,200
Center for the OST
Homeless, Inc.
Total $57,200

The above program services provided by listed agencies were initially procured through a
competitive RFP ESC-0218-20 and have operated successfully for the past three years. The
continuation of the programming can be continued through an allowed six-month extension clause

within the contract that allows for continuation of services.

Upon approval of this request, a contract amendment will be executed by the City of Jacksonville

Office of General Counsel.

TP AN

TrAGivityid
000000459

0000000

Total Funding

$57,200

If you desire additional information, please contact Tyrica Young at 904-255-4423 or e-mail me

Kids Hope Alliance

1095 A. Philip Randolph Blvd. jJacksonville, Florida 32206 | T-(904) 255-4400 | F-(904) 255-4500






o
o v J
nla
KIDS ROPE ALLUANCE
at tyricay@coj.net

Attachment(s): Exhibit 1: Special Needs Funding Recommendation Landscape
Exhibit 2: Letters of Intent & Scope of Services

Cc:  Bryan Matus, Buyer
Jessica Pitts, Director, Finance
Joyce Watson, Director, Administration, Contracts, and Purchasing
Tyrica Young, Director, Research and Grants

Kids Hope Alliance
1095 A, Philip Randolph Bivd. tHlacksonville, Florida 32206 IT-(904) 255-4400 } F-(904) 255-4500





Exhibit 1

Funding Recommendation for I M Sulzbacher

ESC | Contract | AGENCY PROGRAM CONTRACT START | CONTRACT | Current TOTAL
Number DATE END DATE Funding FUNDING
Amount Period

8/1/22.

01/31/23

SN 70222-20 | t M Sulzbacher Special Needs OST | 8/1/2022 01/31/2023 | $114,399 | 57,200






)\&é FY 22-23 Request for Renewal (RFR)
Lla

Agency Award Information: FY22-23

K105 0P ALLLANCE
ESC Contract # Agency
Special Needs OST 70222-20 (2) .M. Sulzbacher Center of Homeless, Inc.

The above-mentioned contract has been renewed for the FY 22-23 year with the terms below.

FY22-23 Contract Term: August 1, 2022 - January 31, 2023

Funding for FY22-23: 557,200

A Request for Renewal was generated by Kids Hope Alliance and completed by the contractor.
The application was then reviewed, negotiated (if necessary) and approved by KHA. The foltowing
individual was listed as the contact person for contract correspondence.

Agency Contact

Name: Alefia Landry

Title: Director of Children's Service and Family Engagement
E-mail: alefialandry@sulzbacherjax.org

Phone: 9042359692

The RFR included information about the program’s outcomes along with proposed changes,
additions, or general improvements to be made in 22/23, based on experiences in 21/22. This
information is included in the attached form and serves as documentation or scope changes, if
applicable,

Approved by: Saralyn Grass, Chief Administrative Officer, KHA sgrass@coj.net
Date: 2022-05-03 14:41:41 -0500






SCOPE OF SERVICES

Provider: [ M. Suizbacher Center for the Homeless, Inc.

Program: Developmental Services for Homeless Children
Term of Agreement: August 1, 2022, to January 31, 2023 (6-month contract)
Location(s): 5455 Springfield Blvd., Jacksonville, Florida 32208

Program Design Requirements:

o

Sulzbacher Developmental Services for Homeless Children Program is focused
on children who are homeless or have experienced homelessness and reside at the
Sulzbacher Village for Women and families. The programs at Sulzbacher occur
outside of school hours every day of the week, on weekends and throughout the
summer. The program is structured around three key elements:

1. One-on-one and group tutoring sessions

2. Teach effective parenting skills

3. Provide life-skills experiences

Program Operations:

Q

Q

(o}

o

Provide one-on-one tutoring and group activities two evenings per week for two
hours each
Coordinate and supervise volunteer tutors and community volunteer teachers in
the weekly sessions
Maintain direct contact with Duval County School representatives to ascertain the
overall academic challenges or strengths of resident children and provide follow-
up and tracking for each child
Connect children and parents to Life-skills ciasses and events that broaden their
horizons, develop their ability to function in society, and uplift their sense of self-
worth and inclusiveness
Works with the Duval County Public Schools Transition Liaison to ensure that all
children have school assignments
Utilizing the PASSPort to Success program — will conduct weekly classes for
parents of school-aged children, incorporating the following modules:

* Parent Attitude
Structuring the Home Environment
Study Skills
Homework and Learning Expediters
Note-taking Skills
Helping Children Prepare for tests
Memory Enhancement/Developing Thinking Skills
Reading Skills
Ability to recognize normal childhood developtmental
milestones
See the RFP and Program Proposal for further details

Number of Children Served:

Q

Services will be provided to 35 children aged $ - 17 residing at the Sulzbacher Village
for Women and Families





Outcome:

O
s}

o

o

85% of the proposed number of children will be served (30 of 35)

10 children will receive | to | and/or group tutoring services Monday,
Wednesday, and Thursday from 5 to 6pm and from S to 7pm on Tuesday

60% of children receiving tutoring services will be promoted to the next grade
level

95% of children engaged in life skills activities will improve life skills as defined
by each activity measured via Parental Surveys

85% of parents engaged in parenting classes will demonstrate increased
knowledge and skills as measured by Parental Surveys

Staffing Requirements:

Q

All front-line staff are trauma informed trained and intake staff are trained to
screen individuals for trauma upon entry in Sulzbacher - both adults and children
youth and families

Shall require Level 2 Screening as a condition of employment and continued
employment of all Covered Persons. Provider shall repeat the Level 2 Screening
at least every 5 years from the date of the initial Level 2 screening or re-screening
Provider shall submit a signed affidavit declaring that a Level 2 Screening has
been completed and is current for all Covered Persons

Safety Requirements:

o

O

Responsible for initiating, maintaining, and supervising all safety precautions and
programs in connection with its Services or performance of its operations
All Staff are certified in CPR and First Aid





BOARD ACTION ITEM: CONTRACT EXTENSIONS

ESSENTIAL SERVICES CATEGORY: JUVENILE JUSTICE, PRE-TEEN/TEEN, &
SPECIAL NEEDS

GOVERNANCE MEETING: JUNE 6, 2022

FINANCE MEETING: JUNE 8, 2022

BOARD MEETING: JUNE 15, 2022

TO: KIDS HOPE ALLIANCE BOARD OF DIRECTORS

FROM: MIKE WEINSTEIN, CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER

REQUESTED ACTION:

The Board is asked to:

1) Approve six-month contract extension based on Procurement’s continuation of services of the following

program from August 1, 2022 - January 31, 2023, in the amount of $489,182.

ESC | Contract | AGENCY PROGRAM CONTRACT. | CONTRACT | TOTAL
# START END DATE | FUNDING
DATE 5
1] 5318-101 | Daniel Juvenile 8/1/2022 01/31/2023 $85413
Memorial, Inc Intervention
Program
i) 70198-20 | Fresh Juvenile Justice 8/1/2022 01/31/2023 $94,860
Ministries, Inc Prevention and
Intervention
1) 70196-20 | Jewish Family | Juvenile 8/1/2022 01/31/2023 $76,500
and Community | Prevention and
Services, Inc Intervention
Program
JJ 70t97-20 | Twin Qaks Juvenile Justice 8/1/2022 01/31/2023 $55,813
Juvenile Prevention and
Development, Intervention
Inc
PTT | 10734 The Performers | The Performers 8/1/2022 01/31/2023 $63,296
Academy Academy
PTT | 7810-32 | Fresh Ministries, | Fresh Futures 8/1/2022 01/31/2023 $56,100
Inc
SN | 70222-20 | LM. Sulzbacher | Special Needs 8/1/2022 01/31/2023 $57,200
Center for the OST
Homeless, Inc.
Total $489 182

2) Authorize the CEO to execute contracts in the amount above with up to a 10% increase variance and any other

documents necessary to accomplish the purposes of the approval in (1) above.






NARRATIVE:

This action item is a substitution for a portion of two action items previously approved at the April 2022 Board
meeting titled Contract Renewals. Although it was previously believed these services could be combined with the
renewal of the providers” OST contract or qualified for an exemption, it was later determined the service were too
different and that this contract should continue 10 operate in its original form.

The above program services provided were initially procured through competitive RFP # ESC-0210-20 Juvenile
Justice Prevention and Intervention, RFP # ESC-0212-20 Pre-Teen/Teen, and RFP # ESC-0218-20 Special Needs
and have operated successfully for the past three years. The continuation of the programming can be continued
through an allowed six-month extension clause within the contract that allows for continuation of services.

The current recommendation is to provide an additional six months of funding to the listed agency to provide
services in the areas of Juvenile Justice, Pre-Teen/Teen, and Special Needs while the results of the Needs
Assessment and Gap Analysis are obtained, and the Board has sufficient time to understand and potentially
recalibrate funding priorities. This action will go through the proper Procurement process once approved.

FISCAL IMPACT:
The providers listed above will receive funding as indicated above for a total of $489,182 or up to a 10% increase
as necessary.

GOVERNANCE/PROGRAM IMPACT:
This action requires Board approval.

OPTIONS:
1. Vote to approve staff recommendations.
2. Decline to approve staff recommendations.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
Staff recommends approval.





SUBJECT: Speciat Needs Programs and Services
81D #: ESC-0218-20 OPEN DATE: 911119
c 1T D PROPOSAL UATION CO E

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: Service Contract - October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020, with two
(2) one (1) year renewat options

AGENCY: Kids Hope Alliance
BASIS OF AWARD: Highest Scoring Bidder Based on Evaluation Criteria
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 20 NUMBER RECEIVED: 13 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF S AN COMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to utilize the second and final renewal option with the coniractors outlined in Exhibit 1 to continue
providing special needs programs from August 1, 2021 through July 31, 2022. Total revised estimated annual expenditure
amount Is $2,013,974.00, for a total expenditure amount not to excesd $5,880,763.00.

Special Needs - $2,013,974.00, nol-lo-exceed $5,386.238.00
®  YFEC - $494,526 00

Funding source: 10901.181001.582001.000000.00000459.00000.0000000 To be executed by formal conlract amendment
through the Office of General Counsel

Attachmenis: Memo, Vendor Letters and Previous Awards

ANALYST: RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED

CONCURRENCE BY: Saraiyn Grass, CAQ, Kids Hope Alliance

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROYING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING __£2 DATE: /
OTHER:
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE { \\6 D |
\ ‘P'/ \/
“}wmovsn (>w- DISAPPROVED

OTHER

W\/ Bnan Hughes
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION Chioi Administealize Qfficer
v 1%

For: Mayar Lenny Curry
Undar Authenty of
Erecubve Order Mot 201302





SUBJECT: Special Needs Programs and Services
BID #: ESC-0218-20 OPEN DATE: 9111119

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: Sarvice Contract - Ociober 1. 2019 Inrough Saptember 30, 2020, with two
{2) one (1) year renewal options

AGENCY: Kids Hope Aliiance

BASIS OF AWARD: Highest Scoring Bidder Based on Evaluation Criteria

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 20 NUMBER RECEIVED: 13 OTHER: ©
SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval 1o extend the award by one {1} month and to incraa_se the award with the contractors oullined in the

through July 31, 2021, Tolal espenddure amount for the Youlh and Family Empowemnent Cenler (YFEC) will reman
unchanged a! $494,525.00. Tolal revised estimated annual expendilure amaunt 15 $1,292 014 89, for p toial expenditure
amount nct to exceed $3,866,789.00,

YFEC - $494 525.00
Special Neads - $3,372,284.00

Funding for this award to be execuled by formal cantract amendment through the Office of General Counsel and encumbered
by the loliowing account. 14501.181001.582001 .000000.000004 55 .00000.6000000

Alachmenls, Recom ne, Vendor Lellers and Pravious Awards

ANALYST: RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED
Annelle Burney

!
CONCURRENCE BY: Jo Walson Director of Adminisirat Kids H Alidn

{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)

ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE
MEMBERS APPROVING 5 MEMBER?APPR
7

owsg & oare _1[i4] 203
Jusad Eillse, ”7.?(//0 7

/‘. ¢ Vs \/ OTHER

>
i
] t
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE l Z ! /
PROVED = DISAPPROVED
OTHER 1

ﬁ A
(ho "=
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION
|, v





SUBJECT: Speclal Needs Programs and Services
BiD #: ESC-0218-29 OPEN DATE: 911415

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: Service Contract - October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020, with two
(2) one (1) year renewal options

AGENCY: Kids Hope Alliance
BASIS OF AWARD: Highes! Scoring B dder Basad on Evaluation Cnteria
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 20 NUMBER RECEIVED: 13 OTHER: 0

Recommend approval of the following eclions: 1) to extand the sward with Boys and Girls Ctubs of Nertheast Fiorida for two
(2) months from date of execuled contract Ihrough November 30, 2020 1o aliow for the completion of the one-year Youth and
Family Empowermant Canter (YFEC) program. There wil be no change in the temns and conditions, and the lotal nollo-
&x%2ad expendilure amount of $494.525 00 witi remaln unchanged. 2) lo ullize the first of two (2) rengwal cpljons wilh the
conlraclors cutfined in the altached memo 1o provide specal neads progeams fram dale of executad contract through July 31,
2021. Tolal revised estimaled annya) expenditure amound is §%,250.294 00, for o lolal expenditure amownl nol 1o exceed
$3.825,069 0O,

YFEC - $454,5625 00
Specal Needs - $3,330,544.00

Funding for this award (o be execuled by formal contract gmendment Uwough the Office of General Counsel and encumbered
by the folowing account 10801.181001 $82001.000000.00000459.00000 0000000

Allachments Re lipn Memo, Vendor Letters and Previous Awards %\,\_/
ANMYSTW RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED
Annelie Bumey GRE PEASE, CHIEF
PROGCURBMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE 8Y: Joyce Walson Oireclor of Administration, Kids Hape Allianke

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS DisapPrOVING _ O oate._ /0//5/ 2020

OTHER
-
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE |O [ IFREL
MooV A |
- A - Bfion Hug eg
/ PROVED 6 DISAPPROVED i S

For. Mayer Lenny €
Usnd
OTHER ﬁ [ '/'(jd/\ — EM 02

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






SUBJECT: Speclal Needs Programs and Seryices
BIO #: €SC-0218-20 OFEN DATE: 9/11/19

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: Service Contract ~ October 1, 2019 through Seplamber 30, 2020, with twa
{2) one (1) year renewal oplicns

AGENCY: Kids Hope Aliance
BASIS OF AWARD: Highest Scoring Bidder Based on Evaluation Critaria
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 20 NUMBER RECEIVED: 13 OTHER: ¢

RY OF 8I1DS AND REC MMENDED ACTIONS:
Recommend opproval lo amend the award lo clude th2 conlractors listed belgw thal ware nct awarded imlially due to
depiation of funds In tha amount of $500,643.00. A porion of the lunding fot Youth Crisis Center ($79,254.00) i3 subject ta
avallabifily of funds b the hiscal year 2021 budgel. Periad of secvice for this amendmenl wit be from July 1. 2020 through June
30, 2021. Tolal revised estimaled expenditure amount for Special Needs is $2,080.250.00, and the iotal expendilure amount
for the Youth ang Famity Empowemment Cenler {YFEC) wili remain unchanged 2l $404,525 09, Tolal revised nol (o excaed
expendiwre amount Is $2,574.775.00.

Center for Children's Right - $150,000.00

Caniel Memorial, Inc, - $79.975.60

M. Suizbacher CanteT fomthe Homeless, Inc. - $112,158.00

Youth Crisis Cenler, Inc. - 5158.508.00 {578,254.00 Is subject 1o FY21 budget approval)

Funding this award 1o exgcuted by lormal coniract ihrough the Difice of General Counsel and encumbared by the following
Betount. 10901.181001.582001 40mooo.mm59.mmo.mooooo

Allschments: Recom i) Memo, Ormdinance 2020.221 £, Vendar Lejlers and Pravious Awards
ANALYST: Q%ﬁ RESPECTFULLY SUBM
Annelte BOmey

PEASE, CHIEF
PROCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Saral n Grass, Cnigf Program Ofcer Kids Hope All.aace

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUZJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING 5 MEMBERS D sasrap/ng DATE _ (/25120

OTHER.

Azﬁ; OF AWARD/G AUTHORITY DATE e ,/ A }’943
/YLPPROVED &H DISAPPROVED

OTHER Bnan lHunhey

FAREE Il
U‘L/ Longi Adraunisiragve Chilicer
/% For ayor Lenny Cuiry
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION order Authonity of
v e OO NSO

VA =






SUBJECT: Special Meeds Programs and Sarvices
BID #: ESC-0218-20 OPEN DATE: 9/11/19

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KiND AND BASIS OF CONTRACLT: Se-vice Conirac| - Oclober 1. 2019 through Sepiember 30, 2020, with two
(2} one (1) year renewal aplions

AGENCY: Kids Hope Aflance
BASIS OF AWARD: Highest Scoring Bidder Based on Evaluation Criteria
NUMBER OF giDS INVITED: 20 NUMBER RecEivep: 13 OTHER: @

UMMARY OF 81 AND OMMEN ACTIONS:
Fecommend approval fo amend he sward (o Bdd Youlh Crisls Cenigr for & six (&) manth peited in the amount of
§78,254.00, and (o increase the award with OLC Nurse and Leam by $28,758.00, for 2 total Increase amount of
$108,012.00. The perad of servica (57 Youth Crisis Cantar wik be bom tne Previously rafied stan dalg of Octobar 1,
2019 tuough March 33, 2020, Total revisag estimaled axpendilrs amount for Speclal Nesds is $1,574,607.60, ang
he tolal sxpandiure amount I the Youth ang Family Empowarment Center (YFEC) will romain wnchanged a|
$494.525.00. Teral rovised "ol lo excead expenditure emount Is $2.074,132.00.

Funding this award 1o axeculed by foama) conimoy through the Office of Genenaj Counse! gnd encumbernd by tha
ielowing accounis: JCOD163ESSN-08201 - $28,758.00 AFODRIFISTC-03410 - §75 254 00

Atlachments: Sacomme - © 204 Pravious Award
e el and
ANALYS A = “RESPECTFULLY syemmTTED
Annstie Bumay~

CONCURAENCE 8Y: Saraym Grags CPO, Kids Hopa Aliance

{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE OW RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING S Mzmssas o sarPAav 6 B pare: 12 /o5 /1 9
OTHER

EASE, CGHIE
PROCUREMENT DIVISION

Acréu JF AWARDING AUTHORITY /
m&aeo 1/ 8 A J DS BPROVE

OTHER

P
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION @ W/
T UM RS trytere-Sifeer






SUBJECT: Special Neags Programs ang Services

BID &. ESC-0213-20 QPEN DATE: 8M1t/19
COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BasIS OF CONTRACT: sSanice Contraci - Ocloner 1. 2019 through Sepiember 30, 2620, with two

(2 one (1) year ianzwal ophans

AGENCY: Kigs Hope Alllance

BASIS OF AWARD: Highes Scoring Bidgar Based on Evalualion Critena

NUMBER OF BInS INVITED: 2¢ NUMBER RECEIVED: 1 OTHER: ¢

SUMMARY of g| AND RECOMM NDED ACTIONS:

Racommend approval 1 rality tha padod of sarvies lrom October 1, 2019 10 taie ol awarg, Recommand approval of

award lo the highest scoting responsive, msponsibia agancles lisisd on |hg attached mamo. Paried ol sendce |5 Irom
0a/s ol award through Sepiamber 30, 2020 with two (2} one {1} Year renewal oplions. Touai expeadiiura amount not 1o

Atachments: Racg 0 Memo. Tabuiation and Scoiing Shaey, Evahsation Matig

) i

ANALYST, RESPECTFULLY SU3MITTED
Annelts Bumnay

@CONCUHRENCE BY: Donald 4. Hom € il Agting CEQ Kids Hapa Alian-

(6LL AWARD ACTIONS SUSJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROFRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF Cc3og0 comaTTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING Y MEMBERS DISAPPAOVING _ﬂ DATE: _ /D / 17 / (g

OTHER- _____
—
( s
(7 v’
=
A%GN F AWARDING aAuTHORITY DATE /D /1'7 /' ]
ﬂp‘»ﬁpﬂovso 1/ j—i"“’ DISARPADVED
OTHER Ve (/L/-
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION _ ///% M Giiamsy
WV Cheet Adtunistiaiag Oflices

For. Mayar Lenay oy
Unday Aul‘huuly al, 7

Ezx0cuilvg Ordar Ne; 2019.¢2





SUBJECT: Special Needs Programs gnd Services
BID »: ESC-0218.20 OPEN DATE: s/11719
COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPDSAL Eva UATION COMMITTEE

KiND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: Serace Contract - DOcigber 1. 2019 Ihrough Seplambar 30, 2029, with two
(2} ona {1} yzar renewal oplions

AGENCY: Kids Hope Aliance
BASIS OF AWARD: Highes| Sconing Bidder Based on Evaluation Criteria
NUMBER OF Bips INVITED: 20 NUMDER RECEIVED: 13 OTHER: o

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Aescommend approval ol awasd le the highest scadng 195p0nsive. respansible bidders, Boys ang Gids Cwy aof

Northeasi Florida and 1. Sulztacher Cenlar, to oparate Youth and Family Empawermani Cenlars [YFEC) a5 ona
component ol tha AFP lor the pedod of one (1) yaar from Oclobar 1, 2019 #rough Seplember 30, 2020. Awatds ase
Panding on 2 sacond component for Spetial Needs Programs 1na1 will be presanied to CSPEC once Lha 1espenses
have been seorad ang nafized. Towal expandliure amouni not 1o excsead $494.523 00

Funding Saurce: JCOD131E35M-03201 - To be executad by lormat ccnlmct through the Office of Genges) Counssi

Arachments: Res.omm Fy Memo, Tabulation and Scoring Shaat, Evakiation Malnx
@m‘msﬂ &%! RESPECTFULLY SUBMITED

Annelle Bumey SE, CHIZF

lenT Division
CONCURAENCE BY: Donaid H. Hocnar i1t Azling CED Kids Mooe Alliance

e ——,

{ALL AWARD ATTIONS S BJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF C3PEC COMMIT=ZE ON RZCOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

%7 NG, MEMBERS D'SaPPROVING @ DATE: IO.ZDSZH
/. ;

OTHER,

LEMD A

A(;?‘(ON OF AWARDING AUTHOATY DATE ! / )
/
/)2553@/0»45-0 @,H/ DISAPPADVED
OTHER ___

Fau
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION /d& ‘W/
v
8ilan L(u(g{es

Chic! Agmirustrative Otcor
For Moyoar Lenny C rry
Undes Authanty ol

Esvcuivs Order Ho 2013 02







SUBJECT: RFQ FOR SMALL ACTIVE AND PASSIVE PARKS DESIGN BUILD PROJECTS
BID #: CDB-0112-21 OPEN DATE: 2021-06-23

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE
KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION- DESIGN/BUILD- PRE-QUALIFICATIONS

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS
BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 7_ NUMBER RECEIVED: 4 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to amend the award to Acon Construction Co., Inc., to incorporate the attached Scope and Fee
Summary, Exhibit H-2 for Boone Park Clubhouse Renovations, Amendment 7B by approving the increase in the amount
of $395,451.10 to allow the completion of concrete repairs to be completed within 140 days. Revised total is $419,181.10.

FUNDING SOURCE: 32111.167101.565051.010464.0000000.00000.0000000 To be executed by formal contract through
the Office of General Counsel using the negotiated contract rate schedule.

ATTACHMENTS: Recommendation Memo, Exhibit H2, Previous Award(s)

ANALYST: '/—\ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:

JACLYN-SFAMOS FREEMAN, CHIEF
CVP /LVJ REMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Robin G. Smith, P.E., Chief, Engineering and Construction Management

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING ___ MEMBERS DISAPPROVING ___ DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






Gity of Jacksoavills, Florida

Lenny Curry, Mayor

Department of Public Works

Engineering & Construction Management Division
214 N. Hogan Street, 10" Floor

Jacksonville, FL 32202

(904) 255-8762
OME CiTy ONE JACASONVY LLE _ www.coj.net

January 12, 2023
TO: Dustin Freeman

Chief of Procurement
THRU: Steven D. Long. Jr., P.E. / JM 4 (/9 -

Director
FROM. XﬁPHobin G. Smith, P.E. M M

Chief, Engineering and Construction Management

\"'—N
Daryl T. Joseph—— &\ =~ gt
Dwector, Parks, Recreation and Community Services

SUBJECT:  CDB-0112-21 - Design-Build Services - Active and Passive Parks Projects -
Boone Park Clubhouse Renovations Contract 71629-22 AMENDMENT 78 PO 642745-22

in accordance with Design/Build CDB-0112-21. Contract 71629-22 the Boone Park Clubhouse Renovations was
awarded by Amendment 7A in the amount of $23,730.00 to provide 60% design for Boone Park Clubhouse
Renovations. Amendment 7B is to provide 1007 design and construction to the clubhouse and outbuilding.
Negotiations have resulted in the GMP amount of $395.451.10, which includes $10.00.00 in contingency, as indicated
on the attached Scope & Fee Summary, Exhibit H-2 and allowing for the completion of the work within 14C days from
the Notice to Proceed. Acon Construction Co., Inc, is committed to meeting the 20% JSEB participation goals
eslabiished lor this contract.

Accordingly, this is to recommend that amendment 7A, executed July 5, 2022. between the City and Acon
Construction Co.. Inc. for Boone Park Clubhouse Renovations, be amended (o incorporale the atlached Scope and
Fee Summary, Exhibit H-2 to increase the GMP by $395,451.10 to a new GMP amount of $419,181.10, known as
Amendment 78.

o.be_encumbered as foltows: e .
| R — ; J1TOTAL _
(321_1 1.167101.565051.010464.00000000.00000.0000000 . i |
1010464 i . 4
L PRSC Parks 8 Rec.&.Capilal Project- Paks. & Rec. . i 1
| 585051 J

1 — = —} E—
1.32111-384020
4 —— — —_ ---45395.451.10

RAGS/w

Attachment: Exhibit H-2
JSEB Participation

cc: Lo West, Engineering and Construction Management
Robert Scott, P.E., Engineering and Construction Management





EXHIBIT H-2

ACON Construction Co., Inc. avavavavavavavay

3653 Regent Boulavard, Sulle 401 - Jacksonvile, Florida 32224 « Telephone (304) 565-9060 Fax (304) 565-3030

Oct 28, 2022

City of Jacksonville

Department of Public Works

Engineering and Construction Management
214 N. Hogan Street

Jacksonville, FL 32202

Attention: Mr. Robin G. Smith, P.E.
City Engineer

Reference:  Boone Park Clubhouse Renovations
DB Contract #71629-~-22

Mr. Smith,

We are pleased to provide this proposal for the work on the subject project under the guidelines
of the referenced contract.
The scope of this project is to provide the finished design and full construction of the
project per the 60% design accomplished in Phase 1. Included is an allowance to make
some repairs to an existing outbuilding to ensure it stays useable and to reconfigure back
concrete to meet ADA. A contingency of $10,000 is also included per contract. The
contingency is limited by budget constraints to less than the 15% allowed by contract.

Our Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP) for the project scope as stated is $395,451.10.
The Guaranteed Completion Date {GCD) will be 140 days from receipt of building permit.

Breakdowns follow this letter. Please contact me if you have any questions or need further
information.

Sincerely,
Frank Anderson

Construction Manager





EXHIBIT H-2

Project Management Hrs 30 $110.00 $3,300.00
Supervision Hrs 160 $75.00 $12,000.00
Administration Hrs 16 $75.00 $1,200.00
Bond and Limited Gen Conditions LS 1 $9,000.00 $9,000.00
Architect Fees LS 1 $6,000.00 $6,000.00
MEP Engineering LS 1 $5,995.00 $5,995.00
HVAC Work LS 1 547,763.00 $47,769.00
Electrical Work LS 1 $69,000.00 $69,000.00
Plumbing LS 1 $51,226.00 $51,226.00
Aplus Construction Work & Finishes ts 1 $101,111.00 $101,111.00
Windows LS 1 $32,900.00 $32,900.00
Exterior Work Allowance LS 1 $10,000.00 $10,000.00
ACON Contingency (Budget Restrained) LS 1 $10,000.00 $10,000.00
Subtotal $359,501.00
DB Fee 10% LS 1 $35,950.10 $35,950.10






.

RS

T <. ol

H N A A

L3

B a3

iy |\ O
€eN R I .
= |

A%’W

1SR

(p Bptu

s (iof
\osTo

DD






67

October 3, 2022 I 5 ? ‘f {

ACON Construction Co., Inc.
3653 Regent Blvd, Suite 401
Jacksonwille, FL 32224

Comulﬂ' E ngineery

Attention: Mr. Frank Anderson

Reference:  Boone Park Club House Renovations 60% to 100% Deslgn — Additional Fee
Proposal

Dear Mr. Anderson:

M. V. Cummings Engineers, Inc. is pleased to submit our Fee Proposal for the Boone Park
Club House Renovations to compete to from 60% to 100% Design, (hereinafter called the
Project).
« Provide compete 100% Waste and Potable water system design for 2400sf Facility with
restrooms and new showers.
* Revise HVAC ductwork to meet new layout with existing A/C equipment and size
complete modified duct work. Size all ductwork complete.
* Provide new shower exhaust and exhaust fans for restrooms.
* Provide new electrical power and lighting with LED fixtures, size all circuitry 100%
complete.
Provide Security lighting around Club House, complete.
Tie existing tennis court lighting controls into new floor plans for control of court lights
from front counter areas.
« Update time clock control of tennis court lighting. Existing tennis court lighting to remain
as is - no work to be included for tennis court lighting.
Architect to provide new floor plan template for MEP Design Services.
Onsite visit is included as needed to provide to 100% design services.
Additional Site Visit as required.

M.V. Cummings Engineers proposes a Design Fee of $5,995 to compete MEP Design from
60% to 100% design. No Construction review included.

This proposal, consisting of this one page plus Attachments A and B hereinafter, represents our
entire agreement. If our proposal is acceptable, your signature below will confirm our
authorization to proceed. Please retain one copy for your records and return one copy to M. V.
Cummings Engineers, Inc. This authorization constitutes MVCE'’s notice to proceed, your
commitment to pay the fee and represents that approval has been received from the Client.

Sincerely,

M. V. CUMMINGS ENGINEERS, INC. APPROVED this day of 2022

ACON Construction Co, Inc.

Wayne C. Kelly, P.E.
President BY

WCK/kvr
Attached A&B

M V Cummings Engwneers, Inc , 6501 Aclington Expressway, Suite B-211, Jacksonwille, Florida 32211 Phone {904) 724-0660 Fax (904) 724-3712






EXHIBIT H-2

ATTACHMENT A - GENERAL CONDITIONS

This agreement shall be binding upon all successors, legal representatives and assigns to the parties
hereto. No assignment of the agreem ent shall be permitted by either party without the written consent
of the other, which shall not be reasonably withheld.

M. V. Cummings Engineers, inc. (MVCE) fees do not include the cost of hazardous material testing,
surveying, preparation of easements, soil tesling, wettand detarminations or any othar outside services,
uniess specifically identified in the agreement. MVCE's scope of work includes project coordination with
subconsultants.

The lump sum fees and corresponding scope of work have been developed based on existing codes,
ordinances and procedures known to MVCE on the date of proposal preparation. In the event
subsequent code changes require revisions to work compleled, or an increased level of effort,
com pansation for this additional work shall be in accordance with Paragraph 5 herein.

This agreement does not include application or processing fees required by the Building Departmant
or any other reguiatory agency. Client shall furnish lhe appropriate fee at the time applications are
submitied. Client acknowledges that it has the responsibility for submitting, obtaining and abiding by
all required permits, Client shall hold MVCE harmless from any losses or liabllities resulting from such
permifling or regulatory action.

If the scape of this agreement Is modified, additional work may be undertaken for a negotiated lump
sum fae or in accordance with our attached Standard Rate Schedule (Attachment B).

Client acknowledges the relative risks and benefits of the project to both Client and MVCE. Regarding
the risks, Client agrees, to the fullest extent permitted by law, to limit the liability of MVCE and lls
employees (and ils subconsuitants lo the Client) on the Project for any and all ¢claims, losses, cosls
damages of any nalure whalsoever or claims expenses from any cause or causes, $0 that the total
aggregale liability of MVCE, ils employees and its subconsultants to all those named shall not exceed
$500, or MVCE's lotal fee for services rendered on the Project, whichever is greater. Acknowledged
claims and causes include, but are not limited to negligence, professional errors or omissions, strict
liability, breach of contract or warranty.

Preliminary and detailed estimates of construction cost, if any, prepared by MVCE, represent our best
judgment as a design professional familiar with the construction industry. itis recognized, howaver, that
neither the MVCE nor the Clienl has control over the cost of labor, materials or equipment, over the
Contractor's methods of determining bid prices, or over compelllive bidding, market or negotiating
conditions. Accordingly, MVCE cannot, and does not, warrantor representthatbids or negotiated prices
will not vary from the Client's project budget or from any estimate of construction cost or evaluation
prepared or agreed to by MVCE.

Invoicing for services shall be on a monthly basis and in proportion 1o the amount of work performed,
Paymentfor work completed is not contingentupon receipt of governmental approvals, project financing
or any other approvals. Payment is required within 30 days from date of invoice. Past due invoice
amounts will be subject to a carrying charge of one and one-half percent {1%%) per month. Should any
invoice be 15 or more days past due, MVCE shall have the right to suspend work on the project 10 days
after written notice to Client. MVCE will not release or submit final drawings for permit applications
produced for this project until all invoices (and any carrying charges) billed up to that point have been
paid in full.,

In the avent MVCE and Client are unable to resolve any dispute arising out of this Agreement, then ali
such disputes shall be first submitted to non-binding mediation. Mediation shall follow the current rules
of the Construction Industry Mediation Rules of the American Arbitration Assoclation. Any unresolved
conflicts or disputes shall then be submlitted to arbitration according to the curreni rules of the
Construction Industry Arbitration Rules of the American Arbitration Association.





10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

EXHIBIT H-2

Intitial
Claims against MVCE, elther directly or through a third-party claim, shall not be made for professional
negligence unless the Cllant has provided MVCE with a written certification executed by an independent
design professional currently praclicing in the same discipline as MVCE and licensed in the State of
Florida. This cerlification shall: 1} contain the name and license number of the certifying design
professional, 2) specify each and every act or omission that the cestifier contends is a violation of the
slandard of care expected of MVCE performing professional services under similar circumstances, and
3) state in complete detail the basis for the cerifier's apinion that each such acl or omission constitutes
such a violation. This certificate shall be provided to MVCE notiess than thirty calendar days prior to the
presentation of any claims or the institution of any mediation, arbitraticn or judicial proceeding.

in the event of any litigation arising from, or related to, the services provided under this agreement, the
prevailing party shall be entitlad to recovery of ali reasonable costs incurred, including staff tirme, court
cosls, attorneys’ fees and other related expenses.

Notwlthstanding any other provision of the agreement, neither party shall be liable to the other for any
consequential damages incurred dua to the fault of the other party, regardless of the nature of this fault
or whether it was commilted by the Client or MVCE, their employess, agents, subconsuitants or
subcontractors. Consequential damages include, but are not limited lo, loss of use and loss of profit.

Increased hability limits may be negotiated upon Client's written request, prior to commencement of
services, and agreement (o pay an additional fee.

The only warcanty or guarantee made by MVCE in connection with the services under this agreement
is that MVCE will use that degree of care and skill ordinarily exercised under similar conditions by
reputable members of our profession practicing in the same or simitar locality. No other warranty,
expressed or implied, is made or intended by our proposal for consulting services or by our furnishing
oral or written reports.

MVCE shall not be required to execute any documents subsequentto the signing of the agreement that
in any way might, in the sole judgment of MVCE, increase MVCE's contractual or legal obligations or
risks.

Reuse of Documents: Contraclor and/or any subcontractor or supplier or other person or organization
performing or furnishing any of the work under a direct or indirect contract with Owner; (i) shall not have
or acquire any title to or ownership rights in any of the Drawings, Specifications or other documents (or
copies of any thereof) prepared by or bearing the seal of Engineer or Enginear's Consultani(s); and, {ii)
shall not reuse any of such Drawings, Specificaions, other documents or copies on extensions of the
Project or any other project without written consent of Owner and Enginger and specific written
verification or adaptation by Engineer.

Any provision of this agreement later held to be unenforceable for any reason shall be deemed void, and
all remaining provisions shafl continue in full force and effect.

END OF GENERAL CONDITIONS

Intitial





M V Cummings Engineers Inc.

ATTACHMENT B - STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE

Title Hourly Rate
Principal $250
Engineer $200
Designer $150
Cadd Technician $110
Clerical $110

Intitial

EXHIBIT H-2





PROGRESSIVE AIR & MECHANICAL, INC. EXHIBIT H-2

CMC 1250234
Ly Yd 6950 PHILIPS HIGHWAY, SUITE 35
q\aﬂ] JACKSONVILLE, FL 32216

PHONE 904-346-1775 FAX 904-346-4788

PROPOSAL

DATE: OCTOBER 20, 2022

TO: ACON CONSTRUCTION €O, INC QUOTE #: 22-10-007
ATTN: FRANK

NAME OF PROJECT: CITY OF JACKSONVILLE - BOONE PARK DATE OF PLANS: 9-20-22
TENNIS BUILDING, ENGINEER(S): MV CUMMINGS
3730 PARK STREET JAX FL 32205

WE RESPECTFULLY PROPOSE THE FOLLOWING SCOPE OF HVAC WORK PER PROJECT PLANS & SPECIFICATIONS

b

PROVIDE & INSTALL 7 EXHAUST FANS W/ALL SPECIFIEC ACCESSORIES

2

GRILLS, REGISTERS & DIFFUSERS TO SERVE 1 EXISTING SPLIT AC/HEAT SYSTEM BEING REUSED & 7 NEW EXHAUST FANS
PROVIDE PERMANENT THERMOSTAT CONTROLS

PROVIDE SERVICING & OPERATIONAL CHECKOUT OF EXISTING SPLIT SYSTEM BEING REUSED

PROVIDE PROTECTION OF DUCT & EQUIPMENT OPENINGS DURING CONSTRUCTION

. PROVIDE CERTIFIED TEST AND BALANCE SERVICES UPON COMPLETION.

BID PRICE $47,769.00

Nows

EXCLUSIONS:

{UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ABOVE)

MAJOR REPAIRS TO EQUIPMENT BEING REUSED OR PROVIDED BY OTHERS
PREMIUM TIME/QVERTIME DUE TO “ACCELERATED SCHEDULE”

CONCRETE CUTTING / BORING

DUCT CLEANING

HOUSEKEEPING PADS — CONCRETE PADS

GAS FIPING QF ANY KIND

STRUCTRAL WORK

DRYWALL ACCESS PANELS

ADDITONAL COSTS DUE TO DELAYS OR DAMAGE BY OTHERS

CONCRETE PADS

OUMPSTERS

. ALL PAINTING (DUCT WORK, GRILLS, LOUVERS, A/D, EQUIPMENT, ETC}
FINISH ROOFING WORK

CUTTING & PATCHING

ELECTRICAL

DOMESTIC PLUMBING

HRE PROTECTION — FIRE ALARM SYSTEM AND ALL ASSOCIATED ACCESSORIES
ANY OTHER [TEMS OR SERVICES NOT LISTED IN THE ABOVE SCOPE OF PROPOSED WORK.

ENRREBREER RN rspL

PROVIDE & INSTALL SHEETMETAL AIR DISTRIBUTION SYSTEMS WITH SPECIFIED INSULATION, DAMPERS, DUCT ACCESS DOORS,

***NOTE: IF THIS OFFERING IS ACCEPTED THIS PROPOSAL SHALL BECOME PARY OF THE SUBCONTRACT DOCUMENTS. ANY ALTERATION OR DEVIATION FROM THE ABOVE
SCOPE OF PROPOSED WORK RESULTING IN ADDITIONAL COSTS WILL BE EXECUTED ONLY UPOMN WRITTEN ORDERS AGREED TO BY ALL PARYIES AND SHALL BECOME AN

EXTRA CHARGE OVER THIS PROPOSAL.
FEEITHIS PROPOSAL VALID FOR 30 DAYS

Sincerely,

John M., Falana, Jr.

President/Chief Estimator, Progressive Air & Mechanical INC
Cecll (304)-477-6042 / email: john@progressiveaini.com






EXHIBIT H-2

A.E.C. Electrical Contracting, Inc

Phone: 904-766-6848 7005 Lloyd Road West
Fax: 904-768-7140 Jacksonville, Florida 32220

October 11, 2022
ACON Construction Co., inc

Re: Boone Park Building

AEC Electrical Contracting, Inc. is pleased to fumish pricing for the following scope of work on
the above referenced project.

This proposal is based on fumnishing the material and labor for the electrical work associated
with the above mentioned project. We will provide our standard insurance coverage for this
project. If additionat insurance is required, we reserve the right to amend our proposal to include
the additional insurance and pricing will be adjusted accordingly.

Scope of Work:
1. The electrical work associated with the M.V. Cummings Drawings E-1, E-2, E-3, E-4 and
E-5, dated 8/20/2022
Proposal includes $5,000.00 allowance for the fire alarm equipment.
(7) Cat6A data drops and two owner supplied WAPs
Fixtures and receptacles as shown
Safing off of the existing electrical systems
COJ permitting

Ooawp

Total Amournt - $69,000.00

If you have any questions or concems, please feel free to give me a call.

Thanks for the opportunity

Charles Carter

V.P. Operations





EXHIBIT H-2

Q

REASH PLUMBING

RESIDENTIAL & COMMERCIAL
11606 Columbia Park Drive East
Jacksonville, Florida 32258
Phone 904-260-7059
CFC057171

Attention: Frank October 12, 2022
Location: Boone Park

Rolland Reash Plumbing proposes the following:

Complete demo, rough, top out and trim.

All water pipe will be run in Sch.40 CPVC.

All pipe will be strapped and insulated as per code.

All drains and vents will be run in Sch.40 cellular core PVC pipe.
We wili lay out all concrete to be cut.

All concrete to be cut, removed and re poured by others.

We will supply all fixtures as per plumbing schedule.

Includes all labor, material and permits.

Total Price: $ 51,226.00

Signature of acceptance: Date

All prices are good for 30 days
Chuck Dempsey/Rolland Reash Plumbing





A Plus Construction Services, inc.
96150 Dowling Dr

Yules, FL. 32097

9046120597
chas.aplus@yahoo.com

ADDRESS

ACON Construction Co inc
3653 Regent Blvd S-401

Fl

Jacksonville, FL 32224

ESTIMATE # DATE
1048 10/26/2022

P.O. NUMBER
Boone Park Clubhouse

DESCRIPTION

Demo

Framing, drywall, ceilings, and
paint

Flooring and base

Accepted By

Estimate

54

ary

RATE

14,000.00
66,000.00

21,000.00
TOTAL

Accepted Date

EXHIBIT H-2

A PLUS

rc%sngcqang

CGC1529403 CCC1320803

AMOUNT

14,000.00
66,000.00

21,000.00

$101,000.00





=== FRIEDA WINDOW SYSTEMS, INC.

.. 5149 SUNBEAM ROAD, SUITE | « JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA 32257 « {904) 443-0034 « FAX (304) 443.0035

OCTOBER 26, 2022

PRGPOSAL

BOONE PARK TENNIS COMPLEX
WINDOW REPLACEMENT
3730 PARK ST.
JACKSONWVILLE, FLORIDA 32205

TO FURNISH AND INSTALL THE FOLLOWING:
OLDCASTLE SERIES FG-3000 2” X 4 %” CENTER GLAZE FRAMING FOR 1” GLAZING
FINISH: CLASS { DARK BRONZE ANODIZED

GLASS: 1" SOLARBAN 60 #2 BRONZE TINT LAMINATED INSULATED
(1/4” SOLARBAN 60 BRONZE X 3/16” BLACK SPACER X %”- 060PV - 3/16” CLEAR HS)

INCLUDES REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF EXISTING WINDOWS TO BE REPLACED

UANTITY:
9EACH - 44" X 62 1~LITE FIXED
3EACH - 21" X 66" 1-LITE FIXED
9EACH - 32" X 24" 1—LITE FIXED
1EACH - 33" X 20" 1-LITE FIXED
1EACH - 21” X 24" 1-UTE FIXED

COST: INCLUDES MATERIALS, INSTALLATION AND TAXES: --$32,900.00

PRICE IS GOOD FOR 30 DAYS.

EXCLUSIONS: REMOVAL AND/OR RE-INSTALLATION OF BURGLAR BARS, STOREFRONT DOORS
AND ENTRANCES, DOOR VISION LITES, DRYWALL REPAIRS, INTERIOR FINSH REPAJRS,
SECURITY WINDOW FILM, OBSCURE GLASS

IF ANY QUESTIONS, PLEASE CALL 904-591-5008

SINCERELY
FRIEDA OW.SYSTEMS
MIKE FRIEDA

COMMERCIAL  «  RESIDENTIAL






DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

EXHIBIT H-2

This is: Original Fee Negotiation
This is: Contract Amendment No.: X
Date of this Document: Oct 28, 2022

MINORITY PARTICIPATION
Attachment to Fee & Contract Negotiations
or Contract Amendment
Title: Boone Park Clubhouse Renovation Construction
Project No.:  71629-22
Date: Qct 28, 2022
Company’'s Name Classification Type of Work  Dollar Value
(Minority Subconsultant) {Minority Status) {Scope of Services)
1.) Aplus Construction JSEB/WBE General $ 101,000
Construction
2) $
3) $
$
1)
$
5.)
$
6.)
$
7.)
$
8.)
Check one:

214 N. Hogan Street, 10 Floor  Jacksonville, FL 32202  Phone: 904 255-8762  Fax. 904.255.8926  www.coj.net





SUBJECT: RFQ FOR SMALL ACTIVE AND PASSIVE PARKS DESIGN BUILD PROJECTS
BID #: CDB-0112-21 OPEN DATE: 2021.06-23
COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION- DESIGN/BUILD- PRE-QUALIFICATIONS

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 7_ NUMBER RECEIVED: 4 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to amend the award to Acon Construction Ca., Inc., to incorporate the attached Scope and Fee
Summary, Exhibit H-1 for Boone Park Clubhouse Renovations, Amendment 7A by approving the increase in the amount
of $23,730.00 for to allow the completion of concrete repairs to be completed within 120 days.

FUNDING SOURCE: 32111.167101.565051.010454.0000000.00000.0000000 To be executed by formal contract through
the Office of General Counsel using the negotiated contract rate schedule.

ATTACHMENTS: Recommendation Memo, Exhibit D-1, Previous Award(s)

ANALYST: A ﬁ\ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:

GREGORY PEASE, CHIEF

CONCURRENCE
(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE
MEMBERS APPROVING 5 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING 9 DATE: 2 :)’;-
OTHER.
ACTION OF AWARDIN‘?JTHORITY DATE J '3 724 22—
APPROVED DISAPPROVED
OTHER y /A BrirnHintcg
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION ‘q ry
v






SUBJECT: RFQ FOR SMALL ACTIVE AND PASSIVE PARKS DESIGN-BUILD PROJECTS
BID# CDB-0112.21 OPEN DATE: 2021-06-23

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE
KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRAGT: CONSTRUCTION ~ DESIGN/BUILD- PRE-QUALIFICATIONS
— e T ORI IILD- FRE-QUALIFICATIONS

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS
BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 7 NUMBER RECEIVED: 4 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to amend the sward with Acon Construction Co., Inc | to incorporale Exhibit B-1, Scope and Fee Summary, for
Broward Pand Amenities (Altachment 1A) in the amount of $460,450.88. Tolal expenditure amoun! nol-to-exceed $8,000,0600 00
annually with camryover for any unused portion.

Funding Source; 33101.153101 -565050.006202.00000000.00000.0000000 - To be execuled by formal contract through Ofiice of *
General Counse).

ATTACHMENTS: R ion Memo, Scope and Fee Summary, Previous Awards

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTE: /;

Annelte Burhey” Y PEASE, CHIEF
PROCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Rabin G. Smith, P.E.. Chief Engineering and Construction Mana ement

ANALYST:

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING 5____ MEMBERS DISAPPROVING. & paTE: ;’/ 9‘( 2023
OTHER
Fa J
/25 /s
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE__ o2/ 2§ /2022
/ / /

APPROVED . DISAPPROVED:
OTHER: /\ P A
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION MU\_/B-HQH Hughes

: L ot Cheel Administrative Otficer

For Mayor Lenny Curry
Under Authority of
Executive Qrder No 2019-02





SUBJECT: RFQ FOR SMALL ACTIVE AND PASSIVE PARKS DESIGN-BUILD PROJECTS
BiD# cDB-D112-21 OPEN DATE: 2021-D6-23

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE
- 2 LQAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE
KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION - DESIGN/BUILD- PRE-QUALIFICATIONS

AGENCY: pusLIC WORKS
BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 7 NUMBER RECEIVED: 4 OTHER: p

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
The Cily had previously issued this RFQ and the evalualion commiltee has evalyaled proposals  Subsequenlly, presentations were

tonducled and evalualed pn November 4, 2021. Based upon Ihe combinalion of Proposal and presenlation evalualions, scores and
rankings are as fofiows {Lisled in alphabelical orderj:

1) Acon Canstnuction Co., lnc. - 117.00
2} Asira Construction Services, LLC - 109,50
3) Baker Consulling and Engineering, LLC, dib/a Baker Design Build - 105 00

Recommend approval of award ta Acaon Conslruclion Co., Inc., as receiving the h ghest score in accordance with ihe evaluation and
tanking above. Period of Service will be five (5) years from effective date of conirac! with funding nol-lo-exceed $6,000,000.00
annually with caryover for any unused portian. To be execuled by formal conirac) through Ofiice of General Counsel

(ALt-AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MWS ROVING__ D MEMBERS DISAPPROVING._ £ pare. 2/3/2022
% OTHER '
N (4

s

-
-

L

ACTION OF AWARD!WRITY DATE &/ — & 27

APPROVED DISAPPROVED:
OTHER: A Brian Hughes

Eor. MaynrVoPVE Olicey
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION Undog g™ Curty

' v : T
L {/ =tulive Orger pg 2079.02





SUSJECT: RFQ FOR SMALL ACTIVE AND PASSIVE PARKS DESIGN-BUILD PROJECTS
BID# COB-0112-21 OPEN DATE: 2021-06-23

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACGT: CONSTRUCTION ~ DESIGN/BUILD. PRE-QUALIFICATIONS

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 7 NUMSER RECEIVED: 4 OTHER: g

SUMMARY OF BiDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

The City had previously Issued this RFQ and fhe avaluaiion cammiltee has evalualed proposals. Subsequenlly, preseniakions ware
conducied and evaluated on Novernber 4. 2021. Bassd upon the combination of propasal and presenialion evalualions, scores and
Fankings are as foliows (Lisled in alphabelicai ordas):

1} Azan Conslruction Co., Ing ~ 117,00
2} Aslra Construciion Senvices, LLGC - 109.50 _
3) Baker Consulling and Engineering, LLC, d/ibfa Baker Design Build ~ 105 00

Recemmend approval 1o enler negohialions wilh ACON Constivelion Co. in¢., @s rsceiving the highas! score in accordance with the
evaluation and raking abova.

ATTACHMENTS: Recommendation Mamo, Scoring Malrlx, Seclian 2.5, Alachmen| B- Evaluation Cﬁicnﬁ%ﬂward

ANALYST: RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: %f:,
N MATYS GRFLEORY PEASE, CHIEF
PROCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Robin G. Swith, P.E., Chict, Enginorring and Conslructl

Ma¥aoement
alidaament

{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT 0 LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION DF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS AFPROVING D MEMBERS DISAPPROVING__ &7 pate: 4{ ;jg:g 202y
YT AN

QOTHER

LY A T

Lol
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY JATE _L /0 - C’Q%

APPROVED v DISAPPROVED:

OTHER: At 7 N
"
SIGNATURE OF AlJ THENTICATION _ / ) fitian Hpghes
) Cuiel Admwav‘etrative Ollirgr
o1, Mayo: Leany Cuny

Under Auvtiiany a!
Exacutive s tip 2014 g2






SUBJECT: REQ FOR SMALL ACTIVE AND PASSIVE PARKS DESIGN-BUILD PROJECTS
BID# CDB.0112-21 OPEM DATE; 2021-05.23

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION — DESIGN/BUILD- PRE-QUALIFICATJONS

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA

NUMSER OF BIDS INVITED: 7 NUMBER RECEIVED: 4 OTHER: p

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
The Cily of Jaeksonville feceivad lour {4) Propousals and althave bagn feviewad and rankpd Basad on the dverags scara, (he fablowing

fims were determined 1o pe Ihe mast quaifed of thesg submilling quatifizalions The ranking of fisl, s2cond, and third dasignalas the
order of quathealian of these firms (o pedosm (ha requiied sensices, Alphabaticatiy thay ara-

1) Acon Construelion Co Jac - 88 00
2) Astra Cansiruciian Services, LLG ~ 52 5p
3} Baka¢ Consuiting ang Engineering, LLC, dibla Baker Design Build - #11.0p

Puesuant 1o Seclion 28-Award ol Confract of RFP, recommend a pprovallo mava lorward with Piesentationfinlesviayss halore C3PzC ala
fulura schedulad meehng

ATTACHMENTS: Recommendation Memo. Scering Malriz, Saclion 26 Attachment B Evalualion Criteria

Py

i)
Z 7
ANALYST:/ ooy RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: 441,/ A/L,::
YAN MATUS GREGORY PEASE. CHIEF
FROZLAEMENT DIVISION

{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAVWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS}
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIGNS ABOVE

MEDA 5 MEMBERS DISA?PRGWNG‘_@_'_H onte__/0/) 2/ Lo2r

OTHZER

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY pave O - 16 =

APPROVED v DISAPPROVED:

OTHER: S/ -
\“‘/l:lrian Hughes
SfGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION b ; Chict Admnistranype Olkicay

Fac Mayor Lenny Curry
Unds Auihority of
Exetuiive Ouas My 2013.02






SUBJECT: RFQ- FOR DESIGN-BUILD SERVICES FOR HORIZONTAL/CIVIL (HORIZONTAL) DESIGN BUILD
PROJECTS

8ID #: CDB-0132-21 OPEN DATE: 2021 AUG 04

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE
KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION- DESIGN/BUILD

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS
BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 5 NUMBER RECEIVED: 4 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to amend the award with J.B. Coxwell Contracting, Inc. (contract number 71754-22), to incorporate
the attached Scope and Fee Summary, Exhibit M-1, known as Amendment 11A for the Bay St. Utility Relocation. Total
GMP in the amount of $650,626.45.

FUNDING SOURCE:  32124.153119.565051.010563.00000000.00000.0000000 - To be executed by formal contract
amendment through the Office of General Counsel and encumbered by purchase order.

ATTACHMENTS: Recommendation Memo, Exhibit M-1, Previous Award(s)

ANALYST: RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:
CLYN SfAMOS (J_,J TIM FREEMAN, CHIEF
P REMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Robin G. Smith, P.E., Chief, Engineering and Construction Management

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING ___~ MEMBERS DISAPPROVING ____ DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






Gity of Jacksonville, Florida

Lenny Curry, Mayor

Department of Public Works

Engineering & Construction Management Division
214 N. Hogan Street, 10™ Floor

Jacksonville, FL 32202

(904) 255-8762
ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE www.coj.net
January 9, 2023
TO: Dustin Freeman
Chief of Procurement -/
THRU: Steven D. Long, Jr., P.E. M ”’
Director
FROM: Robin G. Smith, P.E.
Chief, Engineering C ion Management

SUBJECT:  CDB- 0132-21 —Design Build Services Horizontal/Civil (Horizontal) Design-Build Projects
Contract 71754-22 Bay Street Utility Relocation AMENDMENT 11A

Based on the Design Criteria Package (DCP) developed by City Engineers, the Depariment of Public
Works, in accordance with Design/Build CDB-0132-21, Contract No. 71754-22, has completed
negotiations with J. B. Coxwell Contracting, Inc., for the Bay St. Utility Relocation. Negoliations have
resulted in the attached Scope and Fee, Exhibit M-1 for $650,626.45, which includes $48,330.18 in
contingency and allowing for the completion of the work within 30 days from the notice to proceed. J. B.
Coxwell Contracting is committed to meeting the 20% JSEB participation goals established for this
contract.

Accordingly, this is to recommend that Contract No. 71754-22, executed May 23, 2022, for COB-0132-
21 between the City and J. B. Coxwell Contracting, Inc. for Design-Build Services- Horizontal/Civil
(Horizontal) Design-Build Projects, be amended to incorporate the attached Scope and Fee Summary,
Exhibit M-1 for Bay Street Utility Relocation in the amount of $650,626.45, known as Amendment 11A.

Funding for this project should be encumbered as follows:

ACCOUNTS: TOTAL

| 32124.153119.566061.010563.00.00.00

010563

PWCP Various Captial Proj-Othr Gen Gov Svcs

565051

1

32124-384020 $650,626.45
RGS/w

Attachment: Exhibit M-1

cc:  Lori West, Engineering and Construction Management





EXHIBIT M-1

J.B. Coxwell Contracting, Inc.
6741 Lioyd Road West
Jacksonville, Florida 32254
Office (904) 786-1120 Fax (904) 783-2970

January 06, 2023

Robin Smith, P.E.

City of Jacksonville Department of Public Works
Engineering & Construction Management Division
214 N. Hogan Street, 10" Floor

Jacksonville, Florida 32202

Re: Fee Proposal for Bay Street Utility Relocation
Design-Build Construction Delivery for City of Jacksonville
City Contract No. 71754-22

Dear Mr. Smith:

J.B. Coxwelt Contracting, Inc. (JBCCI) is pleased to submit for your review and consideration the
following design-build scope of services and atiached lump sum fee proposal for Construction services for the
above referenced project. This proposal is based on the DCP as provided. The scope of work in the attached fee
proposal includes the relocation of the Comcast, Hargray, Level 3(Lumen), Uniti & Quanta utilities inside City
of Jacksonville Right of Way in front of the new Four Seasons Hotel along Gator Bow! Boulevard.

The proposed lump sum amount for this project is $650,626.45, This proposal does not include
24x7x365 network monitoring. The proposed design and/or engineering elements are limited to constructability
review. All necessary City of Jacksonville and applicable agency permits by others. Additional fees may be
required for the Design-Builder due to changed field conditions, unknown field conditions, or added scope of
work.  The work related to this project will be completed within thirty {30) calendar days afier notice to
proceed.

This lump sum propesal is inclusive of only those services noted on the attached fee summary and
which are anticipated at this time. No services or work other than those noted in the proposals are included. In
addition, any unknown condition(s) which may surface during construction or any other increase in scope of
services may result in a request for additional fees. No work will proceed however, without first obtaining
approval from the City for any additional services. This proposal is valid for 30 days due to the volatility of
materials and the timeline requested to meet COJ deadlines unless otherwise agreed upon.

We are again very appreciative of the opportunity to provide you with our design-build services.
Should you have any questions or need any further information, please do not hesitate to contact us.

Regards,
J.B. Coxwell Contracting, Inc.

9«94/5 Sewarde

Josh Sowards
Director of Design Build Services

CGC 059919 * CUC 053986
An Equal Opportunity Employer





EXHIBIT M-1

JBCCI FEE SUMMARY
Date: 1/6/2023
Project: Bay Street Utility Relocation

Design-Build Construction Delivery for City of Jacksonville
Agreement: POA-71754-22

Page 1 of 1

item Quantity U/M Unit Price Amount

== —
Comcast Installation
JBCCI Construction Services 100] LS |$ 10,727.25 |8 10,727.25
Comcast Installation 1.00] LS |$ 42,88025 |5 42,880.25
General Cleanup 100| LS |$ 7059.77(S 7,059.77
Subtotal $ 60,667.27
Contingency 15% S 9,100.09
Bond {N/A)
JBCCI Markup 15.00% ) 10,465.10
Comcast Installation Total $ 80,232.46

Item Quantity U/M Unit Price Amount
Hargray/Level 3{Lumen)/Uniti/Quanta
Hargray Bore Share 100 S |S 38685715 38,685.71
Hargray Conduits & Splicing 100| LS |5 36,126.91 (5 36,126.91
Level 3 (Lumen) Total Cost 100 LS |5$128,145381]5% 128,145.38
Uniti Bore Share 1.00 LS $116,057.14 1 § 116,057.14
Uniti Conduits & Splicing 1.00[ LS |$ 14,40000 | % 14,400.00
Quanta Bore Share 1.00] LS [$ 3868571(6§ 38,685.71
Quanta Conduits & Splicing 1.00| LS [$ 20,20000| 5 20,200.00
Subtotal $ 392,300.85
Contingency 10% $39,230.09 |5 39,230.09
10% Subcontract Markup S 43,153.09
1BCCI Survey/Repair Allowance S 8,200.00
General Conditions S 87,509.96
Hargray/Level 3(Lumen}/Uniti/Quanta Total S 570,393.99
Bay Street Utility Relocation Grand Total $ 650,626.45





EXHIBIT M-1
llDCPH

Scope of Work

Comcast (*Sub-Contractor”™) will design, construct, and relocate a state-of-the-art broadband
network using a highly scalable hybrid fiber-coaxial (“HCF’") solution, emanating from current
location to the ncw location, which have been identified by the City of Jacksonville as nceding to
be relocated.

Contractor responsibilities will include:

¢ Construct all OSP and ISP fiber optic cabling up to the agreed upon locations from the site
survey forms.

¢ Call for locates of public utilities in the right of way.

Restoration of disturbed grounds.

Assemble, configure, and install all Comcast provided network equipment on customer

premisc.

Test and verify all appropriate fiber connecttons.

Test and verify all appropriate data interfaces/connections and verify throughput.

Provide 24x7x365 network monitoring.

Provide contact list information including escalation procedures and NOC information.

Provide documentation detail services including customer network interface drawings.

Coxwell (“Contractor”) responsibilities will include:

¢ Coordinate with other utilities as needed.
* Pay the attached invoice within 30 days.

Service Delivery Major Milestones

Subcontractor expects to commence work within approximately fourteen (14) days after permits
are granted, pole attachment make-ready is completed where needed, and line locates are
performed. The estimated completion date is thirty (30) days from the commencement of work,
assuming no delays related to storms, hurricanes, materials shortages, or other circumstances
related to Force Majeure, in which case, the project will be completed within a reasonable
timeframe, with notice and coordination as needed.

Subcontractor’s time estimate is based on the following milestones.

e OQutside and Inside Surveys — Comcast will conduct outside plant and customer site
surveys.

» Permits & Right of Entry Agreements - Comcast will apply for required permits and work
with property owners to obtain Right of Entry/Acccss agreements.

e Service Configurations - Comcast National Team will implement Network Core
Configurations.

¢ Outside and Inside Fiber/Coax Construction - Comcast will complete outside and inside
construction. Customer Premisc Equipment Installation/Plant Test Date (PTD) — Comcast





EXHIBIT M-1

will dispatch to the customer’s premise to install CPE, connect CPE to Fiber, and call

Comcast Test & Tum-up to complete plant test.
¢ Firm Order Commit (FOC) -~ Comcast Service will be available to the customer. FOC is

90 calendar days from a signature on a customer order.

Cost

Cost breakdown and invoice are attached.





X L AL——

AEGIS CoE Application |MULT), [CC-APP)
EXHIBIT M-1

w | 6075 San Jose Blvd W, Jac X

J el J T

~ g Show search result tr 6075 §

N A
S Yo, 3

7 A°M By, # -
m~—f]

[aviis f [STADIUM
RS O
ILOT J ", CHhoNe
< ¥ \\‘ Fiony
/

'B"i_d‘_. g e, :
y [DAILYS PLACE

UG CATVIFIBER Tha Jacheaneile
TO BE ; Fue Museum ""'—--.,_é%""‘-—-.,_ Hact o
RELOCATED TO ; 8ay st 3 - “--.____:"_- . Al
a ig ‘-""-.__"::.'*--._
?f'? f / e
Q

NEW R/W.
d

hiips ligisweb-po-a1p. cable. comcast. com/ieGISCOES

b
o

,$I Mt politan
é//co"x FEED TO
/ _. BE REMOVED

L





comcast.

5934 Richard St.,
Jacksonville, FL 32216
{904) 374-8307; Fax (904} 374-8391

EXHIBIT M-1

INVOICE

INVOICE # 122022)G
DATE: December 2, 2022
Customer Name CoJ) Remittance Address Comcast
Attn: JAMES GRAHAM
12409 JULIE COOUIECT
Jacksenville, FL 32225
Rep PAUL BEDARD
904-903 2841 CREDIT CARD PAYMENT 1 516-214 1587
M F 11AM - 1PM
Project JAX SHIPYARDS Facility Request
Location GATORBOWL BLVD
DESCRIPTION TOTAL
Labor $29,738.94
Material $ 5,994.60
Sub-Total $35,733.54
20% Administrative Fee $7,146.71
$42,880.25

Make all checks payable to Comcast
THANK YOU FOR YOUR BUSINESS!






EXHIBIT M-1

Matt Dennis
L. ...

From: Paul J. Bedard <P Bedard@gaiconsultants.com>

Sent: Friday, July 15, 2022 1:32 PM

To: Matt Dennis

Cc: Gabriel, Jack; Michael Tippit; Kathleen Gunn

Subject: FW: -EXTERNAL-Hart Bridge Expressway Ramps Realignment & Talleyrand Connector -

Relocation Costs Re: 12 Inch Duct

CAUTION Thus email ongmated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachrnents unless you recogmze the
sender and know the content is safe,

__|

Matt,
This is the Hargray pricing.
Paul J. Bedard P.E.

CEl Senior Project Engineer

GAl Consultants, Suite 131, 1010 East Adams Strest, Jacksonville, FL 32202
€ 904.574.1989 D 904.503.2841

GAIl Consultants
ENGINEERING, PLANNING, AND ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING SINCE 1958
GAI CONSULTANTS CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This K Hdentlal ink ian bek g 1o the sender and may ba legally privieged  This 4 ) is solely for the usa of

its inlended recipient lywmm(meimw-dreoplﬂwomﬂumﬂl\eewmrmhsmummsmm ummmmmmmmlmm design datn,
sndior recommeancdations, thay are providad only 83 » matiter of convenienca and may not be used for Gnsl design endior construction

From: Ed Harding <ed.harding@hargrayfiber.com>
Sent: Monday, June 13, 2022 9:12 AM
To: Paul J. Bedard <P.Bedard@gaiconsultants.com>

Cc: Gabriel, Jack <jackg@coj.net>
Subject: RE: -EXTERNAL-Hart Bridge Expressway Ramps Realignment & Talleyrand Connector - Relocation Costs Re: 12-

fnch Duct

EXERCISE CAUTION: This is an External Email Message!
**Think before clicking on links, opening attachments, or responding**

Paul,

Here is the estimate for Hargray. This estimate includes the two conduits we would need in the 12” pipe, fiber cable,
splicing, and another handhole that we talked about in the meeting to provide service to the new buildings on the site.

$36,126.91

Thanks,





EXHIBIT M-1

2F HARGRAY
Ed Harding FIBER

OSP Design Engineer [ Hargray Fiber
M; 904-652-9934

8324 Baymeadows Way

Jacksonvllle, FL 32256

ed.hardipn @hargrgyiiber.com
To empower people and
communities to connect and thrive.

Fhis transmitial is a confidential communication o may otherwise be privileged If t is not clear thal you are the intended recipient you are hereby notifled thal you have
received this ransmittal In orror. any review, dissemination, diskribution or copying of this lransm tial s striclly prohibited [ you suspect thal you have received Ihis
communicalion in efrof, please nolfy the sender and immedialely delete ihis message and all ts attachments

From: Paul J. Bedard <P.Bedard iconsultants.com>
Sent: Monday, June 13, 2022 8:53 AM
To: Ed Harding <ed.hardi hargrayfiber.com>

Cc: Gabriel, Jack <jackg@coj.net>
Subject: -EXTERNAL-Hart Bridge Expressway Ramps Realignment & Talleyrand Connector - Relocation Costs Re: 12-Inch

Duct

Edward,

The COJ is still expecting a cost estimate for Hargray relocation costs regarding the relocation of the 12-inch duct on the
south side of Gator Bowl Bivd. Please submit this estimate asap.

Thanks.

Paul J. Bedard P.E.
CE1 Senior Project Engineer

GAIl Consultants, Suits 131, 1010 East Adams Strest, Jacksonville, FL 32202
€ 904.574.1989 D 904.903.2841

gl_ll Consultants

ENQINEERING, PLANNING, AND ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING SINCE 1958

GAl CONSULTANTS CONFIDENTIALITY NQTICE Thes communcaiion contains confidential information belonging lo the sender and may be legally privileged This communcation is solely for the use of
its intended recipeent If you are nol the intended recipient, inform the sender of the emor and remova Lhis emait from you- system i Bvs transmi ncludes any lechnics! information, deslgn data
fecommendsiions, thay sre provided anly ax 8 mafier of convenienca and may nol be vsed for firal design endior constnuction






EXHIBIT M-1

Invoice Date 7/26/2022

Level(3) INVOICE Paiaimvice___X___

Final Invoice
Level 3 Invoice:] RELO 100-221286 invoice Amount| $128.145.38
Tax ldentification # 47-0735805 Internal Project Code P.015082.C.28
Gl Code: 82422200

Bill To = Other Project Specs.

Company JB Coxwell Contracting, inc. Mandate/Location

Altention Matt Dennis |Requestor PO #

Address §741 Lloyd Road {Customer Number
ICI_II Jascksonville RELO PM / Contact Diana Horton 720-888-0281
State/Province| FL | Zip | 322254

Project Scope
Bore 1400 feet of 12" HDPE, place Lumen 4 new 1.5" innerducts inside. During a mainienance window pull existing 288
FOC out of old ducis and place in newly relocated ducts. Splicing 288 fibers.

Description Qty [WM] _ Unif Price Amount
Qutside Plant Construction / Materials 1 ea $84,371.00 $84,371.00}
Igg_gineering / Inspection 1 aa $1,700.00 $1,700.00]
Fibar Optic Cabla Purchased 1 ea $2,800.00 $2 600.00
Fiber Optic Testing / Splicin 1 ea $9,600.00 $9,600.00
ISpecial Permits / RR / Traffic Control 1 ea $0.00/ $0.00
Internal G&A Cost 1 ea $29,874.38 $29,874.38
_Page 1 SubTota! $126,145.38
Payment Terme Net 10 Days from Previous Invoice Combined SubTotal $128,145.38
Invoice
Invoice # Paid Date | Amt |Received Amt Ouistanding Amt Received Amount $0.00
Amount Past Due $0.00
Late Fee @ 1.5% $0.00
Check Payable to:  [Level 3 Communications LLC Total invoice Cost $128,145.38
L REMIT W/ PREPAID UPS LABEL REMIT ACH PAYMENT TO:
Level 3 Communications LLC Wells Fargo
Attn: Ashley Tran; 4000-41C-E21 / RELO Routing # - 121000248
1025 Eldorado Blvd Account # - 4945097467
Broomfield, CO 80021 Reference invoice # with ACH.  RELO_100-221286






EXHIBIT M-1

Matt Dennis
m

From: Paul J. Bedard <P.Bedard@gaiconsultants.com>

Sent: Friday, July 15, 2022 1:39 PM

To: Matt Dennis

Cc: Gabriel, Jack; Michael Tippit; Kathleen Gunn

Subject: FW: Hart Bridge Expressway Ramps Realignment & Talleyrand Connector - Relocation

Cost Estimate Re: 12-Inch Duct Bank

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not dlick links or open attachments unless you recognize the
sender and know the content is safe.

Matt,
This is the Quanta Telecom pricing.

Paul J. Bedard P.E.
CEIl Senicr Project Engineer

GAIl Consuitants, Suite 131, 1010 East Adams Street, Jacksonville, FL 32202
C 504.574.1989 D 904.803.2841

GAIl Consultants

ENGINEERING, PLANNING, AND ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING SINCE 1958

GAl CONSULTANTS CONFIDENTIALITY NQTICE: This communication belonging to the sender and may be Jegelly privileged Thes communication 13 solaty for the use of
ity nlended recipiant Hf you s nol the intended recipient, inform Lhe zender of the eror and remova this email fram your syatemn ¥ this trenamission inchudes any technical informabon. design dala,
andior recommendations, they 8/ provided only 83 8 matiar of convenience snd may nol be used for final design andior construction

From: Coker, Dylan G. <DGCoker@QuantaTelcom.com>

Sent: Saturday, July 2, 2022 11:25 AM

To: Paul ). Bedard <P.Bedard @gaiconsultants.com>

Ce: Gabriel, Jack <jackg@coj.net>; Schmitt, Peter N <pschmitt@hbkengineering.com>; Hinsen, Larry A
<lhinsan@quantatelcom.com>; Fisher, Marvin <marvin.fisher@verizon.com>

Subject: RE: Hart Bridge Expressway Ramps Realignment & Talleyrand Connector - Relocation Cost Estimate Re: 12-Inch

Duct 8ank

EXERCISE CAUTION: This is an External! Email Message!
**Think before clicking on links, opening attachments, or responding**

F'm sure VZ would want to get in with the joint effort. Below is what that price will look like along with V2’s.

The total project length is 1,376’. A rough estimate from the driller was $125-$150 per foot for all duct placement.

Driller Labor $206,400
12" duct $64,400
V2 Costs:

Material / 2" duct X2 - $8,000





EXHIBIT M-1
Fiber 864 x2 relo/splicing - $12,200
Permitting {Outsourced w/ joint ? )

From: Paul J. Bedard <P.Bedard@gaiconsuitants.com>

Sent: Monday, June 13, 2022 8:56 AM
To: Coker, Dylan G. < ker antaTel com>

Cc: Gabriel, Jack <jackg@coj.net>
Subject: Hart Bridge Expressway Ramps Realignment & Talleyrand Connector - Relocation Cost Estimate Re: 12-Inch

Duct Bank

[EXTERNAL]

Dylan,

The COJ is still expecting a cost estimate for your fiber relocation regarding the relocation of the 12-inch duct on the
south side of Gator Bowl Bivd. Please submit your estimate asap.

Thanks.

Paul J. Bedard P.E.
CEI Senior Project Engineer

GAl Consultents, Suite 131, 1010 East Adams Streel, Jacksonville, FL 32202
C 904.574 1389 D 904.903.2841

boowkgin | raariage | e |

GAIl Consultants
ENGINEERING, PLANNING, AND ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING SINCE 1958
GA) CONSULTANTS CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE, This communicati ik jon belonging K the sendor snd may be legatly privieged This communication is sotaly for the 130 of
data,

its intonded recipient. i you are nol the inlended rociptent, inform the sender of the emer and remove this meil kom your system H this irgnsmigsion includes any lechnical informetion, design
mmmnwwmmlslmmdwmuul\dmnymlhemﬂwwwwamm





EXHIBIT M-1

Matt Dennis
m

From: Paul J. Bedard <FP.Bedard@gaiconsultants.com>

Sent: Friday, July 15, 2022 1:29 PM

To: Matt Dennis

Ce: Gabriel, Jack; Michael Tippit; Kathleen Gunn

Subject: FW: Hart Bridge Expressway Ramps Realignment & Talleyrand Connector - FW: BFOC
Relocation

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the
sender and know the content is safe.

Matt,
This is the Uniti pricing.
Paul J. Bedard P.E.

CEI Senior Project Engineer

GAI Consultants, Suite 131, 1010 East Adams Street, Jacksonville, FL 32202
€ 904.574.1989 D 904.903.2841

[ I | iz | !

n GAl Consultants
ENGINEERING, PLANNING, AND ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING SINCE 1958
GAI CONSULTANTS CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE This communvcation conteins confidenissl information belanging 1o Ihe sender and may be legally privieged This comwmwsicabon ie sofely for ihe use of

its intended recipient  you are nol the intended reciplent, inform the aerder of the error and remove this email from your system I this lrenamiss«on wcludes any lechncal informalion, dasign dats,
and/or recommendatons, they sre provided only 83 8 maiter of conversence snd may nol Be usad for final design andéar canstruction

From: Bob Mensching <Bob.Mensching@uniti.com>

Sent: Friday, June 10, 2022 10:04 AM

To: Gabriel, Jack <jackg@coj.net>; Smith, Robin <RobinSmith@coj.net>

Cc: Paul ). Bedard <P.Bedard@gaiconsultants.com>; Parola, Guy <gparola@coj.net>; Young, Jimmy
<James.Young2@lumen.com>; ed.harding@hargrayfiber.com; Boomer Davis <Boomer.Davis@hargrayfiber.com>;

Fisher, Marvin <matrvin.fisher@verizon.com>
Subject: RE: Hart Bridge Expressway Ramps Realignment & Talleyrand Connector - FW: BFOC Relocation

EXERCISE CAUTION: This is an External Email Message!
**Think before clicking on links, opening attachments, or responding**

These would be the original design, the as-builts have been sent to Paul and several others previously.
Paul, I think you can grab those quicker than | can.

In addition, | have gotten with the contractor and the carriers,
The contractor can get the 12" duct, alt carriers can have materials ready, and the contractor will be able to do the work

needed and meet the date requested.

The only issues | am aware of that are unresolved are:
Plans/permit for the relocation





EXHIBIT M-1
Surveying the exact path of the relocation
Funding. Would the city/JB Coxwell be able to do a change order or such to allow JBC to pay the drilling contractor, thus
avoiding each utility having to get individual funding from their corporate?
We are all working up our individual costs right now, but it is looking like the total project cost should come in right
around $300k-$350K.
| imagine each carrier will send you a separate email with their individual costs, which should be similar to ours, listed

below.

The total project length is 1,376’. A rough estimate from the driller was $125-$150 per foot for all duct placement.

Oriller Labor $206,400
12" duct $64,400

Uniti Costs:
Material/ 1 %’ duct $4,800
Fiber relo/splicing $9,600

Bob Mensching
904-718-8152
bob.mensching@uniti.com
200 Cumberland Park Dr.
St. Augustine, Fla. 32095

From: Gabriel, Jack <JackG@coi.net>

Sent: Friday, June 10, 2022 8:59 AM

To: Bob Mensching <Bob.Mensching@uniti.com>; Smith, Robin <RgblnSmith@coj.net>

Cc: Paul J. Bedard <P Bedard@gaiconsuftants.com>; Parola, Guy <GParola@col.aet>; Young, Jimmy
<James.Young2 @lumen.com>; ed.hardi hargrayfiber.com; Boomer Davis <Boomer.Davis@hargrayfiber.com>;

Fisher, Marvin <marvin.fisher@verizon.com>

Subject: RE: Hart Bridge Expressway Ramps Realignment & Talleyrand Connector - FW: BFOC Relocation

Ehxternal Sender - Unverified!
Are these the Design plans or the As-Built plans of the utility conduit?

Regards

Jack Gabriel, P.E., DBIA, iSI™ SP
Engineering-Construction Management Division
Department of Public Works

M-904-255 8746

From: Bob Mensching <Bob.Menschi unjti.com>

Sent: Thursday, June 9, 2022 7:15 PM

To: Gabriel, Jack <JackG@c¢oj.net>; Smith, Robin <RobinSmith@co].net>

Cc: Paul ). Bedard <P.Bedard @gaiconsultants com>; Parota, Guy <GParola@coj.net>; Young, Jimmy
<lames.Young2@lumen.com>; ed.harding@hargrayfiber.com; Boomer Davis <Bgomer.Davis@ hargrayfiber.com>;
Fisher, Marvin <marvin.fisher@verizon.com>

Subject: RE: Hart Bridge Expressway Ramps Realignment & Talieyrand Connector - FW: BFOC Relocation





SUBJECT: DESIGN-BUILD SERVICES FOR HORIZONTALICIVIL ENGINEERING (HDRIZONTAL) DESIGN-BULD
PROJECTS
8D COBH122-21 QPEN DATE: 20210004

AGENCY: PURLIC WORKS
BASIS OF AWARD: EYALUATION CATTERIA
NUMBER OF 8108 WVITED: § NUMBER RECEVED: § OTHER: p

mwwamu.m.mwmmumammumnumm
mﬁmmnhﬁn“hmmt

aaamcnmmmuc.mmwm- 119.00
1) J9. Coxwell Contracting, inc. - 137.2¢
3) Seperior Consiruciion Co., Inc. ~ 119.78

Recommend approwel of suard 10 J 8. Commel m.unuwz:-wmhmmmm“
fanking sbove. The pertod of servics wil be Eve (8) years e ollactive of e contract with inding nol-to-oxeaed
ﬂ.m.mmuﬂmhmmmmhumuw formal contract Bweugh the Ofioe of Genersd
Caunset using the negotisted contract rate schadule.

ATTACHMENTS: Recommendasion Mema, Scodng Mairix, Section 2.6, Atschmen 8- Evstusion Criads, JSEB Mgme, Previous Award

AN L 15¢ 1.
" A, R

(ALL RWARD ACTIONG SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY mﬁﬁ'
ACTION OF CSPEC COMIMITTER ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMDERS APPROVING_>__ wmesns Dureroviva_ O oats: ﬂaf[.‘h’ﬁ?—

A e - OTHER
e LI o V)
S %
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE 9;;-‘/#;3-"’-"
APPROVED DISAPPROVED: -
——W-
OTHER: Cheet Admenswanve Glivcer

Authonty of

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION





SUBJECT: ORSIGN-BUNLD SERVICES POR NORZONTALIC VIl ENGINEERING (HORIZONT, AL) DESION-BUILD
PROJECTS
SD#¥ cCa-0132- OPEM DATE: 2021.00.04

AGENCY: PyuBLIC WORKS
BASIS OF AWARO: EYALUATION CRITERIA
MUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: § NUMBER RECEWED: 4 OTHER:
' -
he City Rsuad his RFQ sa9 e evalntten commities has evafusiod proposeh. Subsequanty, pretontalions were

mwm«.»mmm 2021. Based upon the Drination of proposs! #Ad presenialion evabulions, scores and
anmn.whdﬂiﬁe&dmﬂn:

S)WCNIMNM M.MMWM-HOJO
1) J.8. Coxwad Contracimg. ing. - 137 .25
2) Supattor Conslraction Co.. ine. - 119.75

Racommend apgrovel @ enter negoliations with 4.8 Comwett Conracing. ine , o3 recsiving Ine ghee! 3oore In accardance weh the
valyption and caking sbive.
ATTACKMENTS: Recommendation Memo, Soring Mstr, Section 3 6, Attachnent B- Evalustion Cdisda

ANALYST:

CONCURRENCE BY: flg B

=Ts ACT IS BANDE 0 7 3 T
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTER ON RECCMMENDATIONS ABOVE
MEMgE RS 0D _  eemBtas psaperovinG oare _/[_@_ém

ik otHER
VAL BT P
NG Caa e
e PRz g
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY oare =18 - 3R
APPRO .
PROVED, DISAPPROVED: N
OTHER: A 11 A Chuol Adt msirahws Q1

{ I Vi~ Unour A'ull\m:lr l;i '
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION Eactutise Oudertio 20 90





SUBJECT: CESION-BUILO SERVICES FOR HORIZONTALICHIL ENGINEERING (HORIZONTAL) DESIGN-BUND
PROJECTS
Gids CDB-0132-29 OPEN DATE: 2021.08-04

AGENCY: PURLIC woRNE
BASIS OF AWARD: SYMUATION CRITERIA
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: [ NUMBER RECEIVED: 4 OTHER: 9
CTIONS:
Ry el Jackgonviie o (4) proposals angt an have besr: 1 ond ranked 2999 0n INe average scere the Rtigwing

firing wem duieminad (o be the mont qusifisd of IMote submil quetications The rsneing of ru, second and INid designales the
mwdmum&nuwmhw«w::s Alghabatics 'y they ere

3) Baker ng Engi LLC. d/tvs Baher Design Gudd - 68 09
1) J.o.wcmcm' i ma Sesen
mmcmco.u-oon

Pursusnt o Saetan 7.8- Awerd o1 Contract o1 RFP. recutravend spproved fo move larwdrd Wit presentation/ingrisws byfore CSPEC st e
hiture cehedded maeting

ATYACHMENTS: Recommendation Mumno, Scortng Matria Section 26 Altschmeont B Evalustisn Cignig

ANALYST:

fALL Awm E“m m‘ i) mal.l.'( APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTIOM OF CSPEC COMMITTER ON RECOMMENDATIONS A00VE

MEMBERS OrsAPPROVING (D OaTe._ /O 2

OTHER
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY oare (0 - /@ -2
APPROVED, DISAPPROVED:
OTHER:
Oik
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION Cheol Agmunmsiaive Oftce

Undes Aythonty of
Eeecuiwe Qe Hy 201902






SUBJECT: RFQ FOR DESIGN BUILD SERVICES FOR JACKSONVILLE FAIRGROUNDS RELOCATION PROJECT
BID# CDB-0053-22 OPEN DATE: 03/09/2022

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION — DESIGN/BUILD

AGENCY: DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 7_ NUMBER RECEIVED: 3 OTHER: 0
SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to amend the award with J.B. Coxwell Contracting, Inc., to incorporate the Scope & Fee, Exhibit B, known as
Amendment 1, to provide pre-construction services and 30% design services in the amount $599,385.15. Total Revised amount is

$760,209.94.

Funding Source: 32111.153103.565031.010411.00000000.00000.0000000 - To be executed by formal contract and encumbered via PO

ATTACHMENTS: Recom tion Memo, Exhibit B, Previous Awards

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: e
EEMAN, CHIEF
P MENT DIVISION

ANALYST;

CONCURRENCE BY: Robin G. Smith, Chief, Engineering and Construction Management

il A e e
{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED:

OTHER:

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






Gity of Jacksonville, Florida
Lenny Curry, Mayor

Department of Public Works

Engineering & Construction Management Division
214 N. Hogan Street, 10" Floor

Jacksonville, FL 32202

(904) 255-8762

ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE. www_coj_net

January 18, 2023

TO: Dustin Freeman
Chief of Procurement /
FROM: Steven D. Long, Jr., P.E. W/Q/ . 5{’ >,
Director

Robin G. Smith, P.E. J
Chief, Engineering and Constrdctidn Management

SUBJECT: CDB- 0053-22 —Design Build Services Jacksonville Fairgrounds Relocation
Contract 72020-22/ PO 648082-22 Amendment 1

In accordance with Design/Build CDB-0053-22, Contract 72020-22/ PO 648082-22 for
Jacksonville Fairgrounds Relocation in the amount of $160,824.79 for predesign services and a
conceptual project milestone schedule. Amendment 1 is to provide pre-construction services
and 30% design services. Negotiations have resulted in the attached Scope & Fee Summary,
Exhibit B in the amount of $599,385.15. The period of service will be updated to project
completion. J.B. Coxwell is committed to meeting the 30% JSEB goal established for this
contract.

Accordingly, this is to recommend that Contract 72020-22, originally executed November 22,
2022 with J.B. Coxwell Contracting, inc. for Design Build Services Jacksonville Fairgrounds
Relocation be amended to incorporate the attached Scope and Fee, Exhibit B to increase the
GMP by $599,385.15 to a new GMP of $760,209.94.

Funding is as follows:

Accounts TOTAL

32111.1563103.565031.010411.00000000.00000.0000000

010411

PWCP Public Buildings Capt't Proj-Othr Gen Gov Svcs

565031

1

32111-384020

$5989,385.15

SDL/Iw

cc: Jill Enz, Chief, Natural and Marine Resources
Lori West, Engineering and Construction Management






EXHIBIT B

J.B. Coxwell Contracting, Inc.
6741 Lioyd Road West
Jacksonville, Florida 32254
Office (904) 786-1120 Fax (904) 783-2970

December 09, 2022 (Revised 12/13/2022)

Bob Scott, P.E.

City of Jacksonville

Engineering & Construction Management Division
214 N. Hogan Street, 10™ Floor

Jacksonville, Florida 32202

Re: 30% Design Services Proposal for Design-Build Services for Jacksonville Fairgrounds Relocation
Project
Design-Build Construction Delivery for City of Jacksonville
City Contract No.: 72020-22

Dear Mr. Scott:

1.B. Coxwell Contracting, Inc. (JBCCI) is pleased to submit for your review and consideration the
following design-build scope of services and attached lump sum fee proposal for pre-construction services and
30% design services for the above referenced project. This proposal is based on the discussions in the progress
meeting held on November 11, 2022, between the City of Jacksonville (COJ), JBCCI, GAI Consultants, Inc.
(GAI) and representatives of the Greater Jacksonville Agricultural Fair (GJAF). The scope of work in the
attached fee proposal includes 30% design services to create a clearing & mass grading plan, geotechnical
services and permitting with COJ and SIWMD. The milestones listed on the attached schedule are to be
memorialized in this change order as part of the Contract.

The proposed lump sum amount for pre-construction services and 30% design phase is $599,385.15,
which includes a 0% project contingency, resulting in a total revised contract amount of $760,209.94. This
proposed design or engineering elements are limited to the outline, key assumptions and exclusions as detailed
in GAIl’s proposal. The 30% design is based on approval for a clearing and earthwork set of construction plans
to begin early phased construction. The strategy to commence construction early is detailed in the construction
schedule and as discussed in the progress meeting held on November 11, 2022. k is anticipated that a FDEP
permit is not required for phase one, however, a FDEP permit will be required for phase two and three. Tree
mitigation is not anticipated or included in this proposal, as we understand COJ will harvest the timber in the
project area. Harvesting of the timber will need 10 be complete prior to the start of the clearing &earthwork
operations to not impact the completion of this project. Additionally, COJ will acquire the necessary wetland
mitigation credits needed for this project at no additional costs to JBCCI.

The work related to this proposal will be completed one hundred and fifty (150) calendar days from
Notice to Procced. This lump sum proposal is inclusive of only those services noted on the attached
documentation and which are anticipated at this time. No services or work other than those noted in the
proposals are included. In addition, any unknown condition(s) which may surface during construction or any
other increase in scope of services may result in a request for additional fees. No work will proceed however,
without first obtaining approval from the City for any additional services. This proposal is valid for 30 days
uniess otherwise agreed upon.

CGC 059919 * CUC 053986
An Equal Opportunily Employer





EXHIBIT B

We are again very appreciative of the opportunity to provide you with our design-build services.
Should you have any questions or need any further information, please do not hesitate to contact us.

Regards,
J.B. Coxwell Contracting, Inc.

904/2 Sewards

Josh Sowards
Director of Design Build Services

CGC 059919 * CUC 053986
An Equal Opportunity Empioyer





EXHIBIT B

Contract Fee Sumary for Engineering Division
DB Services for Jacksonville Fairgrounds Relocation Project (CDB 0053-22)
City of Jacksonville, FL
PART | - GENERAL
1. Project 2. City Contract Number
|oB Services for Jacksonville Fairgrounds Relocation Project - 30% Design Services 72022-22
3.Name of Contractor 4. Date of Proposal
J. 8. Coxwell Contracting, Inc. 12/09/2022 (Revised 12/13/2022)
PARTHl - LABOR RELATED COSTS
S. DIRECT LABOR Hourly Estimated Estimated TOTAL
Rate Hours Costs
Principal (Senior Officer) $ 110.00 4000 | $ 4,400.00
Design Build Manager $ 90.00 20000] 8% 18,000.00
Project Manager $ 90.00 50.00| § 4,560.00
Project Engineer 3 70.00 5000 | $ 3.500.00
Adminisiralive Assistant $ 35.00 5000($ 1,750.00
Estimator 3 55.00 8000189 3.300.00
Estimating Assistant $ 35.00 2000(S 700.00
Staff Accountant 3 55.00 . [3 _
CADD / Comp Technician $ 30.00 - | -
TOTAL DIRECT LABOR] § 36.150 00
6. OVERHEAD (Combined Fringe Benefits & Administrative) $ 19,687 29
Cverhead Rate 54.46%
LABOR SUB-TOTAL $ 55,837 29
PART H - OTHER COSTS
7. MISCELLANEOUS DIRECT COSTS
Misc. Direct Expenses $ 1,500.00
MISCELLANEOUS DIRECT COSTS TOTAL $ 1,500.00
8. SUBCONSULTANTS/SUBCONTRACTORS
GAIl Consultants, Inc. (30% Design Services) $ 452 ,336.00
GAI Consultants, Inc. (Additional Survey) $ 25,009.00
SUBCONSULTANTS / SUBCONTRACTORS TOTAL $ 477.,345.00
OTHER COSTS SUB-TOTAL 3 478,845.00
PART IV - CONTINGENCY
9. CONTINGENCY x 0% |
PART V - FEE SUMMARY
SUBTOTAL - (Parts Il & lll, IV} $534,682.29
10. Design Builder Fee {(Parts 1| & lll) X 10.0%|$ 53,468.23
11. Payment & Performance Bond $11,234.63
GRAND TOTAL (1-11) $ 599,385.15
Current Contract Amount $ 160,824.79
Total Revised Contract Amount $ 760,209.94






_ EXHIBITB
® gaiconsultants

transforming ideas into reality

December 9, 2022

Josh Sowards

Project Manager

J. B. Coxwell Contracting, Inc.
6741 Lloyd Road

Jacksonville, FL 32254

Subject: Design-Build Services for Jacksonville Fairgrounds Relocation Project (CDB-0053-22) /
Supplement #2 for: Geotechnical Services, Phase 1 Earthwork Design and Permitting Package, and Phase
2/3 Earthwork Design and Permitting Package.

Dear Mr. Sowards,

GAI Consultants, Inc. (GAI) respectfully submits the following Scope of Services and Fee Proposal
commence professional services for the subject project.

Scope of Work

The 1B Coxwell Contracting, Inc./GAI Consultants, Inc. Design Build Team (“The DB Team™) met with the
City of Jacksonville ("COJ") and representatives of the Greater Jacksonville Agricultural Fair ("GJAF™) on
November 14, 2022 to review the latest concept plan and proposed project schedule. Those documents
and the November 14% meeting minutes are attached hereto and served as the basis for this proposal.

Based on the outcome of that meeting, GAI is now providing a proposal for 30% design services for the
project, inclusive of geotechnical services. Under this approach, this proposal effort will allow GAI to
deliver the Phase 1 Earthwork Design and Permitting Package intended to get construction clearing and
earthwork commenced for Phase 1 by Aprit 2023, and to also deliver the Phase 2/3 Earthwork and
Permitting Package intended to commence in December of 2023,

Accordingly, GAI's services to effectuate these deliverables are further outlined below:

1. GAI will develop preliminary set of engineering plans (~30%) for each phase that will consist of,
at a minimum: grading and drainage plans, stormwater management facilities, preliminary
roadway plans for improvements needed to access and traverse the proposed site, and proposed
parking lot plans (both paved and unpaved).

GAI will develop two (2) dearing and earthwork packages: One for Phase 1, and the other for
Phases 2/3. Permits to support both packages will also be provided as outlined in Item 2 below.

Note: While these drawings are being referred fo as "30% plans”, it is intended that the drawings
will have enough detaif suitable to obtain he required requilatory approvals to commence
earthwork only by the dates outlined in the projfect schedudle.

Other project plan components such as utility plans, roadway design plans for the Finger Lake
Street extension, the baseball/softball fields, etc. will be advanced in their design enough only to
facilitate the permitting of early earthwork activities.

2. GAI will provide permits for Phase 1 and Phase 2/3 “earthwork only permit ready” set of
drawings from the City of Jacksonville and St. Johns River Water Management District and Florida
Department of Environmental Protection. It is anticipated that permitting will also be necessary





EXHIBIT B

with FDEP/JEA to relocate the private water and sewer lines from the proposed Exposition Hall
footprint for Phase 1 but no other utility permitting is anticipated at this time or included.

Note: Wetland Permitting Services have aiready been authorized under the project’s initial scope
of work.

3. GAI's scope of work under this proposal includes fees to cover progress review meetings with the
City, JBCCI, Greater Jacksonville Agricultural Fair and their consultants through at least April
2023,

4. GAI's geotechnical sub-consultant will provide for project geotechnical services as outlined in
their attached proposal dated December 8, 2022.

5. GAI's architectural sub-consultant will provide for conceptual design of the baseball/softball
complex concession stand and restroom building as outlined in their attached proposal dated
December 9, 2022,

Key Assumptions and Exclusions

1. No tree mitigation plans are anticipated or included as the City of Jacksonville has advised that
the site will be timbered in accordance with the City’s timber management plan for the property.

2. No final project design or permitting is included in this scope of work.

3. No FDOT permitting or design within FDOT right of way is included in this phase of work.

4. It has been assumed that the COJ will support the early clearing and earthwork permitting efforts
as discussed in our meeting on November 14® and will facilitate expedited plan reviews to
support the commencement of earthwork activity on-site by April 2023 in accordance with the
project schedule.

5. No site inspection of construction administration services is included in this scope of work. Those
services will be provided for as part of the earthwork proposal to be provided by JBCCI to the
CO]J at a later date.

6. No other services other than those outlined within this proposal are included at this time.

If you have any questions, please give me a call.

Sincerely,

Nick Mousa, AICP
Assistant Vice President

Attachments:

s Fee Summary

» MAE Proposal dated December 8, 2022

¢ PQH Proposal dated December 9, 2022

» November 14" Meeting Minutes and Exhibits

® gaiconsultants

transforming «deas witg reality





EXHIBIT B

Contract Fee Sumary for Engineering Division
DB Services for Jacksonville Fairgrounds Relocation Project (CDB 0053-22)
City of Jacksonville, FL
PART | - GENERAL
1. Project 2. City Contract Number
DB Services for Jacksonville Fairgrounds Relocation Project - TBD
Supplement #2
3. Name of Consultant 4, Date of Proposal
GAI Consultants, Inc. 12/9/2022
PART Il - LABOR RELATED COSTS
Hourly | Estimated Estimated
5. DIRECT LABOR Rate — Cost TOTAL
Principals $ 11133 32 $ 3,562.56
Project Manager $ 9500 224 | § 21,280.00
Sr. Project Engineer $ 7998 294 | § 2351412
Project Engineer $ 63.07 336 | § 21,128.45
Engineer Intem $ 3770 540 | 8 20,358.00
Sr. LA Manager $ 64.00 0 $ 0.00
Project LA $ 46.23 0 $ 0.00
LA Technician $ 3112 0 $ 0.00
Lead Designer $ 4120 284 | $ 11,700.80
Planning Manager $ 56.77 0 $ 0.00
Sr. Planner $ 36.00 0 $ 0.00
CAD Operator (Survey and Civil) $ 3000 86 | $ 2,580.00
Surveyor (PSM) $ 69.29 0 $ 0.00
Three-Man Survey Crew $ 100.21 0 $ 0.00
Admin $ 2693 32 |% 861.76
TOTAL DIRECT LABOR $104,986
6. OVERHEAD (Combined Fringe Benefits & Administrative)
Qverhead Rate 177.99% $186,864
7. SUBTOTAL: Labor + Overhead (items 5 & 6) $291,850
8. PROFIT: Labor Related Costs (item 7) X 10% $29,185
TOTAL LUMP SUM LABOR FEE (GAl) $321,035
PART [l - OTHER COSTS
9, MISCELLANEOUS DIRECT COSTS
Misc. Direct Expenses (Lump Sum) 1,500
MISCELLANEOUS DIRECT COSTS SUB-TOTAL $1,500
10. SUBCONSULTANTS / CONTINGENCY
Meskel & Associates Engineering (JSEB) - Lump Sum $107,661
PQH Architects (JSEB) - Lump Sum $22,141
$0
$0
SUB-CONTRACT SUB-TOTAL $129,801
PART IV - FEE SUMMARY
TOTAL FEE - {items 5, 6, 8, 9 and 10)| $452,336






EXHIBIT B

MAE

Meskeal & Associetes Engmneering
Geotechnical r Enwvironmental » Inspection « Testing
December 8, 2022

Nicholas E. Mousa, AICP

GAI Consultants

12574 Flagler Center Boulevard, Suite 202
Jacksonville, Florida 32258

Subject: Proposal for Geotechnical Exporation and Engineering Services
Jacksonwville Fairgrounds Relocation Project
Jacksonville, Florida
MAE Proposal No. 041822

Dear Mr. Mousa:

MEskeL & ASSOCIATES ENGINEERING, PLLC (MAE) is pleased to present this proposal to provide the
geotechnical exploration and engineering services for the subject project. We were provided with an
undated Master Site Plan and an undated Master Construction plan, both prepared by GAI Consultants.
In addition, MAE has provided previous geotechnical explorations on the project site, the results of which
were used as a basis for determining the scope of work for this project.

Based on the provided information and our discussions, we understand that the project will include the
relocation of the Jacksonville Fairgrounds to the existing Equestrian Center and Aquatic Center property,
located on Normandy Boulevard in Jacksonville, Florida. The proposed construction will include and
Amphitheater and adjoining Expo Hall, a midway area for carnival games and rides, 3 quadrangles of
playing fields, several acres of paved parking areas and 7 new stormwater treatment ponds. In addition,
Finger Lake Drive will be improved to a 2-lane paved rural section roadway with a double-box culvert at
the stream crossing where the road bends to the east towards the northernmost ballfield quadrangle.

The objective of the geotechnical exploration is to provide site and subsurface information to evaluate
the subsurface conditions at the site for the proposed construction. We understand that the proposed
construction has been divided into 3 phases. For our exploration, we understand our work for all 3 phases
will be done at the same time (i.e., only one equipment mobilization). Based on the provided information,
we prapose the following field services for each Phase of the project:

Phase 1:

Test Depth

Test Location UL A ft below ground surface

Amphitheater 2 5PT* 30

Expo Hall 6 SPT* 30
Ponds 18 SPT*
Parking/Drive Areas 26 Auger

*Standard Penetration Test {SPT) Boring
** Pond borings will be continuously sampled to the boring termination depth.

3728 Philips Highway, Suite 208, Jacksonville, Florida 32207
p.904.519.6990
www.MeskelEngineering.com






EXHIBIT B

Phase 2:

Test Depth
ft below ground surface

North Ballfield Structure 25pT* 20

Test Location Test No. & Type

Box Culvert - Finger Lake Dr 1SPT*

Ponds 19 SPT*
North Ballfield Quadrangle 8 Auger

Finger Lake Drive 10 Auger
Parking/Drive Areas 13 Auger

*Standard Penetration Test (SPT} Boring
** pond borings will be continuously sampled to the boring termination depth.

Phase 3:

Test Depth
ft below ground surface

Midway 12 SPT* 20

Test Location Test No. & Type

Ponds 7 SPT* 20**
Parking/Drive Areas 10 Auger 6

*Standard Penetration Test (SPT) Boring
** pond borings will be continuously sampled to the boring termination depth.

We plan to access the boring locations with depths greater than 6 feet with our track or ATV-mounted
drilling equipment. The 6-foot auger borings will be performed with a hand-held bucket auger. We
anticipate that some clearing of paths to access the boring locations for the deeper auger and SPT borings
will be necessary. The SPT borings for the proposed structures will be backfilled with a cement grout upon
completion. All remaining SPT and Auger borings will be backfilled with soil cuttings upon completion.

In accordance with Florida law, we will attempt to locate existing underground utilities at the site by
utilizing the Sunshine State One-Call (SSOC) system. Any utilities not included in the SSOC system will
need to be located by the property Owner.

The recovered soil samples will be described in the field by the field crew. The field logs and samples wili
be delivered to our laboratory where the logs will be reviewed and the samples classified by a geotechnical
engineer. Laboratory classification and index property tests will be performed on selected samples to
confirm the soil classification and provide engineering characteristics to estimate compressibility.

A geotechnical engineer, licensed in the State of Florida, will direct the geotechnical exploration and
provide an engineering evaluation of the subsurface conditions encountered at the boring locations. The
resuits of the exploration and engineering evaluation will be documented in separate reports for each
phase. Each report will include the following:

e  Qur understanding of the planned construction,

» The observed site conditions, such as tapography, surface vegetation, etc. as they relate to the
anticipated construction,

e The field and laboratory test procedures used, and the results obtained,

Meskel & Associatas Engmaanng Page | 2





EXHIBIT B

s The encountered subsurface conditions, including subsurface profiles, measured groundwater
levels, and estimated geotechnical engineering properties, as necessary,

» An estimate of the Seasonal High Groundwater Level at the site,

s A geotechnical engineering evaluation of the site and subsurface conditions with respect to the
anticipated construction,

¢ Recommendations for shallow foundation design parameters for the proposed structures,
including our estimate of the performance of the foundation system,

¢ Recommendations for bedding and backfilling for the proposed box culvert along Finger Lake
Road,

¢ Recommendations for reuse of the soils excavated from the proposed pond areas as fill soil,
¢ Recommendations for light-duty and heavy-duty pavements, and
e Recommendations for testing required during site preparation and earthwork construction.

Based on the scope of the services outlined above, we propose to complete our work for the following
not-to-exceed fees:

Phase 1........... verrresesennnens 944,523.30
Phase 2....... veevereanas - $39,349.67
Phase 3....ccciccrccicnieininmermmmenninsnnnmmsssssrosnmmran. $23,787.82

Please note that these fees are valid for 90 days following the date of this proposal. MAE reserves the
right to revisit our proposal and adjust our fees as necessary if proposal acceptance is after 90 days.

Our proposed fees include submittal of an electronic copy of each Phase report. Bound, paper copies can
be provided at an additional cost of $100 per copy. We will contact you immediately if we encounter
subsurface conditions that could require the borings to be advanced to deeper depths, and/or if additional
engineering analysis/evaluation outside the scope of this proposal is necessary.

A returned copy of the attached authorization sheet will authorize our work. Qur work will be performed
in accordance with our General Conditions, a copy of which is attached to and made a part of this proposal.

Once authorization is received, a utility locate request will be submitted. We will mobilize our field crew
to the site within one to 2 weeks once the utilities have been marked and located. We anticipate that the
field work will take 2 total of 4 weeks to complete, weather permitting. Laboratory testing will take up to
2 weeks depending on the amount of lab testing assigned. We expect to submit our geotechnical report
for each phase 3 to 4 weeks after completion of all the field and laboratory testing.

We appreciate this opportunity to provide this proposal for your project. If you have any questions
concerning this proposal, or if we can serve you in any other way, please contact me.

Sincerely,7
€L &’ASSOCIATES ENGINEERING, PLLC
/‘/ ] !
/ 11@1 /‘ “‘é’(
P. dn:}gan f PE
Principal Engineer

Attachments: Fee Summary Sheets for Phases 1 through 3

Distribution:  Mr. Nicholas E. Mousa, AICP n.mousa@gaiconsultants.com

Maskel & Asasoc-atas Engineering Page } 3





EXHIBIT B

PROPOSAL AUTHORIZATION
For Geotechnical Services
Jacksonville Fairgrounds Relocation Project
Jacksonville, Florida
MAE Proposal No. 041822

Billing Information:

Company Name:

Attention:
Company
Address:

Phone No.: Email:

Project Contact Name:
(i different than above)

Additional Reports: Please List Below Any Additional Parties To Receive Reports.

1.

No. of Reports Required:

2.

No. of Reports Required:

NOTE: Our fee includes submittal of an electronic copy for each report. Iif bound paper copies are
requested, the client will be charged $100 for each additional copy.

MAE invoices should be received by you by the of each month (date required for your
processing)

The Client representative named below has read the General Conditions that are attached and made a
part of this proposal, and agrees to be bound to the terms of the General Conditions.

Name: Title:

Signature: Date:

fviaskel & Assoc:atas Engineening Page |4





EXHIBIT B

PROPOSAL DOCUMENT GENERAL CONDITIONS

Payment — Payment shah be due within 30 days after date of wmvoice

Insurance - Meskel & Associates Engineer ng {(MAE) ma'ntains Commerc’a Genera'
Liability with limits of $1,000,000 - per occurrence, $2,000,000 general aggregate,
$2,000,000 groducts and completed operat'ons aggregate. Acertificate of insurance
¢an be provided at your request evidenc ng such coverage. AN subcontractors to
MAE maintain Workers’ Compensation, Employer’s Liability with iimits of $1,000,000
badily injury by accident - each accident, 51,000,000 bodily injury by disease - each
employee, 51,000,000 bodily injury by d sease — policy limit. Workers Compensation
coverage is in accordance w th the Workers Compensation Law for the State of
Fiorida.

Professional Liability: MAE maintains Professional Liability with limits of 52,000,000
each ¢la m and 53,000,000 aggregate. A certificate of insurance can be provided at
your request evidencing such coverage.

Right-of-Entry — Unless otherwise agreed, C¥ent will furnish right of-entry on the
property for MAE to make the planned borings, surveys, andfor exploration. MAE
will take reasonable precaut ons to minimize damage to the property caused by its
equipment and sampling procedures, but the cost of restoration or damage which
may result from the planned operations is not included in the contracted amount,

Legal Jurisdiction - The parties agree that any actions brought to enforce any
provision of th's Agreement shall only be brought in a court of competent jurisdiction
located in Jacksonville, Duval County, Florida,

Damage to Existing Man-made Objects - It shal be the responsibility of the Owner
or his duly autherized representative to disclose the presence and accurate [ocation
of all hidden or obscure man-made objects re ative to lield tests, sampling, or boring
locations. When cautioned, adwsed or given data in wr ting that reveal the presence
or potential presence of underground or overhead obstructions, such as utilities,
MAE wil give special instructions to its field personnel As evidenced by yowr
acceptance of this proposal, Client agrees to indemnify and save harmless MAE from
all claims, suits, losses, personal injuries, death and property liability result ng from
unwsual subsurface cond trons or damages to subsurface structures, owned by Client
or third parties, securring in the performance of the proposed work, whose presence
and exact locations were not revealed to MAE in writing, and to reimburse MAE for
expenses in connection with any such claims or suits, including reasonable attorney’s
fees.

Limitation of Responsibility - Chent hereby agrees to the fuest extent permitted by
faw the Consuftant’s total Babil ty to Ckent for any and all injuries, claims, hosses,
expenses or damages whatsoever arising out of or in any way re ating to the project,
the site, or this Agreernent feom any cause or causes rncluding but not im ted to the
Consultant's negligence, errors, amissions, strict liab lity, breach of contract, or
breach of warranty shal! not exceed the greater of the total amount paid by the C ient
for the services of the Consuitant under this contract or $50,000.00, whichever is
greater.

Client and the Consultant agree that 1o the ful est extent permitted by aw the
Consultant shal not be liable to Client for any special, indrect or consequential
damages whalsoever, whether caused by the Consultant’s negligence, errors,
omissions, strict hab lity, breach of contract, breach of wasranty or other cause or
causes whatsoever,

To the fullest extent perm tied by law, Ciient agrees to defend, indemnify, and hold
Consultant, its agents, subcontractars, and employees harmless from and against
any and al claims, defense costs, including attorneys’ fees, damages, and other
liabilities arising out of or in any way related to Consultarnt’s reporls or
recommendations concern ng this Agreement, Consultant’s presence on the project
property, or the presence, release, or threatened re ease of asbestos, hazardous
substances, or pollutants on or fram the project property, provided that Client sha
not indemnify Consu tant against liab lity for damages to the extent caused by the
negligence or intent onal misconduct of Consultant, its agents, subcontractors, or
emgployees.

Use of Documents - All documents, ncudng bul not Imited to drawings,
specifications, reports, and data or programs stored electronica by, prepared by the
Caonsultant are related exc usively to the services described in this Agreement, and
may be used only fthe Cient has sat sfied 2" of its obligat ons under this Agreement.
They are not ntended or représented ta be suitable for use, partial use or reuse by
the Client or others on extensions of th s project or on any other project Any
mad fications made by the Client to any of the Consuitant’s documents, or any use,
partial use or reuse of the documents without written authorization or adaptat on
by the Consultant will be at the Clent’s sole disk and without iabiuty to the
Consultant, and the Cl ent shall ndempify, defend and hold the Consultant harmless
from all claims, damages, losses and expenses, includ ng but not limited to attorneys’
fees, result ng therefrom, The Consutant's electronic fies and source code

developed in the development of application code remain the property of the
Consultant and sha | be provided to the Cl'ent oniy 'f express’y provided for in this
Agreement Any electronic files not contaning an electron’c sea’ are provided on'y
for the convenience of the Chent, and use of them is at the Ckent’s sole risk. In the
case of any defects in the electronic files or any discrepancies between them and the
hardcapy of the documents prepared by the Consultant, the hardcopy shall govern.
Because data stored in electronic media format can deterorate or be maod.fied
without the Consu tant’s authorization, the Client has 50 days to perform acceplance
tests, ahier which it shall be deemed to have accepted the data

PURSUANT TO FLORIDA STATUTES SECTION
558.0035 (2013) AN INDIVIDUAL EMPLOYEE OR
AGENT OF MAE MAY NOT BE HELD INDIVIDUALLY
LIABLE FOR NEGLIGENCE.

Sampling or Testing Location — Unless specifically stated to the contrary, the fees
wcluded in this proposal do not include eosts associated with professiongt land
surveying of the site or the accurate horizontal and vertical locations of tests Field
tests or bosing locations described in our regont or shown on our sketches are based
on specific information furnished to us by others or estimates made in the feld by
our technicians, Such dimensions, depths or eievations should be considered as
approx mations unless otherwise stated in the report.

Sample Handting and Retention — Generally test samples or specimens are
consumed and/or substantially altered during the conduct of tests and MAE, at s
sole discretion, will dispose {subject 1o the following) of any remaining residue
immediately upon comptetion of test unfess required in writing by the Client to store
or otherw se handle the samples. {a) NON HAZARDOUS SAMPLES: At Clent’s written
request, MAE will store test samples and specimens, or the ressdue thereof for ninety
{50} days after submission of MAE’s report to Chent free of storage charges After
the initial 90 days and upan written request, MAE will store test specimens or
samples for a mutually acceptable storage charge and penod of Ume. (b)
HAZARDOUS OR POTENTIALLY HAZARDOUS SAMPLES: in the event that samples
contain substances or constituents hazardous or detrimental to human hea th, safety
or the environment as defined by ledera’, state or local statutes, regulations, or
ord'nances ("Hazardous Substances” and “Mazardous Constituents”, respectively),
MAE wi ', after completion of testing and at Client’s expense: {i) return such samples
ta Clien, (ii] using a manifest signed by Client as generator, will have such samples
transported to a location selected by Client for final disposal. Client agrees to pay all
costs associated with the storage, transport, and disposal of such samples. Client
recognizes and agrees that MAE is acting as a Bailee and at no time does MAE assume
title of said waste.

Discovery of Unanticipated Hazardous Materials — Hazardous materials or certain
types of hazardous materials may exist at a site where there is no reason to believe
they could or shoulkd be present. MAE and Chent agree that the discovery of
unanticipated hazardous materials constitutes a changed condition mandating a
renegotiation of the scope of work or termination of services. MAE and Client also
agree that the discovery of unanticipated hazardous materials may make it necessary
for MAE to take immediate measures to protect health and safety. MAE agrees to
notify Client as soon as practicable should unanticipated hazardous materials or
suspected hazardous materials be encountered. Client encourages MAE to take any
and all measures that, in MAE’s professional opinion, are justified Lo preserve and
protect the health and safety of MAE’s personnel and the public. Client agrees to
compensate MAE for the additional cost of working to protect employees’ and the
public’s health and safety. in addition, Client waives any daim against MAE, and
agrees to defend, indemnify and save MAE harmless from any claim or liability for
injury or loss arsing from MAE’s discovery of unanticipated hazardous materials or
suspected hazardous materials  Client also agrees to compensate MAE for any time
spent and expenses incurred by MAE in defense of any such claim, with such
compensat on to be based upon MAE's prevailing fee schedule and expense
re mbursement policy relative to recavery of direct project costs

Force Majeure - MAE shall not be held responsible for any delay or fallure in
performance of any part of this Agreement to the extent such delay or failure is
caused by fire, Aood, explosion, war, strike, embargo, government requirement, civil
or mil tary authoraty, acts of God, act or amission of subcontractors, carriers, client
or other similar causes beyond its control

Page | 5

Maskel & Associaees Enginearng





CONTRACT FEE SUMMARY FORMAT FOR ENGINEERING DiVISION BXHIBIT B
DB SERVICES FOR JACKSONVILLE FAIRGROUNDS RELOCATION PROJECT (CDB 0053-22)
CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA
PART | - GENERAL

1. Project 2. City Contract No.

DB Services Jacksonville Fargrounds Relocation Project TBOD

Phase 1
3. Name of Consultant or Subconsultant: 4. Date of Proposal

MESKEL & ASSOCIATES ENGINEERING, PLLC December 9, 2022

PARY Il - LABOR RELATED COSTS
5. Direct Labor (Reimbursable) Hourly Estimated Estimated
Rate Hours Cost TOTAL
Principal Engineer $§ 7030 3 $ 210.90
Senior Project Engineer $ 6058 12 $ 726.96
Praject Engineer $ 3875 32 $ 1,240.00
Engineering intern $ 2813 70 $ 1,869.10
Driller $ 2483 0 $ 0.00
Assistant Driller $ 1900 0 $ 0.00
Draftsperson/CAD Operator $ 2800 20 $ 560.00
Senior Field Technician $ 2858 24 $ 685.92
Clerical $ 2575 8 $ 206.00
TOTAL DIRECT LABOR $ 3313 169 $ 5,698.88

6. Overhead (Combined Fringe Benefit & Administrative}

Overhead Rate 200 % x Total Direct Labor $ 11,197.76
7.SUBTOTAL: Labor + Overhead (items 5 & 6) $ 16,796.64
8. PROFIT: Labor Related Costs (item 7) X 10%[ 8 1,679.66

PART lll - OTHER COSTS
9. Miscellaneous Diract Costs (Lump Sum)
Field Exploration
Mob of Crew & Eq -Track ATV Rig 033 360000 S 200.00
Dnll Rig Support Vehicle, per day 10 $26000 % 2,600.00
Movement Crew, per hr 12 $18500 S 2,220.00
SPT Boring . 0to 30 feer, per LF 600 51400 3 8.400.00
SPT Boring: 30 10 50 feet, per LF 0 $16.50 § 0.00
SPT Boring Xtra Samples: 0-50 feet, ea. 54 $4000 3 2,160.00
Undisturbed Samples: 0 to 50 feet. ea. 0 $155.00 % 0.00
Auger Bonngs. per LF 156 $1300 % 2,028.00
Field Permeability Test, each 1] $375.00 % 0.00
Double-Ring Infilirometer Test, each 0 $45000 $ 0.00
Grouting Borings, 0-50 feet, per LF 240 $8.00 3 1,920.00
Temporary Casing, 4-inch, per foot 0 $1100 % 0.00
Mobilization of Clearing Equipment 1 $125.00 % 125.00
Cleanng for Access, per day 2 $1,76000 S 3,520.00
Laboratory Testing
Nzl Moisture Content, ea. 40 $1600 § 640.00
Percent Passing No. 200 Sieve, ¢a 32 $5000 § 1,600.00
Soil Gradauon, ea (1] $65.00 3 0.00
Organic Conicnl, ¢a 8 $5000 § 400.00
Alterberg Limits, ea 0 $90.00 § 0.00
Cormosion Series, ea 0 £24000 § 0.00
Miscellancous Engincering Fees
Mileage to Project Site, per mile 400 $0.585 § 234.00
MISCELLANEQUS DIRECT COSTS SUB-TOTAL $ 26,047.00
10. SUBCONSULTANTS (Lump Sum) s
SUB-CONTRACT SUB-TOTAL (Reimb/NTE) $ -
11. SUBCONTRACTS (Reimbursable/Not to Exceed)
$
SUB-TOTAL REIMBURSABLES $ =
PART IV - SUMMARY
TOTAL AMOUNT OF CONTRACT (Lump Sum Plus Reimbursables} s 44,523.30
 (tems 5,6,8,9 10, and 11)
12. TOTAL PRIOR CONTRACT AMOUNT N.A.
TOTAL AMENDED CONTRACT AMOUNT N.A.






CONTRACT FEE SUMMARY FORMAT FOR ENGINEERING DIVISION

HIBi
DB SERVICES FOR JACKSONVILLE FAIRGROUNDS RELOCATION PROJECT (CDB 0053-22) fXHIBITB
CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA
PART | - GENERAL
1. Project 2. City Contract No.
DB Services Jacksonville Fairgrounds Relocat on Project TeD
Phase 2
3. Name of Consultant or Subconsultant: 4. Date of Proposal
MESKEL & ASSOCIATES ENGINEERING, PLLC December 9, 2022
PART Il - LABOR RELATED COSTS
5. Direct Labor (Reimbursable) Hourly Estimated Estimated
Rate Hours Cost TOTAL
Principal Engineer $ 7030 2 $ 140.60
Senior Project Engineer $ ©6058 10 $ 605.80
Project Engineer $§ 3875 25 $ 968.75
[Engineering Intern $ 2813 60 S 1,687.80
Driller $ 2483 0 $ 0.00
Assistant Driller $ 1900 0 $ 0.00
Draftsperson/CAD Operator $ 2800 20 $ 560.00
Senior Field Technician $ 2858 24 $ 685.92
Clerical $ 2575 8 $ 206.00
TOTAL DIRECT LABOR $ 3258 149 $ 4,854.87
6. Ovorhead (Combined Fringe Benefit & Administrative)

Overhead Rate 200 % x Total Dwect Labor $ 9,709 74
7.SUBTOTAL: Labor + Overhead (items 5 & 6) $ 14,564.61
8. PROFIT: Labor Related Costs (item 7) X 10%] $ 1,456 46

PART Il - OTHER COSTS
9. Miscellaneous Direct Costs (Lump Sum)
Field Exploration
Mob of Crew & Eq. -Track ATV Rig 033 $60000 § 200.00
Drilt Rig Support Vehicle, per day 9 $260.00 3 2,340.00
Movement Crew, per hr 15 518500 % 2.775.00
SPT Boning . 0 to 30 feet, per LF 450 $1400 $ 6,300.00
SPT Boring: 30 to 50 feet, per LF 0 $16.50 $ 0.00
SPT Boring-Xtra Samples: 0-50 feet, ea. 57 $40.00 3 2,280.00
Undisturbed Samples: 0 to 50 feet, ea. ¢ $15500 3 0.00
Auger Borings, per LF 226 $1300 $ 2,938.00
Field Permeability Test, each 1] $371500 % 0.00
Double-Ring Infiltrometer Test, each 0 $45000 § 0.00
Grouting Borings, 0-50 feet, per LF 0 $8.00 ¢$ 0.00
Temporary Casing, 4-inch, per foot 0 31100 8 0.00
Mobilization of Clearing Equipment | $12500 S 125.00
Clearing for Access, per day 2 $1.76000 § 3,520.00
Laboratory Testing
Natural Moisture Content, ¢a. 40 $16.00 $ 640.00
Percent Passing No. 200 Sieve, ¢a 32 §5000 % 1,600.00
Soil Geadation, ea 0 $65.00 § 0.00
Organic Content, ea 8 $5000 % 400.00
Atterberg Limils, ea 0 59000 § 0.00
Corrosion Series, ea 0 £24000 § 0.00
[Miscellancous Engineering Fees
Mileage to Project Site, per mile 360 $0585 § 210.60
MISCELLANEOUS DIRECT COSTS SUB-TOTAL $ 23,328.60
10. SUBCONSULTANTS (Lump Sum) .
SUB-CONTRACT SUB-TOTAL (Reimb/NTE) $ =
11. SUBCONTRACTS (Reimbursable/Not to Exceed)
$
SUB-TOTAL REIMBURSABLES $ -
[ _ PART IV - SUMMARY
TOTAL AMOUNT OF CONTRACT (Lump Sum Plus Reimbursables) $ 39,349.67
(hems 5,6,8 9 10, and 11)
12. TOTAL PRIOR CONTRACT AMOUNT N.A.
TOTAL AMENDED CONTRACT AMOUNT N.A.






CONTRACT FEE SUMMARY FORMAT FOR ENGINEERING DIVISION B
DB SERVICES FOR JACKSONVILLE FAIRGROUNDS RELOCATION PROJECT {CDB 0053-22}
CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA

PART | - GENERAL

1. Project 2. City Contract No.

DB Services Jacksonwille Fairgrounds Relocation Project 18D

Phase 3
3. Name of Consultant or Subconsultant: 4. Date of Proposal

MESKEL & ASSCCIATES ENGINEERING, PLLC December 9, 2022

PART Il - LABOR RELATED COSTS
5. Direct Labor (Reimbursable} Hourly Estimated Estimated
Rale Hours Cost TOTAL
Principal Engineer $ 7030 1 $ 70.30
Senior Project Engineer $ 6058 6 $ 363.48
Project Engineer $ 3875 18 $ 697.50
Engineering intern $ 2813 30 $ 843.90
Driller $ 2483 0 $ 0.00
Assistant Driller $ 1900 0 $ 0.00
Draftsperson/CAD Operator $ 28.00 12 $ 336.00
Senior Field Technician $ 2858 16 $ 457.28
Clerical $ 2575 4 $ 103.00
TOTAL DIRECT LABOR $ 3301 87 3 2,871.46

6. Overhead (Combined Fringe Benefit & Administrative)

Cverhead Rate 200 % x Total Direct Labor $ 5.742.92
7.SUBTOTAL: Labor + Ovarhead (items 5§ & 6) $ 8,614.38
8. PROFIT: Labor Related Costs (item X 10%| $ 86144

PART Wl - OTHER COSTS
9. Miscellaneous Direct Costs (Lump Sum)
Field Exploration
Mob of Crew & Eq -Track' ATV Rig 033 560000 $ 200.00
Drill Rig Suppont Vehicle, per day 5 $26000 $ 1,300.00
Movement Crew, per hr 12 $I18500 § 2,220.00
SPT Boring 0 to 30 feet, per LF 380 §1400 § 5,320.00
SPT Boning 30 1o 50 feet, per LF 0 31650 $ 0.00
SPT Boring Xira Samples 0 50 feet, ca 21 $4000 % £40.00
Undisturbed Samples: 0 1o 20 feer, ea, ¢ 15500 § 0.00
Auger Borings, per LF 60 $13.00 $ 780.00
Field Permeabsliry Test, each 0 $37500 $ 0.00
Double-Ring Infiltrometer Test, cach 0 $450.00 § 0.00
Grouting Borings, 0-50 feet, per LF 0 5800 % 0.00
Temporary Casing, 4-inch, per foat 0 s$11.00  § 0.00
Mobilization of Clearing Equipment 1 $12500 % 125.00
Cleanng for Access, per day 1 $1,760.00 § 1,760.00
Laborstory Testing
Natural Mossture Content, a. 25 $1600 3 400.00
Percent Pagsing No 200 Sicve. ca 20 $5000 § 1.000.00
Soil Gradation, ¢a 0 $6500 3 0.00
Organic Content, ea 5 §5000 § 250.00
Altesberg Limats, ea 0 $90.00 § 0.00
Corrosion Seri¢s, ea 0 $24000 § 0.00
Miscellancous Engineering Fees
Mileage to Project Site, per mile 200 $0.585 § 117.00
MISCELLANEQUS DIRECT COSTS SUB-TOTAL $ 14,312.00
10. SUBCONSULTANTS (Lump Sum) s
SUB-CONTRACT SUB-TOTAL (Reimb/NTE) $ -
11. SUBCONTRACTS (Reimbursable/Not to Exceed)
$
SUB-TOTAL REIMBURSABLES $ -
PART IV - SUMMARY
TOTAL AMOUNT OF CONTRACT (Lump Sum Plus Reimbursables) $ 23,787.82
{Items 5 6,8 9 10 and 11)
12. TOTAL PRIOR CONTRACT AMOUNT NA.
TOTAL AMENDED CONTRACT AMOUNT N.A,

XHIBIT B





EXHIBIT B

« FRANK M_ RINGHOFER, AFR - JOSE M. PEREZ, CCC, AIA
* ALOO MINOLII-FERMANDEL, AFA - RICARDO E. QUIAONES, AIA
o CHRISTOPHER L. KAYE, AJA - ROBERT D. HOENSHEL, AIA

G RO U P ARCHITECTURE +« IKTERIORS + DESIGN BUILD SERVICES

December 09, 2022

Mr. Nicholas E. Mousa, AICP
Assistant Vice President

GAI Consultants, Inc.

12574 Flagler Center Blvd., Suite 202
Jacksonville, FL 32258

Re: Design Build for Jacksonvilie Falr Grounds Relocation Project

Mr. Mousa,

We appreciate the opportunity to present this proposal to provide professional
conceptual Architectural design eervltlyoes for the quad baseball clubhouse project, located in
Jacksanville, Florida for a lump sum fee as follows:

* Conceptual Architectural Design :$16,890
+ Conceptual Electrical Engineering (Allowance) :$5,000
* Est. Reimbursable Expenses :$250

it is our understanding the project scope consists of the developin%gne conceptual design and
programming for the Quad Baseball Field Clubhouse/Concession Stand and preliminary filed
lighting design. For the purposes of this fee proposal we have anticipated the following;

* Two Design Submittals (Design Dev., Permit Submittall/AHCA Stage i1l Stand-Up Review)

* Aftendance at ur to Two (g&_lt:ser group design & coordination meetings

* The existing building infrastructure is adequate to support any additional requirements

* The owner will provide CAD/REVIT and PDF drawings of the current facilities for the
Architects and Engineers use.

If you find this proposal acceptable, please forward the appropriate approval to our office
and we will preﬁare an AlA B104-2017 Standard Abbreviated form of Agreement Between
Owner and Architect, for execulion. Reimbursable expenses (Mil , Printing, Out of town
travel, Etc.) are excluded from the above fee and will be billed at 1.15x direct cost. Fumnilure,
Fixtures and Equipment Design/Selection, renderings, LEED certification, construction manager
coordination, commissioning, confinuous on site observation, and other professional design
services/Meetings not indicated above are available as additional services.

Chrisibpher L. Kaye, AlA, 1IDA, NCARB
Principal - Architecture | interior Design

4141 Southpornt Orive East = Jacksonville, Flonida 32218 « [904) 224-0401 « AA COD04E = AA 25002998 « wuw.pgh.com





Exhibit B
CONTRACT FEE SUMMARY FORMAT FOR ENGINEERING DIVISION
ciry of umonme. FLORIDA

Des'gn B.uld Servicas for Jaksomalle Fa r Grounds Rﬂnmﬁunnq
Crignal Contract

3 n_:«-aé«-.:m or Subconsultant

o MITET R
e

e A

> Esttmatad
Hours Cost TOTAL
Prigsteis % 7100 ] $ 616.00] § 616.00
Project Mansger $ 5300 30 $ 1,590.00{ $ 1,560.00
Project Architect $ 4500 25 $ 1,125.00| $ 1,125.00
Projact Intertor Des ner $ 4200 6 $ 252.00| § 252.00
Construction Observation / Cost Contral |$ 42,00 0 $ 0.00| $ -
Designer / Job Captain $ 3300 13 3 1,080.00| $ 1,089.00
Technician $ 3000 40 $ 1,200.00| § 1,200.00
Bookkeeper $ 2500 8 $ 150.00{ § 150.00
Clorical s 2000 6 $ 120.00| $ 120.00
‘.: 2'_ * =
TOTAL DIRECT LABOR 'S 39.88 6 $ 8,442.00
8. Overhesd (Combined Fringe Benoilt & Administrative) ‘
Overhead Rafe 150 s x_Totsl olna Labor 13.00
7. SUBTOTAL: _ Labor ¢ Overhead 58 $ 1
a.monr Labor Related Cm x 10% $ 1535.50
o R o e e : R ; : ]
l lﬂu«lm Direct cw(Lummen) |
Reimbursable Expenses . 3 250,00
i 4
| $ 250.00
$  5000.00

SUB-CONTRACT SUB-TOTAL {Re
11. SUBCONTRACTS (Reimbursablaiiot to Bxcesd)

? {Lump ]
(Hems 8, 6,8, 9,10, end 11) Lo

12. TOTAL PRIOR CONTRACT AMOUNT

TOTAL AMENDED CONTRACT AMOUNT

EXHIBIT B





EXHIBIT B

Contract Fee Sumary for Engineering Division
DB Services for Jacksonville Fairgrounds Relocation Project (CDB 0053-22) Supp #1
City of Jacksonville, FL
PART | - GENERAL
1. Project 2. City Contract Number
1DB Services for Jacksonville Fairgrounds Relocation Project T8D
Supplement #1
3. Name of Consultant 4. Date of Proposal
GAI Consultants, Inc. 10/24/2022
PART Il - LABOR RELATED COSTS
5. DIRECT LABOR Hourly | Estimated Estimated TOTAL
Rate Hours Cost
Principals $ 111.33 1 $ 111.33
Project Manager $ 95.00 0 $ 0.00
Sr. Project Engineer $ 7998 0 $ 0.00
Project Engineer $ 63.07 0 $ 0.00
Engineer Intern $ 37.70 0 $ 0.00
Sr. LA Manager $ 6400 0 $ 0.00
Project LA $ 4823 o $ 0.00
LA Technician $ 3112 0 $ 0.00
Lead Designer $ 41.20 0 ES 0.00
Planning Manager $ 56.77 0 $ 0.00
Sr. Planner $ 36.00 0 $ 0.00
CAD Operator (Survey and Civil) $ 3000 44 | § 1,320.00
Surveyor (PSM) $ 69.29 16 | % 1,108.64
Three-Man Survey Crew $ 100.21 56 | $ 5,611.76
Admin $ 26.93 1 $ 26.93
TOTAL DIRECT LABOR $8,179
6. OVERHEAD (Combined Fringe Benefits & Administrative)
Overhead Rate 177.99% $14,557
7. SUBTOTAL: Labor + Overhead (items 5 & 6) $22.736
8. PROFIT: Labor Related Costs (item 7) X 10% $2,274
TOTAL LUMP SUM LABOR FEE (GA!) $25,009
PART Ill - OTHER COSTS
9. MISCELLANEQUS DIRECT COSTS
Misc. Direct Expenses {Allowance) -
MISCELLANEOUS DIRECT COSTS SUB-TOTAL $0
10. SUBCONSULTANTS / CONTINGENCY
$0
$0
$0
$0
SUB-CONTRACT SUB-TOTAL $0
PART IV - FEE SUMMARY
TOTAL FEE - (items 5, 6, 8, 9 and 10)] $25,009






gaiconsultants

Jacksonville Fairgrounds Relocation Project

MEETING MINUTES 11-22-2022

Aftendees:
Name Company Representing Phone Number

Chris Blank J.B. Coxwell {204) 591-2946
Josh Sowards J.B. Coxwell {204) 495-3903
Christopher Blank It J.B. Coxwell (904) 294-2494
Jill Enz CQOJ Parks {904) 255-7941
Nikita Reed COJ Public Works (904) 255-8702
Bill Olsen Jax Fair {904} 571-5296
Robin Smith COJ Public Works (904) 255-8710
Steve Long COJ Public Works {904) 255-8748
Lauren Schwing Kasper Architects {204) 683-9201
Josh Dixon Scherer Construction {904) 239-0273
Nick Mousa GAl (904] 449-4305
Mike Biagimi Scherer Construction (904) 322-4437
Erik Kasper Kasper Architecis (904) 738-174

Page 1 of 4





gaiconsultants

Jacksonville Fairgrounds Relocation Project

MEETING AGENDA 11-22-2022

Contract Number 1533274

County Duval

Contractor J.B. Coxwell Contracting. Inc.
Original Contract Days 8D

Time Extension Days 0

Current Allowable Contract Days N/A

Current Coniract Day TBD

1. Lease Boundary & Concepiual Site Plan
a. Lease Agreement area to define project limits {COJ - Fairgrounds)
b. Conceptual Site Plan
c. JBCCI-GAI Submitted Conceptual Site Plan and Permit Plan on 11/16/2022
d. Site Plan Discussion

vi.
vil.

North Parking Lot needs to be removed from Project Scope: pond may be
dug if needed for soil

i. Private utilities will need to be relocated from building footprint
iii. Fair will have own water & sewer services/meters
. Kasper may want to rotate and shift building

Jill requested 3 and 5 field baseball configurations with one having
stadium seating for High School games.

Fairground request — no swim meets during fair

Need to agree on typical section for drive aisles and parking stalls as semi
impervious

e. Permitting Discussion

N

Baseball Field Sizes - Baseball Fields may be revised to allow for a 5-plex or senior

field. New dimensions to be provided by lill Enz/ Daryl Joseph by 12/2/22.
g. Equestrian Center Coordination

.

JBCCI/GAI design team has no involvement included in this project.

2. Project Schedule
a. Overall Discussion of Dates —
b. Commitments of All Parties

Page 2 of 4





gai consultants

Jacksonville Fairgrounds Relocation Project

i. Setup meeting to discuss COJ review process regarding commitments for
approvals — Bob to setup meeting with JBCCI/GAI/CO)
c. First Fairgrounds 11/2025 Discussion
i. Agreed upon that first fair will not be held until 11/2025
it. May 2025 is critical for Substantial Completion for 11/2025 fair
it. Midway construction is not constrained by Finger Lake Extension or
Softball field, however coordination is needed with Kasper/Scherer to
provide correct design
iv. Permitting of wetland impacts will be submitted once for entire project by
3/15/2022 at the latest
v. Mitigation credits need to be discussed — GAl to provide credits required
for this project to COJ by 12/02/2022

3. Contract and Amendment Planning
a. Preliminary Site Work Contract - Signed by JBCCl on 11/7, awaiting Fully
Executed by COJ
i. Change order for additional surveying forthcoming, approved by Bob
Scott,
. 30% Design, Geotechnical & Permitting Fee
. 60% Design Fee
. Clearing & Earthwork Construction Fees
100% GMP for Construction @ 60% Design

O Q00T

4. Action ltems (90 Days)

Overall Site Start Stop

Prelim Design & Wellaond Mapping & Survey August 15th, 2022 December | 2th, 2022
Prelim Overall Site Plan Submittol Novembper i4th, 2022
Cverall Site Pian Approval November 28lh, 2022

Expo Hall, Amphitheater, Parking & Portion of Finger Lake

(Ph.1)

30% Design & Permitling Proposal December $h, 2022
30% Design & Permitling Proposol COJ Approval Decernber 14ih, 2022
30% Design December 15ih, 2022 January 28th, 2023
30% Design Review by COJ Febrvary 11th, 2023
0% Design Proposal Morch 3rd, 2023

Page 3of 4





gai consultants

Jacksonville Fairgrounds Relocation Project

| JBCCI Clearing and Earthwork Proposal | ‘ March 3rd. 2023

Finger Lake Extension (Ph. 2)

30% Design & Permitling Proposcl December 9th, 2022
30% Design & Permitling Proposal COJ Approval December 14th, 2022
30% Design January 4th, 2023 March 41h, 2023

Softball Field Center (Ph. 2)
30% Design | January 4ih, 2023 l March 4ih, 2023

North Parking Lot (Ph. 2) & Midway and Cowford (Ph. 3)

30% Design January 4th, 2023 February 17th, 2023
30% Design Review by COJ March 3rd, 2023
Permitting

SJRWMD Permit Submitial - Expo Hall, Amphitheater. Parking & Portion of

Finger Lake{Ph.1) February 12th, 2023 April 22nd. 2023
SIRWMD Permil Submitial - Finger Lake, Softball Field. North Parking Lot &

Midway (Ph. 2 & 3} December 15th, 2022 March 14th, 2023

5. Open Discussion

- Nick Mousa to send CADD files to Kasper and Scherer for minor rotation and
location modifications of Expo Hall and Amphitheater. GIA to receive changes by
12-15-22. Modifications may involve minor changes fo wetland areas.

- Monthly progress meetings to be scheduled, next meeting Is beginning of January.

- JBCCireceived contract on 11-4-22. Sent parlially executed contract to COJ on
11-7-22.

- Finger Lake Road - public or private - COJ to provide by next meeting

- GAlto create proposal for 30% design (clearing & earthwork), geotechnical testing
and permitting for entire project by 12/09/2022

- COJ/GAI/IBCCI to review minimum parking requirements by 12/0%/2022

Page 4 of 4





COJ Design Build - Fairgrounds Refocation
Preliminary Construction Schedule

ExXHidiT B

— vl leeiel Eod PR Svenary
TN Aol Vi

B e Ve [
S et Auraseseg Viewt

& Miveers

)t Conwell Conteacting, Ine - GAJ Consultams

Aty e Crgral Gty £ o ety W] 3077 55 i XA T ] o
[~ [ Cormpisie menon ol J[Ffu a wfis alsiow DAJ] iniu 'El‘-l‘ o "IUI'."L‘J
€0J - Fairgrounds Relocation Design Bulld Wik h, tar
W73, Comimad
-t 25, bitaat oy
oot Crags § Vs Mappng HTP 0 CoeduCay AT o | vaom ngr & Wimna Mapnrg WP
Pagpsct Duowtms L - Mgy 2 WS Ll Popuct st
[ N Camndes Coy 4Dee-22 AT Mz o, EE— Opagr § Pasritry Custon
! Camainaton Compvarert 0 WokOmy HAgeT) o & ConERIOn Commntst
I Conmncmon Doptmr TS Cowder iy J4MeD) ey L3 < o
Sutsatavind Corpiston L] Wit Oy hdiag TS on & Sutniartnl Cinsintim
el Doenplntesn L] Vs Dy WS L. + Pl Cimpbilh.
IS Mstreriy Fupmpanm, () Ny L] Vilork Doy O 25" Lot 4 T3 eciearle 1
Expo Hell dvpittemtrs, Paring & Parton of Rrger Laks Press 1} LRSS 170070 G Mol Ampiraabe. Paricrg & st of Finger Lok (Pruas 1)
AP Cwagn Compmanoes Over & EW 0 WDy 3Deo0-22 o, @ 0% Dragn Commances (Oner § EW
2 Dvang Covmpams (Coar L €W 0 YeedcDwy Wi L # J0% [nagn Compine i b €V
TS, Do Cormpinte 0 Wik Cuy Ay o @ 40% Cowgn Compivie
HIYS Camgn Cormpivin 6 YOy WA ul * V% G Caripiite
ST PR SeReoT 0 YiedDay 2edgrd ] & LIAMD Parpry Carpon
Conang & Esntuart Coratuchon Compmmnme 0 ey Teagety o & Osawrg & Ealivans Coreinuion Carmmancey
Cmaving & Easheso Carmirucion Corpiita L] vators Cary Fig 4] o™ & Qwporng & Lttt Carutinatuen CRmplsth
Fwger Laka Extermion Fhase 2) Lol Y 12 A Fnges Lot £ #rom 1
20 Dwgn Compranoss [Claar & EY) 4 v Owr Lo ) ® 0% Dwwgrs Cosmmamoes (o & EW)
0% Osugr Coorwints o & D01 0 YesOey E ] o * JOU Opge Comgints S & D)
s Cuagh Compuie 9 Var'c Dy DA 2) o + 8% (g Qmrrpinte
SINMO S FUER Pemiing Compinte 9 YDy LI ] [ # LANMMD & FOLP Pernitrg Conpinle
Cinpang § EstPonioh Corginatmn Camrrarme L] e Oy 1 0m0-33 o & Onaweg b Esivunn Conmmemnn Communmss
i Camarg & Lashwos Consinmon Complma L 11ugde o @ Claseryg & Esdnand: Congirugion Compine
H0O% Caapr Camvplnte + veaiwy CTr=:) [ & 1008 Clowngpt Cimplolt
Softud Pl Conime (Prase 2| L 12-hetgr24. Jadnad Fuw Corsar P 71
37 Cwwgrn Cosrvrrony (Onar § £V *  vouls Do 23 ) ® X% Drugn Comeranoss e & OW)
2% Cowgn Coonpintn Ko § £ o VeowOsy a3 o 4 30% Cragh Cosginle Kt § BV
Sy § FUEP Penniiry Cistyints - Waiceh Oy N dwod o & LIRAMD § FOLP Purniiry Chmpia
Onarg L Lt Corasuom Comvmmom *  WoNDmw Niwe 3 L # Onamg & Tasfuosk Consruchen Coreneroms
Caaang & Laiwed Carmliuciam Cofinty L] Vel Dy 1A 0% # Ciwiirg § Entusest Coriirtin Cimrypisie
W Ot Dvnapts Comipiott * W Dy -1 L] 4 SR O Dy Cowprn
s Ol Dnagn. Compenss o WohDay 20X TH L) & Y0P O Onaign Covepinee
Y Axdaschumi Dxmgn Compisia b vesuny Wwin 13 [ & SrS Aidrchursl (g Covopiote
100 Ageet phomnd Dipen Cwvgimie: [ Wilom Dy L] [ * 00% drsdemy (ngpn Corputa
Horih Parking Lot Phase 1) Oa.das. 12Aag-M. hodi (Pram
3% Carmgn Cormpresnoms (Claar & EY o Ve O B4 Jan )3 ] & XS Cvegn Casmmaences [Knar & EW)
I g Qormginte Ehun & EW) ° icwn Dmy i ”» @ X% Dy Cttmte e £ Sy
SHAAD L FES Pusrarg Carmps o woube 1 Oved3 s & SARAN & FOLP Py Complsia

Fage 104 City of Jacksonville





Cinaarg & o Consinchon Commences
Claamng & Esewon Covaliucine Compmis
7% Dirwgr Camplets

100 Dvwgn Corrpiviy

Driggn - MO s £ Pasmrg Praposal

Dwogn - 30% Doy & Pomnlinng Prosmasd - CL Appepeil

Deage - 00 Dvagn Proowasl
Dempn - 80 Deegn Popwasl - COJ dpevval
Conslr -Clnarmg & Eartwars Pryou)

Comir - Cinsvy § Euttwars Propta - OCU Appapaid
Comir « Coratusten AT (3 5% Pre Pupous
Canatr - Conmmucasn GAIP () #0 Pars - SO0 Approwel

ceoaq

Expo Hall, Amplthastre, Parking & Pation.of Anger Lake (Press 1)

CO0J Design Build - Fairgrounds Relocation
Preliminary Construction Schedule

Wik Doy
Vit Dy

Rnger Laie, Saftball Fld, North Periing Lot & Mickvay (Phasa 18 3

Crmpr - X% Dyt L Parniing Prapossl

Cumper - 7% Doages & Poniiong Propaasl - C04 Aoprovr

Dirsiges - 0% Dvagn PRanad
Civinr’ - 907 Qi Praggusiaid - C0U Mooy
Comtr - Cwarvg & 1 artoss Prapom)

Coralr - Cinamig § Edrioatots Prrsguntad - QM Apgusar

Finger Lake Extension (Press 7}
Coralr -GAL* @ 0% Pavs Povgraal
Oprep < GOS0 Py . OO Apmovad

Baftwl Fuld Comer (Prarss T
Coraly -CHP @ WF% Pars Paguad
ot - GAIP () O Py - £ Aggwowal

Bort Parkivg Lok (Priste 2}

Corntr - Ghd® ) G Pk Prgassd
Coraty « CAP ) 90 Pars - 000 Approvel

Mty £ Cowtared (Phiss 3
Coral - Cad® ) S0% Fiawh Poijuing!
Coraty - Ghat () &0 Pawn  DOJ Appeoval

100% Plaa Corarginey Ravininn

3
x
5
k-
]

- - B

-

-

Vit Oy
Yok Coy
W Oy
Wert oy
Wk Oy
Vo Dy

Yoerk Cary
Wara Doy

Wadh Doy
W Doy

VAlosk Doy
Vot Dy

Wk Doy
W Dy

I

R

Lz

120w02d

17 Aee 23

1P g Ty

23
Ll o o]

18-Eap-73
noaD

21T
i)

-1
Moo

1Tug-M
Hoaddd
013

N
AT
Mapens

NAugTd
oréee7d

I-Gd-73

FIFW )
St s?

W Ackat Ve

R famanng s
R Odow Aererey Yak
-» & Misstarw

| —— Aol of €t P Surrrey

ExHiare

#3333 933

23822333

3333313

23

33 35 93

o T L] ! b T o o)
e[ oA sl n[ 6 T F[a[x w] s A]¥]0n ot;[r[u aulslaTaTs elu]o i[f e u':'uf.n]s]o]n'n}'ﬂ's A
& Comirg & Eaioest Ciraiin Captorapfalie.

& Conpang § Eatpss Covmmucans Campaste
& $0r% Drwgn Complve:
& 10U% Dt Corvpionr

[CREN-
& X% Dvmgny Commances (Gl & £
@ 0% Crapt Corptete Liew 8 £V
+ LIRAIO & FIEP Pasnaing Comgmie
 Cisomy & Esatvna Conmucion Commmnons
® Doty & Eaifnyn Cormirtion Corgivte

17 4ug24. ey § Caniand Pram 3

& 0% Oregn Corlieie
* $00% Dowgn Corpints
» D,
204ty LIPS, | 3-AATY. S MOt Aepatemitry, Py | Padon of rgar ke Phvas 1]
B Cosign - 374 Do 4 Parvatrg Propousd
1 Dvwgn - 30% Dasgn & Pomiliny Prpuesl OO Apsrerst
| Orayn - 8% Oren Porimnt
1 Chwwgn - 07 Commgn Frugcssed - O Apprenad
W Coralr - Coarrg & Enttonist Pinout
¥ Clralr - Clreg & £ Progetnd - (K1) dgpmiernt
W Comar -Comrarmon Gil* ) &1 Fars Prapsssl
§ Cormir Comslasimn CRiF § &3 Pars - GO Appmrval
20-How TP, 7\ Age-T), Frgein Ltk TR Futl Mot Pistrg Lot & Widoary (Phast 7 4 )
B Orige - rs Ouingrs & Purmmry Prapsasl
1 Owelgry - X' Onagye 4 Pasmiling Prbpassl - OO Approval
@ Cveys B0 Coimph Puvieisl
§ Deags D% Cooge Pupscsst - COJ Apprwvad
W Comr Clraing & £aenck Prapeenl
) ooy Cuuirg b Eaasse Pugpan - S0 Agetornl
21 S IIPY 7 Sap-2), Fepie Lty Extovters Maem 1y
R Corp - GAP @ 00N Pary Pucans
P Como GMP 80 Pave . COU Apgnst
19309 TIPS 08-ivr-23, Sadteell Py Cartar (Pham 2)
WD Coramr AW @ 8% Para Pampas
§ Coomiy - GLIF 80 Mars - O0U Appeoval
1A WY OF fag-2) Nostn Parking Lat Phise 1)
M Coms GAW § O Pars Popeas
} Cosss GikF @ 00 Mars - OO Appraval
194op- TG (b 1), Wity § Qiraittd Pt 3
QB Corats - QP (@ 50% Mara Prapsast
4 Covuts - QP g3 85 Pinva - OO Appareal
Tdap PN riFen2d DU Mer Cortegttry R

). 8 Coxwell Comraciwg. dac. - GAL Conswhants

Page 20 8 City of Jacksonwilte






EXHIBITB

COJ Design Build - Fairgrounds Relocation [ o— il e p— S
R A W

Preliminary Construction Schedule e e o

* & My

[FE T owred fawede 7 S T Ame T Acwtyd '_ B oM T s T 20w
| Sume= | ! ] Sl =~ a]o[w o, s F[u[A W[ i aTaTs ofw[o[ ¥ u[a u]i]» aTs o Wil [rfn]a[w} sfa]a; 8]0 w 012 ") s]
10U, Pl Contengrency Arvamst o wekOwy NOw? a2 L) 150% P Cartngemcy Avasen !
100% P Corapophasty Pawvaacas - O Appanvel L) WRAM DI L) B KI0% Pan Corrgency Rremsn COJ Aperesl
e 23 Davgn
Prodmirnsy 3 Cosign P 1]{eoT] Prabreary Sa Cregn
Poutrn Dhaph § Watine Wugpry § Sumry 120 Coande Cey Al 20WZ " N Mot Drngn & Varlard Weoprg § Sumvey
Prati Qvgrall S50 st St 6 Wik Owy 1hdowT2 - & Pl Ovared s Plas Subrmal
oyl 520 Pl Apparant 0 eeeOmr LI - S " B Ovvmd Sio Pas Appivetd
Expo Hall, Ampithastre, Parking & Porton of Fager Laks {Press 1] 15022V ¥ Tiedery 1. s Holl . Pudeng & Porien of Fnger Lais e 1)
0% Corupe Puna Oanry § Eaamork) &  CawwrOn 300D BeeD o D 3% Orpn P (e & LyBmang
| X Comgn. Farvesr L0 1 GOy M) NFen o @ X% Cougn Revem 0}
| 0% Cange Pors ®  CuwwwOw UMD My o s Degs P
0% O Mwverer §35. FEKTE & SERY X CmndmCey  10Mer2) WA % @ A% Dnagn Raview J00J. FEXIT & JEA)
7 Cangn Plars 0 ClrtwDy  GRARD 0PI oul 00 Dragn Pare
Y00% g Farvarsr (OO0 FOIIT & A N Cowew ey BAgl) Wby 1) o] B 700 Doy Ay 5 FOOT & JEA
Fnges Lake Extormion (Phess 1} Dian 2 ——— Ol Say-TD, Pyt L3t Lremaen. (P 3)
0% Coangrs Pirm Camg & Eaimonk) N CuwiaOry  OREAlY SelwId o} S XYR Cengn Pars Carry & Exwoky
3% Cowgn Mwvrs 00 14 Comwti Oy OS-ALTY Wby IV "': W 30 Cewign Sty (OO
W% Orig Pom. 0 CoandwQry  TAsI)  Hmnld L) EEE &% Dregn Pars
0% Dnagn Arw K04 & JEA XN CalerwerOry  I1W3) Mona?y o ER SN Drugr Arerw OO0 8 LA
Y00% Congn Pana X Cummaw(er MM HAGT ou W 100% Cuagn Py
00 Drages e 100 & A 21 CowdeCry WA Sl L) W HOOW Cumgn Prvews 00 § JEA)
Softball Flald Canter (Press 2) L DdeeD) Bolnal Fall Corvm v 1
3% Dowgr Pne [Chamnyg & EafPwsh) 0 Cavier (ny  OdJenDd) O ddar 7y [ S X% Ovings Pt £33 & Eptrotr)
0% Drwpt reaer (K24 M ColmaiwOey QAT WY ™ B 3 Ouegn Frvew £
Ot Ot Ps B0 CubetwrCey 242} WanTy L] N 60% O Cosgn Pars
90N Dragn Review (O § JEA) B Comnaw (e MWD D) [ B A% Cougn P (00 4 JEA)
100 0 Cpwg Pawes 0 Colweler Dby 1 Aaly dap-T) L] 1O G Oeegn Fars.
00 Dengn Frvns {01 & JEAS 71 GOy Bl @Ool " W 0 Oirign e 0V 8 JTA) |
0% Axrscral Drug Pavs 10 Coesie Gy DA BT o5 N 5% Axhisa.ard Omgn M
Ao Cmiagn P (OO0} 10 CosiarOey  RARD BRI ol W 6% Amtatun Comgn v X0
100 Arcrachunl Disge Fers XN Conanelwy  1HSeeD [T¥.V5 ) [ W 00 At Do Pars |
00N Achiachanl Crogn Rpseres KT} 2 CondwCwy  9ORIY OMew?d LY B 100% Acranchrsl Dwgn Rervers (000 |
North Perking Lol [Prema 2, Dadan 7 W 03Ot 73 N mp Lot Fhamm 21 |
2 Qomgn Marm {Crary & Eatiman 45 Cder Dpy  Olan 1Y ATFT3 o] % Oeogn Macs Kniaring § Lartwcry
% Dwmgn Review 00N W Cosede sy WD M) o] W 7% Cnaagn Rmvw £
A% Corgs P ©  CodwOy  OaeD  BAAD sl W 0% Dovgn P |
0075, Dvagn Reviow (00U § JEA) W Cowedawbey  NAAD Muwld o) WD 0% Demps Reviow (200 § JEA)
300% Coage Pl 0 Coseomfey  1-A2) ¥ WY [ 0% (g P
00 Corip g €53 § JEA) 2 CmsdmiDey 1952 GMOZTH o B 100 Onsgn Roverss (0N & JEA} |
llcwry & Sowlbrd (Prass 3) Db TR W DTS Mty § Cormiird (Phase 31
3% Ovagn Pars Eeery & Eantouag & Comdelry Mdnd  UéeD o S 3% Demyn Fiavs. (O g & Entucng
M Ceeter Dy ST AT o%; B 2% Dengn Aevew T3

) B.Cm;wll(‘omrlﬂm;. Inc - GAI Consaktants = -|_- Pagadol4 o City of Jacksonwille






CO0J Design Build - Fairgrounds Relocation
Preliminary Construction Schedule

] M]ﬁ-_‘r—_ San
Oumin

Cinsu Gay  IWANDS

B Caeedet Oy 0D

L -" ST ]

1 CoendwOoy  HNeT3

Fra ity

Expo Hak, Aenpitteitrs, Parkivg & Pardon of Rrger Laks (Pheas 1)

LA et Sl L
FOEP Gy P Sasoronal W Gl ey OalpD)
Fngaes Lake, Scltull Fiekd, North Pasking Lot & Micway (Pwee 7§ 3)

IR Pt Salerelialt ©  Corwne Dry 150002
FCXP 404 Pamnd W Caterder Ovr

FOEP - illy Pt S
£ P memn A Dikeien)

Expo Hell, Ampithestrs. Pariing & Partion ol Pinger Like {Prass 1)

W st Ovy

Cusang L Ondbog W v Ouy e
Sy Seoppinge. Mokl . 0N Wty Mo
Porep Eotinaon ' s AN N e Dey (o8 2o
i Gremrg i W Veuh Dey 1 -ha T3
Finger Laks, Sofihed Fisld, Nesth Pariing Lot & Mcwey (Prase 2 4 3}

Doty § OntAery MO e Dy W)
s Dpprgs (Srechple} B Werk Doy Ol
Pord Lazmabn © San M 120 Wit Dey

X Vs

Pyad Grasamg - Jad

S T tinchicnt

1 B Coxwell Contracting. e GAl Consuhants

=

R
Whay 73
Wi 23
ST
THedd

Lrae)
gD

)

Hhs2y
0 A3
oy
Hiow 2y

R Al Yok
R Fomaroy Ve
S Criscel Rermavary Wok

-
4 -

EXHIBTB

— el Leveiol Lt P Somrmasy

W % Crangn R (00 L A
SR O0% Dseg~ Pars.
BB 100% Cweepes Farviger 1000 § JEAY
T Den2), Purnarg

11 Y — ) deig-T) Exps Vel Arrplinesim Pesng & Porten of Phger Lokb Flhow T

[
L
Ll

Sohind Feid N Pastirg Lot L basaay Prasis 1 4 1y
SRR $iRANO Pemt Suleruty
RN UL a0 A
SN FOLP \Lily Pewr Lawms

J8AanT, 13-Aug 74, Baiteety § Oumivy
M AT —SAENY 1T M) g vl Avgdinasn Puisng L Peson of Rrge Lale PRem |
S ey b Oraiey
Wl s Swcprgs Sleckple)
SR Pont Cxommon u Sos M
B ford Gromng Sod

LF-48

Melralnme
m‘i]ﬁ]ﬁ]s]’olu[o*]ﬁ"{ilﬁ%mln !m[o]u'n 'TriuIAFI%‘Ta[l[BTTE{'I[S nhzi'[?{:&d}a]s{o » ulﬁﬁlﬁu
] S Drugn Fre

12vhug ™ Frger Lam SolnsbFu Hoan Puskrg Lot 3 Moy Sy

1
|
-

City of Jacksonville





LEGEND

BEE B COHSAYCTION PRASES

[} PHasE » sREa 5524 aC
PHASE 7 ARLA - 6554 al

[EEEE Prast 3 ARCA - 3780 aC

ek g
.t Wi P

1!'"1;;_ =

MASTER CONSTRUCTION
JACKSONVILLE FAIRGROUNDS






- n—.n ‘.
3 —T wmm
_m _m“_ Gm“r “_~u
- Il
08NIVE a
V4 TTHAN
n + SEVHJ NOLLINULENOD
e i =TT .
i Ll
B il 3






oA B 14 28 arermrsis dvcloin d e 88 T+ 0 M

'lIH’I’I’l’l’I’I’i‘Iﬂ
N

‘1‘

-f‘*{ B ;m"". |
\ --';!Ul\‘ |
_...:-_-" AL “1 \ !F‘] ’_“-R\\\\ i /

R LTl i ey —

i
b,

CONSTRUCTION PHASE 2
JACKSONVILLE PAIRGROUNDS

A1
il

L
1at






_

==

il

U S P, § s AP e\ Poiaiet By Wb AZIL W B Foiyronndy dbidnony boe 1 P77 = Wiy

JACHSONVILLE FAIRGROUMDS

S

=1






» g dondmis by e W

TAIPATIN S - st LA MG i\ Pntntr BN s AT B

T

|
i | e |

LEGEND

EEEES AU PHLASES

1 PHASE  ARCA - 5574 aC

PHASE 7 3774 ~ 10338 A

;w}

I s 1

U‘

r?
f

TR T

HASTER PERMITTING

JACKSONVILLE FAIRGROUNDS






EXHIBIT B

EBQ FORM 1
SCHEDULE OF SUBCONTRACTOR/SUBCONSULTANT PARTICIPATION

Name of Proposer: J. B. Coxwell Contracting, Inc.

Praject Title: COJ DB - Jacksonville Fairﬂunds Relocation
Total Base Proposal Amount (If 3 760,209.94
Proposal Number: applicable):
*Plcase list all JSEBs first
JSEB Category
(African-American,

Weomen, Asian,
Native Amcrican,

Non-MBE or Type of Work to be Total Contract Value
Full Company Namc Hispanic) Performed or Percentage
Meskel & Associates Women Geotechnical $107,661
PQH Architects Hispanic Architectural $22,141

Altach additional list of subcontraciors/sub-consultants as needed

CONSULTANT/SUBCONTRACTOR/SUPPLIER TOTAL VALUES

African-American Participation Total s
Hispanic-American Participation Total $ 22,141
Native-American Participation Total
Asian-American Participation Total
Woman Participation Total

£ 107,661
Non-MBE Participation Total $ 630,407.94

The undersigned will enter into a formal Agreement with the JSEB Suppliers/Consullants: Subcontractors identified herern for work histed in
this schedule conditioned upon execulion of a contract with the City of Jacksonvitle. Under penaliies of perjury I declare that [ have read the
foregoing conditions and instructions and the facts arc true 1o the best of my knowledge and beliefs.

Signaiure of god S,W . Director of Design Build Scn—icef)
itle:
v

ale: 121942022

Proposer:

Print Name: Josh Sowards






SUBJECT: RFQ FOR DESIGN BUILD SERVICES FOR JACKSONVILLE FAIRGROUNDS RELOCATION PROJECT
BID # CDB-0053-22 OPEN DATE: 03/09/2022

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION - DESIGN/BUILD

AGENCY: DEPARTMENT GF PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 7_ NUMBER RECEIVED: 3 OTHER: ¢

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
The City of Jacksonville entered into negotiations with J.B. Coxwell Contracting, inc., for the Design-Build Services Jacksonville
Fairgrounds Relocation to provide predesign services and a conceplual project milestone schedule.

Recommend approval of award to J.B. Coxwell Contracting, Inc., in the guaranteed maximum price not-to-exceed $160,824.79. Exhibit A
incorporates the attached scope and fee summary. The lotal estimated design time will be 120 days from the Nofice to Proceed.

Funding Source: 32111.153103.565031.010411.00000000.00000.0000000 - To be executed by formal contract and encumbered via PO

ATTACHMENTS: Recommendation Memo, Exhibit A, Evaluation Criteria, Previous Awards

ANALYST:% RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTEO

JACLYNSTAMQS_ .~ PEASE CHIEF
P CU MENT DIVISION
CONCURRENCE BY: Robin G. Smith, Chief ineering and Construction

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS}
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOV

MEMB RSW‘S MEMBERS DISAPPROVING_ &) DATE: / T
\é E/u OTHER

5 74
(3
/ Vi
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE ? [ [2e22
APPROVED DISAPPROVED:
OTHER:
/A nan Hughes
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION l : R
v Under Authonty of:

Executive Order No: 2019-02





SUBJECT: RFQ FOR DESIGN BUILD SERVICES FOR JACKSONVILLE FAIRGROUNDS RELOCATION PROJECT
BID # CDB-0053-22 OPEN DATE: 3/09/2022

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION - DESIGN/BUILD

AGENCY: DEPARTMENT QF PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 7 NUMBER RECEIVED: 3 OTHER: _

u AND RECOMMENDED l :
Public Works conducted interviews with the top three (3) highest scoring firms on April 28, 2022. Based on a
combination of proposal and presentation evaluations, scores and ranking are as outlined below. Recommend approval
to enter into negotiations with the top ranked firm, J.B. Coxwell Contracting, Inc.

2. Ajax Building Co. LLC 116.5
1. J.8. Caxwell Contracting, Inc. 118.5
3. Philtips and Jordan, Inc. 101

Altachments: Recommendation Memo, Tabulation and Scoring Matrix, Evaluation Criteria

ANALYST

\
RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTE r&‘ _
Annette ) REGO)

PROCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Rgbin G. Smith P.E. Chief Engingering and Consiryction Management

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING S MEMBERS DISAPPROVING ‘8’ DATE:; 3 (49 ﬂ a 02D

OTHER

s §

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE o odd ~lg22—

APPROVED \/ DISAPPROVED:

Chiel mjmmnslrahve Otheer

For Mayor | Loy Cueog
PACLUlvGe Oedor No 2019-02

OTHER:

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






SUBJECT: RFQ FOR DESIGN BUILD SERVICES FOR JACKSONVILLE FAIRGROUNDS RELOCATION PROJECT
BID#: CDB.0053-22 OPEN DATE: 3/09/2022

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION -~ DESIGN/BUILD

AGENCY: DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: I NUMBER RECEIVED: 3 OTHER: _

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIDNS:
Public Works received and evaluated lhree (3) responses for the Request for Qualifications, Recommend approval to
proceed with oral interviews with the top three (3) highest scofing firms fisted below:

[ 2. Ajax Building Co LLC 905
1. J.B. Coxwell Contracting, Ing 94
3. Phillips and Jordan, Inc. 835

Altachments Recommendatipn Memo, Tabutation and Scoring Malrix, Eva'uation Crileria

ANALYST RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED
Annette Burney

GREGURY/PEASE, CRIEF

CONCURRENCE BY: bin G. ith & hi ngineering and Consirpchon Mana emen

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS DISAPPROVING Q DATE 22 25;((202;1

OTHER
rs A
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE f/f/é 02 2~
APPROVED DISAPPROVED:
Brian Hughes

OTHER /-’ I3 V.| St oTstratve Ottiver—
(/\_/ For My ¢ Couy

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION udoc Aut oy of

V X0Culive Order N 19 02






